i

DIESEL ez
GENERATOR DRIVE UNITS

Specifications Subject to Change without Notice.

. By-Pass Thermostat

ENGINE

11000 Engine - 6 Cylinder - 516 Cu. In. Displacement - 4-7/16" x 5-9/16"
Bore and Stroke

Fuel Injection Pump - W/Integral Transfer
Pump and 24 Volt D.C. Fuel solenoid
(Energized to Run)

Governor -~ Mechanical - 3-5% Regulation

Fuel Filters - Primary and Final

Lube Oil Pump

Lube 0Oil Filter -~ Single Full Flow

'Heat Exchanger - Lube Ofl

Engine Support

Breather Trailing 'I\1be

Fan Hub '

Water Inlet & Outlet Connections

Water Filter & Corrosion Inhibitor

Flywheel and Ring Gear

SAE #1 Flywheel Housing

Intake Manifold

Exhaust Manifold (Dry or Water Cooled)
Exhaust Diffuser

Turbocharger

Water Pump - Cenirifugal - Belt Driven

Counterbalanced Cranlkshaft

Crankshaft Pulley ~ 2 Groove 9-1/16" O.D.
13/16" Top Width

Torsional"Vibration Damper

Hand Primer

Sleeve connection fof 5" 0.D. tubing on Dry Exhaust Manifold
5" N.P.T.F, Outlet on Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold

Early Type Late Type

4354816 4359798

11000 Basic Engine - Equipped asabove. . . WithDry Exhaust Manifold
. 4354817

With Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold

Optional Groups for Basic Engine with Dry or Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold are subject to
Price Book Control.

NOTE: Late type engine 4359798 is equipped with the TO4 turbocharger.

INDEX - (BASIC ENGINES)
11000 Diesel Electric Drive Engines

DESCRIPTION PAGE NO,
“Crankshaft ....... e m et e e s e A e s e i e a s e a e 18
Cylinder Block. . ....... Gt ae e e S s et ettt e s e s s 12
Cylinder Head . . ... fhe e et e e eaaa G a s ee e Gt ot e e e e et b 40
Exhaust Manifold . . ........ S r e ettt i s e ae e e e 68 69, 70, 71
FanHub........00000.. P ee e e St e et e c e s b e e e e e 161
Flywheel Housing T ee i e et a e cveaseerres 31
Flywheel&RingGear.. ................ Cr e e e ias et e 31
Fuel Filter . . .. .. .. v venannn. et aa e e Gt et et s e 106
Ehellnj@ctionpump-Roosa ..... ettt eae et sersssarena 101
Fuel Injection Nozzle Holder .. ... .. et Ceea e Gt e sttt ae e 124
Fuel Injection Nozzle & Lines =~ ROOSA . . . . .. .. 00t s s v v s e eeseaenreonenas 121

Fuel Injection Return Lines ~ Roosa . ..... . N & T
Hand Primer Pump. . . . o v v v v vt v v v ms e s e nnennes st s s e e et e s s 130
Inmke Mamfold 4 * & & &4 5 & ¢ & 4 4 9 & » & uw @ ¥ . 8 @ 4 4 4 9 67

Supplement to TPL-4004~B
1 _ Revised 11/71

4—_:




INDEX - (BASIC ENGINE) (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION

11000 Diesel Electric Drive Engines

—

Yy

| z"‘
/ /

I

. PAGE NO.
OilCooler. . .. v i cnnernvesnnee S T 142
Oil Filler & Valve Lifter Cover . . ... ¢ oo v v v v ecenna,.. . e e r e e 16
Oll Filter , . ........ e ss e e aa e C e s e et a e +... D8, 60
(il Pan & Qil Level Gauge . . . . .... e et et e m e e b e e e e e e case s 47
Oil PUMP . ...ttt i i tis et eannnens e e 49
Pmtons&ConnectingRod......... G r e s e et e E e e e bty v e 21
Thermostat. . ... Gt et et i s s s e e e vana s e s e st e s et 134thru141
Timing Gear Housing - Roosa Type ..... s e s s s e e aa e et et e 36
Turbocharger .............. cs s e s s s f e e s e et .. 76
Turbocharger Diffuser .......... 87
Valve Operating Mechanism . . ... .. ccvv v rrnucrans et e e n st st 44
Water Filter {(Corrosion Inhibitor) .. ........ 00 .00 e e e eeas. 173
Water Inlet Manifold. . . ........... et s s s s e et e e et e 142, 143
Water Cutlet Manifold. . ........ et e s a s et er et a e ... 136, 137
Water Pump . ... 000002000+ esr e s a e s e n s e s s e e . 131

INDEX
{(Page Sequence)
Cylinder Block ..... st seeu e e e e s s et e et ceeaesesa. 12,15
Valve Lifter Cover. . . « « v e v v s s e s v e v s s e s s eeeans e st e 4 a e et e 16, 17
Crankshaft, Pulley & Bearings. . + « + s = v 4 « Gt e st e e e e et s e e, 18, 20
Pistons & Connecting Rod- . . . . .. v o v e v o v e sr e eea.. 21,22
Flywheel (4338581). caresecescecsassscana Gttt e e eeeevea.. 31,32
FlywheelHou31r)g(4354617).................... teeceveeceesees... 31,32
Timing Gear Housing & Cover ........ e s e e et et ae s e .. ... 36,38
Cylinder Head . . .. ... eaee e e e s s e ae s G he et ... 40, 43
Valve Operating MechaniBm . o o v « 4« 4 v ¢ o s s o s s v n s oo v ssuwonseanss e ese.. 44,46
Oil Pan & Level Gauge (4336406) . ... 00 v v oo s e te e it e 47
OilPump .....00. e s e e s s ae e et s e st et e a e e s e 49, 52
Lube Oil Filter .(Single Can), ....... s e e b et e s e et s «.s. 58, 60
* Intake Manifold (Dry Exhaust) .............. ettt e s es et e e 67
* Exhaust Manifold (Water Cooled Exhaust) Ory Exhaust} . . ...............68, 70, T1
* Turbocharger (4354698) TE06 ....... e s s e e e s a st aan e et ne .o... 76, 78, 84
e ) 7 1L o e oea.. 87,88
- Fuel Injection Pump (ETR/ESO) (4354799) . v v v v vssneeassnassaonnssesass 101
Fuel Filter & Lines ... v v v v v vvnvosoeonnane e s e enaas s e .. 106
Fuel Return Lines (RO0OBAY. & . s v s e v st s v s s ussssseonsosnss ceeea.. 114, 115
Fuel Injection Nozzles & TANES . . v« e v v s v oo v a v s et ueaeaeeesse..121, 122, 124
Fuel Hand Primer Pump ......... TR e L
Water PUmp . .. ..vovevesnnaans e et a e e e it e e e ... 131, 133
Water Outlet Mamfold&Thermostat (Dry Exhaust) Ceh et ees e e anaeasss.. 136,137
Thermostat (Water Cooled Exhaust), o v v o o v v v vovevenrenvernens ... .. 140, 141
Oil Cooler & Water Inlet Manifold. ...... e e s s e e e 142,143
Fan Hub (Less Blade) (4339464) ... .....c0 0.+ e s eeeceasvssenones 161, 162 .o
Water Filter (Corrosion Inhibitor) ..... s ee s e e esrreaeenn e e 173, 174

* Pages 67, 68, 70, 71, 76, 77, 78, 84, 85, 86, 87, and 88 are peculiar to Engines 4354816

and 43548117,

For Engine 4359798 see added pages as follows:

Intake Manifold ............

Exhaust Manifold ... .. .

Turbocharger (Muffler). ..
Exhaust Diffuser. . « ... ..

Optional Exhaust Pipes . .

Revised 11/71

.

LI I B
..

L]

. e -

LI B

LI

-

-

o s .

* e L]

. a & 8 8 s
LI ] LI
® % & ° 0 4 F s

------

Supplement to TPL-4004-B
2

«r... B6A

ce.... 68A14

...----....78Athrl.178D;5"“

¢+ ¢ & 4 8 & s 2. LI}
* ® 02 & 2 & ¢ & 8 » L]

------ LI R A ]
P I R A B R A

« v o s 78E
PRI I ] 78E

N

\

~




{w

INTAKE MANIFOLD — ' : T-13157

ITEM  PART NO, - QTY, -DESCRIPTION

1 4359725 1 MANIFOLD, intake . _
* AU :
——————— 2 STUD, intake manifold (2-1/2" long} (Refer to Cyl. Head)
2 : o o -
{ ————— 10 STUD, intake manifold {2-1/8" long) (Refer to Cyl. Head)
0904208-6 12 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" '
0910325-0 12 NUT, 1/2"NC
.' 3 4359741 6 GASKET, intake manifold
* 0921073 1 PLUG, NPTF 1
0901652 1 PLUG, pipe, 1/4%

66A T PL~4004B

_A—<_




' FRONT _VIEW

ITEM

o -

PART NO,

4359212-0.

4359214-6

4255977-3
0913544-3

4359213-8
0927140

4359216-1
0919840-9

0916311-4
0904208-6

4349193-5
4359226-0
0916271-0
0904206-0

4339532-6

4336620-2

4339722-3

Qry.

SIDE_VIEW
TURBOCHARGER T-76470
{Model T-04)
DESCRIPTION

TURBOCHARGER ASSY.,

GASKET,‘ turbocharger mounting

STUD {See EXHAUST MANIFOLD)}
MNUT, stainless, 3/8"'NC
WASHER, flat

HOSE, air discharge elbow .
CLAMP, hose

TUBE, air discharge
PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., L/4"NPT

CAPSCREW, 1/2'"NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

GASKET, air discharge elhow
TUBE, oil drain
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1" -
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
GASKET, cil drain line

CLAMP, supporting, oil drain line

BRACKET, supporting, oil drain line

{Continued)
" 7BA

TPL-4004B

i




ITEM

L1

12

13

14

15

PART NO.

43587248-6
0921912-2

43371 14-. 5
0916311-4
0904208-6

4336436-3
4359225

4338301-7
09178a7-0
0917810-4

0920700-2
0920280-5

4337590-6
0911169-1
0904205-2

TPL-4004B

‘QTY. .

™o

[A RN LS

—t

TURBOCHARGER (Continued)
{Model T-04)

DESCRIPTION

HOSE, oil drain line ’
CLAMP, hoae, [-7/16" diam.

FLANGE, oil drain line
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x }-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

GASKET, 'oil drain line flange

TUBE, oil feed
.SLEEVE, (turbo end)
SLEEVE, Sealagtic, 3/8" tube (ﬁlter end}
NUT, Sealastic, 3/8" tube
CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 3/8" tube, 3/8"'NPT male
ELBOW Imperial, 90° 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male

CLAMP supporting, oil feed tube
' CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

78B




-

23

20 19 2

2216

£

.
,// ’/"/4/(:2"4 ki
o

e

.

2

LN
% o

7N

//
R
2 /50%’

bNG

7

PART NO.

435G212-0
4060014-0
4059999-4
4059991-2
4059998-7
4060011-8

4059985-4

4059967-9

QTY.

14 15

TURBOCHARGER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

TURBOCHARGER ASSY.

HOUSING, turbine

CLAMP

LOCKPLATE, turbine housing bolts

BOLT. turbine housing

N3 8
9
<=
),
h§x§
NAS
N
N
ff-l/
18 17 12 4

3

SHAFT AND TURBINE WHEEL

2

. RING, sealing, turbine wheel shaft

SHROUD, turbine housing

{Continued)

78C

flar

T-76151

|

 TPL-4004B




ITEM PART NO,

8 4059996-1

9 4059989-6

10 4059999-5

4060000-9

11 4056300-9

12 4059986-2

13 4059987-0

14  4059988-8

15 4059984-7

16 4060681-6

17 4181061-5

18 4059992-0

19 4060006-6

20 40599938

21 4060003-3

22 4059995-3

23 4060009-0
TPL-4004B

TURBOCHARGER ASSEMBLY (Continued)

QTY.

2

DESCRIPTION

BEARING, turbine shaft

RING, snap, bearing retaining

HOUSING ASSY., center (Includes PIN indented below)
PIN, spring, stainless, 3/32" x 1/4"

RING, sealing, compressor housing

. BEARING, thrust

SPRING, thrust bearing_

' COLLAR, thrust

RING, sealing, thrust colla:r
BACKPLATE, compressor housing
BOLT, attaching
LOCKPLATE
WHEEL, con';pregsor
NUT, turbine shaft
DIFFUSER, discharge air
COUPLING, V-band (Includes clamping gcrew)

HOUSING.. cofnpressor:\

78D

L]




T-76245

DIFFUSER AND EXHAUST PIPE
(4359866) (4431871)

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
L{ 0644045 | PIPE, exhaust (4359866)
4431872 TUBE, flexible exhaust (4431971)
2 0644001 1 CLAMP, exhaust pipe (4359866)
0051897 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8"'NF
— 3rr
0900817 ) WA)E;HER.
0911041 NUT, 3/8"NF
0904206 1 .. LOCKWASHER
3 4359207-0 i - ELBOW, exhaust )
4  4255003-8 4 CAPSCREW, sfain-
less steel, 3/B"NC
x 1-1/4" '
0904206-0 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
5  4359205-4 | DIFFUSER, exhaust
NOTE: Itemns 1 and 2 are optional equipment for use
with the TO4 turbocharger,
T8E TPL-4004B8




FOREWQORD

This Parts Manual contains parts information on the unit or units specified on cover.

The Basic Engine Index is provided as a means of identifying and locating parts pertaining to the basic engine
only.

The Optional Equipment Index is provided as a means of identifying parts and accessories installed on the

unit- at the factory. Some optional equipment may be substituted for basic engine equipment or added to the .

basic engine (See NOTE on page 4). The Optional Equipment Catalog Numbers applying to each engine are
on the Optional Equ1pment Plate located on the left-hand side of the cylmder block. See Ilustration Num-
ber 1.

CATALOG NO.  EQUIPMENT CATALOG NO.  EQUIPMENT CATALOG ND.  EQUIPMENT:
A ALLIS-CHALMERS '

HARVEY, ILLINQIS » MADE IN U. B A,
OPTIONAL EQUIFMENT '
MODEL | : ]

acoroermo.[ | '

HT-53187

ILLUSTRATION NO. 1

Optional equipment .p'alrts» are found by identifying the Optional Equipment Caﬁalog Number in parentheses { )
in the heading or immediately following the description of a part throughout the parts book

The terms "right" and "left" used in this parts list ure determined by btandmg at flywheel end of engine and
facing the flywheel.

Attaching parts such as capscrews, nuts, etc., are indented immediately following the parts which they
attach or are attached to. .

ENGINE SERIAL NUMBER

The Engine Serial Number is found on the name plate located at the reur left side of the cylinder block. See
Illustration 2. .

™

?)A ALLIS-CHALM ERSQ

HARVEY, ILLINOIS «» MADEIN U. 5. A."

I 1| |

ENGINE MODEL ENG. CATALOG NO.
ENGINE I/__
}SERIAL NO
@ | @ )

HT-531838
ILLUSTRATION NO. 2

IMPORTANT

Always give Engine Serial Number when ordering parts. To obtuin shipment promptly give part name and
part number. Order parts from the dealer covering the local territory,

Always give complete address where parts are to be shipped and specifly whether material is to be shipped
via freight, express or purcel post,  Confirm all telephone or telegraph orders in writing.

Claims {for shortages or errors in shipment must be made immediately upon receipt of shipment. Claims
for damages in shipment must be filed with the trunsportation company. No responsibility is assumed for
delay or damage to merchandise while in transit.




NEW SERIAL NUMBERING SYSTEM
FOR ALL HARVEY WORKS ENGINES

BUILT AFTER MARCH 6, 1963

: LAST OLD FIRST NEW
ENGINE MODEL FUEL VEHICLE SERIAL - SERIAL
B & G-153, 175, Gas
230, 262, 273 Gasoline ‘ . ‘

L.P.G. Commercial 409615 G-01001
D, DA & BD-153, Diesel
175, 230, 262, .
273, D-262-T Commercial - 124730 D-01001
6000 . Diesel Commercial 124120 6-20001
7000 Diesel Commercial 124120 - 7-20001
10000 Diesel Commereial . 124120 10-10001
11000 Diesel Commercial 124120 11-10001
16000 & 16000-H Diesel Commercial. " 111587 16-05001
21000 & Diesel .
21000-H Corpmercial 111587 21-05001
25000 Diesel Commercial 111587 25-01001




CATALOG
NUMBERS

4336885
4339062
4354813

4339348
4354812

4338040

4336886

4336887

4336888

INDEX - (BASIC ENGINES)
10000 Power Unit

DESCRIPTION
COMPLETE UNITS
BASIC ENGINE w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump

BASIC ENGINE w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump , . . . . ... ..

BASIC ENGINE w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump . . . . . .. .. .

BASIC ENGINE w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump and
Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold . . . . ... ... ... E

- BASIC ENGINE w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump and
. Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold , ., . .. .. ... e

ENGINE ASSY., w/Torque Converter and American
Bosch Fue!l Injection Pump.. . . . .+ . . . . .. . .. e

Crankshaft ., .. .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e .

Cylinder Block . .. ... ..... e e e e e et e e e e '

Cylinder Head .. ....., ... e e e e e e e
Exhaust Manifold , ... . . . ... ..., e e e
Exhdust Manifold (Water Cooled). . . . . e e e e .
FanHub . .. ... ... ........ S e e e e e e
Flywheel Housing . . . ., . . . . . .« s v v v v v v v
Flywheel & Ring Gear . . . . . . . « v v v v v o v v v v u
Fuel Filter . . . . . . ... . . ... “*(104 thru 107)
Fuel Filter Lines -Basch . . . . . .. ... ... ...
Fuel Filter Lines =Roosa . . . . « . .« .« v o o«
Fuel Injection Pump=Roosa . . . . . . . . .+ . .. ..
Fuel Tnjection Pump - Boseh . « « . « .« « o o v 0 o o ..
Fuel Injection Nozzle Holder . . . . . . . *(123 thru 125)

Fuel Injection Lines -Bosch . + v « « v v v v v v v v v v -
Fuel Injection Lines -Roosa . . . . ., . .. . .. e e
Fuel Return Lines - Bosch, . . . . .. e e e e e
Fuel Return Lines - Roosa , , . . . . .. *{112 thru 115)
Intake Manmifold . . . . . .. ... .. ... .. .. ...
OilFilter . . . ... .. .. ... ..., *¥(57 thru 62)
Oil Pun & Oil Level Gauge . . . . . . . . . .. . . ...
OQilPump . . . . v v v i i v v e s a s e r e s . .
Piston & Comnecting Rod . . . . . . . . .. .o . . 0oL
Thermostat & By-Pass . . . . « . . . . . *{138 thru 141)
Timing Gear Housing ~Boseh . . . . . .. .. ... ...
Timing Gear Housing - Roosa . . .. .. .. e e e
Torque Converter. . . . . .. e r e e s e e s
Valve Operating Mechanism . .. . .. e e e e e .
Water Inlet Manifold , ., ... .. e e e e e e
Water Qutlet Manifold & Thermostat .

ENGINE ASSY., Includes Basic Engine 4336885 plus 4335912,
4336899, 4336910, 4336991, 4336993, 4378478, 4354130

OPEN POWER UNIT, Includes Engine Assy., 4336885 plus
4254493, 4335774, 4336908, 4348728 '

CLOSED POWER UNIT, Includes Open Power Unit plus 4336962

44
142

PAGE NUMBER

24

106
97,101

o 119,121 119,121

*

67

*
47
49
21

36

44
142
*

131

106

97,101

*

*
67

*
47

49
21

P

36

-

44
142

131




INDEX - (BASIC ENGINES}
11000 -Power Unit

CATALOG

NUMBER DESCRIPTION _ . PAGE NUMBER
COMPLETE UNITS
4336830 " BASIC ENGINE w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump . . . . . - X - -
4339256 BASIC ENGINE w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump . . . . v « v « « v - X -
4354814 BASIC ENGINE w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump , . . . . . . .. .. - X - ‘
43393490 BASIC ENGINE w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump and Water Cooled '
. Exhaust Manifold , . . . ... ...... .. e e e - - X v
4354815 BASIC ENGINE w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump and Water Cooled )
. Exhaust Manifold . . v 4 4 v 0 v 4 v v o v o 0 2 v v 0 v 0 e . - - X
Crankshaft .. ... ... ...« ... 18 18 10
Cylinder Block . ... ... e i e e e v e 12 12 - 12
Cylinder Head. . . . . . . .. T e e e e e PR P 40 40 40
Exhaust Manifold (Pry) . . .« . v« o v v v v i e e e . 68 - '68 : -
Exhaust Manifold (Water Cooled}. . . . . . D e e e e e = 76
CFan Hub L L L s s s e e e e e e s e e e s e e e e e e 161 161 161
Flywheel Housing . . . . . . . . « + . « .« o .. e e e s - 24 24 24
Flywheel & Ring Gear . . . . . . . . « « v o 0o oh s 0 v 24 - - 24 24 -
Fuel Filter . . . . . . . ... . ... L. *(104 thru 107) > * *
Fuel Filter Lines ~Bosch . ... . . .. ... ... P 108 - -
Fuel Filter ines = Roosa . . . . . . . .« .« v e« v o o : - 106 106
Fuel Injection Pump -Bosch ., . . . . . . ...« ... .. 89,91 - -
Fuel Injection Pump = Roosa . . .« .« . v e v v o v v 6 0 - 97,101 97,101
Fuel Injection Nozzle Holder , . . . . . . . #(123 thru 125) * * *
Fuel Injection Lines =Basch . ... .. .. ... ...... 118 - -
Fuel Injection Lines ~ Roosa . . . . . . ... e e e e 4 - 119,121 118,121
Fuel Return Lines - Bosech . . . . . . . . .. . oo v v 0™ 110 - -
Fuel Return Lines -Roosa . . . . . . . . . *(112 thru 115) - - * ¥ .
Intake Manifold . . . . .. .. ... e e e e e e e e e . 67 67 67
0il Cooler & Water Inlet Manifold . . . . . . . .. . ... 142 142 142
OllFilter . . . . & v v v v v et e s v s s *(57 thru 62) T L %
Qil Pan & Oil Level Gauge . . . . « ¢+ « = o « . T e e e s 47 47 47
0il Pump e s m w4 a oo P TR S R S I R [T 49 49 - 49
Piston & Comnecting Rod . . . . . . .. . .. .. 21 2 21
Thermostat & By-Pass . . . . . . e s e e *{138 thru 141) . - - *
Timing Gear Housing - Bosch . . . .« .+ o v v7u v v oi n 33 -
Timing Gear Housing - Roosa . . . . . . .. e e s e e e . - 36 36
Turbocharger . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e 72,76 72,76 72,76
Turbocharger Diffuser . . . . . . .. e e e e e s . 83,87 83,87 B3,87 .
Valve Operating Mechanism . . .. . e h e e e e e 44 44 44
Water Qutlet Manifold & Thermostat . . . *(134 thru 137) » * - .
WateT PUIMP - -+ v v v v o v a s v a0 e n a e a s 131 131 131 o i
4336891 ENGINE ASSY., Includes Basic Engine 4336890 plus 4335812, .
4336900, 4336912, 4336991, 4336992, 4338478, 4354130 ’ v
4336892 OPEN POWER UNIT, Includes Engine Assy. 4336891, plus -
4335774, 4336909, 4336960, 4336994
4336893 CLOSED POWER UNIT, Includes Open Power Unit 4336892 plus
4336562 '
4336895 ENGINE w/TORQUE CONVERTER, Includes Basic Engine
w/4:_33'?011 Governor plus 4336918, 4336929, 4336863
4336896 OFF-HIGHWAY ENGINE, Includes Basic Engine 4336830 w/4337011
Governor plus 4336938, 4336953 plus Breather Trailer Tube
2




.

INDEX - (BASIC ENGINES)
10000 & 11000 Diesel Electric System

PAGE NUMBER

10000 11000
DESCRIPTION Engine - Engine
Air Filter . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e s P e e e e e s 182 178
Beit Guard (See Usage) e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . . 164 164
Crankshaft . . ... .. Ve e e e e e e 18 18
CylinderBlock...'..........................'...--_' 12 12
Cylinder Head . . ..., , 40 40
Engine Control Panel (See Usage) ........ . . e e e e e 192,195 182,195
Exhaust Manifold , . . ., ., ., ... . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ) 68,69,70 68,69,70
FanHub . . . ... ... e e e e e e e e e 161 161
Flywheel Housing . . . ., ... . ... e e s e e e e e e e e e e s 31 31
Flywheel & Ring Gear ., .. .. ... ..... 31 3
Fuel Filter . . . . . . v v v v v v n. e e e e e 104,106 104,106
Fuel Injection Pump - Bosch e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . 93,95 93,95
Fuel Injection Pump ~ Roosa , . . . . . . . . ... ... e e e e e e .. 87,101 97,101
Fuel Injection Nozzle Holder . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e 123 thru 125 123 thru 125
Fuel Injection Nozzle & Lines -Bosch . . . . . . . . . . .. o o o o o v .. - 116 116
Fuel Injection Nozzle & Lines - Haosa . . . . . . v v o v v v v v v v v v oo 119,121 119,121
Fuel Injection Return Lines - Boseh . . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e 110 110
Fuel Injection Return Lineg - ROOSA . . v v v v v v v v v v v v e v v v e e e ey 112,114 112,114
Fuel Injection Filter Lines - Bosch . . . . . . . . . - . e e e 108 - 108
Fuel Injection Filter Lines - Roosu . . . . . . . . e e e © 108 106
Hand Primer Pump . . . . .. . ... ....... C e PR 126 126
Intake Manifold . . . . . G e e e e e e e e T 67 87
Qil Cooler . . . ... .. e e [P C e e e e N - 142
Qil Filter . . . . . . o o e e e e e e e e e 57 thru 62 57 thru 62
Oil Pan & 0il Level Gauge .................... e e e e e 47 47
Qil Pump . . .. .. ... ........ e e e C e e e e e 49 49
Piston & Connecting Rod . . ., . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e 21 21
Thermeostat . . , . .. ... ... ...... e e e e e e e e e e e e e 134 thru 121 134 thru 141
Timing Gear Housing - Bosch Type . . ... .. ... ..... e e e e 33 33
Timing Gear Housing - Rousa Type . . . . . . v v v v o v v v i v n v o o . 36 36
TUPbOORATEET .\ . © o o s v e e e e - 72,76
Turbucharger Diffuser . . . . . . . . ... ... o o e - 83,87
Vialve Operating Mechanism . . . . . . 0 . v v e vt v s e e e e e e e : 44 44
Waler Inlet Manilold . ., . . . .. ... .. ... ... ... ... e e . 143 142
Water Outlet Manifold . . . . . . . . ... .. e . 134,137 134,137
Water PUMD . . L L o s s s e e e e e e e e e e . e 131 131 .

Diesecl Electric System

4430225
4430608
4430619
4430620
4430621
4430622
4430800
4430801
4430967

4430968

4430606
4430624
- 4430625
4430626

Main Generator

4430805
4430331
4430331
4430472
4430331
4430488
4430802
4430802
4430802

4430802
4445509
4445511
4445510
4445509

Continued

" Engine Model

11000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
10000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump.
10000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
10000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
10000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
10000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
10000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump

10000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pwump

10000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump & Water

Cooled Exhaust Manifold

10000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump & Water

Cooled Exhaust Manifold

11000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
11000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
11000 w/Ameriean Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
11000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump

3



INDEX - (BASIC ENGINES) (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 Diesel Electric System

o

Diesel Electric System Main Generator Engine Madel

4430627 ’ ' 4445511 . 11000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
4430803 ' 4431097 11000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump
4431643 : 4431644 . 11000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump
4431440 . 4431441 11000 w/American Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
4430804 : © 4431097 11000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump
4430969 4431037 11000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump & Water

. _ Cooled Exhaust Manifold ®
4430970 ' 4431087 11000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump & Water

- ) . " Cooled Exhaust Manifold

4431020 ‘ 4445509 11000 w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump o .

10000 & 11000 Diesel Electric Sy'stems listed above include Basic Engine, Main Generator, Generator
Mounting Kit, Engine Supports, Engine '"Control Panel and Base Shims. .

For Parts information on Main Generator, Voltage Regulator, Sw1tchboards Generator Mounting Kits and
Allied Optional Equipment refer to TPL—4000C

OPTIONAL EQU’IPMENT INDEX

NOTE: CATALOG NUMBERS 1ndlcated by an asterlsk {*) are factory substitution part(s)
for Basic Engine Equipment. .

CATALOG CATALOG ' .
NUMBER DESCRIPTION PAGE NUMBER DESCRIPTION PAGE

068967 RAINCAP ... .... . 370 *4336922 FLYWHEEL ,......., e .. 25

920186 REDUCER BUSHING . . ..., .. 370 *4336924 FLYWHEEL ., ...,..... ce. 25

920212 REDUCER BUSHING . .. ..... 370 *4336927 FLYWHEEL . .. .. s . 25
4016652 EXHAUST SILENCER . ... ... 370 *433692¢ FLYWHEEL .. ... .. v e ... 25

4033688 SPARK ARRESTER . ... ., .. 370 4336931 FLYWHEEL ... ..... Cee e . 26

4034006 - EXHAUST SILENCER .. ... .. 370 *4336933 FLYWHEEL ... ......... ‘26

4254493 EXHAUST PIPE ... ... .. .. 369 *4336935 FLYWHEEL .. .......... 26

4311548 WARNINGHORN . .., ..., .... 201 *4336936 FLYWHEEL ., ..., ... .... . 26

4335751 INSTRUMENT PANEL . . . ... . 190 *4336938 FLYWHEEL ... .. ........ 26

4335764 ETHER STARTING AID . ., . ... 200 '*4336940 FLYWHEEL ... ........ 26

4335774 FRONT SUPPORT ... ... ... 35, 37 *4336941 FLYWHEEL ... ......... 26

4335838 FLYWHEEL HSG. ADAPTOR ;.. 29 .*4336943 FLYWHEEL .., ......,. .. 26

4335881 INSTRUMENT PANEL . . . .. .. 190 *4336944 FLYWHEEL ..., ..,.... .. 26

4335912 INSTRUMENT PANEL .. . . ... 189 *4336946 FLYWHEEL ., .., ..., e .. 26

4336864 TAILSHAFT GOVERNOR DRIVE. . 322 *4336947 FLYWHEEL ., ... .. e ... 2B

4336899 AIRCLEANER ., ...... ... 178 *4336949 FLYWHEEL . ... ... b s . 28

4336900 AIR CLEANER ., ... ..., .. 178 *4336950 FLYWHEEL . ........... 26 .
4336901 AIRCLEANER , , ... ...... 176 *4336952 FLYWHEEL HOUSING , . ... .. 28

4336902 AIRCLEANER . .. ........ 178 ~ *4336953 FLYWHEEL HOUSING . ..., .28, 30

4336904 AIR COMPRESSOR ., , . . .. 233, 243 4336960 POWER TAKE-OFF ... ... .. 335

4336906 AIR COMPRESSOR. . .. .. 233, 248 4336962 SHEET METAL HOUSING . . . .. 362 ¥
4336908 RADIATOR . .. . . .. . 154 thru 157 4336964 SIDEDOOR. .. .. .. e e e 363 '
4336909 RADIATOR . ..., ... 154 thru 157 4336965 STARTER. . .. .. Gt e e s ... 284

4336910 FAN. .. .. e e 161, 162 . 4336966 GENERATOR. ... ... 20, 190, 275

4336911 FAN. . . ... ... . .. ... 161, 162 4336967 GENERATOR. ... ... 20,180, 275

4336912 FAN. . . ... ........ 161, 162 4336968 GENERATOR. . .... ... 180, 277

4336913 FAN. . .. .. ... .. ... 161, 162 4336969 GENERATOR....... .. 190, 277

4336915 FANGUARD .., .. ........ 155 4336971 CHANNEL BASE , ... .. .« . . 368

4336917 FANGUARD . . . ... e e e e 155 4336973 LIFTINGEYE .. .. ........ 42

4336918 HEAT EXCHANGER ., .. .. .. 148 433687¢ TACHOMETER. .. ... -
*4336920 FLYWHEEL .. ...... ... 25 4336975 TACHOMETER. .......... 207

4 ' ' Continued




. *4337967

CATALOG
NUMBER

4336977
4336978
4336981

*4336984

*4336985

*4336987

*4336988
4336989
4336991
4336993

*4336996

*4336999

*4337001

*4337002

*4337004

4337005

*4337007

*4337008

*4337010

*4337011
4337197
4337378
4337402
4337403
4337440
4337441
4337442
4337443
4337444
4337445

*4337469

*4337470
4337471
4337675

*4337773

*4337774
4337775
4337872
4337885
4337886
4337906
4337908
4337920
4337921
4337922
4337936

4337937

*4337942
4337956
4337957

4338034
4338035
4338036
4338037
4338044
4338045
4338054

*4338057

4338083

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT INDEX {CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION PAGE
FUEL VALVE .. ...... 109, 191
OIL PAN & PUMP . ., . .. 48, 52, 55
OIL COOLER . . .. .. .. . . 60, 142
GOVERNOR., ., . ........ 90, 92
GOVERNOR, , . ... ... 73, 90, 92
GOVERNOR. . ... ... ... 80, 92
GOVERNOR. .. ... ..... 90, 92
TAILSHAFT GOVERNOR . . . . . 237
THROTTLE CONTROL . .. ... 191
STOP CONTROL . . ... ... .. 191
GOVERNOR . . ... ..... 89, 91
GOVERNOR . . ........ 89, 91
GOVERNOR ., . ... ..... 89, 91
GOVERNOR . ... .... 73, 89, 91
GOVERNOR . . .. .-. . ... 89, 91
GOVEENOR . .. .. ... 73, 89, 91
GOVERNOR. . .., .. ... 61, 89, 91
GOVERNOR . . ...... 61, 89, 91
GOVERNOR .. .. .. .... 61, 89
GOVERNOR . ... .... §1, 90, 92
TORQUE CONVERTER . . . . . 25, 315
TACHOMETERDRIVE . . . ... . 209
DRIVE SHAFT .. ... ...... 227
DRIVE SHAFT .. .. .. ... ... 227
GOVERNORDRIVE .., ... ... 216
QOVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . . . . 216
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR ., .. . . 216
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . . . . 216
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . ... 216
OVERSPEED GOVERNCR . . . . . 216

W.C. EXHAUST MANIFOLD . ... 70
W.C. EXHAUST MANIFOLD . 70, 73, 83

RADIATOR BRACE . . ... 139, 156
TORQUE CONVERTER . . 25, 315
FLYWHEEL HOUSING . . . . . 28, 30
OILCOOLER. . . ... ...... 148
AUXILIARY DRIVE PULLEY ... 20
HOSE . . .4 . v v e v . 185
REDUCTION GEAR .., ... .. CL o342
CHANNEL BASE . . .. ... ... 342
REDUCTION GEAR . . . . .... 342
REDUCTION GEAR . . ... ... 342
CHANNEL BASE . . . .... ... 342
CHANNEL BASE . . .. ... ... 342
REDUCTION GEAR . .. .. ... 342
STUBSHAFT. .. .. ....... 29
FLYWHEEL . ... ... .... 25, 30
FLYWHEEL . ... ........ 25
GENERATOR . . . .. .. .. 190, 273
GENERATOR . . . .. . ... 190, 273
_ HEAT EXCHANGER . . .. .. 60, 148
CHANNEL BASE . . ... ... ... 368
CHANNEL BASE . . ... ... .. 368
CHANNEL BASE . . . . ... ... 368
CHANNEL BASE .. . . . ... .. 368
TORQUE CONVERTER. . . .. .. 296
TORQUE CONVERTER. . ... .. 296
FAN . .. ... ... 161, 162
OIL COOLER. . . ... .... 60, 148
HEAT EXCHANGER . .. . 18, 19, 33,
132, 144

CATALOG
NUMBER

4338084
*4338086
4338095
4338099
4338100
¥4338109
4338127
*4338137
*4338138
*4338139
*4338140
*4338141
*4338154
4338209
4338255
4338256
4338271

4338273

*4338395

< *4338396

*4338406
4338441
*4338465
*4338476
4338486
4338533
4338731
4338732
4338741
4338986
4339046
*4339047
4339066
4339067
4339071
4339073
4339074
4339077
4339079
4339082
4339083
4339084
4339085
*4339168
4339177
4330228
4339229
4339230
4339231
4339232
4339233
4339234
4339235
4339236
4339247
4339248
4339253
4339257
4339258

Continued

DESCRIPTION PAGE
RAW WATER PUMP , . . . . 144, 150
FLYWHEEL HQUSING . . . .28, 29, 30
FLYWHEEL ADAPTOR ., 28, 30, 285
DRIVE SHAFT . ... ....... 227
FLEX. DRIVE SHAFT . ... ... 227
FLYWHEEL , .. ......... 26
TACHOMETER .. ........ 207
GOVERNOR . .......... 89, 90
GOVERNOR . .. ........ 89, 90
GOVERNOR . .. ... ..... 90, 92
W.C. EXHAUST MANIFOLD .70, 73, 83
W.C. EXHAUST MANIFOLD . . .70, 73
FLYWHEEL . ... ........ 27
HAND OPERATING LEVER . ,297, 316
AIRCLEANER . . ... ...... 180
AIRCLEANER . . . .~ ... ... 180
POWER TAKE-OFF ., .. .. 35, 37,
. . 328, 340
POWER TAKE-OFF . ... .. 35, 37,
' 335, 340

OIL FILLER . . ... ... ... ©. 35
OIL FILTER RELOCATION .. . . . 63
OILPAN . . .. ......... 47, 51
FILTER SERVICE INDICATOR . . 188
GOVERNOR . ... .. e e 92
FLYWHEEL .. ... ....... 26
GOVERNOR . .. ......... a1
GENERATOR. . ... .. ..... 279
AIRSTARTER . ... ....... 292
AIR STARTER .., ... ... ... 282
TACHOMETER . . . .. ... 207, 209
INLET ADAPTOR & CAP ., .. .. 187
TACHOMETER .......... 207
FLYWHEEL . ........... 26
AIRCLEANER . . . ... ..... 184
RADIATOR . . .., . .. .. 159, 160
INSTRUMENT PANEL , . . . ... 189
THROTTLE CONTROL . . ..., 191
THROTTLE CONTROL . ... .. 191
FAN . ... ......... 161, 162
AIRCLEANER . . .. ... .... 184
FAN ... ... . 162
INSTRUMENT PANEL . . . . . .. 190
INSTRUMENT PANEL . . . . .. 190
TACHOMETER .. ... . .. 207
OILPAN . .. ......... 47, 51
OIL FILLERPIPE . .. ... ... 43
AIRCLEANER . . ... ... 184, 185
AIR CLEANER . . . ... .. 184, 185
AIR CLEANER GUARD . ., ... 185
AIR CLEANER ADAPTOR& CAP . 185
AIR COMPRESSOR . ...... . 255
RADIATOR . . . ... .. 139, 159, 160
RADIATOR SHELL ., . ... ... 158
RADIATORGRILL . . .. .. ... 158
CORE GUARD . . ........ . 158
FAN' © ... L 161, 162
FAN . ... ......... 161, 162
FANGUARD .. .......... 159
AIR CLEANER .. . ... ..... 186
AIRCLEANER . . . ... ..... 186
5




CATALOG
NUMBER

4339260
4339261
4339262
4339264
4339266
*4330267
*4339268
*4339269
*4330270
43239271
*4339275
*4339276
*4339277
*4339278
*4339279
*4339280
*4339281
*4339282
*4339283
*4339284
*4339285
*4339286
*4339287
*1339288
¥4339289
*4339290
*4339291
*4335202
*4330293
*4339294
*4339295
*1339296
*4339297
*4339298
*4339299
*4:339300
*4339301
*4339302
*4339303
*4339304
*4339305
*4339306
*4339307
*4339308
£4339309
*4339310
*4339311
*4339312
*4339313
*4339314
*4339315
*4339316
*4330317
*4339318
*4339319
*4339320
*4339321
*4339322
*4339323
*4330324
4339325

6

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT INDEX {(CONTINUED}

CATALOG
DESCRIPTION PAGE NUMBER
AIRCLEANER . .. ... .. ... 186 4339326
AIRCLEANER . .. .. ...... 186 4339327
RAIN GUARD.. . ... . 159, 187 4339328
RADIATOR . . ... ... .. 159, 160 +4339330
RADIATQR ........ 139, 159, 160 4339331
FLYWHEEL HOUSING . . ... 28, 29 4339332
FLYWHEEL HOUSING . . . .28, 29, 30 4339333
FLYWHEEL HOUSING . . ... 28 30 4339334
FLYWHEEL HOUSING . . ... 2B, 30 4339335
TAILSHAFT GOVERNOR 43, 227 *4339353
GOVERNOR ., ... ...+ c... 58 - *4339354
GOVERNOR: . . . .. .. .... . 98 *4339355
GOVEBRNOR .. ... e e e 98 *4339356
GOVERNOR. . . . . v v v v v v . 98 *4338257
GOVERNOR . . .. .. . v .. .. 98 *4339358
GOVERNOR . . . . .. ... ... 98 4330359
GOVERNOR . .. ... ...... 98 - 4330360
GOVERNOR . ... ... ..... 99 4339361
GOVERNOR , . ... ... .... 89 . 4339362
GOVERNOR . . . . .o v v v 99 4339363
GOVERNOR . ... .. .... 61, 100 4339364
GGVERNOR .. ... ... .. 61, 100 *4339444
GOVERNOR . . . . . v v ... 61, 100 *4339445
GOVERNOR . . . . ... ... 61, 97 4339493
GOVERNOR .. :....... 61, 99 4339494
GOVERNOR . . . . . ... .. 61, 99 4339550
GOVERNOR . « v . v v v v .. 61, 99 4339551
GOVERNOR ... .... . 61, 99 -4339552
GOVERNOR .. .. .« ... ... 99 4339553 .
GOVERNOR . .. .. .. c.. .. 99 4339694
GOVERNOR . . .+ . o v v v v . 97 4339707
GOVERNOR . . . . v v v v v v . 98 4339734
GOVERNOR . . v v v v v v v v s 98" *4339743
GOVERNOR . ... .. . 98 *4339747
GOVERNOR . . .. e v o v v 97, 184 *4339767
" GOVERNOR ... .. e e . 98 *4339770
GOVERNOR- . . e e e .99 4339825
GOVERNOR . ... ... ..., . 99 *4339854
GOVERNOR . . . . . v v v.. . 99 . *4339856
GOVERNOR . . . v v v v e vt v a9 *4339887
GOVERNOR e e e e e 61, 100 4339891
GOVERNOR ... .. . 61, 100 *4339897
GOVERNOR . .. ... .... 61, 100 4339899
FLYWHEEL . .. ......... 25 ' 4339900
FLYWHEEL .. .......... 25 43399086
FLYWHEEL .. ..., ....... 25 4339912
FLYWHEEL ... ... ...... 27 4348728
FLYWHEEL ... . ... ..... 25 4348422
FLYWHEEL .. ... ....... 25 4349427
FLYWHEEL . .. .. :...... 27 4352195
FLYWHEEL . ... .. ... ... 25 4352249
FLYWHEEL . ... . .0 .. ... 27 4354130
FLYWHEEL ... ......... 27 *4354152
FLYWHEEL .., .. ... .. .. ... 26 4354446
FLYWHEEL . . ... ......: 25 *4354461
FLYWHEEL .. ... ....... 26 4354462
"FLYWHEEL . ., .. ........ 26 4354463
FLYWHEEL .. .......... .26 *4354577
FLYWHEEL ... .... . . 26 *4354606 .
FLYWHEEL ... ......... 26 - *4354811
TACHOMETER . ., . .. .. . ... 207 4354933
Continued

DESCRIPTION PAGE
TACHOMETER . . . ...... . 207
TACHOMETER/HOURMETER . 207
TACHOMETER/HOURMETER . . . 207
QIL FILLERPIPE , ., . ... ... 43
AIR CLEANERHOSE. . .. . ... . 186
AIR CLEANER HOSE., . . . . 185, 186
SHEET METAL. .. ........ 352
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR .. ... 210
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . ... 210 .
GOVERNOR . ...... e e e .. 08
GOVERNOR . .. .. .44 vo'o. 98
GOVERNOR . . . v v v v v v v ns 58
" GOVERNOR . .. .. e e e 99
GOVERNOR . ... ... ..., . 98
GOVERNOR . .. .. ...... . 98
TORQUE CONVERTER ., ... 29, 298
TORQUE CONVERTER . . ... .. 296
TORQUE CONVERTER ... .. . 206
TORQUE CONVERTER . ..... 315
TORQUE CONVERTER . .. ... 315
TORQUE CONVERTER ...... 315
FLYWHEEL ............ .27
FLYWHEEL .......... .. 27
STARTER . ... ... ... 2833
GENERATOR . . . . . . .. ... 279
AIR CLEANER . . ., .. .. .., 184
AIRCLEANER . . . . v v v v v v 184
AIRCLEANER . . . ... . ... . 186
AIR CLEANER . . . .. .. . ... 186
. HAND PRIMPER PUMP . .., ... 129
GOVERNOR ., .. ....... 61, 98
EXHAUST ELBOW . . .. ... .. 87
OILPAN | .. ... ' uu.. 47
GOVERNOR .. .. ....... 61, 98~
GOVERNOR ....... .. 98
LUBECILFILTER ........ 61.
AUXILIARY DRIVE PULLEY . .. 20
_GOVERNOR .... ... e e .. 99
GOVERNOR .. .......... 100
GOVERNOR . . .. ... .... 98
REDUCTICN GEAR ., ... .. ... 342
OIL FILLER . o . .16 & 17
SIDEDOOR. . . . v v o v v vt . 363
INSTRUMENT PANEL . . . .. . . 189
STARTER . . v v v vt e v v .- 284
GOVERNOR . . ... e e e 99
- POWER TAKE-OFF ... .. ... 328
POWER TAKE-OFF .., . ... .. 328
STARTER . ... ... ... ... 284
WATER TEMP. GAUGE . ... ... 190
WARNINGHORK . . ........ 2
WATER TEMP. GAUGE . ... .. 190
GOVERNOR . . v v v v v v v v o™ 100 .
AIR COMPRESSOR ... ... ... 255
"FLYWHEEL .. .......... 27
WATER FILTER . .. .. .. .. ., 173
AUXILIARY PULLEY .. ... .. 20
GOVERNOR ... . . v e v v o v v 100
FLYWHEEL: . . . . v v v v v v .27
FRONT TIMING . . ... ..... 20

GENERATOR ... ....... . 281

Ta




P

CATALOG
NUMBER

4354948
4357537
4357719
*4357903
*¥4357904
*4357905
*4357908
*4357907
*4357908
*4357909
*4357910
*4357911.
*4357912
*435%913
*4357914
*4357915
*4357916
*4357917
*4357926
*4357927
*4357928
*4357929
*4357930
*4357931
*4357932
*4357933
*4357934
*4357935
*4357936
*4357937
*4357938
*4357939
*4357940
*4357941
*4357942
*4357943
*¥4357944
*4357949
*4357950
*4357951
*4357952
*4357953
4358666
4358827
*4358975
*4359179
4361539
4377999
4378098
4378478
4378572
4378575
4378577
4378580
4385735
43RE04H
1358812
4389858
4403571
4406087
4406621

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT INDEX (CONTINUED)

CATALOG

DESCRIPTION PAGE NUMBER
RAW WATER PUMP , . ., ... /150 4430284
AIR COMPRESSOR . . . " . .. .. 255 4430304
AUXILIARY DRIVE PULLEY .. . 163 4430376
GOVERNOR . . ..... e 101 4430379
GOVERNOR . . .. .. ...... 101 4430380
GOVERNOR .. . . .. ...... 101 4430579
GOVERNOR . . .. ..,...... 101 4430629
GOVERNOR . . .. .. vv v v 101 4430630
GOVERNOR . . ....,...... 101 4430631
GOVERNOR .. .......... 101 4430632
GOVERNOR . ........... 101 4430662
GOVERNOR . ......... .. 101 4430663
GOVERNOR ., .. ... e 101 4430668
GOVERNOR . . :i......... 101 4430680
GOVERNOR . . . . ... ... 101 4430681
GOVERNOR . .. ....... .. 101 4430682
GOVERNOR .. .. .. C e 101 4430683
GOVERNOR . . ... ....... 101. 4430684
GOVERNOR . . .. .. ...... 101 4430685
GOVERNOR . ... .. ......- 101 4430686
GOVERNOR . . .. ... ..... 101 4430687
GOVERNOR . . o v v v v v o 101 4430734
GOVERNOR .. .......... 101 4430735
GOVERNOR & . .......... 101 4430736
GOVERNOR .. ... ....... 101 4430737
GOVERNOR . .. ......... 101 4430738
GOVERNOR . . .. . ... ... 101 4430739
GOVERNOR . . .. .. ... ... 101 4430740
GOVERNOR . . v . v v e o ... 101 4430741
GOVERNOR .. .. ... ..... 141 4430751
GOVERNOR , . . .. ....... 101 4430752
GOVERNOR . . .......... 102 4430756
'GOVERNOR . . . ......... 102 4430757
GOVERNOR : . .......... 102 4430758
GOVERNOR . . . . ... ..... 102 4430760
GOVERNOR . .. ......... 102 4430761
GOVERNOR . .. ......... 102 4430762
GOVERNOR .. .......... 101 4430763
GOVERNOR . . ....:..... 101 4430764
GOVERNOR ... ......... 101 4430766
GOVERNOR . . . . .. v.. ... 101 4430773
GOVERNOR . .. .. ....... 102 4430786
POWER TAKE-OFF . ..., ... 335 4430787
PULLEY . .. ........,.. 18, 19

HEAT EXCHANGER . .. ..... 146 4430790
GOVERNOR . . . ......... 102 4430791
WARNING HORN . . . .. .. 191, 201 4430792
POWER TAKE-QFF . .. ..... 335 4430793
EXHAUST PIPE , .. .... 369, 370 4430815
OIL PRESSURE GAUGE . .. ... 180 4430816
HOURMETER .. ......... 191 4430817
SAFETY CONTROL ., . ... 190, 191 4430819
OIL. PRESSURE GAUGE . . . . .. 190 4430821
SAFETY CONTROL . . ... 190, 191 4430823
HOURMETER .. ......... 191 4430824
FILTER SERVICE INDICATOR . . L4# 4430828
FLYWHEEL HOUSING SPACER , . 29 1430829
ANGLE ADAVPTOR . . . . ... .. 207 2430836
EXHAUST PPIPE . . . ... .. .. 370 4430837
EXHAUST PIPE . .. .. ..... 370 4430838
WARNING HORN . . . . ... ... 201 4430839

Continued

IMMERSION HEATER . . . . 142,

DESCRIPTION PAGE
SPEED CONTROL . . ... .... 231
TACHOMETER . . . . ... .... 207
VIBRATION PADS , . . ... 358, 361
FOUNDATION BOLT KIT . . 358, 361
FOUNDATION BOLT KIT . . 358, 361
TACH. DRIVE ADAPTOR ., . ... 207
RADIATOR . . . . . .154 thru 157, 161
RADIATOR . . . ... 154 thru 157, 161
RADIATOR . . . ... 154 thru 157, 161
RADIATOR . .. ... 154 thru 157, 161
SUB-BASE . .. ... e e 360
SUB-BASE . . .. . v civ v e .. . 380
ATRCLEANER . . .. ... .. .. 182
AIRCLEANER . . . . .. .. ... 178
STOP CONTROL . . . ... .... 205
FUEL VALVE ., ... ...... 204
FUEL VALVE . .. ........ 204
FUEL VALVE . . . ... .. ... 204
FUEL VALVE .. ... ...... 204
FUEL VALVE . .. .. .. ... 204
FUEL VALVE . .. ... .. ... 204
TACHOMETER . . . . v v v v\ .. 207
SAFETY CONTROL . .......198
 SAFETY CONTROL .. ...... 198
SAFETY CONTROL. . . .. .... 198
STOPSWITCH . . ......... 206
GENERATOR . . .. ... 20, 194, 271
IMMERSION HEATER . . ... .. 166
IMMERSION HEATER . .. .. .. 166
STARTER .. .-.. ... . 288
STAHTER . v v v v v v e e o v 286
IMMERSION HEATER . , . . 142, 166
IMMERSION HEATER . . . . 142, 166
AIR DUCT ADAPTOR . ... ... 157
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . ... 217
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . ... 217
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . . . . 217
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . . .. 217
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . ... 217
FUEL PRESSURE GAUGE . . . .. 202
HEAD PRIMER PUMP ., . . . ... 127
GENERATOR . . ... .. .. 194, 269
HEAT EXCHANGER 18, 19, 33,
132, 144

STOP CONTROL SOLENOID . . . . 93
STOP CONTROL SOLENOID . . . 93
STOP CONTROL SOLENOID . . . . 9%
STOP CONTROL SOLENOID . . .. 93
STARTER . ....... . 288
STARTER . . . . . v v v e v v 290
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . ., . .. 210
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . . . . 210
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . ... 210
FUEL PRESSURE GAUGE . . . . . 202
TACHOMETER . . ., ... .. .. 204
TACHOMETER . . . .. .. . ... 209
SAFIETY CONTROLS . . . . . ... 198
IMMERSION HEATER . . . .., .. 168
IMMERSION HEATER . . . . 142, 170
IMMERSION HEATER . . ;... . 168
170




CATALOG

NUMBER

4430840
4430850
4430856
4430861
4430863
4430865
4430868
4431024

4431038
4431052
4431056

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT INDEX (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION PAGE
SUB-BASE . ............ 357.
GOVERNOR ... .. ....... 210
OVERSPEED GOVERNOR . . . .. 210
SHEET METAL HOUSING . . ... 364
SIDEDOORS . ........., . 364
AIR DUCT ADAPTOR . . ... ., 158
HORN RELAY ., [ ...... ... 201

SHEET METAL & LIFTING
FRAME .. .... e e e e e 365
SUB-BASE ... ... e e e e s 357
SUB-BASE & FUEL TANK . . . . . 366
, 366

CATALOG
 NUMBER

- 4431076

4431094

4442414

4444417
4445953
4461232
4461234
4461236
4505791
4506640
4509976

DESCRIPTION

LIFTING FRAME
GOVERNOR . .. .
WARNING HORN . .

SAFETY CONTROL

MUFFLER . .. ..
MUFFLER , .. ..
MUFFLER . .'. ..

WARNING HORN . .
MAGNETIC SWITCH
HOURMETER .-

HORN RELAY . ., ..

.......

.....

........
P

------

365
100
201

. 201

198
370
370

;370

201

. 191




b

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

{Optional Equipment)

DESCRIPTION PAGE
Air Cleaner . . . . . . v . v . v . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . e e e 154 thru 188
Air Cleaner Inlet Adaptor ........... R e e e e e e e e e + » » « 185, 187
Air Cleaner Hose ., . ., . .. .., ... ... . e e e e e e e e e e e v e s s . .. 185
Air Compressor, , , C e e e e e e e e e e e e e b e e e e e . w .. 233, 248, 255
AirDuct Adaptor . . . .. .., . ... .. ... ..., e e e e e e e “ s+ 4.« . 157,158, 187
Air Starter . .. . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 2092
Auxiliary Drive Pulley ......................... . e e e e e e e 18, 19, 20, 183
Channel Base . ... .. o e e e e e e e e e e . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 342, 368
CoreGuard ... ..... e e e e e e e e e .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 158
Drive Shaft e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e W e e e e e s 227
Ether Starting Aid ., . ... .. e h e e e e e e . B e e e e e s .« 200
Exhaust Elbow . , ., .. ... ....... . e e e e e e e e e PO - ¥
Exhaust Pipe . . . & . 0 . 0 i i i it e e e e e e e e e v . . . 369, 370
Exhaust Silencer . .. ... ... . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 370
Fan ., .., ... ...... . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 161, 162
Fan Guard . . . .. . C e e rer e e e e e e e e e e e C o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 155, 159
FllterServweIndmator ........ P N1
Flexible Drive Shait . ... .. . . e e e O -
Flywheel . . . . . . i @i i i i it e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 25thru30285
Flywheel Adaptor ., . . ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . . . . 28, 30, 285
-Flywheel Housing . , . ... ... ... e e e e e e e e s . e e e e e e e e 28, 30
Flywheel Housing Adaptor . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e . e e e e e .. 29
Flywheel Housing Spacer . . . .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e, 29
Foundation Bolt Kit , , , . . ., ., .. ... ...... o r e e e e e e e i e e e e e e e e 351, 358
Front Support . .. .. ........ .. et e e e e e e e e e e e e s < 1 - 1
Fuel Pressure Gauge .-, . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e v e v e e . 202
Fuel Tank . . . . .. ... ... ... e e e e e el e e e e e e e e e G e e e e e v eoe 4. . 366
Fuel - Valve . ... .. . e e et e e e e e e e e . F e e e e e e e e e e e e e 109, 191, 204
Generator . . . .. ... .. ... et e e e m e e e e e e e e e e e a e v« v . . 20, 190, 194, 269 thru 282
Governor (Fuel Injection) ., . . . . . . .. . ¢ @ . 0 v v i i v i v et e e e e e e .+ . . 89thru 103
Hand QOperating Lever . . ... .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 297, 316
Hand Primer Pump . ., .. .. .. e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 127, 129
Heat ExXCHANERT . . . . . . L o ot ot e et e e e e e v e e e e e . . 18, 19, 33, 60, 144, 146, 148
HornRelay . ... ... ....... s e e b e e e e Cr b e e e e e e e e e e e e e 201
Hose ... ... ......... e e e e e e e e e e e e .. e e e e e e e e e e e 185
Hourmeter . . . .. ... ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ... 191
Immersion Heater ., . .. . ... T e v e e s e ow . 1420 166 thru 171
Instrument Panel |, . . . .. ... .. e e e e b s e 4 e e e e e e e . e . s . . 189, 190
Lifting Eye ., ., .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e b e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 42
Lifting Frame e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e e e e h A aaa e ae e 365
Lube Qil Filter . , . . . . . @ . i i e e st e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e h m e e e e e 61
Magnetic Bwitch , . , . . .. . . .. e e e e . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 191
Muffler . . &« o v v vt ot e v e e e s e e e e i e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e 370
OIl Cooler + » & v o ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 60, 142, 148
Cil Filler . . . . . ¢ i v v i v e v oo as e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e v e s o4 .. 18,17, 35
Qil Filler Pipe . .. .. .. .. ... e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e - X
0Oil Filter Relocation , . . . . .. r n e m e m e v e e aa t s e s e m et e e e e e e e e e e 63
Qil Pan s 8 % 4 m b 4 s & s e s e w s b & e mox e s onom . I T 471 48: 52: 55
0il Pressure Gauge . . . . . . e e e h e e e e e e e e e e e e . s P P 4]
Oil Scavenger PUIMD . . . o . . 4 v &t ot b bt s 4 s b e e e e e e e e 48, 52, 55

Continued g




ALPHABETICAL INDEX (CONTINUED
{Optional Equipment) -

DESCRIPTION P o ) . PAGE
Overspeed Governor . . . ... ..« ..« 4. e e e e e s s e sia e s s s 2310 thru 230
Overspeed Governor Drive . . ., . .. ... .. e e e e e e e e . - 1
Power Take-Off . . . . . . e e e e e e e ... 35,37 328 thru 341
BRadiator . . . . ... ... oL is . e e e e e n e e e ae e e e e 139, 154 thru 160 & 151 -
Radiator Brace . ., ... ..... e e e e e e e e et h e e et e e e e e s e 139,156 = - .
Radiator Grill . . . ... ... ... ... e e e e e e s e e e e e e e R T ).
Radiator 8hell , . . . . .. ... ... . ... ... e O L1
RainCap . .............. e e e T 14
RainGuard . ... ............ e e C e e e e e e .. 159,187 !
"Raw Water Pump . . .. ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eir s e . - . 144, 150
Reducer Bushing . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 . e e e s e e s e e e e e 370
Reduction Gear . . . . . . . . . . . 0 i i it i i s i e e e T e e e e e e e e 342 thru 356
Scavenger'Oil Pump . . . . . v . v .t L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 48, 52, 55
Safety Control . . . . . . . v o v i it e e, e v ue e e ... 180,191, 188, 199
Sheet Metal Housing . .’ . . . ... ... ... ..... e e e e e e ey e e et e e e 362, 364, 365
Side DooTs . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e '363, 364
Spark Arrester . . .. ... ... e e e e s e e e e r e e e e e e e e IV e e e .. 370
Speed Control , , . . ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 231
Starter . . . .. .. s e e e e e e e T e i e s s e e e s w .. 283thru 285
Stop Control .", . .. .. .. e e e a b e e e P e e e e e v e e e e e e e e e e s . 191, 205
Stop Control Solencid . . . . . . G r e h e e e e e e e e e e e e e Ch e s e e e ... s . 93
Stop Switch . . . L L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
StubShaft . . ... ............. e e ke e e e e Ch e e e e h e e el . 297
SUb=BaSE . & s v v v 4 s v a e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 35’? 360 366
Tachometer , ., v 4 o v v v v v v v o u e e e e e e e e e e s voe 4. . 187, 204, 207
“Tachometer Drive . . .. ... ............ . e r e e . 209
Tachometer Drive Adaptor ................... Ve e e e e e e e e e 207
Tachometer & Hourmeter Combination ... .. ... C e e e e et e e e e e e e e o ... 207
Tailshaft Governor . . . ... . . ... Cr e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s e e e .o 43, 227
Tailshaft Governor Drive . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 322
Throttle Control . . . . . i v u v v v v v v v v e e et e e D 191
Torque Converter . .. ....... e e e e s e e e e e e e e e 25 296 thry 327
Vibration Pads . . .. .. e e e e e e s e e e e e e n e _....._...,..‘.:.....358,361
WarmngHorn .......... T e e e e e e e e e e i e e e e e e e 191, 201
Water Cooled Exhaust Mamfold N S e e e s e e e e v e e s .. T0, 73, B3
Water Filter . . . ... ...... e e e e e e e R e e e 173
Water Temperature Gauge . ., . . . . . . . . o v v v v v a v e e e e e e e e e e e e e 190

Le
10







OIL PRESSURE
REGULATING VALVE

L

1
£-1232
CYLINDER BLOCK
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
- L4
: PART . .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION : PACKAGE NO.
1 4338151 1 BLOCK ASSY. (Incl. Items 2 thru 9, 13, 14, 15, 18 &
24 thru 33, 36 & 37)
920333 3 PLUG, pipe, 3/8" NPTF
910017 1 PLUG, expansion, 2-3/8"
919134 - 3 PLUQG, pipe, 1/8" NPTF
917970 2 PLUG, pipe, 1/2” NPTF
920416 1 PLUG, pipe, 1/2" NPTF
904223 2 PLUG, pipe, 1/2" NPTF

12 . - ' Continued




ITEM

10

n

12

—M\

PART

CYLINDER BLOCK (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

518888

. 918851

917724
912415
519134
4346100
4347416
4346099
4347419
4336436

4339604
918683

904208

4305073

904208
910135

4359104
919230
904208
920333

923718

4335369

916311
904208

4348072

4337971

4335648

4348857
43446559
433854

4344000

4346184 .

bt [ e

[y

LA SR o

bd et

—

6

6

6

12

PLUG. pipe, 1" NPTF

PLUG, pipe, 3/4" NPTF

PLUG, expansion. 3/4" (Used when required)

COCK, drain, 1/4" NPTF

PLUG. pipe. 1/8" (Used w/Roosa Fuel Injection
Pump)

BTARING, camshaft, front (Standard)
BEARING. camshaft, front (. 010" Undersize)
BEARING. camshalt, intermediate (Standard)
BEARING, cams‘néft. intermediate {. 010" Undersize)
GASKET, plate
PLATE, turbo, oil drain _ .
CAPSCREW, 1/2" 'NC x 1-1/8" (10000 Only)
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
STUD, cover plate
LOCKWASHER. 1/2"
NUT, 1/2" NC
PLATE, cover oil gallery hole, lower
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/8"

LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
PLU'G, pipe, 3/8" NPTF

O-RING. oil gallery hole cover plate., ., .. ... b

PLATE, cover oil gallerv hole, upper
. CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2”

SLEEVE, cvlinder ({/10000 & 11000 Engines with "Old"
Serial Number System, Prior to Serial No. 11769%)

SLFEVE. cylinder (f/10000 Engine with "Old" & "'New"
Serial Number Svstem, Effective w/Serial No.
117699 thru 10-11021) (f/11000 Engine with "Old™
Serial Number Syvstem, Effective w/Serial No.
11799 thru 120852y (If replacing w/1338G48
SLELVE: order 3 per HEAD)

SLEEVE, cylinder (Effective w/Serial No. .10-11022 &

f/11000 Engines Effective w/Serial No. 120853 &
SHIM, cvlinder sleeve (L 005')
SHIM, cvlinder sleeve (L010™)
SHIM, cvlinder sleeve (L U157)

SHIM. cylinder sleeve (. 020")

RIXG, packing, cvlinder slecve (Prior (o Serinl No. 117699)

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

...... 4359120

{* Use as Required when re-
muachining cylinder hlock)

13




16
17
18
19
20

21

IV
[

30

PART

NUMEBER

4337972

1347061
4336434
4346105
1347413
923815

1335534
147465
4500230
4660358

4113897
16603585
ARRODLN

910847

4660357

1362808
1349641

1346324
1354175
43390306
4349642

$349629

1346323

1389910

CQTY,

12

CYLINDFR BLOCK (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000

Power Unit & Diesel Eleciric Set

DESCRIPTION . - ' PACKAGE NO.

RING, packing. cvlinder sleeve (Ef[ectivé w/Serial’ No. o ‘
117699). .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e 4358752

RICSTRIC'I‘OR, ail pussage (Use when required)
PIN. dowel. cvlmder head (Use when requlred)
BEARING camshaft. rear Slandard)

BEARING, camshaft, rear (.010" Undersiz"e)

"O-RING, camshaft hole plUE. « « « v v v av v vvvenunnennnnn. .. 4359120

PLUG, camshaft hole

INSERT, regulating valve. oil pressure
PISTON, 0il pressure regulating valve
SPRING. 011 pressure

GASKET. 1egulat1ng \alve nut (Prlor to Serial No.
10-11205 & 11- 101.)4) R IR I ... .. 4359120

SCREW, cil pressure regulatmg valve (Pnor to Ser‘ra]
No, 10- 1120’: & 11-10154)

CSCREW. oil pressure regu]atlng’, vilve (Efl'éctive w/

Serinl No, 10-11205 & 11-10154}%
NUT. jum, 3/4" NF

NUT. cap. oil pressure regulaling valve (Prior to
Serial No, 10-11205 & 11-10154)

PLUG. 0il leve} gauge hole

: CAP rear main bearmg {See Note)

LOCKWASHER, main bearmg cap Lapscre\\ {Prior tou_
Serial No. 10-12560 & 11-11278)

WASHER, main hearihg cap,. capscrew (Effective w/
Serial No, 10-12560 & 11-—11278)

'CAI’SCRE\_’V. rear and intermediate main hearing (Ef-,

fective w/Serial No. 10-10626. including 10-10498
& 11-10064) .

CAP, intermediate main hearing (See Note)
C AP, center main hearing (See Note)

PLATE, locking, capscrew. center wain bearing
{Prior to Serial No, 10-12419 & 11-11188)

. WASHER. center main hearing capscrew (Effective

w/Serial No. 10-12419 & 11-11188)

Continued

31




&

'

ITEM

31

32

33

34

36

a7

CYLINDER BLOCK ({CONTINUED)
100040 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

PART . -
NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ) PACKAGE NO.
43395038 4 CAPSCREW, center main bearing (Effective w/Sarial

' No. 10-10626, including 10-10498 & 11-10064)
4349630 1 CAP, front main hearing (Sec Noie),
4339037 2 CAPSCREW, front main beari ng (Effective w/Serial
: No. 10-10626, jncluding 10-10498 & 11-10064)
4346191 12 NUT, main hearing stud A
4346322 4 NUT, main bearing stud
- 4348829 2. BTUD, front main hearing

(Prior to Serial No.
10-10626 Except
10-10498 & 11-100/4)

4348831 . 4 STUD, center main bearing C >

4348830 . 10 - STUD, réar and intermediatc m_uin‘heariﬁg)
~==m=-= 4 TIN, dowel, crankshaft thrust flange (Sec CRANKSHAFT)

4335777 .2 CAPSCREW, hole plugging

NOTE: Replacement bearing caps are semi-finished and must he line-bored
after installing.




VALVE LIFTER COVER
10000 & 11000 :
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
" * Prior to Serial No. 10-10814 & 11-10080
** Effective W/Sertal No. 10-10814 & 11-1008¢

PART  QTY.. - : e
. NUMBER ~ * "** DESCRIPTION . . . " PACKAGE NO.

4335454 -1 COVER, valve lifter, rear (f/4338395 4339177,
4339330 & 11000 Off-Highway Engine - Refer
to Item 8}

4335022 STRAINER, oil filler (433939?)

4366481 CAP ASSY. , oil hllcr {Serviced only as a unit)
. {4339897) .

4379141 1 PLATE, oil data (2nd type) (4339857)
904516 ' SCREW, drive, #6x.1/4"
918097 : RIVET, 1/8" x 3/16" (f/use with 43398‘3.) flller)
4379291 : ’ PLATE oil data (lst type)
. 4335455 - CAPSCREW, valve lifter cover
4335456 LN - WASHER, capscrew.

Continued




1)

ITEM

10

i1

12

13

14

VALVE LIFTER COVER (CONTIN'UFD}
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* Prior to Serial No. "10-10814 & 11-10080 .
** Effective w/Serial No. 10-10814 & 11-10080

PART " QTY.
NUMBER * #*x  DESCRIPTION

4364635 i 1 COVER, valve lifter. front (2 used, 1 each front and
rear on 4338395, 4339177, 4339330, 4339897 &
11000 Off-Highway Engine) :

4347516 2 - GASKET, valve lifter cover (Prior to Serial No.
117942) :

4337764 2 2 GASBKET, valve lifler cover (Eifective w/Serial No.
117942). & vt o e e e e e e PR

4338674 - 1 COVER, valve lifter, rear

4354492 - 1 CLOSURE ASSY., oil filler @nel. Item 12) (10000)

4354449 - 1 CLOSURE-ASSY., oil filler (Incl, Hem 12) (11000}

------- - 1 CHAIN & STRAINER ASSY. (Not Serviced - Qrder

. Ttem 11)

921717 - 1 PIN, roll, 3/32" X 7/16"

4339895 . 1 1 FILLER, oil, right hand side (4339897)

916311 . 2 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"

4336436 1 1 GASKET, oil filler (4339897)

PACKAGE NO.

...... 4354281

17




¥

ol ) =
UM
2 ;
e U— w‘ VQ‘L‘K‘L\ @ e
h .- ’ \ ,)’ )
15 17 18 14 19
T-21713
CRANKSHAFT
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
PART . ; :
ITEM NUMBER QTY. *DESCRIP’I’ION ‘ . . FACKAGE NO.
1 4357323 1 CRANKSHAFT ASSY. (Incl, 919840 indented belcm) (See '
. ) Note)
917673~ 6 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. head, 1/8" (Prior to Ser1al No
_ o ‘ 10-14194 & 11-14418) _
919340 L PLUG, plpe, 1/4v
NOTE: (For lmtlal repiacement on 10000 Prior to'Serial No. 117417 or 11000
Prior to Serial No. 117176, also order Itéms 14 thru 19 & 12-4337701
Rod Bearmgs) ' .
2 4003190 © 1 KEY, pulley, crankshaft
4346205 - 1 . GEAR, crankshaft (Prior to Serial No. 117262 {10000
Engine) .
3 4337060 1 GEAR, crankshaft (11000 Eng1ne) (Effechve \USEI‘]&I No. .
' 117262 for 10000 Engine) i
905127 1 KEY. woodruff. 5/16" x 1
4 43744391 1 SPACER, slecve. front oil seal (Prior to Seriai_ No. '
118549) :
5 4374390 1 SLEE\’F front oil seal.(Prior to Serial No. 118549)
6 4347815 1 PULLEY, crankshaft Standard) See Htems 21, 22 & 23
- " for 11000 Off-Highway Bngmes) :
4337227 1 PULLEY, crankshaft (4338083 & 4430787
T : . .
4354872 1+ - PULLEY. crankshalt (4358827}

14 . ' i Continued




CRANKSHAFT (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 '
Power Unit & Diesel Electric -Set
: PART '
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
4365344 1 DAMPER, vibration (4338083 & 443[)787‘)
’ 4854261 1 DAMPER, vibration (4358827)
S s 4365343 1 - PIN, dowel (44‘30787 & 4338083) _
’ | 4365868 ° 5 CAPSCREW, vibration damper (4338083 & 4430787)
< 10 4255586 6  BOLT, place. damper to pulley (4358827)
11 4509035 2 LOCKWIRE, capscrew (44307_87 & 4338083)
4371503 . 1 - WASHER, bolt. crankshaft pulley (Standard) _
S 4337222 ]:‘ WASHER, bolt. crankshaft pulley (4338053, 4430787 &
_ 4358827) .
. 13 @a7887 1 CAPSCREW, crankshaft pulley _
[ 4337710 10 BEARING, front and interm-ediate main Standard) _
4337711 10 BEABING. front and intermediate main (. 010" Undersize) -
14 4337712 10 BEARING, front and intermediate main (. 020" Undersize)
,—. 4337713 10 BEARING, front and intermediate main '(. 030" Undersize)
Y 4337714 10 BEARING, frontand intermediate mzii‘n (..040"—Undersize}
r 43489.91 2. BEARING, center main {Standard)
4348992 2 BEARING, center main {.010" Undersize)
15 . 4348993 2 BEARING, center main (. 020" Undersize)
4348994 2 BEARING, center main (. 030" Undersiz.e)
[ 4348995 2 BEARING, center main {.040" Undersize)
i 4337683 2 FLANGE, thrust, center main, upper (Standard)}
4337684 2 TFLANGE, thrust, center main, upper (. 005" Oversize)
. 1 4337685 2 FLANGE, thrust, center main, upper (. 010" Oversize)
.. 4337686 2 FFLANGE, thrust. center main, upper (.Giﬁ" Oversize)
N . (. 4337687 2 FLANGE, thrust, center main, lower (Standard)
4337688 2 FLANGE, thrust. center main, lower (. 005" Oversize)
-17 4337689 2 FLANGE, thrust, t:cntcr_’ln:lin. lower (.010" Oversize)
‘ L 4337690 2 FLANGE, thrusi, center main, lower (. 015" Oversize)
. 18 4250898 3 PIN, dowel, thrust flange
4337698 2 BEARING, rear main (Satndard)
9. 4337699 2 BEARING, rear main (. 010" Undersize) g

Continued . 19




ITEM

19

29

21

22"

23

24

25

20

2

PART
NUMBER

4337700

-4337715

4337716

4338824

4336805

916314
904208

4336846

© 4338374

915809
904205
910323
910335

4338361
916322
918683
904208

4354183
912280

4338769

QTY.

2

2.

B

DD DO DD e

" BRACKET, timing pointer (Prior to Serial No. 118689

CRANKSHAFT {CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 ,
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

'DESCRIPTION _ : ) PACKAGE NO.

BEARING, rear main (. 020" Undersme)

BEARING, rear main_ (- 030" Undersize)

BEARING, rear main (.040"'Undersize).

PULLEY auxiliary drive (4339825)

PULLEY, aumllary drive {4336966 4336967 433777
& 4430739)

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

PULLEY, crankshaft (4354811)

POINTER. front end timing {4354R11)
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" e
NUT, 5/16" NC ' . L

WASHER, plain, 5/16" - (For 11000 Off-

Highway Engines)

also order 1-4338374) (4354811)
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 5"
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER. 1/2"

PULLEY, auxiliary drive

CAPSCREW, socket head, 1/2" NC x 2’ (4354463).

BELT, pulley (Specily Matched Belts) - (Not Mlustrated)

.___/

-




NUMBER QTY.

E-1233 )
PART
ITEM
1 4358730
2 4337395
3 4255465
4 m—emean
-
6 @ —mme—e-
7 4354785
8 4339017
4354179
9
4354787
10 4354748
900806
4337701
11 4337702
4337703

5

&

12

6

6

12

12

12
12

&

12 -

12

PISTON AND CONNEC TING ROD.
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION R S PACKAGE NO.

PISTON ..... R e e e 4358752
PIN, piston. . . . ... ...... e e e e e n e e e e e, 4358752

RETAINER, pistonpin ..... e e S 4358752
RING. compression
RING, compression (Order 4336578 Ring Set). . .. ... .. ... 4358752
RING, oil control
ROD ASSY., connecting {Incl. Items 8 thru 10} (For initial

replacement of Engines Prior to Serial No, 10-13343

& 11-12201 also order 4354757 BOLTS)
BUSHING, connecting rod

BOLT, connecting rod (Prior to Serial No: 10-13343 &
11-12201) )

BOLT, connecting rod (Effective w/Serial No. 10-13343
& 11-12201)

NUT, connecting rod holt
PIN, colter. 5/32" x 1-1/8" (Prior to Serial No.
10-12084 & 11-10645) A

BEARING, connecting rod (Standard)

BEARING. connecting rod (. 010" Undersize)

BEARING. connecting rod (. 020" Undersize)

Continued . = ’ 21




PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 :
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

PART o
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
4337704 12 BEARING, connecting rod (. 030" Undersize)

11
4337705 12 BEARING, conneecting rod (. 040" Undersize)

r

22




l M et(\l

1i-1210 . ‘ .
FLYWHETEL AND HOUSING




' FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING
. ' 10000 & 11000
Power Unit
PART : o
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION - PACKAGE NO.

' ’ ( 4337168 - 1 FLYWHELTL ASS8Y. (Incl. Ttems 2 & 12) (Used w/SAE #1
Housing, Dver Drive & Twin Disc PTO Model C-111)
{4336920) (10000 Engine Only)

' - . 4337167 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY. (ncl. Ttems 2 & 12) (Used w/SAF 1
) Housing, Bendix Drive & Twin Disc PT(O Model ¢-111}
' (4336922) (10000 Engine Onlwv) '

4338601 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Item 2} (Used w/SALE I Housing,
Bendix Drive & Twin Dise PTO Model C-111}%
{4339309) (10000 Engine Only)

4338610 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Ttem 2) (Used w/SAE #1 Housing,
. Dyver Drive & Twin Disc PTO Model 8P-111 & SP-211
or Rockford Model P-1122) {(4336924)

4339243 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY. {Incl. Item 2) (Used w/SAE #1 Housing,
Dyer Drive & Twin Disc PTO Model SP-111 or Rock-
ford Model P-1122) (4339313) '

4338604 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY, (Incl. ltem 2) (Used w/SAL #1 Housing.
Bendix Drive & Twin Disc I"I'0 Model SP-111, 81-211
or Rockford Model 1P-1122 uscd with Twin Disc Tor-
que Converler) 4337197) (4327675) (4339308) (10000

i & 11000 Basic Engine)
' 4338582 1 FLYWHELL ASSY. (Incl. Item 2) {Used w/SAE #1 Housing,
< Dyer Drive & Twin Disc PTO Model SP-114, SP-214
or Rockford Model P-11417 or Clark 15AKC Torgue

Converter & Allis-Chalmers Main Generator Coupl-
ing) (4336927)

4339222 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Ttem 2) (Used w/SAE #1 Housing,
Dyer Drive & Twin Disc PTO Model SP-114, SP-214
or Rockford Model P-11417 or Clark 15AKC Torgue
Converter & Allis-Chalmers Main Generator Coupl-
ing) (4339315)

4337943 ° 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Ttems 2 & 12) (Used w/SAT fi1
Housing. Bendix Drive & Stub Shaft) (4337942}
{Prior to Serinl No. 120044)

) 4338619 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY. {Incl. Ttew 2) {Used w/SAL i1 llousing.
* ’ Bendix Drive & Stub Shaft} (4337942) (4339312) (Ef-
fective w/Serinl No. 120944)

4338620 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Item 2) (Used w/SAE #1 Housing,
' Dver Drive & Stub Shaft) (4337937)

4338581 1 FLYWHEEL ASSY, (Incl. Htem 2) (Used w/SAE £1 Housing.
Bendix Drive & Twin Disc PTO Model SP-114, §P-214
or Rockford Model P-11417 Used w/Twin Disc Torque
Converter Model 6-1504-1 or Clark 15 AKC Torque
Converter & Allis-Chalmers Main Generator Coupl-
ing) (4336929) (4339310) (Standard on 4336895 Torgue

. Converter Engine)

Continued : 25




ITEM

26

PART
NUMBER . QTY.
4337175 1
4338613 1
4338544 - 1
4337180 . 1

" 4338578 1
4338606 1
4337177 1
4338605 1
4338660 . 1

" 4338612 1
4338580 1
4338575 1
4338615 1

4339048 1

~ FLYWHEEL AND HOUSINC (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

FLYWHEEL ASSY (incl. Ttems 2 & 12) (Used w/SAE #2
Housing, Dver Drive & Twin Disc PTO Model §P-111
& SP-211) (4336931) (Prlor to Serial No. 10-10227 &
11-10011)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. @incl. item 2) (Used w/SAE #2 Housing,
Dyer Drive & Twin Disc PTO Model 8P-111 & SP-211)
(4336931) (Effective w/Serial No. 10-10227 & 11-10011)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. item 2) (Used w/SAE #2 Housing,
Dver Drive & Rockford Model CLA-2129-1 Clutch} :
(4336940) (4336941)

FLYWHEEL ASSY..{incl. Ttems 2 & 12) (Used w/SAE #2
Housing, Bendix Drive & Rockford Model CLA-2129-1
Clutch) (4336943) (4336944) (Prior.to Serial No.
10-10856 & 11-10093) '

FLYWHEEL AS8Y. (Incl. Item 2} {Used w/SAE #2 Housing,
Dyer Drive & Rockford Model CLA-2129-1 Clutch)
(4339324) (Effective w/Serial No. 10-10856 & 11- 10093

. f/Catalog No's. 4336943 & 4336944) |

FLYWHEEL ASSY, (Incl. Item 2) (Used w/SAE #2 Housing,
Dyer Drive & Spicer - 13 Inch, 2 Plate Clutch)
. (4336946) (4336947)

FLYWHEEL ASS8Y. (Incl. Items 2 & 12) (Used w/SAE #2 .
Housing, Bendix Drive & Spicer - 13 Inch, 2 Plate
Clutch) (4336949) (4336950) (Prior to Serial ‘\Io
10 12184 & 11-1078%)

FL‘(‘WHEEL ABSY. (Incl. Ttem 2) (Used w/SAE #2 Housing,

Dyer Drive & Spicer - 13 Inch, 2 Plate Clutch) -
(4339322) (Effective w/Serial No. 10-12184 & 11-10789
f/Cata]og No's. 4336949 & 4336950)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. {nel. Item 2) (Used W/SAE #2 Housmg,
Bendix Drive & Twin Disc 14,5 HC Coup]mg) (4339319
(4336476} '

FLYWHEEL ASSY. @ncl. Item 2) (Used w/SAE #2 Housing;
Bendix Drive & Twin Disc PTO Model SP-111 & SP-211)
(4336933) (4339318)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. {Incl. Item 2) (Used w/SAE #2 Housing,
Dver Drive & Lipe Rollway Model 15ML Clutch)
(1336935) (4336936)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. {Incl. Item.2) (Used w/SAE #2 Housing,
.. Bendix Drive & Lipe Rollway Model 16ML Clutch) )
{4339321) (4336938) (Standard on 4336896 Engine Assv.)’

"FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Item 2} (Used w/SAE 42 Housing,

Bendix Drive & Lipe Rollwav Model 14ML Clutchy
(4339320) (4338109

FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Ttem 2) (Used w/SAE #2 Housing,
Bendix Drive & Spicer - 14 Inch, 2 Plate Clutch)
{4339047) (4339323)

Continued

*

*




ITEM

o

PART
NUMBER

4338617

4354460

4339244

4339245

4339246

4339429

4358907

4330430
4354607
4304907

4303654

4341292
4360457
4027242

4027240

4354617

QTY.

FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING'-(-CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION

FLYWHEEL ASS5Y. (Incl. Item 2) (Used w/SAE #1 Housing,
Bendix Drive & Spicer - 14 Inch. CP Cluteh) (4339311)
{4338154)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl, Item 2) (Used w/SAE i1 Housling
& Model 16 Gearmatic Transmission) (4354461)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl: Item 2) (Used w/SAE #1 Housing,
Bendix Drive & Twin Disc C-111) (4339314) (11000
Engine Only)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. {Incl. Item 2) (Used w/SAFE #1 Housing,
Bendix Drive & Spicer ~ 14 Inch. CP Clutch) (4339316)

FLYWHEEL ABSBY. (Incl. Item 2) {(Used w[SAlC #1 Housing.
Bendix Drive & Stuh Shaft) (4339317)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. {(Incl. Item 2) (Used w/SAE 41 Housing,
Bendix Drive & Lipe Rollway 15ML Bingle Plate .
Cluteh w/#205 Pilot Bearing) (4339444) (Prior to '-_‘
Serial No. 10-13947 & 11-13352)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. {incl. Item 2) (Used w/SAE 41 Housing,
Bendix Drive & Lipe Rollway 15MT. Single Plate
Cluteh w/fi205 Pilot Bearing) (4339444) {Ffiectwe w/
Serial No. 10-13947 & 11-13352)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Item 2) (Used w/SAE #1 lHousing,
Rendix Drive & Lipe Rollway 15ML Single Plate
Cluteh w/#206 Pilot Bearing) (4339443)

FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Item 2) {Used w/SAE #1 Housing,
Bendix Drive & Lipe Rollway 14ML Single Plate)
{4354606)

GEAR, ring (Part of 4337177, 4337180. 4338575, 4338578,
4338605, 4338612, 4338615, 4338660 & 4339048 '
Flywheel Assembhes)

GEAR, ring (Part of 4337167, 4337943, 4338581, 4338601,
4338609, 4338617, 4338619, 4339222, 4339243,
4339244, 4339245, 4339246, 4339429,-4339430.
4354460, 4354607 & 4358907 Flvwheel Assemblies)
(Also mcluded in Adaptor & Housmg Kits 4338095 &
4339268)

GEAR, ring (Part of 4337175, 4338544, -4338580, 4338606
& 4338613 Flywheel Assemblies)

GIAR, ring (Part of 43371658, 47338082, 4334610 & 4338620
Flywheel Assemblies)

SLERVE KIT, Qywheel wear

SEAL KIT, oil, rear crankshaft (f/initial Replacemeni of
Engines ’rior to Serial No, 10-14257 & 11-1438%
also Order Ttem 3)

HOUSING, flyvwheel (SA} #1 Pedestal F\fpe) (10000 & 11000
Basic Engine)
Continued

PACKAGE NO.

27




ITEM

N
7
8
.
9
10
11
12
I
28

PART-

NUMBER
916311
904208
917021
920130
4379687
915809
904205
910335
4336609
4837494

916284
904204.

911114

4379407
4348253
4337405
4337409
4336604

916284
904204

4338081
4379406
4378409

916278
904205

4500300
4034272

4336897
4338079
916028
9504208

4378408

4336621

Gy,

| I Slile B

t

FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING (CONTINUED)
: 10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION
CAPbLI{EW 1/2" NC % 1- 1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

PIN, dowel, 1/2" x1"

PLUG, pipe, 1/4" NPTF
POINTER, timing (f/4354617, 4337781, 4338068 &

4354671 Housing Only)

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"

LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

WASHER, plain, 5/18"

POINTER, timing (/4337889 Housing)

POINTER, timing (/4337137 Housing)
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC.x 1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

WASHER plain, 1/4" (/4337137 Housing Onlv) '
GASKET, cover, timing hole {4338095 & 4339268)
COVER, timing hole (10000 & 11000 Basic Enginey
COVER, timing hole (4336952)

COVER, timing hole (43368953 & 4337773}

COVER, timing hole (4339263 & 4339270)

CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1/2"
- LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

COVER, timing hole (4338086)

COVER, timing hole (4338095 & 4339268)

" COVER, timing hole (4339267)

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

DOWEL, flywheel to crankshaft (f/Basic Engine & other
"Flywheels Except three listed below) (4338095 -

DOWEL, flywheel to crankshaft (Used w/4337943, 4338619
& 4339246 Flywheel Assemblies Only) '

Q-RING, seal, housingtoblock . . .. ... ... ... oo,

ADAPTOR, flywheel (4239268) (4338005)
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

STRIP, timing (Used w/4337167, 4337168 4337943
Flywheel Assemblies)

STRIP, timing (Used w/4337175, 4337177, 4337180
Flvwheel Assemblies)

Cnntinu_ed :

b (@tv. 4 Used w/4379406) -

PACKAGE NG. ’

4359120

:




ITEM

13

14

15

16

i3

19

20

21

22

e

PART
NUMBER

4255343

4349628
913249
904208

916420
904208

4034300

916420
204208

4640727
4388812
4042910

916197
904207

4616160 .

1305476

4337781

4354671

4338068 -

916311
904208
917021
920130

4338069

4617773

4379846
915809
904205

QTY.

G

12
1')

[s= G e gL}

[

N b=

FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING (CONTINUED)'
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION - . PACKAGE NO.

CAPSCREW, flywheel (Used w/4337167, 4337175, 4337177,
4337180, 4337943, 4338544, 433857H, 4338578,
4338580, 4338601, 4338605. 4338609, 4338612,
4338613, 4338615, 4338617, 4338619, 4338660,
4339048, 4339243, 4339244, 4339245, 4339246,
4339428, 4339430, 4354460 & 4358907 Flywheel
Assemblies) (LOCKWASHERS or LOCKWIRES
~ot Required)

CAPSCREW, flywheél (Used w/4338581, 4338582 & 4339222
Flywbeel Assemblies) (Requires LOCKWIRES)

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4" } (Used w/433'?168 4338606 & 4338610
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" ' Flvwheel Assemblies)-

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2-1/4" } (Used w/4338620 Flywheel
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" Assembly)

SHATFT, stub (Used w/4337938, 4337943, 4338619 &
4339246 Flywheel Assemblies) (4337936)
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

KEY, stub shaft (4337936)
SPACER, flvwheel housing (SAE #1 Housing) (4388812)

ADAPTOR, flvwheel housing (SAE #1 to SAE #2) (Standard
on +33R040 Engine Assembly) (4335838 & 4339359)
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4"

LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

LOCKWIRE

{Used w/4338581, 4338582 & 4339222 Flvwheel Assemblies)
LOCKWIRE -

HOUSING, flvwheel (SAE #1 Pad Type) (4338086 & 4339267)
{Prior to Serial No. 10-12826 & 11-11622 f/Catalog
No, 4339267)

HOUSING, fivwheel (SAE #1 PPad T_vpe)'(43392(§7‘) {Effective
w/Serial No. 10-12826 & 11-11622 [/Catalog No.
4339207

HOUSING, tlywheel (SAE #1 Pad Tvpe) {ncl. Item 20)
(4338095 & 4339268)

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

PIN, dowel, 1/2" x1"

I'LUG, pipe, 1/4" NPTF

TUBLE, housing (Part of 4'3‘3806 8.Housing) (4338095 &
4339268)

GASKELT, cover. flexible plate (4338095 & 4339268)

COVER, flexible plate mounting hole (4338095 & 4339268)
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 53/16"
Continued _ L ’ . 29

4~




ITEM

23

24

25 {

26

27

30

FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DPART -
NUMBER QTY., DESCRIPTION

------- 2 ‘GASKET, starting motor (See STARTER) (4338035 &

4339268)
4303737 1 COVER, starter pad (4336953, 4338086, 4338095,
4339267, 4339268 & 4339269) .
921528 3 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 3/4"
904209 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
4337137 1 HOUSING, -flywheel (SAE #2 Arm Ty'be) {Standard on

4336896 Engine Assembly) (4336953 & 4339269}

4337889 1 HOUSING, flywheel (SAE #2 Arm Type) (4337773 &.

4339270)
916311 9 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
904208 9 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"-
917021 2 . PIN, dowel, 1/2" x 1"
4337874 1 COVER, housing drain (See Note) (4337773 & 4339270)
916309 . 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 3/4"
904208 4 LOCKWASHER 1/2"

NOTE: ‘To seal COVER to HOUSING user PERMATEX,

4363232 6 'SPACER, capscrew. (Not Required w/Stub Shaft)
: ' (4337937) (Not Illustrated) ;

PACKAGE NO.

L3




-1231

ITEM

[}

6

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4338400

4338581

4349528
4616160
4305476
4303694
4378408

4027280

1

1

FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION

FLYWHEEL ASSY. *Incl. Ttems 4 & 5) (Prior to Serial
No. 120957

FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Incl. Item 4) (Effective w/Serial No.
120957) ,

BOLT

LOCKWIRE

LOCKWIRE

GEAR, ring

STRIP, timing {(Prior {o Serial No. 120957)

SFAL KIT, oil, crankshaft rear end {{/Initial Replacement

of Engines Prior to Serial No. 10-14257 & 11-14388
also order Item 12}

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

31




[TEM

-

f

8

10

11.

12

PART
NURMBER

. 43540617

916311
g4208
920130
917021

4379687
, 915809

: 904200
910335

4337405
. 916284
4 opa204

4500300

4336897

4027282 -

.

Qry.

Lo DS 2D LS e

e

80 b

FLYWHEFL AND HOUSING (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION

HOUSING, flywheel .
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
PLUG, pipe, sq. head, 1/4", NPTF
PIN, dowel, 1/2" x 1"

POINTER, timing
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"
 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
" WASHER,  plain, 5/16"

COVER ASSY., timing hole ‘
. CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

DOWEL, flywheel to crankshaft

RING, sealing, housing toblock . . .. ... ..... .. ...

SLEEVE KIT, wear, flywheel (Effective w/Serial No,

10-14257 & 11-~14388)

PACKAGE NO.

4359120

.‘




HT-50275
TIMING GEAR HOUSING
. 10000 & 11000
Power TInit & Diesel Electric Set
) (Used W/Bosch Fuel Injection System)
* Standard
** Used W/Heat Exchanger (4338083 & 4430787)
QTY. ' . '
ITEM . NUMBER * o Ex DESCRIPTION T : PACKAGE NO.

1 4337228 1 1 HOUSING, timing gear .

919134 1.1 PLUG, pipe, hex, head, 1/8"

920416 1 2 PLUG, pipe, hex. head, 1/2"

917970 101 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. head, 1/2" .

. 916873 1 1 COCK. drain, 3/8" , : _ -

2 4004054 3 3 CAPSCREW, gear housing
3 4253490 3 3 LOCKWASHER .
4 4348136- 1 1 GASKET, timing gear housing . ...... S e, .. 4359120
5 4346246 2 2 PIN, dowel, {iming gear housing
B 40274186 i 1 SEAL KIT. oil, erankshaft
7. 4348107 2 2 PIN, dowel, timing gear cover

4337281 1 - COVER ASSY.. liming gear housing (Incl. flcm 7
H 204284 B - CAPSCREW, 172" NC'x 3

B0ITRZ 1 - CADPSCRIMW, 12" NC x 3-1/2"

Continued




TIMING GEAR HOUSING (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 .
Power Unit & Diesel Flectric Set
(Used W/Rosch Fuel Injection System)
* Standard o
** Used W/Heat Exchanger (4338083 & 4430787)

PART QTY. :
ITEM NUMBER . * ** DESCRIPTION o PACKAGE NO,

910257 1 - CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 4-3/4" . _ . .
921299 1 - CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 4" ' T :
915635 3 - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-7/8"
904281 2 - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4"
904208 6 - " LOCKWASHER, 1/2" . -
904206 5 - . LOCKWASHER, 3/3" .

1
—

COVER ASSY., timing gear housing (Incl, SLEEVE &

4337270
8 < . Item 7)

903782 - 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 3-1/2"
905669 - 3 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 4-1/2"
918353 - 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 5-1/4"
915635 - 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-7/8"
903629 - 3 CAPSCREW, 8/8"' NC x 2-1/4"
904208 - 5 LOCKWASHER; 1/2"
L 904206 -6 . LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4335371 1 - §TUD, timing gear housing
g 4611458 - 1 STUD, timing gear housing
904208 . 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
910195 11 NUT, 1/2" NF
10 4336346 - 1 1 COVER, housing (Mounting Hole)
. 905661 6 & - CAPSCREW, 5/18" NC x 5/8"
517330 6 6 WASHER, plain, copper, 5/16"
11 4336345 1 1 . GASKET, cover (Mounting Hole}. . .. .. ......uu.... L. L 4359120
12 4335711 1 1 PLATE, timing gear cover
13 4335712 I 1 GASKET, gear cover. . .. .-..... e e e, we o ae .. 4359120
4335067 1 - BRACKET, engine front support (Incl, CAP}
1364865 - 1 BRACKET, engine front suppoft {Incl. CAP)
14 : '
916008 10 10 WASHER, shimming, 1/32"
1254891 2 2 CAPSCREW
4335550 2 2 -  LOCKWASHER . g L
15 4336491 2 2 LINER, bracket, front support
16 43483710 1 1 . PLATE, cover. injection pump driving gear y
' 916269 4 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
804206 4 4 LOC KWASHER,- 3/8"
17 4349011 1 1 GASKET, coverplate . .. ............... PV . 4359120
i8 4348126 11 GASKET, housing cover. timing gear ..........c.0cu0uuax. 4359120
19 4347120 ‘1 1 GASKET, timing hole cover........ e e . ... 4359120
20 4336524 . 1 1 COVER, timing hole (Standard)
910245 1 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/8"
34 Continued




ITEM

3

21

22
23

24

25

26
27

28
29

30

31

PART
NUMBER

914499
904206

4338049

4349303

910245

" 904206

4335022
4366461

4379141
904516

4338678

4386863

4337959

913827
904209

4641273
904209
910124
4430615
4335773
905819

204209
910308

- QTY.
* X
1 1
2 2
1 -
1 -
2 -
2 -
1 -
1 -
1 -
4 -
1 1
11
1 1
- 1
-2
- 2
-2
- 2
i 2
11
1 1
2 2
2 2
2 2

TIMING GEAR HOUSING (CONTINUED}
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
(Used W/Bosch Fuel Injection System)
* Standard
** Used w/Heat Exchanger (4338083 & 4430784)

DESCRIPTION

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" .

COVER ASSY., oil filler & timing hole (Prior to
Serial No. 10-10799 & 11-10080) {Incl. COVER
PIPE & Items 22, 23 & 24) (For 11000 Off-
Highway Only) (4338395)

PIPE, cover, oil filler & timing ho]e (Prior to
Serial No. 10-10799 & 11- 10080)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/8"
LOCKWASHER 3/8"

STRAINER, oil filler (Prior to Serial’ l\o. 140- 10799
& 11-10080) .

CAP ASSY., oil filler {Serviced only as a unit)
(Pt‘iOI‘ to Serial No. 10-10799 & 1]_,'-10080)

PLATE, oil data (Prior to Serial No, 10 10?99
& 11-10080) s “
SCREW, drive, #6 x 1/4"

COVER ASSY. . oil filler (4338395) (Effective w/
Serial No. 10-10799 & 11-10080) .

CHAIN & STRAINER ASSY. (Not Serviced - Order
Item 27)

CLOSURE ASSY., oil filler (4338395) (incl. Item 20)
(Effective w/Serial No. 10-10799 & 11-10080)

SPACER
CAPSCREW, -5/8" NC x 1- 1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"

STUD, spacer
LOCKV\ ASHER. 5/8
KUT, 5/8" NC

SUIM, engine (Standard on Diesel Electric Set)

SUPPORT, front, engine (4335774 4338271 &

- 4338272) .
CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8%

_NUT, 5/8"NC

PACKAGE NO.

35




B o nw

HT-54348
TIMING GEAR HOUSING AND COVER
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
: (Used W/Roosa Fuel Injection System)}
PART , ‘ , .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . S oo - . PACKAGE NO.
4338763 - 1 - COVER ASSY. . timing gear (Incl. Item 13) {PI;iOI' to
' S Serial No, 10-13927.& 11-12822)
419224 3 ) CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
904206 3 : LOCKWASHER 3/8" . ‘
4357409 17 . COVER ASSY., tumng gear (Incl. Ttem 13) (Effective -
I w/Serial No. 1¢-13927 & 11-12822)
" J 916271 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1" ‘
919287 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8' NC x 1- 7/8“ : . .
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" : ‘ .
915969 3 CAPSCREW, 1/2'" NC x 3"
916319 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 3-1/2" -~
921299 1- CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 4" *
919232 . 1 CAPSCREW. 1/2" NC x 4-3/4"
L 904208 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
2 | 4354163 1 GASKET., HMING COVEE ot vt et oe et o e e 4359120
4339524 1 -HOL'SI\IG timing gear (Prior to Semal No. 10-13927
3 : & 11-12822) . .
916873 1 COCK, drain, 3/8" NPTF
2 PLUG, pipe. 3/8" NPTF

- 917970

36 Continued .




TIMING GEAR HOUSING AND COVER (CONTINUED)

' 10000 & 11000
) Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set -

{Used w/Roosa Fuel Injection System)

PART . .
| ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . ‘ PACKAGE NO.
4357407 1 HOUSING, timing gear (Effective w/Serial No. 10-13927
- thra 10-14088, 11-12822 thru 11-14072 £/11000
. Power Unit except 11-13979 & 11-12822 thru 11-
13088 £/11000 Diesel Electric Set)
4339656 1 HOUSING, timing gear (Effective w/Serial No. 10-14089
. 3 ' & 11-14073 f/11000 Power Unit including 11-13979
& 11-13089 {/11000 Diesel Electric Set)
916873 1 COCK, drain, 3/8" NPTF
919134 2 PLUG, pipe, 1/8" NPTF -
- 920353 1 PLUG, pipe, 3/8" NPTF (g:ffi?‘;' & 4339656
. 917970 1 PLUG, pipe, 1/2" NPTF , £
L 4359183 4 SETSCREW, hole plugging (Striplok) ,
4 4354304 1 -GASKET, cover...... e cei.... 4359120 . F
5 4354305 1 COVER, plate, oil filler '
916269 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
‘904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
6 4348136 1  GASKET, timing gear hOUSing . .. .+ .+ .o ovevues.. oo, ... 4359120
. 7 4366246 - 2 PIN, dowel, timing gear housing .
' /-. 8 4354414 1 COVER, hydraulic pump hole .
916277 .2 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"
917330 2 WASHER, plain, 5/16"
9 4354415 ° 1 GASKET, cover )
10 4253490 3 LOCKWASHER
11 4004054 3 CAPSCREW, gear housing
12 . 4026447 1 SEAL, oil. crankshafl
13 4348107 1 PIN, dowel, timing gear cover
14 43835712 - 1  GASKET, COVETr. .t ovvr v enennn .. e 4359120
15 4335711 1 COVER, tachomeler hole .
. . : 916274 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
18 4335773 1 SUPPORT, front.engine (4335774. 4338271 & 4335272)
» ' : 915963 2 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4"
. 904209 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/4"
910308 . 2 KUT, 5/8" NC
17 4335067 1 BRACKET, support. engine front (Incl. CAP)
916009 10 WASHER, . 035" thick ({/Shimming ~ Use as
: Required) ’ .
_,_. 18 4336491 2 LINER, bracket = .-
_ 19 4335550 2 LOCKWASHER. capscrew
Continued ) 37




TIMING GEAR HOUSING AND COVER (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 . .
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
(Used W/Roosa Fuel Injection System)

PART _ : _ : :
I'TEM NUMBER  QTY. DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
20 4254891 o CAPSCREW, cap retaining '
21 4354306 1 COVER,- nuxiliary drive hole .
916271 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"~ _ : . _ . .
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
22 923820 1 O-RING, cover, 3-1/8" ID .
23 4335371 1 STUD, timing gear housing
904208 1 LOCKWASBHER, 1/2"

910195 1. : NUT, 1/2" NF.

18




MEMO

39. -




E-1355

40

CYLINDER HEAD

2




ITEM

10

1T

12
13

14

}5
16
17
18

19

PART
NUMBER

4339548

4359072

917873
920340

‘917560 .

4336157
4336586
433513i
4343799
4376497

4358971
921912 °

4025914°
915408
911993
804208

4357738
921912

4357775
921912

4357735
921912

4375937
1376749

4357732

4336148
4336153
4336129
4336130

4336758

QTY
* xk
2 -~
-z
4 4
8 8
6 6
6 &
12 12
8 4]
6 B
24 24
1 1
11
101
11
11
1 1
11
1
(Y
2 2
11
11
6 &
6 6
2 2
2 2
[ [
6 6
6 6
6 6

CYLINDER HEAD |
* 10000 Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
** 11000 Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION o PACKAGE NO,

HEAD ASSY., cylinder (Incl. Items 2, 3, 32,33 &
HARDWARE indented below) .

HEAD ASS5Y., eylinder (Incl. Items 2, 3, 32, 33 &
HARDWARE indented below) {F /initial replace-
ment on 11000 Engines prior to Serizl No.
11-14183 also order six each of 4359116 &
4359117 KITS)

PLUG, pipe, 1/8" NPTF
PLUG, pipe, 3/4" NPTF
PIN, dowel, 3/16' x-3/8"

SLEEVE, injection nozzle

GUIDE, valve stem

SPRING, exhaust valye

RETAINER, exhaust valve spring

LOCK, valve spring retainer (half only)

TUBE, trail, breather 1
CLAMP, 1-17/32"

CLIP, tube support
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"

WASHER, plain, 3/8" (Effective w/
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" Serinl No. 10-14164
'&_ 11-14271)

TEE, tube connection (rubber)
CLAMP, 1-17/32".

TUBE, breather, engine
CLAMP, 1-17/32"

ELBOW, breather (rubber) (Effective w/Serial No.
10-14164 & 11-14271)
CLAMP, 1-17/32"

NUT, rocker covery

WASHER, sealing, cover nut

COVER, rocker (Effective w/Serinl No. 10-14164 &
11-14271)

GASKET, rocker cover , . 4354291

RETAINER, intake valve spring
SPRING, intuke valve {outer)
SPRING, intake valve (inner)

LOCATOR, intake valve

Continued ° X . 41




PART
ITEM NUMBER
4388202
20
4354407
21 4354490
22 4388205
904208
" 23 4347619
24 . 4388205
25 4372864
26 4336178
916191
904207
27 4339497
28 4339498
29 4339505
4354294
30
4354205
4336127
31 ‘
. 4359116
(" 4336418
4336601
4339546
43 4339624
4359112
| 4359113
4336419
4336602
33 .
4339547
4339625

42

* (Use as Required)

QTY
+ we
20 20
4 4
24 24
4 4
4 4
2 2
10 10
10 10
2 2
B 8
8 8
2 2
s 4
24 24
11
1 1 .
6 -
- 6
6 -
®
6. -
*
- 6

CYLINDER HEAD (CONTINUED)
* 10000 Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
** 11000 Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
DESCRIPTION | - " PACKAGE NO.
NUT, cylinder head stud '
NUT, cylinder head stud (Nylok)
WABHER, cylinder head nut

‘NUT, lifting eye
LOCKWASHER, 1/2 {4336973)

EYE, engine lifting (front & rear)

NUT, cylinder head stud

' WASHER, cylinder head nut

PLATE, end
CAPSCREW 7/16" NC x 1=1/2v
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

8TUD, cylinder head

STUR, cylinder head

STUD, cylinder head

'GASKET ASSY., cylinder head (front) {Incl. 3 Flre

Ring Gaskets - Item 36) e e e e e et e e e cvo. . 43564201

'GASKET ASSY,, cyhnder head (rear) (lncl 3 Fire

Ring Gaskets - M 36) .+ o . o o c'v'u e oe vt e . 4354291

VALVE, intake (45°)

VALVE KIT, intake (30°) {Prior to Serial No. 11-14193
also order 4358112 INSERT KIT) .

"(Prior to Serial

INSERT, intake valve seat (45°)
- No, 10-11912 &

_INSERT, intake valve seat {45°) (.005" Oversize) 11-10371)

INSERT, intake valve seat (45°) 1 (Effective w/
Serial No. 10-11912

. INSERT, intake valve seat (45°) (.005" Oversize) . | & 11-10371)

" INSERT KIT, intake valve seat (30°) o
(Prior to

"INSERT KIT, intake valve seat {30°) {.005" Oversize)
Serial No. 11-14193 also order 4359116 VALVE KIT)

“{Prior to Serial
_ No. 10-11912 &
INSERT, exhaust valve seat (45°) (.005" Oversize) ) 11-10371)

INSERT, exhaust valve seat (45°)

INSERT, exhaust valve seat (45°) (Effective w/ :
: . . ' Serial No, 10~11912
INSERT, exhaust valve seat (45°) {.005" Oversize) & 11-10371)

Continued




34

35
36
37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

T

PART
NUMBER

4359114
4359115

4336128

4359117

4339499

4339848 °

. 4339174

221717
4354492

4354449

4336146

4348133

4336835
218273
915990
204208

4347924
'4253453

| 4336859

4253771

915408
919225
911993

. 904208

4336857

4431086

QTY
* * 3k
- 8
— ®
6 -
- 6
4 4
6 6
1 1
11
1 1
-1 -
- 1
2 2
2 2
11
1 1
1 1
2 2
11
2 2
1 I
- 1
1 1
1 1
1001
1 1
11

CYLINDER HEAD (CONTINUED)
* 10000 Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
*+ 11000 Power Unit & Diesel Flectric Set

DESCRIPTION : : PACKAGE NO.

INSERT KIT, exhaust valve seat {300)
o (Prior to

INSERT KIT, exhaust valve seat (30°) (.005" Qversize)

Serial No. 11-14193 also order 4359117 VALVE KIT)
VALVE, exhaust (45°)
VALVE KIT, exhaust (30°) (Prior to Serial No. 11-14193

also order 4359114 INSERT KIT)
STUD, cylinder head |
GASKET, firering . . .. ... . .00 v v v v v v o o. .. 4354201

COVER, rocker (4339177 & 4339330)

CHAIN & STRAINER ASSY., (Not Servmed "Order Item 39)
PIN, roll, 3/32" x 7/16"

CLOSURE ASSY., oil filler (Incl. ftem 38) ,

CLOSURE ASSY., oil filler (Incl. Item 38) (4339177 & 4339330)
COVER, rocker o | SR
GASKET, breather tube . . , . . . .. S . 4354281

TUBE, breather, upper section
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/3"
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

HOSE, trailer tube

CLAMP, hose
"L {Prior to Serial
CLIP, trailer tube (F/Power Unit) No. 10-14164 &
11-14271)
CLIP traller tube. (F /DES Effective w/Serial
No. 11-10288)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/8" (4339271)
WASHER, plain, 7/18"

LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

TUBE, trailer, lower section (F/Power Unit)

TUBE, trailer, lower section (F/DES Effective
w/Serl.ll No. 11-10288}

- 43




" PART

NUMBER QTY.

4337723
905126

4349257
916277

4025391

-4338330

4339659

VALVE OPERATING MECHANISM
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION . ' PACKAGE NO.

CAMSHAFT .
" KEY, #5

COLLAR, camshaft thrust .
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"

PLATE, c;aps&:rew locking

GEAR, camshaft (Prior to Serial No. 10-13927 & 11-12822j
{F /Engines w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump) :

GEAR, cumshaft (Effective w/Serial No. 10-13927 & 11~12822)
{F/Engines w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pumnp)

Continued

»




ITEM -

10
11
12
13.
14
15

16

17.

| 82

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

VALVE OPERATING MECHANISM (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

PART
NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ’ PACKAGE NO,

4346206 1 GEAR, camshaft (f/10000 Engine - Prior to Serial No.
117262) {Used on Engine Assy. 4336885 4336890,
4338040 & 4336895)

4337045 1 GEAR, camshafl (f/11000 Engine) (Effective on 10000
Engine w/Serial No. 117262) {Used on Engine Assy.
4338040, 4336895, 4336885 & 4336890) {{/Engines
\V/anch Fuel Injection Pump) :

4346307 | RING, snap, geur retaining
4338299 12 LIFTER, valve
4347511 BRACKET, valve lifter

919287 6 - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-7/8"
904206 . 6 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

b3

4347832 . 4 - DOWEL, hollow, valve lifter bracket -

4336234 12 ROD, push ' '

4506946 12 STUD, rocker shaft bracket

904206 . 12 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

4348440 - 12 NUT, heat-treated _

4336143 '. 4 BRACKET, rocker shaft, end '

4358989 6  ARM ASSY. rocker, intake valve (Incl. Items 15 & 16)
4358588 8 ARM ASSY., rocker, exhaust valve {Incl. Items 15 & 16)
4336646 12 SCREW, valve lash adjustment

4348440 12 NUT, vulve lash adjustment serew

4660369 12 BUSHING, rocker urm (Prior to Serial No. 10-13955
& 11-13409)

4364422 12 WICK, oiling, rocker hall
{Prior to Serial No.

4379305 12 BALL, rocker urm 10-14585 k&
. 11-14898)

4385480 12 RING, snap, rocker arm ball

4338143 € CLIP, spring, rocker arm retaining

910919 6 WASHER, plain, 7/18"

910986 6 NUT, 7/16" NC

4348129 4 STUD, rocker cover {2-5/8" long)
4348130 2 SCREW, rocker shaft retaining (3" long - dog-pt.)

TUBE ASSY., rocker shatt overflow (Incl, NUT)

4349157 2

913039 2 ELBOW, inverter flare, 90°, 1/8" PT % 1/4" OD tube
913536 1 NUT, 1/4" 0D tube

4336145 2 SHAFT ASSY., rocker arm (Incl. 910002 PLUGS & Item 28)
910002 4

PLUG, expansion, 3/ "

Continued ] 45




PART

ITEM  NUMBER QTY.
26 4254363 4
27 | 4336142 2
28 —--eee- -

46

VALVE OPERATING MECHANISM (CONTINUED
10000 & 11000 . K
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
DESCRIPTION
RING, snap, rocker shaft

BRACKET, rocker shaft, center

BEARING, camshaft (See CYLINDER BLOCK)

PACKAGE NO.




T-29862
OIL PAN
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
PART o :
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
I
4336408 1 PAN, oil {Standard)
4339742 1 PAN, oil, R.H. cil level gauge (4339743)
4338407 1 PAN, oil, R.H. il level gauge {4338406)
4339156 1 PAN, oil, L.H. oil level gauge (4339168)
1 o
4255916 ) CAPSCREW, Striplok, 3/8" NC x 1 {rear)
919224 24 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
914392 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1"
919787 3 CAPSCREW. 5/16" NC x 6-1/2" (F/all PANS)
904206 24 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" . '
904205 5 LOCKWASHER, 3/18"
921073 1 PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 1"
2 4347543 1 GASKET SET, oil pan (5 pieces)
4339155 1 GAUGE, oil level (4339168)
3 4337071 1 GAUGE, oil level (Stundard)
4338409 1 GAUGE, oil level (4338406)
4 4506607 ] SEAL, oil level gauge
i 4349037 1 ADAPTOR, oil level gauge _
6 1362338 1 PLUG, gauge hole (4335743) {Not Hlustrated)

47




T-29641
OIL PAN (4336378)
10000 & 11000 - -
Power Unit’ :
A{For 18° to 45° Angle Operation)
PART . . . ‘
ITEM NUMBER, QTY. DESCRIPTION - PACKAGE NO.
1 4337466 1 PAN, oil (Deep Sump) ' ‘
919224 - 29 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
914392 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1"
919787 3 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 6-1/2"
904206 29 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
504205 5 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
2 035250 2 PLUG, oil drain
035249 2 GASKET, oil drainplug . . . . . . .. I 4359120
4 4373770 2 COVER, clean-out ' ' ‘
916271 16 CAPSCREW, 3/8'" NC x i
_ 904206 16 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" _
5 4373069 2 GASKET, c¢lean-out cover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... T, . 4359120
6 4347543 1 GASKET SET, oil pan (5 pieces). ' ' '
7 4349037 1 ADAPTOR, oil level gauge
8 4506607 1 SEAL, oil level gauge
9 4336872 1 GAUGE, oil level
48




' /- % 18 g-zf)-gﬁz 29

SCAVENGER Qil PUMP

—_ 3 PUMP
E-1353 REQUIRED WHEN SCAVENGER PUMP USED

OIL PUMP
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

PART : , .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.
4348886 1  PUMP ASSY., oil {Incl. Ttems 4 thru 16) '
' (Prior to Serial No. 117262}

1

4359056 1 PUMP ASSY., vil {Incl. Items 4 thru 16)

{Effcctive w/Serial No. 117262)

2 4348692 4 CAPSCREW, drilled heud

904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

3 4508035 2 WIRE, locking

Continued 49




ITEM

10
11
- 12
' 13

14

15
16
17
18

19

20

21

22

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4348352

4337047

T 4348894

910224
912840
200807
910231

4347659

4348044

916282
904204

4254977

4348883
4348038
4348891
4348083
4348885

917546

. 917554
4348303

4348020 -

516284
904204

4354573

4354568

913168
916001

1

el - ]

oy -

—

Il PUMP (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO,

GEAR, driving (£/10000 Engine - Prior to Serial No. =~
117262)
GEAR, driving (/10000 Engine ~ Effective w/Serial No.
117262) .
SHAFT, upper
KEY, woodruff, 5/32" x 5/8"
NUT, slotted, 5/8" NF . (Prior to Serial No.
PIN. cotter, 1/8" x 1-1/4" 10-14035 & 11-13856)

PLUG, pipe, hex. socket, 1/8" NPT
BUSHING, pump cover
COVER ASSY., (Incl. Item 8)
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" .

NUT, conelok, gear retaining (Effective w/Serial
No. 10-14035 & 11-13856}) .

GEAR. upper
SHAFT, lower
GEAR ASSY., lower {Incl. Item 13)
BUSHING, lower gear
HOUSING ASSY,., (Incl. Item 15 & DOWEL_. PINS indented'
below) . .
PIN, dowel, 3/8" x 5/8"
PIN, dowel, 1/4" x 1/2"
BUSHING, pump housing
RETAINER, lower shaft
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC.x 1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
VALVE ASSY., oil pressure relief {Incl. tems 18 thru 20)
BODY, pressure relief valve (Not Serviced - Order Item 17)

PISTON. pressure relief valve (Not Serviced - Order Item 17)

SPRING, pressure relief valve {Prior to Serial No. 10-13097
& 11-11898 Order Item 17).

'SPRING, pressure relief valve (Ef{ecti\.re w/Serial No. 10-13097

& 11-11898)
WASHER, plain
PIN, roll

WASHER. tab, relief valve cap (Prior to Serial No. 10-13097
& 11-11898 Order Item 17}

CAP, pressure relief valve {(Prior to S_erial' No. 10-13097
% 11-11898 Order Item 17}

Continued




ITEM
23
24

25
26

27
28

28

30
31

32
33

34

35

36

37

38

39
40

41
42
43

44

PART

OIL PUMP (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Digsel Electric Set

Continued

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
4347938 1 LOCK, pressure.relief valve body

4348215 1 GASKET, discharge pump to pump . . . . . . e e e e e e . 4336577
4335282 ! PIPE, discharge

4320227 2 CAPSCREW, drilled hd.

904205 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

4346483 2 CAPSCREW, drilled hd.

904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

4509035 2 WIRE, locking

43461689 1 GASKET, discharge pipe to crankcase . ... .... e e e e 4359120
NOTE: Items 30, 31 & 35 thru 45 used when scavenger pump I;TOT required.
4336386 1. BRACKET, suction pipe supporting, right

4375812 3 CAPSCREW, drilled hd.

904208 3 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

4348691 3. WIRE, locking

4347572 1 CLAMP, discharge line

915408 I CAPSCREW, 3/8' NC x 3/4"

904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

910324 1 NUT, 3/8" NC

4348218 ° 1 GASKET, suction pipetopump . . .. .. ....... e . 4358120
4349875 1 PIPE, suction (4338406 & 4339188)

4356381 1 PIPE, suction {Standard)

4349375 2 CAPSCREW, drilled hd.

904205 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

4509035 1 LOCKWIRE -

4336384 1 BRACKET, suction pipe supporting, left (Standard)

4338412 1 BRACKET, suction pipe supporting, left (4338406 & 43391-68}
916274 1" CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4" (Standard)

4349383 1 CAPSCREW, drilled hd. (4338406 & 4339168)

904206 . 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

910324 1 NUT, 3/8" NC

912597 1 WASHER, plain, 3/8"

4336385 1 BRACKET, suction pipe supporting, rear

4369110 1 CAPSCREW, drilled hd.

904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

4348691 1 LOCKWIRE 7

4348684 1 COVEH, suclion screen (Standard) (4338406 & 4339168)
4374129 2 CAPSCREW, drilled hd. (Standard) (4338406 & 4339168)
904205 1 LOCKWASHER. 5/16"

4509035 1 WIRE. locking (Standurd) (4338406 & 4339168)
4348683 . 1 SCREEN, oil

51




46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53

55

58
57
o8
59

60

52

PART

OIL PUMP (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 =
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

4348682

1

. RETAINER, oil screen

NOTE: Items 46 thru_ 60 reguired with DEEp Sump 0il Pan and Scavenger

Pump {4336978)

4335384
4349375
4349383
904205

4508035

4348215
4346441
4335050
4304980
904206

4348689
4378092
4374125
4509035
4374127

4376294

1
2
2
4
2

o o — =

LAV

PIPE, suction, front section
CAPSCREW, drilled hd.
CAPSCREW, drilied hd.
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
WIRE, locking '

BRACKET, suction pipe bracing {Refer to Scavenger?ﬁmp}

GASKET, front suction pipe to secavenger pump . . . . . . ..

GASKET, rear suction pipe to scavenger pump-. . , . . . .

PIPE, suction, rear section
CAPSCREW, drilled hd.
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
WIRE, locking

COVER, oil screen
CAPSCREW, drilled hd.
WIRE, locking

SCREEN, 0il

RETAINER, oil screen

PACKAGE NO.
... 4359120

o« . 4359120

l-_/




MEMO

53




_— @ T g e

" |SEE FRESSURE

OIL PUMP

SEE PRESSURE OIL PUMP

SCAVENGER PUMP




SCAVENGER PUMP (4336978)

10000 & 11000
‘ Power Unit

PART- : ,
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION : PACKAGE No.
1 4357721 - 1 PUMP ASSY., scavenger (Consists of Items 4 thru 16)
2 4311869 T CAPSCREW, drilled hd.
3 4305476 1 WIRE, 1ockmg :
904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
4 4660408 .1 GEAR, pump driving
917466 1 PIN, roll, 3/16" x 1-1/8"
v 5 4346327 . 2 BUSHING, pump body
) 6 @ meme- 1 BODY ASS5Y., (Not Serviced - Order Item 1) - -
7. 4660409 1 SHAFT, stub
8 4347893 1 SHAFT, drive
205122 . 2 KEY, woodruff, 1/8" x 3/4" .
9 4660412 1 BUSHING, pumping gear
10 4660410 1 GEAR ASSY., pumping (Incl. Item 9)
11 4251141 2 RING, snap, drive shaft -
12 4660407 1 GEAR, pumping (keywayed)
/—. 13 4335000 1 COVER, pump body
. i4 4335187 5 CAPSCREW, drilied hd.
15 4335168 1 CAPSCREW, drilled hd.
o 904204 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" _ : .
16 4348691 - 3 WIRE, locking : . '
17 4347578 1 BRACKET, suction pipe bracing, left
18 4375812 1 CAPSCREW, drilled head
904208 1 . LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
19 4348691 1 WIRE, locking
20 4347577 1 BRACKET, suction pipe bracing, right
21 4375812 - CAPSCREW, drilled hd,
904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
22 4348691 1 WIRE, locking
23 4335153 1 CAPSCREW, suction pipe to brace (drllled end)
912597 1 WASHER, plain, 3/8"
. : ‘ 904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
' 914773 1 NUT, slotted, 3/8" NC
900802 L PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 1"
¢ . 24 4347575 1 COVER, side, pump bedy . ’
‘ : 25 4365867 T2 -CAPSCREW, drilled hd. (Used on 4332004
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" PUMP ASSY.)
26 . . 4509035 1 WIRE, locking .
27 4362458 . 1 GASKET, pump body side COVET . . o . v vt i et i e nen e 4359120
28 4346441 1 GASKET, scavenger pump suction pipe JR 4359120
'. 29 4335048 1 PIPE, suction
: . 30 4349382 1 CAPSCREW, drilled hd.
31 4335264 1 CAPSCREW, drilled hd.

Lontmucd . . 65




SCAVENGER PUMP (4336978) (CONTINUED)
: 10000 & 11000

Pf_)wer Unit
PART ' .
ITEM  NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION , _ ‘ PACKAGE NO.
904206 2 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
32 4509035 1 * WIRE, locking
33 4348684 1 COVER, ofl screen ' - e
34 4374129 1 CAPSCREW, drilled hd. - . .
35 4509035 1 WIRE, locking S - . '
36 4348683 1 SCREEN, oil .
37 4348682 1  RETAINER, oil screen : ‘ — S - (
38 4347572 1 CLAMP, suction line
: {Not Mlustrated)

39 4335152 1 CAPSCREW, clamp

56




"
3
T-29863
LUBE OIL FILTER
{Used without Oil Cooler)
10000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* Prior to Serial No. 113675
** Effective w/Serial No. 113675
. PART QTY. ! - _
ITEM NUMBER * . Ak DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
4335338 1 - FILTER ASSY., (See Page 58 for Components)
4337527 - 1 FILTER ASSY., (See Page 58 for Components)
1 ] }
919230 4 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/8"
904208 4 14 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" | _
920333 - 1 PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 3/8" NPTF
2 4253106 3 3 O-RING, filler and oil tube flange - « « « « « « « « « « « « ... 4359120
3 4335334 1 1 .FLANGE, oil tube
912069 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/2"
9042086 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8‘”
4 4034469 1 1 TUBE ASSY., oil, filter to bloek (Incl. NUT & RING
indented below)
917741 2 2 NUT, male, sealastic, 7/8' OD tube
918327 2 2 RING, sealastic, 7/8'" OD tube (Incl.” FERRULE)
5 4348279 1 1 FLANGE, oil tube :
019224 2 2 CAPSCREEW, 3/8" NCx 1-1/8"
DO4206 2 2 ILOCKWASIIER, 3/8"

57




T-29882

ITEM

10
11
12

13

58

OIL FILTER ASSEMBLIES - 4335338 & 4337527 :
10000 & 11000 {
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set :

PART _
NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION : PACKAGE NO.

' NOTE: .See Pages 57 & 60 for Oil Filter ' ' '
4373610 1 CAP, relief valve .
4253751 1 - GASKET, relief valve .c'ap i
4335666 1 SPRING, relief valve. ,
4373613 1 PISTON, relief valve o - . ' - | '
4373612 1 SLEEVE, relief valve piston - | e ; |
4373614 1 SEAT, relief valve piston _ .
4335339 1 HEAD ASSY., (Incl. Items 1 thru 6 & 8) (4335338 Filter) ;
4337528 1 HEAD ASSY,, (Incl. Items 1 thru 6 & 8) (4337527 Filter)
4371443 ° 1 ADAPTOR, center bolt L s } .
4371021 1 ELEMENT KIT, oil filter (Incl. Item 10) A '
4372325 1 GASKET, oil filter body .
4374735 1 BOLT, center /
4041103 1 CGASKET, filter center bolt
4335352 1 BODY, oil filter |

Continued




ITEM

14
15
16
17
18
19

20

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4048938
4371036
4348268
4348270
4348269
4253195

4335348

OIL FILTER ASSEMBLIES - 4335338 7& 4337527 (CO.NTINUED)

1

1.

10000 & 11000 .
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
DESCRIPTION
PLUG, oil filter drain
SPRING, filter element
WASHER, filter element seal
SEAL, filter element
ADAPTOR, fllter element
RING, snap, filter center boit

CAN ASSY., filter (Incl. Items 9 thru 19)

PACKAGE NO,

59




ITEM

60

* 10000 Engine (For Use w/0il Cooler) (Prior to Serial No. 113675) (4336981 & 4337967)

OIL FILTER
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set.

10000 Engine (For Use w/Oil Cooler) (1800 R.P. M. & Under} (Effective w/Serial No.
**  113675) (4336981 & 4337967)
11000 Engine {(Standard) (1800 R. P.M, & Under) (Effective w/Senal No. 113719)
. PART QTY: _
NUMBER * *x  DESCRIPTION
4335338 FILTER ASSY., (See Page 58 for Components) (Not _
mcluded in Catalog No's. 4336981 & 4337967)
4337527 . FILTER ASSY ., (See Page 58 for Components) (Not
included in Catalog No's. 4336981 & 4337967)
919230 CAPSCREW 1/2" NC x 1-3/8" (4339349 Engine
Assy. Only)
915666 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/4"
U 904208 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
923718 O-RING, filter to eylinder block. . .. .. .. v i o i v uus
4335568 HOSE ASSY., oil cooler to crankcase (See Page 371
for Parts) (4338057) . .
919224 ~ CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
904206 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4335577 GASKET, 01l hose (433B057). « o S v nv e ee e miane o
4335567 HOSE AS8Y., oil filter to cooler (See Page 371 for
Parts) (4338057)
919224 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8" (3 only required
' on Engine Assy. 4339349)
919225 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/8" (Required on
Engine Assy. 4339349 only) .
904206 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4335578 GASKET, hose to filter (4338057) . . oo v v oo v un .

PACKAGE NO.

LY

P

4359120

4359120

4359120

—




QOIl COOLER

o ()
10 a /
= -
o)
1 -1
26
er/] é
T-29864
LUBE OIL FILTER
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set = -
: 11600 Engines (Standard) (Prior to Serial No. 11371%9)
10000 Engine (4337008, 4337011, 4339285, 4339287, 4339306, 4339289 433“291
4339707 & 4339770)
11000 Engine (4337007, 4337010, 43392845, 4339288 4339305, 4339307, 4339250,
4339292, 4339747 & 4339770)
PART .
ITEM NUMEBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ‘ PACKAGE NO.

1 4335335 1 FILTER ASSY., lube oil (Incl. Items 2 thru 20)

910230 6 CAPSCREW 1/2" NC x 1-3/8"

904208 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
2 4335336 . 1. HEAD ASSY., filter (Inel. Items 3 thru 9)-
3 4373614 1 SEAT, rellef valve piston
4 4373612 . 1-. SLEEVE, relief valve piston
5 4373613 1 - PISTON, relief valve
[ 4335666 1 SPRING, relief valve piston
7 4253751 1 GASKET, relief valve'cap

B 4373610 1 CAP, relief valve
9 4371443 2 ADAPTOR, center holt
- Continued 61




LUBE OIL FILTER (CONTINUED)
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set,
] 11000 Engines (Standard) (Prior to Serial No, 113719)
10000 Engine (4337008, 4337011, 4339285, 4339287, 4339306, 4339289, 4339291,
4339707 & 4339770)
11000 Engine (4337007, 4337010, 4339286, 4339288, 4339305 4339307, 4339290
4339292, 4339747 & 4339770) ’

ITEM Nﬁmﬁgzn QTY. DESCRIPTION : . ‘ - PACKAGE NO.
10 4371021 - 2 ELEMENT KIT, ofl filter (Incl Item 11) ' | )
11 - 4372325 2 GASKET, ofl filter hody ' )
12 4048938 2 PLUG, hex, hd. o S L
13 4253195, 2 RING, snap, filter center bolt '
14 4348269 2 ADAPTOR, filter element
15 4348270 2 SEAL, filter eiement
16 4348268 2.  WASHER, filter elément seal
17 4371086 2  SPRING, filter element
18 4335352 2 BODY, ol filter '
19 4041103, 2 ' GASKET, filter center bolt
20 4374785 - 2 BOLT, center o o : L |
21 923718 1 O-RING, sealing . . .. e SN 4358120 ‘/
22 4335578 1 GASKET, hose to filter. ... ... e 4359120
23 4335567 1 HOSE ASSY., filter to cooler (See Page 371 for Parts)
' (4338057)
910211 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC X 1-1/8"
904206 4 : LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
24 4335566 1 HOSE ASSY., cooler to block (See Page 371 for Parts) .
_ (4338057) |
910211~ 4 . CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC-x 1-1/8"
904206 4 . .LOCKWASHER, 3/8" ' _
25 4335577 3 - GASKET, 0ilhoSE . . & o vnennnn.. e 4358120
28 4335348 2 CAN ABSY., filter (Incl.'Items 11 thrul 20} ‘
62




ITEM

PART

4338189
904223
919230
9163186
904208

4338405
916311
204208
4338585
519224
921477 .
4335578

4335577

- NUMBER QTY.

1
1
2
2
4

b2 B =

[

LUBE OIL FILTER RELOCATION (4338396
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

(Not Dlustrated)

DESCRIPTION

ADAPTOR, oil filter, front
PLUG, pipe, 1/2"dryseal
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/8"

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2-1/2" -

LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

ADAPTOR, oil filter, rear
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

HOSE ASSY., filter to gallery
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1~1/8"

CAPSCREW, flat hd., hex, socket

GASKET, at filter head. , .. ........ S

GASKET, gallery... ... e

PACKAGE NO.

............ 4359120

............ 4359120

63




T-34404

ITEM

64

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4335335
919230
904208
920333

4335334
816274
9042086
923718
4348279
919224
004206
40344869

B17741
918327

L= -

i

LUBE OIL FILTER
10000
Torque Converter Engine

DESCRIPTION ' . PACKAGE NO.

FILTER ASSY., (See Page 65 for Components)
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" :
PLUG, pipe, hex. hd.. 3/8" NPTF

FLANGE, oi) tube -
CAPSCREW, 3/8” NC X 2-1/2"
LOCKWASHER 3/8" "

O-RING, filter and oil tube ﬂange. Ce e, . 4350120

: FLANGE, oil tube

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NCx 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

.TUBE ASSY., oil, filter to block (Incl. NUT & RING

indented below)
NUT, male, sealastic, 7/8" tube
RING, sealastic, 7/8' tube {Incl. FERRULE)




g smn

19 18 17 R

151413 12

T-29458 :
OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY - 4335335 '
10000 & 11000
Torque Converter Engine
PART ‘
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
NOTE: See Page 64 for listing of Comple-te Assy. -
1 4048938 2 .PLUG, hgx. hd. -
2 4372325 2 GASKET, oil filter body
3 4371021 - ELEMENT KIT, oil filter (Incl. Item 2)
4 4371443 2 ADAPTOR, center bolt
5 4335336 1 HEAD ASSY., filter (Incl. Items 4, & thru 11)
] 4373614 1 SEAT, relief valve piston
7 4373612 1 SLEEVE, relief valve piston
8 4373613 1 PISTON, relief valve
9 4335666 1 SPRING, relief valve piston
10 4253751 . " GASKET, relief valve cap
11 4373610 1 CAP, relief valve
12 4253195 2 RING, snap, filter center holt
13 4348269 2 ADAPTOR, filter clement -
14 4348270 2 SEAL, filter element
15 4348268 2 WASHER, filter element seal

Continued

€5




OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY - 4335335 (CONTINUED) .
10000 & 11000
Torque Converter Engine

ITEM NIP};\?ETER QTY. DESCRIPTION : PACKAGE NO.

16 4371035 2 SPRING, filter element \

17 4335352 2.  BODY, ol filter

18 4041103 2 GASKET, filter center bolt ’
19 4374735 2 BOLT, center )

20 - 4335348 2 CAN ASSY., filter (Incl. Ttems 1, 2 & 12 thru 19) o C.




T-21809

P-"'II’ PART
ITEM  NUMBER QTY.
4336454 1
| 1 4336202 1
621073 1
2 4346208 12
904208 12
910325 12
3 4346138 6

INTAKE MANIFOLD .
10000 & 11000 )
Power Unit & Diesel Eleciric Set

DESCRIPTION . ' PACKAGE NO.

MANIFOLD, intake (w/1" end hole} (Used w/Dry
Exhaust Applications)

MANIFOLD, intake (w/out 1" end hole) (Used w/Water
Cooled Exhaust Applications) .

PLUG, pipe, 17 (4336454 Munifold Only) (Al Front End)
STUD, exhaust manifold

LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

NUT, 1/2" NC

CGASKET, intake manifold . . ... ... ..., . ...

4354291

87




T-29866 3 :
EXHAUST MANIFOLD
_ 11000
_Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
) PART . :
ITEM NUMBER @QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
1 4339511 - 1 MANIFOLD, exhgust. front
919840 2 PLUG, pipe, 1/4"
2 4335623 1 MANIFOLD. exhaust, rear
3 4253270 12 - NUT, manifold stud
4 4371107 © 12 WASHER, plain, stud nut
5 4346208 | 12 STUD, exhaust manifold
6 4338511 6  GASKET, cxhaust manifold . . o o v 2 v vm vz s n e e 4354291

68




T-21808

ITEM

PART
NUMBER

4339515
919840

4338511
4346208
4253270
4371107
4349488
916316
904208
910325

4348864

EXHAUST MANIFOLD
10000
Power Unit & Diesel Electrice Set

QTY. DESCRIPTION : - PACKAGE NO.
1 MANIFOLD, exhaust

1 PLUG, pipe, 1/4"

6  GASKET, exhaust manifold . . . .. . v oo v oo v vn v . ... 4354201 .

12 STUD, exhaust manifold -
12 NUT, manifold stud

12 WASHER, plain, manifold stud nut

1 FLANGE, exhaust outlet.

4 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2-1/2"
4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" '

4 NUT, 1/2" NC

1 GASKET, exhaust flunge

69




HT-50034

WATER COOLED EXHAUST MANIFQLD

Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
16000 & 11600 - STANDARD

(4337469, 4339470, 4338140 & 4338141)

PART oL ) ]
ITEM  NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NG,
(4337452 1 - MANIFOLD ASSY., exhaust, water cooled {Incl. PLUGS,
’ NIPPLES, DRAIN COCK & Items 12 & 13) (Prior to
Serial No. 124073) ’
917970 3 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hex, ‘socket, 1/2" NPTF
912725 ] PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 1/2" PT .
919857 4. NIPPLE, water connection, 1" x 1-3/8" (to ¢ylinder
head) S - S .
912415 1 COCK, drain, 1/4" PT :
918780 g PLUG, pipe, cisk. sq. socket, 1" PT
! 4338683 - 1  MANIFOLD ASSY., exhaust, water covled (Incl. PLUGS, ELBOWS,
NIPPLES, DRAIN COCK & Items 12 & 13) (Effective
w/Serial No. 124073)
901666 10 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hd., 1"
920132 10 PLUG, pipe, 1/2"
907070 2 PLUG, pipe, 1/4"
4251593 2 ELBOW, connection (o cylinder head)
919857 2 NIPPLE, water connection, 1" x 1-3/8" {to cylinder
. head) X .
912415 i COCK, drain, 1/4"
2 . 4337283 4 HOSE, water connection
3 4254991 8 CLAMP, hose
4 4336182 4 GASKET, elbow . . . . i i i v it i it v e st s s e s n e s s e e au b 4354291

70 . Continued




WATER COOLED EXHAUST MANIFOLD (CONTINUED)
. Power Unit .& Diesel Electric Set -
' : 10000 & 11000 - STANDARD
(4337469, 4337470, 4338140 & 4338141)

PART : :
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.
"
l 4337280 2 ELBOW, water outlet (to cylinder head) (4 Used Prior
. to Serial No. 124073)
t - 4338452 1 ELBOW, water outlet, rear {to cylinder head) {Effective
N : w/8erial No. 124073)
5 ; o
< 4338453 i ELBOW, water outlet, front {to cylinder head) (Effective
. w/Serial No. 124073)
J 919226 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-5/8"
L 904206 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
L .8 . 4337375 ° 1 FLANGE, exhaust manifold _ - :
‘ . 916274 = 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4" (10000 Engines Only -
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" £/11000 Engines See.
' Turhocharger)
7 4337279 1 GASKET, flange
8 4338511 6  GASKET, exhaust manifold . ........... F 4354291
9 4346208 12 STUD, exhaust manifold '
, 10 4371107 12 WASHER, manifold stud
) ,-. 11- 4253270 12 NUT, manifold stud
| ' :
4379561 1 GASBKET, cover to manifold (Prior to Serial No. 117472)
12 4336558 i GASKET, cover to manifold (Effective w/Serial No.
117472) e o o ot e e s e e 4359123
) 13 4337278 I . COVER, exhaust manifold
916272 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NG x 1-1/4"

9042086 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

T




VENTEFOLD

T-34013

L—USED P/NLTER COOLED —

15

PART
ITEM NUMBER

1 ( 4337474

72

TURBOCHARGER
11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* Used w/Dry Exhausi Manifold
** {Ised w/Water Cooled Manifold
USAGE: Prior to Serial No. 11-10469

QTY.
* »x . DESCRIPTION

1 - TURBOCHARGER ASSY., -(Standard) (Refer to Page
80 for Components) :

Continued

PACKAGE NO.




"

it

ITEM

10

11

PART
NUMBER

4338124

4338125

4338126

. 4338461

4336588
4337277
4339138
4337279
4379560
4339535
4337455
4339135
913544

4385387
4336436
4337114
916311

904208

4379723
4254968
4254991
4336615

4337449

4339131

QTY.

*x

TURBOCHARGER (CONTINUED)
11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* Used w/Dry Exhaust Manifold
** Used w/Water Cooled Manifold
USAGE: Prior to Serial No. 11-10469

DESCRIPTION

PACKAGE NO.

TURBOCHARGER ASSY., (4337002, 4336985, 4337005)(Standard £/

4430626 & 4430627 Engine Assy.) (Refer to Page
80 for Components)

TURBOCHARGER ASSY., (4337470) (Standard /4332343

& 4339349 Engine Assy ) Refer to Page 80 for
Componen’cs)

TURBOCHARGER ASSY., (4338140 & 4338141) (Refer

to Page 80 for Components)

TU'RBOCHARGER ASSY., (4338465) (Refer to Page 80 .

for Components)

GASKET, turbocharger ..... Ce e R TR e e

ADAPTOR,. turbocharger (4337470, 4338140 & 4338141)

"ADAPTOR, turbocharger 6/4339348 &,4339349 Engine}

GASKET, adaptor to manifold

STUD, turbocharger mounting (U-aed Prior to Serial
No. 116736)

STUD, turbocharger. mounting (Effective w/éerial No.
118736 & up)

STUD, turbocharger and adaptor mounting (Prior to
Serial No. 11-10008)

STUD, turbocharger and adaptor mountmg (Effective
w/Serial No. 11-10006)

WASHER, flat
NUT

GASKET, oiltube flange . . . . . . . ot i i it vttt e nnen e ns

FLANGE, oil tube
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
ADAPTOR, rubber (oil tube to flangé)
CLAMP, adaptor
CLAMP, adaptor
TUBE ABSY., turbocharger oil drain

TUBE ASSY., turbocharger oil drain (Prior to Serial
No. 11-10006)

TUBE AS8SY., turbocharger oil drain (Effectwe w/
Serial No. 11-10006)

Continued

4359123

4359123

73




ITEM

12
13

14

15

16

T

18

19

20

21

74

PART
NUMBER

519224
9042086

4335649
4336620
4335731
919066
919063

4337205
4338222
919070

919068

4337450
4339129

917808
917811
919224
904206 -
920399

4335647

4338225
901172

904203
901310

4013450
4386591
4253487
4386593
1339585
4337379
919230
916315
904208

4349193

QTY.
*  kok
2 2
2 2
1 1
1 1
1 -
1 -
1 h
1 -
1 .
1 _
1 -
- 1
- 1
- 1
- 1
2 2
2 "2
- 1
1 1
1 _
1 _
1 -
1 _
1 1
1 1
2 2
2 2
1 —
- 1
- 4
4 4
1 2

TURBOCHARGER (CONTINUED)}
11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* Used w/Dry Exhaust Manifold
** Used w/Water Cooled Manifold
USAGE: Prior to Serizl No. 11-10469

DESCRIPTION : ; - PACKAGE NO.

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

GASKET, oﬂ.draultdbe... e e e SR 4359123
CLAMDP, oil drain tube
HOSE ASSY., oil feed (See Page 371 for Parts).

UNION, ﬂared 1/2" OD tube
CONNECTOR, male, 1/2" OD tube x 3/8" PT

“TUBE ASSY., oil feed (Prior to Serial No. 118729)

{Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)

TUBE ASSY., oil feed (Effectwe w/Serml No. 118729)
{Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES) - .

SLEEVE, 1/2" OD tube
NUT, 1/2" OD tube

TUBE ASSY., oil feed (Prior to Serial No. 11- 10006)
(Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES) .

TUBE ASSY., oil feed (Effective w/Serial No. 11-1G6006)
{Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES) )

NUT, 1/2'" OD tube

SLEEVE, 1/2" OD tube

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

ELBOW, MWWlem"onwmumwrmMn

GASKET, outubef....x ..Q ........ e .... 4359123

CLAMP, oil tibe .
" SCREW, ﬂONCxlm"
LOCKWASHER, #10

NUT, #10 NC

'HOSE, turbocharger elbow (Prior to Serial No. 118162}

HOSE, turbocharger elbow (Effective w/Serial No. 118162}
CLAMP, clbow hose (Prior to Serial No. 118162)
CLAMP, elbow hose (Effective w/Serial No. 118162)
ELBOW, turbocharger to manifold -
ELBOW, turbocharger to manifold
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/8" .
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC X 2-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

GASKET, turbocharger elbow. . . . . e . 4359123

Continued




TURBOCHARGER (CONTINUED)
11000

Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

* Used w/Dry Exhaust Manifold

** Used w/Water Coocled Manifold

USAGE: Prior to Serial No. 11-10469

PART QTY. .
NUMBER * *%  DESCRIPTION _ ' - PACKAGE. NO.

4337544 SPACER, elbow (to intake manifold) (Prior to Serial
o No. 11-10008)

4379134 SPACER, elbow (to intake manifold) (Effectlve w/
. Serlal No. 11-10006)

5




HT—SIOGS

. PART
ITEM NUMBER

4339585
4337379
919230
915969
904208

2 4255347

76

QTY.
ok

TURBOCHARGER
11000
Power Unit & Diesel Eleciric Set
* Used w/Dry Exhaust Manifold
 ** Used w/Water Cooled Manifold
USAGE: Effective w/Serlal No. 11-10469

-DESCRIPTION

ELBOW, turbocharger to intake manifold

.ELBOW, turbocharger to intake manifold

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/8"
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC % 3"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

CLAMP,. hose

Continued

_ PACKAGE NO.




10

11

iz

13

14

16

~

PART
NUMBER

4386591
4385387
4339533

4354698

4335838
4339759
920700
919005
917807,
91781¢

8916269
904206

4339722
4339763
919253
919225
904206
4337550
911169
904205
4339532
4339721
4339761

916269
304206

4336620
919225

904206

4254991
4379723
4254968
4337114

916311
904208

T QTY.
I 2
1 1
4 4
1 1
- 1
1 -
- 1
1 -
- 1
11
I8 1
2. 2
2 2
1 -
- 1
2 -
- 1

21
I 1

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 -
- 1
2 2
2 2
1 1

1
1 1
1 1
1 1
b 1
1 1
2 2
2 2

TURBOCHARGER (CONTINUED)
11600

Power Unit & Dlesel Electric Set

* Used w/Dry Exhaust Manifold -

** Used w/Water Cooled Manifold
USAGE: Effective w/Serial No. 11-10469
DESCRIPTION : PACKAGE NO.
HOSE, turbocharger elbow
NUT, turbocharger mounting stud
GASKET, oil feed tube . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e . 4359120

TURBOCHARGER ASSY., (See Page 84 for
Components)

TUBE ASSY., oil feed (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
TUBE ASSY., oil feed (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
CONNECTOR, Imperial, 3/8" tube x _ -

3/8" NPTF
ELBOW, 90°, 3/8" tube x 3/8" NPTF
SLEEVE, 378" tube
NUT, flared 3/8" tube

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

SUPPORT, clamp, turbocharger oil feed line
SUPPORT, clamp, turbocharger oil feed line .
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 5"
CAPSCREW, -3/8" NC x 1-3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
CLAMP, il feed tube
CAPSCREW, 5/18" NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
GASKET, tube, oildrain. . ... .... SR 4359123
TUBE ASSY., oil drain
"._E‘UBE ASSY., oil drain

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" :

CLAMP, oil drain tube
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

CLAMP, adaptor

ADAPTOR, oil drain tube to flange

CLAMP, adaptor

FLANGE, »il drain tube

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

Continued . - 77




TURBOCHARGER (CONTINUED)
11000 .
" Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* Used w/Dry Exhaust Manifold
** Used w/Water Cooled Manifold
. USAGE: Effective w/Serial No. 11-10469

PART  QTY. o o
ITEM:  NUMBER * ** - DESCRIPTION - . ."  PACKAGE NO.

17 ©4336436° 1 1 GASKET, flange. . ... .ooevuennn. e 4359123 ]
4339535 - 4 - S’I;UI.), turbocharger mounting o ' ‘ . | ' ’ -

18 4339135 - ‘4 STUD, turbocharger mounting’ . - ' o ' .
913544 4 4 WASHER, flat, 3/4" By | B R

19 43371279 - 1 -GASKET, adaptor to manifold _ . - . '

20 4338138 - 1 ADAPTOR, turbocharger to manifold 4

21 4336558 1 1 GASKET, turbocharger MOUnting - . .« oo vovnnonnns. ... 4358123

29 4349193 12 | GASKET, elbow, intake manifold . .. e 4359123

23 14339139 - 1 SPACER, elbow, intake manifold




,. | "MEMO




.

TURBOCHARGER PARTS (SCHWITZER)

HT-56228

80




USAGE: See Pages 72 & 73

ITEM

10

11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22 -

PART
NUMBER

4053598
4052974
4053010

4053412

4052977

4052975

4053032

4052994

4055114
4052980
4052991
4052992
918310

4040369
40530086
4053007

4053597

4052979
4052987
4053426
4052989
4053428
4053427
4053429
4053601

4053600

QTY.
* *ok
11
11
11
101
1 1
11
1 1
11
1 -
-1
4 -
- 4
4 4
14 4
1 1
11
2 2
11
11
11
1 1
b
2 2
22

TURBOCHARGER PARTS (SCHWITZER)
11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* First Type
** Second Type

DESCRIPTION S PACKAGE NO. -
CORE ASSY., (Incl. Items 4, 7 thru 23 & 27_thru 33

COVER, compressor

BATAY C_LAMP, cover

LOCKNUT, clamp

GASKET, compressor (large)

O-RING

" EXTENSION ASSY. , compressor {'Ihcl. DOWELS)

LOCKNUT, compreésor wheel
WHEEL, compressor (Not Serviced - Qrder Item 33)
WHEEL, compressor

SHDM, .o02"

SHIM, .005" (Use as Required)
SHIM, .010%

CAPSCREW, socket hd., 5/16" NC x 1—1,)4”
CAPSCREW, socket hd.

LOCKWASHER

V;’ASHER, plain

HOUSING ASSY., combressor (Incl. BUSHING & TUBE}
(Serviced only as a unit)

GASKET

RING, piston _ .
SLEl-EVE, flinger 7

SPRING

WASHER, thrust (flanged)

RING, thrust l

WASHER, thrust

WASHER, thrust, bhearing

BEARING, sleevle

Continued . 81




TU’RBOCHA.RGER PARTS (SCHWITZER) (CONTINUED)

. 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* First Type
*¥ Second Type
PART QTY. . . ' :
ITEM &~ NUMBER * ** DESCRIPTION : ‘ PACKAGE NO,
23 4053602 3 3 RING, snap, bearing '
24 4053008 8 8 CAPSCREW .
25 " 4053009 4 4 LOCKPLATE
26 4052997 1 1 SHIELD, external
27 4053599 1 1 BROUSING ASSY., bearing
910230 1 1 " PLUG, pipe
-28 e 1 1 . FILTER, (Strainer Assy.) " (Discontinued - Used on
Y — : 1 1 WIRE, snap early units only)
30 . 4053431 1 1 PLATE, back, nozzle
31 4053003 1 1 RING. retaining
32 4052988 2 2  RING, piston
4056136 1 - TROTOR ASSY., {Incl. WHEEL, SHAFT & Items 7, 8,
. 15, 16, 18, 19 & 32)
33 .
4056137 - 1 SHAFT & WHEEL ASSY., rotor
s .
4053744 1 1 RING ASSY,, nozzle (Part of 4337474 Turhocharger
Assy.)
4054046 1 1 RING ASSY,, nozzle (Part of 4338124 & 4338125
34 :
- . Turbocharger Assy.) .
4055029 1.1 RING.ASSY., nozzle {Part of 4338126 & 4338461
\_ : . Turbocharger Assy.)
35 4053005 1 1 HOUSING, turbine -

82




T-28875

ITEM

o -

PART

NUMBER QTY.
4379605

4336762 -

4386037
4379572

4367346

4336763

914847
8042086

4336764

4255003
904206

4336761

4337276

4336775

4337284

916315
904208

1 "

1

EXHAUST DIFFUSER
11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

USAGE: Prior to Serial No. 11-10469
DESCRIPTHIN
GASKET, Giffuser . . ... ....ov-u... e
DIFFUSER, exhaust
CAPSCREW, diffuser .
WASHER, flat .
RING, sealing
FLANGE, diffuser, outlet

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NCx 1-1/2"

LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
GASKET, diffuser outlet flange. . e e

CAPSCREW, exhaust outlet elbow
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

ELBOW, exhaust outlet

ELBOW, exhaust outlet (Used w/Water Cooled Exhaust
Manifold) (4337470 & 4338140)

GASKET, exhaustoutlet flange. ... ............. .
FLANGE, exhaust outlet elbow

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

PACKAGE NO.

....... - 4359123

....... 4359123

....... 4359123

83




EEEEEE




: . TURBOCHARGER PARTS (AIRESEARCH)'— 4354698
©+ 11000
. Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

USAGE: See Page 77

f ITEM NIPJ.I?'I%,I};.R QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
- 4059050 1 HOUSING ASSY,, center (Incl. items 3 thru 16 & 20) |
. 1 4056303 1 HQUSING ASSY., comﬁressor {Incl. VENTURI) |
’ 2 4056302 1 COUPLING, compressor housing
" 3 4056201 1 LOCKNUT, impeller rétaim‘ng
4 40562907 1 IMPELLEIl{. COmpressor
9 ‘ 4055195 1 RING, sealing, turbine wheel shaft, comprcs-sor end
6 4056289 1 SPACER, thrust ’
7 4059036 l PLATE ASSY., back (Incl THRUST WASHEH &
ORIFICE PIN)
8 4056300 . 1 RING, cnd piate sealing : o e
9 4059029 1 COLLAR, thrust |
10 4056294 1 BEARING, thrust -
,. 11 4056295 2 BEARING, turbine wheel
12 4056296 . ‘3 RING, snap, heuaring retaining

4056286 1 HOUSING ASSY., center {(Incl. DOWEL) (Pribr to
Serial No. 11-12098 {/Dry Exhaust Engines &
11-12601 f/Water Cooled Exhaust Engines)

13 .
4059024 1 HOUSING ASSY., center (Incl. DOWETL) (Effective
w/Serial No. 11-12098 {/Dry Exhaust Engines
& 11-12601 1/Water Cooled Exhaust Engines)
14 " 4056293 1 SHROUD, heat, turbine end
15 4056298 4 LOCKPLATE, backplate attaching bolt
16 © 4181061 4 BOLT, backplate attaching
177 4056314 3 BOLT, clump plute
. 18 4056305 3 LOCK PLATE, clamp plate bolt
. 19 4056306 3 PLATE, clump, center housing
’ 4056287 1 WHELL, turhine (Prior t(; Serial No. 11-12098
[/Dry Exhuust Engines & 11-12601 I/Wd.t(,r
Cooled Exhuaust Engines)
20

4059049 1 WHELL, turhine (Effective w/Serinl No, 11-12098
[/Dry BExhaust Engines & 11-12601 {/Waler
Cooled Exhaust Engines)

Cuntinued _ o ) 85




86

TURBOCHARGER PARTS (AIRESEARCH) - 4354698 (CONTINUED)
B : 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION
21 4059051 1  HOUSING, turbine
22 1056297 1 - RING, sealing, turbine wheel shaft, exhaust end

(Prior to Serial No. 11-12098 {/Dry Exhaust
Engines & 11-12601 f/Water Cooled Exhaust
Engines) . )

PACKAGE NO.




HT-31032 -
EXHAUST DIFFUSER
1140400
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* Used w/Dry Exhaust Manifold
** Used w/Water Cooled Manifold
USAGE: Effective w/Serial No. 11-10469
PART  QTY. - .
ITEM NUMBER * o kk DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE I_\TO;
1 4339711 .1 1 DIFFUSER, exhaust
919224 6 - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
916272 | - 6 C_APSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4"
904206 6 9 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" "
2 4341116 1 1 RING, sealing
3 4336764 1 1 GASKET, dlffuser to elbow . .. ... ................... 4359123
4 4255003 4 4 CAPSCREW, exhaust elbow outlet
904206 . 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" ’
4336761 l - ELBOW, exhaust outlet
5 4337276 - i ELBOW, exhaust outlet
4339733. 1 -

ELBOW, exhaust side outlet {(4339734)

Continued . 87




PART
ITEM NUMBER
6 4336775
7 . 4337284
916315 .

904208

88

QTY.
*

g
LN ol

EXHAUST DIFFUSER (CONTINUED)
11000 .
Power Unit & Diesel Electrie Set
* Uged w/Dry Exhaust Manifold .
»* Uged w/Water Cooled Manifold
USAGE: Effective w/Serial No. 11-10489

DESCRIPTION

GASKET, exhgust outlet flange. . ... ........

FLANGE, exhaust outlet elbow
- CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

PACKAGE NO.

e 4359123




TO CYLINDER BLOCK

PART
ITEM " NUMBER

4336828
4336829
4336830

4336337

4336831

1 4 4336838

4336832
4336839
4336833
4336840

4336834

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - BOSCH

* 10000 Engine
** 11000 Engine

- 1 PUMP ASSY.,
4338137)

1 - PUMP AS33Y.,

- 1 PUMP ASSY.,
4338138)

1 - PUMP ASS_Y. s
- 1 PUMP ASSY.,
1 - PUMP ASSY.,
- 1 PUMP ASSY.,

1. - PUMP ASSY.,

Power Unit
~ Prior to Serial No. 118348
- Prior to Serial No. 118164

QTY. .
* *%  DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.,
1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1200 RPM) (4336996)
. 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {1400 RPM) (4336999)
1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4337001)

fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4337002 &

fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4337004)

fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4337005 &

fuel] injection (1800 RPM) (Standard)
fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Standard)
fuel injection (2000 RPM) (4337007)
fuel injection (2000 RPM) {4337008)

“fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4337010)

Continued - : 89




FUEL INJECTION PUMF - BOSCH ('CONTINUED}
Power Unit
* 10000 Engine - Prior to Serial No. 118348
*% 11000 Engine - Prior to Serial No. 118164

PART QTY. - .
ITEM NUMBER * *x  DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4336841 - 1 " PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4337011) (Std./f
" Torque Converter Engine and Off-Highway Engine)
4336835 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4336984) ~ - Lo .
1 4336842 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4336385 & -
4338139) o , '
4336836 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (4336987) .
L 4336843 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injectior; {1800 RPM) (4336988)
4348438 1 ~ GEAR, injection pump drivé (Prior to Serial No., 117262)
4337061 1 1 . GEAR, injection pump drive {11000 Engine) (Effective w/
2 Serial No. 117262) .. :
916382 3 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NF x 7/8"
904206 3 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
3 4347R36 1 1 WASHER, serrated, drive gear
4 4337224 3 3 S8TUD, injection pump attaching
904206 3 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910123 3. 3 NUT, 3/8" NF .
3 43356557 1 1 HOSE ASSY., injection pump to block (See Page371for Parts) ~
919171 1 1 CONNECTOR, flared, 1/8" PT x 1/4" OD tube
4053400 1 1 HEAD, hydraulic, injection pump (New)
6 4053416 1 1 .HEAD, hydraulic, injection pump {Rebuilt} .
4053417 1 1 HEAD, hydraulic, injectidn pump (Exchange No.)

NOTE: Credit will be allowed for the return of a used Head Assembly on the
purchase of a rebuilt head. The used head must be in repairable condition,
clearly marked with Exchange No. and is sub]ect to factory mspectlon before -
eredit will be allowed.

90




TO CYLINDER BLOCK

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - BOSCH
Power Unit .
* 10000 Engine -~ Effective w/Serial No. 118348

*¥ 11000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 118164
PART QTY.
ITEM NUMBER * #x  DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
!’ 4337832 1 - TPUMP ASSY., fuel injection {1200 RPM) (4336596)
4337833 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1400 RPM) (4336999)
4337834 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4337001)
4337846 ..- 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4338137 &
4337002) .
4335485 1 - PUMP AS5Y., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4338486)
1 4337835 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4337004)
4337847 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4337005 &
4338138)
4337836 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Standard)
4337849 - 1 PUMP ASSY., {uel injection {1800 RPM) (Standard)
4337837 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 REM) (4337007)
4337852 - 1 PUMDP ASSY., fuel injection {2000 RPM) (4337008)
Cont.inued A a1

%ﬁ




PART
ITEM NUMBER

4337838
4337852
4338466

'S
4337839

4337856

4337840

L 4337857
2 4337061
916382
904206
3 4347836
4 4337224
904206
910123

5 4335557
919171

| 4054529
6 4055083

4055082

NOTE: Credit will be allowed for the return of a used Head Assembly on the
purchase of a rebuilt head. The used head must be in repairable condition,

clearly marked with Exchange No. and is subject to factory mspectlon before
eredlt will be allowed.

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - BOSCH (CONTINUED)
Power Unit -

* 10000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No, 118348

** 11000 Engine - Effective w/Serlal No. 118164

QTY. ' ‘
* *x  DESCRIPTION PACKAGE ND. - . i
1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (Standard on

4338040 Engine Assy.} (4337010} ) - _ -
- 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4337011) . _

{Standard f/Torque Converter and Off-Highway .

Engines) ) _ o . ) : "l
- 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {1200 RPM) (4338465) : .
1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4336984) .

- 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4336985 & S ‘
~ 4338139) . :

1 - DPUMP ASSY., fuel injection {1800. RPM) (4336987)
- 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (4336988)
GEAR, injéction pump drive

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NF x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" . . o

LaToa =
L0 GO =

1 1 WASHER, serrated, drive gear

STUD, iﬁjection pump attaching
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
"NUT, 3/8" NF -

W
S L

1 1 H()SE ASSY. ., injection pump to block (See P¢ge371f0r Parts)
1.1 CONNECTOR, {lared, 1/8" PT x 1/4" OD tube
{at Injection Pump) '
1- 1 HEAD, hydraulic, injection pump (New}
1 1 HEAD, hydraulic, injection pump (Rebuilt)

1 1 HEAD, hydraulic, injection pﬁmp (Exchange No,) °




TO CYLINDER BLOCK

' ’. T-24201
FUEL INJECTION PUMP - (BOSCH)

' . . Diesel Electric Set
~ * 10000 Engine - Prior to Serial No. 120630
** 11000 Engine - Prior to Serial No. 120630

) _ PART., = QTY. : |
" ITEM NUMBER * ** DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO,
[ 4338111, 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4430791)
4338112 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1300 RPM) (4430790)
4338122 -~ 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4430793)
4338123 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (4430792)
e 4336835 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (Part of
" 1 Diesel Electric Set 4430621 & 4430622)
L 4336836 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Part of
_ o , Diesel Electric Set 4430608, 4430619 & 4430620)
' 4336842 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (Part of
Diesel Electric Set 4430626 & 4430627)
4336843 2 - 1 PUMP ASSY., Iuel injection {1800 RPM) {Part of
L Diesel Electric Set 4430606, 4430624.& 4430625)
'-. 7 2 4337061 1 1 GEAR, injection pump drive '
916332 3 3 Capscrew, 3/8" NF x 7/8"
904206 3 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" ‘

Continued _ T 93

e




ITEM

94

PART
NUMBER

4347836
4337224
904206
910123

4335557
919171

4053400

4053416

4053417

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - (BOSCH) (CONTINUED)

QTY.
*_ L1
1 1
3 3
3 3
3 3
1 1
1 1
1 1
11
1 1

Diesel Electric Set
* 10000 Engine - Prior to Serial Ne. 120630 .
** 11000 Engine -~ Prior to Serlal No. 120630
DESCRIPTION : ~ PACKAGE NO.
WASHER, sgerrated, drive gear
" STUD, injection pump attaching
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
NUT, 3/8" NF

HOSE ASSY., injection pump to block (See Page371for Parts}
'~ CONNECTOR, flared, 1/8" PT x 1/4" OD tube :

HEAD, bhydraulic, injection pump (New)
HEAD, hydraulie, injection pump (Rebuflt)
HEAD, hydraulie, injection pump (Exchange No.)

NOTE: Credit will be allowed for the return of a used Head assembly on the
purchase of a rebullt head. The used head must be in repairable condition,
clearly marked with Exchange No. and is subject to factory inspection before
credit will be allowed




TO CYLINDER BLOCK

T-24201
FUEL INJECTION PUMP - BOSCH
Diesel Electric Set
* 10000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 120630
** 11000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 120630
PART QTY. . .
ITEM NUMBER * *¥  DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4337839 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel Injection (1500 RPM) (Part of
Diesel Electric Set 4430621 & 4430622) -
4337840 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Part of
Diesel Electric Set 4430608, 4430619 & 4430620)
1 4337856 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (Part of
Diesel Eleciric Set 4430626 & 4430627)
4337857 - 1 _PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Part of -
Diesel Electric Set 4430225, 4430606, 4430624
& 4430625) : ' ’
2 4337061 - 1 1 GEAR, Injection pump drive
' 916382 3 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NF x 7/8"
9504206 3 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
3 4347836 1 1 WASHER, serrated, drive gear
4 4337224 3 3 S8TUD, injection pump attaching
904206 3 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910123 3 3 NUT, 3/8" NF

Continued . . . 95




PART
ITEM NUMBER

5 4335557
919171
4054529

6 4055083

4055082

96

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - BOSCH {CONTINUED)

Diesel Electric Sat
* 10000 Engine - Effective w/Serlal No. 120630

** 11000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 120630

QTY.
* kw

1
1

1

1

1.

1
1

1

1

DESCRIPTION " PACKAGE NO.
HOSE ASSY., injection pump to block (See Page371for Parts)
CONNECTOR, flared, 1/8" PT x 1/4" OD tube
(At Injection Pump)}
HEAD, hydraulic, injection pump (New)
HEAD, hydraulic, injection pump (Rebujlt)

HEAD, hydraulic, injection pump (Exchange No.)

NOTE: Credit will be allowed for the return of & used Head Assembly on the

purchase of 2 rebuilt head, The used head must be in repairable condition,

clearly marked with Exchange No., and is subject to factory inspection before
_eredit will be allowed. - - : C




10
]
T-36561 |
FUEL INJECTION PUMP - ROGSA
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* 10000 - Prior to Serial No, 10-13927
¥* 11000 - Prior to Serial No. 11-12822 -
PART QTY.
ITEM NUMBER * **  DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO,
" 4339070 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Standard f/
Power Unit) (Prior to Serial No. 10-12015)
4339772 1 -  PUMP ASSY., fuel Injection {1800 RPM) (Standard £/
Power Unit) (Effective w/Serial No. 10-12015)
- 4333992 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (18300 RPM) (Standard {/
Power Unit) (Prior to Serial No. 11-10560)
4339783 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Standard £/
Power Unit) (Effective w/Serial No. 11-10560)
4339197 1 - DPUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1808 RPM) (Standard £/
1 4430800 & 4430967 Diesel Electric Set) (4339289) ) (See NOTE)
(Prior to Serial No. 10-12086)
4354288 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Standard f/
4430800 & 4430967 Diesel Electric Set) {4333299)
(Effective w/Serial No. 10-12086) -
4339392 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (Standard f/
4430801 & 4430968 Diesel Electric Set) (4339295)
4339400 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (4339288)
(Prior to Serial No. 11-10477)
4330922 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {2000 RPM) {4339288)

(Effective w/Serial No. 11-10477)

Continued

97




PART’
ITEM NUMBER

4339404

4339380
4339381

4339728
4339775

4339382

4339394
4339398
'4339593
4354154

4338383
4339393
4339798

© 4339405

4339781

4339758
43399271
4339385
4339778

4354952

98

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - ROOSA (CONTINUED)

QTY

%* *.*
- 1
o
1 -
1 -
1 -
1 -
- 1
- 1
- 1
- 1
1 -
- 1
- 1
- 1

Pawer Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* HO00 - Prior to Secial No, 10-13827
** 11000 - Prior to Serial No. 1112822
DESCRIPTION
PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (Standard £/
4430804 & 4430970 Diesel Electric Set) (4339296
& 4339357)
PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4339275}
PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (433927T)

PUMTP ASSY.. fuel injection {2200 RPM) (4339707)
{Prior to Serial No. 10-12080)

- PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339707)

(E’ffectwe w/Serial No. 10 ~12Q80)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4339279)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4339276 &
4339353)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4339280 &
4339355)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339887)
(Prior to Seriul No. 11-10477)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339887)
(Effective w/Serial No. 11-10477)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4339281}

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1300 RPM) (4339297)

' PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1300 RPM) (4335298)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Standard £/

4430803, 4430989 & 4431020 Diesel Electric Sets})
{4339300) (Prior to Serial No, 11-10280) ,

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Standard f/
4430803, 4439069 & 4431020 Diesel Electric Sets)
{4339300) (Effective w/Serial No. 11—10290)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {21460 RFPM) (433974?)
(Prior to Serial No. 11-10480)

PUMP ASSY., fuel mJE:ctmn (2100 RPM) (4338747)
{Effective w/Serial No. 11-10480)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4339354 &
4339278)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 RPM) (4339767)
(Prior to Serial No. 11-1220%) .

"PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 RPM) (4339767

(Effective w/Serial No, 11-12209)

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

(See NOTE) -




FUEL INJECTION PUMP - ROOSA (CONTINUED)
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* 10000 - Prior to Serial No. 10-13927
** 11000 - Prior to Serial No. 11-12822

PART QTY. :
ITEM NUMBER'X * ** DESCRIPTION

4339387 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339289)
{Prior to Serial No. 10-12080)
4339821 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339289)
(Effective w/Berial No, 10-12080)
4339401 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339290}
. (Prior to Serial No. 11-10632)
4339777 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 REM) (4339200)
(Effectwe w/Serial No. 11-10632)
4339388 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339291)
’ (Prior to. Serial No. 10-12080)
4339920 1 . - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) {4339291)
. (Effective w/Serial No. 10-12080) .
4339402 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339292)
(Prior to Serial No. 11-10646)
4339788 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339292)
(Effectwe w/Serial No, 11- 10646)
4339389 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1200 RPM) (4339301)
< 4339406 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1200 RPM) (4339302)
i
4339390 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1200 REM) (4339303)
4339407 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {1200 RPM) (4339304}
4339391 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4339293)
4339403 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (4339294 &
4339358)
4339843 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339854)
4339944 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339913)
4339397 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4339282 &

4339356) (Prior to Serial No. 11-10632)

4339356) (Effective w/Serial No. 11-10632)

4339384 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4339283) .
(Prior to Serial No. 10-12080)

4339773 1 - PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4339283)
(Effective w/Serial No. 10~12080)

4339398 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (4330284)
(Prior to Serial No. 11-10632)

4339776 - 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {1800 RPM) {4339284)
(Effective w/Serial No, 11-10632)

Continued

4339822 ~ 1 PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (4339282 &

PACKAGE NO.

(See NOTE)

99




ITEM

=1

PART

NUMBER *
4339385 1
4339853
- 4354397 1
4350171 1
4339634 -
4354578 -
4339399 -
4339386 1
4339791 1
1339408 -
4339410 1
4339409 -
NOTE:
4371718 2
910123 2
4338382 i
4255219 1
4338390
. 4338383 1
4339799 1
910224 - 1
4048598 1
4048597 1
917552 1
4336038 )
4509035
4335977 1

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - ROOSA (CONTINUED)
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* 10000 - Prior to Serial No., 10-13927
-** 11000 - Prior to Serial No. 11-12822

1

2
2

1

LOCKWASHER, pump shaft

' CAPSCREW, drive gear

DESCRIPTION
PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {2000 RPM) (4339285)

PUMP AS5SY., fuel injection {1200 RPM) {4339856)
(Prior to Serial No, 10-12272) -

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1200 RPM) (4339856)
(Effectlve w/Serial No. 10-12272)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1400 RPM) (4354152)
PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (4431094)
PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (4354577)

PUMP AS8Y., fuel injection (2000 RPM} (4333286)

'PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 RPM) (4339287)

(Prior to Serial No. 10-12080)

. PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 RPM) (4339287}

(Effective w/Serial No. 10-12080}
PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (4339305)
PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 RPM) (4339306)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 RPM) (4339307)

Consult your local ALLIS-CHALMERS Dealer for Pump Service.

WASHER. pump retaining to stud)
NUT, hex., 3/_8" NF

'ADA PT;O'R, pump

O-RING, adaptor

. STUD pump muuntmg

GEAR, pump driven (Prior to Serial No. 10 12()15
£/10000 Engine)

GEAR, pump driven {Effective w/Serla.l No. 10-12015

£/1000¢ Engine)

KEY, wcodruff, 5/32" x 5/8"

NUT, lock, pump shaft

PIN, dowel, drive gear, 5/16" x 3/4" (Prior to Serial

No. 10-11462 & 11-10204)

LOCKWIRE

GEAR, drive

PACKAGE NO,

S (See N.OTE)

{Part of Fuel
Injection Pump)




E-1349

ITEM

PART
NUMBER

4354797

4354798

4354799

4357896

4357873
4357874
4357875
4357876‘
4357877
4357878

4357879

4357880

Qry

PR ™

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - ROOSA
Power Upit & Diesel Electric Set ;
* 10000 - Effective w/Serial No. 10-13927
** 11000 - Effective w/Serial No, 11-12822

DESCRIPTION

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM] (Incl. KEY,
Items 4, B & 9) (Standard f/Power Unit)

PUMP ASSY., fuel‘injection (1800 RPM) (Incl, KEY,
{tems 4, 8 & 9) (Standard [/Power Unit)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {1800 RPM) (Incl. KEY,
Itemns 4, B & 9) (Standard /4430803 & 4430969
Diesel Electric Set) -

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (Incl. KEY,
Items 4, 8 & 9) (Standard £/4430804 & 4430970
Diesel Electric Set)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1200 RPM} (Inzl. KEY,
Ttems 4, 8 & 9) {4357903) '

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (Incl. KEY,
Items 4, B & 9) {4357304)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (Incl. KEY,
ltems 4, 8 & 9) (4357905)

PUMP ASSY.. fuel injection (2000 RPM) (Incl. KEY,
Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357906)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 RPM) (Incl. KEY,
Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357907)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (Incl. KEY,
Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357908)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1400 RPM) {Incl, KEY, .

Items 4, 8 & 9) {(4357909)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {1500 RP’M) (Incl. KEY,
Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357910) . :
Continued

PACKAGE NO,

(See NOTE)

1(_]1




ITEM

PART
NUMBER
4357856
4357857
4357858
4357859
4357860
4357861

4357871

4357862

" 4357881

4357882
4357883

4357884

4357885 ..

4357886
4357887
4357888
4357888
4357890
4357851

4357892

QTY
* * %k
1 -
1 -
1 -
1 -
1 -
I -
1 -
1 -
1 1
-~ 1
-1
-1
- 1
-1
11
1 1

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - ROOSA (CONTINUED)

Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
" * 10000 - Effective w/Serial No. 10-13927
** 11000 - Effective w/Serial No, 11-12822

DESCRIPTION

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357911)

~PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) {Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357912)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM} (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) {4357913)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) {Incl.

Ttems 4, 8 & 9) (4357914)

PUMP ASSY., fuél injection (2200 RPM)} (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357615}

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (12060 RPM) (Inci.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357916}

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Incl.

[tems 4, 8 & 9) (4357917)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357928)

PUMP ASEY., fuel injection {1500 RPM) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357927 & 4357949)

PUMTP ASSY., fuel injection {1600 RPM) (Incl.
" Items 4, § & 9) (4357928 & 4357950)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 RPM) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357929)

_PUMP ABSY., foel injection (2200 RPM) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357930)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection {2000 RPM) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357931)

PUMP ASSY., fuel m_]ectlon (2200 RPM) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357932)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357933)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM} (Incl.

Ttems 4, 8 & 9) (4357934 & 4357951)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1600 RPM) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357935 & 4357952)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) {Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357936)

| PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2000 RPM) (Incl,

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357937)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2100 RPM) (Inci.

Items 4, 8 & 9 (4357838}
Continued

KEY,

KEY,

KEY, .

KEY,

KEY,

KEY,

KEY,

KEY,
KEY,
KEY,
KEY,

KEY,

KEY,

KEY,

KEY,
KEY;

KEY, -

KEY,
KEY,

KEY,

PACKAGE NO.

" (See NOTE)




ITEM

PART

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - ROOSA (CONTINUED)

QOTY

NUMBER o

4357833
4357894
4?57895
4357896
4357897
4357898
4359174
4359218

910224
NOTE:

4371718
810123

4344938
4048596

4354954
920473

924135

4354362

4339851

40485948

4048597

- l
- 1
- 1
1 1
- 1
- "1
- 1
1 -
1 1
Congultl your
2 2
22
2 2
1 1
1 1
5 5
1 1
1 -
- 1
1 1
1 1

Power Unil & Diesel Electiric Set
* 10000 - Effective w/Serial No. 10-13927
** 11000 - Effective w/Serial No. 11-12822

DESCRIPTION

PUMP ASBY., fuel injection (2200 RPM) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (435793%)

PUMDP ASSY,, fuel injection (1BOO RPM) {Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357940)

PUMP ASSY,, fuel injection (1200 RPM) (Incl.

ltems 4, 8 & 9) (4357941)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1500 RPM) (Incl.

ftems 4, 8 & 9) (4357942 & 4357953}

PUMP ASBBY., fuel injection (1800 RPM) (Incl.

Ttems 4, 8 & 9) (4357943)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (2200 RI°M) (Incl.

Items 4, 8 & 9) (4357944)

PUMP ASSY., fuel injection (1800 RPMJ (Incl.

Ilems 4, 8 & 9) (4359179

PUMP ASSY., fucl injection (1500 RPM) tIncl.

Ttems 4, 8 & 9) (435821 7)

KEY, woodrulf, 5/32" x 5/8"

WASHER, serrated
NUT, 3/8" NF

STUD, pump mounting
SEAL, pilot tube

COVER, geur (to front housing)
CAPSCREW, Nylok, 3/8" NC x 3/4”

O-RING, gear cover, 6-1/4" ID
GEAR, pump drive

GEAR, pump drive
LOCKWASHER'

NUT, gear reiaining

KEY,

KLY,

KEY,

KEY,

KEY,

KEY,

KLY,

KEY,

local ALLIS-CHALMERS Dealer for Pump Service.

PACKAGE NO.

& {Bece NOTEY

103




HT-50047

FUEL FILTER
10000 & 11000

Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
' * Prior to Serial No. 10-11917 & 11-10395 .
** Effective w/Serial No. 10-11917 & 11-10395 thru 10-13926 & 11-12821

PART QTY. -
ITEM  NUMBER * ** DESCRIPTION

1 4336589 i 1 BRACKET, filter mounting

: 516271 z -2 CAPSCREW, 3/8”" NCx 1"
904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
915813 2 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8"
904205 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

104 ) Continued

PACKAGE NO.




ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

15

FUEL FILTER (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electrie Set
* Prior to Serial No, 10-11917 & 11-10395

** Effective w/Serial No. 10-11917 & 11-10395 thru 10-13926 & 11-12821

PART
NUMBER

4377259
4389051
919134
919840
920333
918887
919230
904208
910325
901827
4055913
4056633
4052173

4052174
4040013

4354282
912415

4354416
915433

4035563
4051485
4051484
4051483
4389113

919288
914686

it
]

QTY. .
* * DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

HEAD ASSY., (Incl. PLUGS indented helow)

\
—

HEAD ASS8Y., (Incl. PLUGS indented below)

PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 1/8" NPT
PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 1/4" NPT.
PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 3/8"" NPT
PLUG, pipe, hex. socket, 3/8" NPT
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/8" .
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

NUT, 1/2" NC
BumﬂNG,mm"nmexLM"NPT

N LI S LR
BOBS RO DD BI BY I BD

i 1 GUIDE, element centering
1 1 ELEMENT KIT, secondary filter (lncl ‘Ttems 6, 7 & 9)
1 1 PLATE, element seating

1 1 GASKET element seat plate {Furnished only as part
' - of Item 4)

1 1 WASHER, seating plate gasket (Furnished only as part
of Itern 4)

1 1 SPRING, filter

2 2 (ASKET, {ilter shell

1 1 SHELL, secondary filter (Incl. Items 3 thra 9, 14 & 15)

1 1 COCK, drain, 1/4" NPT

1 1 SHELIL, primary filter (Incl, ltems 9, 12, 13, 14 & 15)
T 1 COCK, drain, 1/4" NPT

"1 1 ELEMENT KIT, primary filter (incx. Item 9)

1 1 GUIDE, element centering

é 2  GASKET, shell retaining nut
2 - NUT, shell retaining

- 2 NUT, shell retaining

CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 3/8"
WASHER, plain, copper, 1/4" ID

| Sl o= ]
LA

105




E~1350

ITEM

106

PART

NUMBER
4025230
4254761
40256229
916197
504207
912201
919134
4354393

217810

© 917807

919005

QTY.

2

2

| SR 3]

—

b b2

. (Effective w/Serial No. 10-13927 & 11-128232)

DESCRIPTION T ' PACKAGE NO.

FUEL FILTER
10000 & 1100_0 _
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

ELEMENT, iuel filter (Incl. item 2)
O-RING, filter element

BASE ASSY., fuel filter {Incl. INSERT) (serviced only _ .
as a complete unit) A .
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4" '
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

NUT, 7/16" NC -
PLUG, pipe, hex. head, 1/8" NPTF

TUBE ASSY., base connection {lower} (Incl. NUTS &

SLEEVES) :
NUT, 3/8" OD tube , - .
SLEEVE, 3/8" OD tube

- ELBOW, 90°, 3/8" OD tube x 3/8" NPTF .

Continued




ITEM

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4354391
917810
917807
919005

4357450

914392

904205

4354394

1

o

FUEL FILTER (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set )
(Effective w/Serial No. 10-13827 & 11-12822)

DESCRIPTION
TUBE ASSY., base connection (upper) (Incl. NUTS &
SLEEVES)
NUT, 3/8" OD tube
SLEEVE, 3/8" OD tube
ELBOW, 90°, 3/8" OD tube x 3/8" NPTF
BRACKET, filter base mounting (f/Power Units)

BRACKET, f{filter base mounting ([/DES See HAND
PRIMER PUMP Group}

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1"
LOCKWASHER, 5/18"

TEE, tube connection {upper & lower)

PACKAGE NO,

107




HT-50048

FUEL FILTER LINES
- 10000 &_11000 .
“Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set.
. Used w/Bogch Fuel Injection Pump

PART . - :
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION : . PACKAGE NO.
1 4337120 i TUBE ASSY., fuel (Primary Filter to’ Transfer Pump) ) -
(Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES) . : .
917810 2 NUT, 3/8" tube :
917807 2 SLEEVE, 3/8" tube ‘ ;
919005 1 ELBOW, male, 90°, 3/8" tube x 3/8" NPT . -
918374 1 ELBOW, street, 90, 1/4" NPT . ‘ g
| 820279 1 CONNECTOR, male, 3/8" tube x 1/4" NPT
2 4337118 1 TUBE ASSY., fuel (Transfer Pump to Secondary Filter)
{Incl. NUTS & SLEOEVES) ’
920280 2 ELBOW, male, 90°, 3/8" tube x 1/4" NPT
917807 2 . .SLEEVE, 3/8" tube
917810 2 NUT, 3/8" tube
4337122 i TUBE ASSY., fuel (Secondary Fxlter to In]ection Pump)

. (Inel, NUTS & SLEEVES)

108 . ’ Continued




FUEL FILTER LINES (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000

’. . : Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
. Used w/Bosch Fuel Injection Pump

PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION o PACKAGE NO.

917807 2 SLEEVE, 3/8" tuhe

917810 2 NUT, 3/8" tube _

920700 1 CONNECTOR, male, 3/8" tube x 3/8" NPT
. 920279 1 CONNECTOR, male, 3/8" tube x 1,/4'" NPT
: 4337187 1 TUBE ASSY., (Fuel Valve to Injection Pump) {Incl. NUTS

3 4 & SLEEVES) (f/use with Fuel Valve) (Not Nlustrated)

. (4336977) :
. 917810 2 NUT, 2/8" tube

917807 2 SLEEVE, 3/8" tube ,

901478 1 NIPPLE, close, 1/4" PT x 7/8" long {(in Fuel In-

. jection Pump)
920700 Sl " CONNECTOR, 3/8" tube x 3/8" NPT

4371456

VALVE, fuel (4336977)

. _ (Not
——————— SWITCH, magnetic (4336977) (Refer to INSTRUMENTS " Ilustrated)
' & PANELS) C

109




INJECTION FUEL RETURN LINES

T-32107

110




ITEM

10

11

12
13

14

PART
NUMBER

4336546
917809
917806
919800

4336547
917809
917806
919800
4338463
4336687
917809
917806

919797
919481

4336549
919040

4337223

919481
917809

917806
920242

4505556
914588

901651

4041015
4050685
40.51304

4337015
914588

4337022
4337023

4337019

4255017

4255020

QTY.
* ¥ %
11
4 4
4 4
3 3
11
4 4
4 4
303
-1
1 -
2 2
2 2
11
1 1
1 -
1 -
-1
- 1
2 2
2 2
Il
1 -
H -

INJECTION FUEL RETURN LINES
10000 & 11000 -
Power Unit & Plesel Electric Set
* Prior to Serial No, 117281
** Effective w/Serial No. 117261 & up
(Used w/Bosch Fuel Injection Pump)

DESCRIPTION

MANIFOLD ASSY., front (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
NUT, 1/4" OD tube
SLEEVE, 1/4" 0D tube
CONNECTOR, 1/8" PT x 1/4" QD tube

MANIFOLD ASSY., rear (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
NUT, 1/4" OD tube
SLEEVE 1/4" OD tube
CONNECTOR, 1/8" PT x 1/4" OD tube

TUBE ASSY., manifold to filter (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)

TUBE 4SSY., manifold to filter (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)

NUT, 1/4" OD tube

SLEEVE, 1/4" OD tube

TEE, union, 1/4" OD tube
ELBOW, 1/4" PT x 1/4" OD tube

TUBE ASSY., pump to filter (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
ELBOW, 1/8" PT x 1/4" OD tube

TUBE ASSY., pump to filter (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
ELBOW, 1/4" PT x 1/4" QD tube
NUT, 1/4'" 0D tube
SLEEVE 1/4" OD tube .
CONNECTOR, 1/4" PT x 1/4" OD tube

VALVE ASSY., pressure relief (Incl. Ttems 6 thru )
ELBOW, street, 90, Imperial, 1/4" PT

BODY, relief valve (Not Serviced Separately)
PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 1/8" PT

VALVE, pressure relief
SPRING, pressure relief valve

SCREW, pressure relief valve

‘VALVE ASSY., pressure relief (Incl. Ttems 11 thru 16)

ELBOW, street, 90° » Imperial, 1/4" PT

BODY, relief valve {Not Serviced Separate]y Order
4337015)

BALL, relief valve
SPRING, relief valve
STOP, relief valve
E-RING, relief valve stop

RING, snap, rclief valve

PACKAGE NO.

111




T-41037

FUEL RETURN LINES
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diescl Electric Set .

Used w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump - Prior to Serial No. 10-13927 & 11~12822

PART

ITEM NUMBER QTY.

1 4338463
917806
917809
1919481
919797

4339663

4339665

917807
917810
919005
920280

3 4338654

917807
917810

112

1

L ol = I o]

— = B2 OAY

[

DESCRIFTION

TUBE ASSY., (Return Line to Filter Head) (Incl. NUTS
& SLEEVES) . )
SLEEVE, 1/4" OD tube
NUT, 1/4" QD tube
ELBOW, 1/4" PT x 1/4" OD tube
.TEE, manifold, 1/4" QD tube

TUBE ASSY., (Iniet to Outlet in Filter Head) (Incl. NUTS
" & SLEEVES) (Prior to Serial No. 10-11917 .& 11-10395)

TUBE AS8Y., (Inlet to Quilet in Filter Head} (Incl. NUTS

& SLEEVES) (Effective w/Serial No, 10-11917 & 11-
10395) '

SLEEVE, 3/8" tube

NUT, 3/8" tube

ELBOW, male, 90°, 3/8" PT x 3/8" OD tube
ELBOW, male, 90°, 1/4" PT x 3/8" OD tube

TUBE ASSY., (Filter Head to Fuel Pump) (Incl. NUTS
& SLEEVES)

SLEEVE, 3/8" QD tube
NUT, 3/8" OD tube

Continued

PACKAGE RO.




PART

919005

) . 920279

.4 4338656
- 917806
. - 917809
920242

919040

5 . 4336546
917809
917806
919800

6 4336547
917809

9178086

© 919800

ITEM NUMBER QTY.

1

[FCRNT-N D b

Lo o W

FUEL RETURN LINES (CONTINUED).
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

Used w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump - Prior to Serial No. 10-13927 & 11-12832

DESCRITPTION

ELBOW, male, 1/4" PT x 3/8" OD tube (in Filter
Head) :
CONNECTOR, mule, 1/4" PT x 3/8" OD tube (in

Fucl Injection Pump)

TUBE ASSY., (Pump to Filter) (In2l, NUTS & SLEEVES)
SLEEVE, 1/4" OD tube
NUT, 1/4" OD tube
CONNECTOR, 1/4" PT x 1/4" OD tube {in Filier Head)
ELBOW, 1/8" PT x 1/4" OD tubc (in ‘Fuel Pump)

TUBE ASSY., drip manifold {front) (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
NUT, 1/4" OD tuhe
SLEEVE, rubber, 1/4" OD iube
CONNECTOR, 1/8" PT x 1/4" OD tube (Prior to Serial
No. 10-13822) )

TUBE ASBBY, dI‘l;p manifold (rear) (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)

NUT, /4" OD tube ’

SLEEVE, rubber, 1/4™ OD tube

CONNECTOR, L/8” PT x 1/4" OD tube (Prior to Serial
No., 10-13823)

PACKAGE NO.

113




E-1352

4

Y\
S’

114

Used w/Roosi Fuel Injection Pump - Effective w/Seriul No. 10-13927 & 11-12822

PART
NUMBER

4336046
917809
917806
D08

4336547
HANRUIH)
a1 TRIG
AR IHY

QY.

PSS

o

A e

FULL RETURN LINES
loovu & 11u00
Power Unit & Dicsel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

TUBE ASSY., drip manifuld {front} (lacl. NUTS & SLEEVES) . -
NUT, 1/4" Ol tube ’
SLEEVE, 1 /4" aD tube
CONNECTOR, 1/4" OD tube x 1/8" NPTF {Prior.to Scrial
Na. 11-12871) :

TURE ASSY.. drip munifold (rear) (Inel. NUTS & SLEEVES)
NUT, 1/4" QD tube
SLEEVE. 1/4" OD tube
CONNECTOR, 1/4™ 0D tube 5 1/8” NPTF (Prior to Serial
N, 11-12871)

Continued




FUEL RETURN LINES (CONTINUED

10006 & 11000 A
,. Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
: Used w/Roosua Fuel Injection Pump - Effective w/Seriul No. 10-13927 & 11-12822

PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ’ ' PACKAGE NO.
3 4339691 U TUBE ASSY., drip {Incl. NUTS & SLEEVE_S)
917809 2 NUT, 1/4" QD tube ,
917806 2 SLEEVE, 1/4" 0D tube
. 919797 1 TEE. manifold, 1/4" OD tube

4 4339689 1 TUBE ASSY., tuel return (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
917800 2 NUT, 1/4" QD tuhe
- 9178086 2 SLEEVE, 1/4" (D tube
- : 919800 1 CONNECTOR, 1/4" OD tube x 1/8" NPTT
920411 1 TEE, fuel return, 1/4'" OD tube x 1/8" NPTE

4358812 1 HOSE AS8Y., fucl to pump ({/D.E.5) (See f’uge 371 for Paris)

5 43574300 1 HOSE ;\SSY.. fuel to pump (I/Power Unils) (‘:';ce Page 371 for Puarts)
923979 1 C(JNNECT()R..[emule, 3/8" 0D tube x 3/8" NPTF
919135 1 ) ELBOW, 3/8" QD tube x 1 /4" NPTF

6 ° ———me-- 1 TEE, tube connectivn (se¢ FUEL FILTER GR‘OUP}

7 4255010 1 CLANMNP, huse (sce PUEL INJECTION LINES_ for altuching

HARDWARE) (not illustrated) . ’

8 4339948 1 CLAMP, drip tube (not illustruted)
916277 1 CAPSCREW, 5/16” NC x 5/18"
! 904205 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
9 4253435 1 CLAMP, fuel return tube (not illustr;uc‘d)
916277 1 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"

904205 1- LOCKWASHER, 5/16"




T-24204

INJECTION NOZZLES & LINES

"116




Bl

o

i0

INJECTION NOZZLES & LINES
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

Used w/Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
{10000 Engine - Prior to Serial No. 118347

11004 Engine - Prior to Serial No, 118183 .
% { 10000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 118347 to 120679
11000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 118163 to 120679
-#¥¥% 10000 & 11000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 120679

PART QTY.
NUMBER '~ * #** *#+ DESCRIPTION
4336566 HOLDER ASSY., injection nozzle (See Page 123

for Components)

HOLDER ASSY., injection nozzle (See Page 125
for Componenis)

4380654

4336209 .12 12 12 8TUD, injection nozzle holder

Continuod

904206 12 12 12 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" NC
910123 12- 12 12 NUT, 3/8" NC
4336540 | _1 - -~ TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #1 cylinder
4337805 - 1 - TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #1 cylinder
4338428 - - 1 TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #1 cylinder
4336541 1 - -~ TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #2 cylinder
4337306 -- 1 - TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #2 cylinder
4338429 - - 1 TUBE ASSY., fuel injécﬁon, #2 cyIindt;r
4336542 1 - - TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #3 cylinder
4337807 ° - 1 -  TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #3 cylinder
4338430 - - 1 TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #3 cylinder
4336543 1 - - TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #4 cylinaer
4337808 - 1~ TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #4 cylinder
4338431 - ~ 1L TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #4 cylinder
4336544 .1 - - TUBE ASSY., {uel injection, #5 cyliinc_ler
4337809 - 1 -  TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #5 cylindgr
4338432 - =~ 1 TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #5 cylinder
4336545 . ! - - TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #6 cylinder
433’}810 -~ 1 - TUBE ASS8Y., fuel injection, #6 cylinder
4338433 - - 1 TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #6 cylinder
NC:JTE Each Tube Asgembly listed above includes NUT & SLEEVE for the upper
en
4052506 6 - - SLEEVE, injection tube, lower end
4501149 - 0 6 . SBLEEVE, injection tuh(‘.,- lower end

PACKAGE NO,

117




INJECTION NOZZLES & LINES (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electrie Set
Used w/Bosch Fuel Injection Pump
*{ 10000 Engine - Prior to Serial No. 118347
11000 ‘Engine - Prior {o Serial No. 118163
**{ 10000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 118347 to 120679
11000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 118163 to 120679
**% 10000 & 11000 Engine - Effective w/Serial No. 120679

PART QTY. .

ITEM NUMBER  * #** s DESCRIPTION

11 4052505 & - - FITTING, injection tube, lower end

12 4504409 - & 6° NUT, injection tube, lower end

13 4053156 6 - - ° CAP, injection tube fitting (rubber)

14 43395207 1 1 1 CLIP, fuel injection tube, #1 cylinder

15 4336530 1 1 1 BRACKET, tube supporting, lower

16 4336532 2 2 2 SPACER, injection tube, lower

17 4336531 1 1 1 ' PLATE, clamping, injection tube, lower

' 903772 3 3 3 "CAPSCREW, 5/16" NF x 1"
904205 3 3 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

18 4336249 1 1 1 BRACKET, tube, supporting, upper
910195 1 1 1 NUT, 1/2" NF
904208 1 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

19 4507359 4 4 .4 ' SPACER, injection tube, upper

20 4336250 1 1 1 CLAMP, injection tube, upper
914670 3 3 3 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NF x 1-1/8"
904205 3 3 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

21 4035385 12 12 12 SHIELD, dirt

118

PACKAGE NO.




E-1329

INJECTION NOZZLES & LINES
16000 & 11000
Power Unit & Dicsel Electric Setl

Used w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump ~ Prior to Serial No, 10-13927 & 11-12822

- PART

4338969

43392407

4339136

4338970

4338971

4338972
4338973
4338974
4354785
403632
904206
910123

4025385

. NUMBER QTY.

i

1

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO..
TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #1 cylinder
CLAMP, injection tube, #1 cylinder (10000)
CLAMP, injeclion tube, #1 cylinder {(11000)
TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #2 cylinder
TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #3 cylinder
TUBE ASSY., {fuel injection, #4 cylinder
TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #5 ¢ylinder
TUBE ASSY., fuel injection, #6 cylinder
HOLDER ASSY., injection nozzle (Sce Page 124 for
{Components)
CAPSCREW, /8 NC x 2-1/27
LOCKWASIHER, 3/8" .
NUT, 3/8" NT {Prior {0 Scrial No. 10-13903)

SHIELD, dust. injection nozzle

Continued ' 119




INJECTION NOZZLES & LINES (CONTINUEI)
10000 & 11000
© Powed Unit & Diesel Electriy Set
Usend w/lRoasa Fuel Injeetion Pump - Prior to Serial No. 10-13927 & 11-12822

AT 7 :
1P NUMBER  QTY. DESCRITEION
.1l 43356244 1 BRACKET, tubce supporting, upper
910195 1 NUT, 1/2" NC
9042084 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
12 4507359 4 SPACER, injection tubes. upper
13 4336250 1 CLAMP, injection tubes, upper .
914670 3 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/8"
904205 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
14 4336530 1 BRACKET, tube supporting, lower
916271 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4362611 2 SPACER, bracket (Not Illustrated)
15 4336532 2 SPACER, injection tubes, lower
16 4336531 1 PLATE, clumping, injection tubes, lower
914392 3 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1"
904205 - 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
17 4056256 12 WASHER, connector (sealmg)‘ } (Part of Fuel
18 4369461 6  SCREW, fuel line connection Injection Pump)

120

PACKAGE NO.




ITEM

1¢

Used w/Roosa Fuel Inje

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4339558
4339136
4354831

016284
504204

4339559
4339560
4339561
4339562

4339663

4354785

903632 .

904208
910123

4025385

1

1

12
12
12

12

INJECTION NOZZLES & LINES
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Eleciric Set

DESCRIPTION

TUBE ASSY., fuel injection (#1 cylinder)
CLAMP, tube (#1 cylinder) (-upperj
CLAMP, tube (#1 cylinder) (lower)

CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1/2" } lowe
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" fower)

TUBE ABSY., fuel injection (#2 cylinder)
TUBE ASSY., fuel injection (#3 cylinder)
TUBE ASSY., fuel injection {#4 cylinder}
TUBE ASSY., fuel injection (#5 cylinder) '
TUBE ASSY., fuel injection (#6 cylinder)

HOLDER ASSY., injection nozzle (See page 124 for
components)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/2"
LOCKWASIER, 3/8"
NUT, 3/8" NI* (Prior to Serial No. 10-13903 &
11-12980)
SHIELD, dust, injection nozzle

Continued

ction Pump - Effective w/Serial No. 10-13927 & 11-12822

PACKAGE NO.

121




INJECTION NOZZLES & LINES (CONTINUED)
. 100G & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set T
Used w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump. - Effective w/Scrial No, 10-13827 & 11-12822

PART

ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION L : PACKAGE NO.
11 4336249, 1 BRACKET, tube suppurt {uppe1)
804208 i LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
910195 1 NUT, 1/2" NC
12 4507359 4 SPACER; injection tube : : . .
13 4336250 1 .CLAMP, injection tube .
914670 3 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/8" . : .
904205 3 LOCKWASHER. 5/16" : L .
14 433971z ] BRACKET, tube support (lower) |
915809 - i CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4" . : "
904205 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/16" . |
15 4336532 2 SPACER, injection tube . : ,
16 4336531 1 CLAMP, injection tube ' ,
514670 3 CAPSCREW, 3/16" NC x 1-1/8" (also attaches ) -
’ : hose clump) ' : : J
904205 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
17 4056256 -12 - WASHER, counncctor (seatli:}g) :{?;;rt of Fuel . . ‘ ‘ i
18 4369461 6  SCREW. fuel line conncction fjection Pump) L

122




! 9 0N
_T-29884
INJECTION NOZZLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY - 4336568
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Eleciric Set
PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
. NOTE: See Page 117 for listing of complete assembly,
Quantities listed are for one (1) holder assembly only.
1 4052715 1 CAP, protecting .
2 4049282 1 GASKET, protecting cap
3 - 4050523 1 NUT, adjusting screw
4 4050520 1 NUT, spindle retaining
5 4051839 1 SCREW, adjusting
6 4050515 1 SPRING, nozzle spindle
7 4052714 L SPINDLE ASSY., (Serviced only as a unit)
8 e 1 BODY, (Not Serviced Separatel.y)
9 4336568 1 NOZZLE ASSY., injection (Incl. Item 11)
10 4050516 . 1 NUT, nozzle retaining
11 4378031 1 GASKET, nozzleholder. . . . . ... ... .. . .- 4354291

123




E-13386

ITTEM

124

INJECTION NOZZLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 4354785

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4021227 1
4511243 2
4511213 1
4378033 *- 1
" 4380652 1
4380656 1
——————— 1
922943 2
'4338803- 1
ABROGEZ 1
'é3?ﬂu§f U

10000 & 11000

Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION

NOTE:. See Page 121 for listing of complete assembly.
Quantities listed are for one (1) holder assembly only.

NUT, cap

GASKET, cap nut

" NUT, locking

SCREW, adjust{ng
SPRING

ROD, spindle

BODY (Not Serviced Separa.tely)

- PIN, nozzle Iocatmg

NOZZLE ASSY., (]'.ncl.-ltem 11)

NUT, nozzle retaining

GASKET, nozzle holdér, .. . ... o0 ...

PACKAGE NO.

U, s e .. 4354291




. INJECTION NOZZLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY - 4380654
16000 & 11000 '
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set -

ITEM Nﬁﬁ%}{ QTY. DESCRIPTION ' ' PACKAGE NO.
NOTE: See Page -117 for listing of complete assembly.
Quantities listed are for one (1) holder assembly only.
1 . 4378032 1 NUT, cap .
2 . 4511243 2 GAéKET, cap nut
3 4511213 1 NUT, locking
. 4 4378033 1 SCREW, adjusting
‘ ’. 5 4380652 1  SPRING
6 4380656 1 ROD, spindle
7 ez 1 BODY, (Not Serviced Separately)
8 922943 2 PIN, nozzle locating
g 4380651 1 NOZZLE ASSY., (Inel, Item 11)
10 4380662 . 1 NUT, nozzle holder
il 4378031 1 GASKET, nozzle holder. . . . .. . .. . .. it i i et nnn 4354291

4

125




E-1344
HAND PRIMER PUMP - STANDARD
10000 & 11000 :
Diesel Electric Sct
(Effective w/Serial No, 10-13927 & 11-12822)
PART oo : . . .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ‘ . ] '. "PACKAGE NO.
1 ABGRYET i 'I’UNI P ASSY., hand primer {R(,iu' to Pl;,e‘l 30 for.
. (nm,-mn(,nta) .
D22RTH 2-- SCREW, #10 NC x 3/ "
904203 2 LOCKWASHIZR, #10
919523 1 CONNECTOHR, male, 3/8" ()D tube x 1/4" I\PI"P
920279 1 CONNECTOHR, mile, 3/8" OD tubé x1/4" NPTF ‘
©2 . 4357446 1 TUBE ASSY., pump to filter (Incl. NUTS & SLEFVES) . .
: 917810 2 NUT. 3/8" OD tube .
917807 2 SLELVE, 3/8" OD tube : e
923466 1 CONNECTOR, female, 3/8" OD tube x 1/4" NPTF®
912483 1 AD\PT()R pipe, 3/8" x 1/4" NPTF .
3 4357449 1 BRACI\E,T pump mouniing
: 916268 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x :)/8"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" _
4358821 1 BRACKET -mount‘ing. filter & h:md primer {f/DES)
4 { Tt 1 BRAC,KET mountmg, lilter & hJ.nd primer ({/Power Units ~
, " Sece FUEL FILTER GROUP) o
914382 4 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1" -

904205 4 .. LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

128




T-34768

TRANSFER PUMP
OUTLET

PART
ITEM NUMBER

1 4430780

917807
917810

- 9 4430782

. ' 917407
917810

3 4430775
917810
917807
917824
920280

’“. 4 ABGROTY
901175

904203
901310

F L ] [y= )

— = R b —

(S X

HAND PRIMER PUMP & CONNECTIONS
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
(Used w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump)
(4430773)

QTY. DESCRIPTION

TUBE ABSY., transfer pump to check valve {Inel, NUTS
& SLEEVES)
SLEEVE, 3/8" QD tube
NUT, 3/8" OD tube

TUBE ASS8Y., check valve to filter head {Incl, NUTS &
SLEEVES)
SLEEVE, 3/8" 0D tube
NUT, 3/8"-OD tube

TUBE ASSY., filter to pump (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
NUT, 3/8" OD tube
SLEEVE, 3/8". 0D tube
. TEE, 3/8" tube x 1/4" PT (Tuhe to Filter)
ELBOW, 3/8" tube x 1/4" PT (Tube to Pump)

PUMP ASSY., hand primer (See Page 130 for Components)
SCREW, rd. hd., #10 NC x 1"
LOCKWASHER, #10
NUT, #10 NC

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

127




ITEM .

128

 PART
NUMBER

4430774 -
915636
912007

4430777

917810

17807

917824
901826 .

920280

44307384
920270

HAND PRIMER PUMP & CONNECTIONS (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diese! Electric Set
. Used w/Roosa Fuel Injection Pump
' 4430773)

QTY.

2 el ol - — BB =

B

DESCRIPTION ' ~ PACKAGE NO. |

BRACKET, primer pump
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NCx 1-5/8" .
WASHER, plain, 1/2" (10000 Engine Only) (Qty. of
B requlred for Engines w/o Air Cleaner) :

TUBE ASSY., filter to primer pump (Incl. NUTS &
SLEEVES) - o
NUT, 3/8" OD tube
SLEEVE, 3/8" OD tube - |

. TEE, /4" PT x 3/8" OD tube (Filter End)
BUSHING, reducer, 1/4".PT x 378" OD tube (to
Filter} .
NUT, 3/8" OD tube

.VALVE, check (Vertical "Lift)

CONNECTOR,. check valve, 1/4" PT x 3/’8” 0D tube




HT-50281
HAND PRIMER PUMP
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
Used w/Roosa Fuet Injection Pump
(4339694)
PART
ITEM NUMBER . QTY. DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.

1 4368977 1 PUMP, haad primer (See Page 130 for Components)

922878 2 SCREW, No. 10 NC x 3/4"

904203 2 LOCKWASHER, No. 10

918374 1 ELBOW, pump inlet, 90°, 1/4" P.T.
2 4339703 1 .  BRACKET, pump mounting

915809 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"

904205 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

f 4339701 1 TUBE ASS5Y., pump to filter head (Incl. NUTS &
SLEEVES) (Prior to Serial No. 10-11918 & 11-10396)
4339709 1 TUBE ASSY., pump to filter head (Incl. NUTS &
< SLEEVES} (Effective w/Serial No. 10-11918 & 11-10396)

3

917810 2 NUT, 3/8" Q.D. tube

917807 2 SLEEVE, 3/8" Q.D, tube :

- 920280 1 ELBOW, 3/8" tube x 1/4" P.T. (pump outlet)
919005 1 ELBOW, male, 90° 3/8" P.T. x 3/18" 0. D. tube

(in [ilter head)

129




E-1230

PART

ITEM NUMBER
1 e
2 - 4050636
! - 4050638
4 . 4038649
5 4050645.
6 405ﬁ54u
7 4050647
8 - 4053035
8 4053037
10 4059620
i © 4053036
12 4050646
130

QTY.

HAND PRIMER PUMP ASSEMBLY - 4368977

) LOLOD & 11000
Power Unit & Diescl Electric Set

DESCRIPTION

NOTE: See Puges 126 & 129 for listing of complete

ussembly.

BODY, pump (Not Serviced SeplLtutLl\,) (L)rdel

Cumplete Assembly)

GA SKE T, valve

SPRING. valve retainer

SEAL, valve nut (inner)
RING, scal, valve nut
NiI'IT. vilve

VALVE, primer pump’ .

. SBuvL, piston
GUIDE, plunger

CCAP, guide retuining .

PLUNGF R, pump

CLAN ([ ASSY., (Incl. WIRE & SCREW)

PACKAGE NO.




TIVING SRER =00alnw

E-1361
WATER PUMP
# 10000 R 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
PART .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NQ,
4358785 1 PUMP ASSY., (Incl. Items 2 thru 5 & 8 thru. 16)
1 916274 1 FITTING, lubricating, 1/8" NPT
016271 6 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
904206 B LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4348757 1. SHAFT ASSY., (Incl. tem 3) {Prior to Serial No.
905121 1 KEY, No. 5 woodruff, 1/8" x 5/8" 10-14129 & 11-14220)
2
4358787 1 SHAFT ASSY.. (Inc!. Item 3) (Effective w/Serial
: Mo. 10-14120 & 11~14220
3 4507084 1 FLINGER, wuter
4 4507091 1 SEAL ABSY., (Serv_i{:cd only us a unit)
4339103 1 IMPELLER ASSY., {Incl, CERAMIC INSERT)
: . {(Prior lo Serial No. 1014120 & 11-14220)
) : '
4358786 1 IMPELLER ASSY., (Incl. CERAMIC INSERT)
{Effective w/Serial No. 10-14129 & 11-14220)
6 4041097 ]

PIN. cotter, impeller nut (Prior to Serial No,
16-14129 & 11-14220 :
Continued o 131




10
12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21
22
a3
24

| 25

132

AR
NUMBE R

4375686

4338663

4044212

4044211

- 4044210

4044209

4348825
4335320
437170{
4335808

4358800

910847

9176380

4337732

4338101
905661
4337234
921310
521518
4114622
4337346
4335807
916206
904205

4346744

| 4335056

4506737

4253922

43499563
916274
904206
901653

Wy,

K

1

1

Y QD

L

WATER PUMP {(CONTINUED)

‘ 100400 & 11000 :

Power Unit & 1Hesel Electric Sot
BESCRIPTHON ‘ ’ PACKAGE RO,
NUT, impeller reliining
BODY, water pump’
BEARING, hall, rear
SPACER, bearing .

BEARING, ball, front

. WASHER, retaining

WASHER, sealing

'RETAINER, sealing washer

SNAP RING, lockwire, retainer, sealing washer

FLANGE, drive pulley {Prior to Semal No. 16- 14129
& 11-14220)

“FLANGE, drive pulley (Effective w/Serlal No. 10-14129
& 11~14220)

NUT, 3/4" NF ‘ ‘
NUT, pal locking, 3/4" NF

SPACER, pulley, water pump (lst type, 1-15/16" long)\
SPACER, pulley, water pump {2nd type, 1-3/16" long)

CAPSCREW 5/16" I\C x 5/8" (pulley to spucer) )
{4338083) (4430787} .
. PULLEY, driving (raw watm pump) . -
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NF x 2" (4338083)
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NF x 1-3/4" (4430787) '
"WASHER, annpular

BELT, ruw witer pump I )
PULLEY, driving, witer pump y

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8"

- LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

GASKET, walel pump . « + o % o v v v v o v oo u s e e ... 4359120
GASKET, water punp volute . . . . . . . .. . .. S e e ... 4359120
HOSE., water inlet (4337774)
CLAMP, hose (4337774) : : o .
VOLUTE, water pumyp .

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4"

LOCKWASHER. 3/8"
PLUG, pipe, 3/8" sq. hd.

Continued |




ITEM
26

27

WATER PUMP (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electrip Set

PART : ’

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ‘ . PACKAGE NO.
4346456 1 GASKET, inlet pipe (Std.) {4338083) (4430787). . . . . .. . . .. 4359120
4336728 FIPE, water pump inlet (Standard)

1
916271 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"




T-29860

WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD . )
10000 & 11000 .

- Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

USAGE: Prior to Serial No. 124119

PART : .

ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
i 4336765 1 MANIFOLD; water outlet, rear : ' -
.520132 4 ~PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 1/2" NPTF
914847 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
016275 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3-3/4"
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
2o 4336182 4 ‘GASKET, water manifold . . . .. e e e e coew s e eoeo. 4354201
3 4336156 1.  TUBE, water manifold connecting.
4 4252796 . 4 O-RING, water manifold connecting tube . . . . .« . . .. v ... . 4354291

Continued




WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD (CONTINUED)
"10000 & 11000
— Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
. . USAGE: Prior to Serial No. 124119

PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ] ' PACKAGE NO.
5 4336260 MANMIFOLD, water outlet, front

1
904260 1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. sq. socketl, 3/8" NPTF
914847 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
916275 2 CAPBCREW, 3/8" NC x 3-3/4"

. 304206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

919840 1 PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 1/4" NPT

6 4336810 1 HOUSING, thermostat
) 919840 1 PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 1/4" NPT
* 016274 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4"
904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/a8"
7 4336263 1 GABKET, thermostat housing . . . . . . .. .. e e e e ey e 4354291
8 . 4336261 2 STUD, thermostat housing
304206 | 2. LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910123 2 NUT, 3/8" NC
4379916 1 THERMOSTAT, (1707
g .
' 4378269 1 THERMOSTAT, (1807
10 4336268 I3 TUBE, water by-pass
o~ 923574 4 O-RING, waler by-passtube ... ... e e e e e e e e s 4254291
. 11 4336267 1 FLANGE, water by-pass ]
919224 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8""
910948 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
12 4347031 1 GASKET, water by—-pass DIPE + + « = v o « v o o e v 0 v v v e o o 4359120
13 4336266 1 GASKET, outletelbow . . . . . . . & o i 4 it v i s e s m s s v s 4354291
14 4386773 1 ELBOW, water outlet (to Radiator)

135




C O -
. > 13
E~1089 - - :
WATENR ()U I'LET M/\NIT()LD & THEHM()STA']
10000 & 11000 L
Power Unit & Dicxel Electric Set - Dry Exhaust M;mu”nld'
USAGE: Effective w/_‘aer_( il No. 124119
PART - ‘ : !
- ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ] ) PACKAGE NO.
1 4336765 1 MANIFOLD, water outlet, rear
920525 L PLUG, pipe, hex. hd.,3/4 " P, T,
914847 2 . CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
916275 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3—3/4”
904206 4 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8" :
920132 4 PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 1/2"P.T. - : -
2 4336182 4 . GASKET, water manifold . . . . « ... ...y RV 4354291
3 4336156 1 TUBE, waler manifold connecting
4 4252796 4 O-RING, - water manifold cor’:i}ecﬁng tube . . . .. : e e e e - . 4354291
136 Continued -




ITEM

10

i1
® -

13

i4

15

- 16

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4338243
920333
914847
916275
904206
919840

4358754
912415

‘919227

904206
4347316
904206
810123

4336263

4317554°

4354537

4337602
4255012

4338242
919224
9042086
4347031

4300145

4335451

913877
903780
904207

4339598

919228
904207

4317553

WATER OUTLET MAKIFOLD & THERMOSTAT (CONTINUED)

10000 & 11000

Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set - Dry Exhaust Manifold

1
1
2
2
4
1

== AV

S o I

USAGE: Effective w/Serial No. 124119

DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.

MANIFOLD, water outlet, front
PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 3/8" P.T.
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3~3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" :
PLUG, pipe, 1/4" NPTF

HOUSING ASSY., thermostat (Incl, Items 9 & 16)
COCK, T-handle, 1/4" (Air Venting) Co
CAPSCREW, 3/8' NC x 3-1/4" } {4 Used Prior to Serial
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" / No. 10-10555 & 11-10058)

STUD, thermostat housing

Prior to Sertal No.
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" ¢ erial
NUT, 3/8" NC 10-10555 & 11—10953)
GASKET, thermostat housing . . . . . . e .. ... .. 4354291

SEAL, thermostat
THERMOSTAT, (180°)

HOSE, water by-pass pipe
CLAMP, hose

PIPE, water hy-pass
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
GABKET, water by-passpipe . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e 4359120
GASKET, OUtlet €1DOW o & » 4 v o v v v e i e e e e e e e e e 4354291
ELBOW, water outlet {to Radiator)
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/8" {Prior to Seriat No, 10-11960
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 3" & 11-10429)
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
ELBOW, water outlet (to” Radiator) ) (Effective w/Serial No.
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/8 10-11960 & 11-10429)
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

BUSHING, thermostat (Not Ilustrated) ,
(Prior to Serial No. 10-12619 & 11-11341)

137




THERMOSTAT & BY-PASS
(Used w/Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
USAGE: Prior to Serial No., 124119

PART :
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

4379916 - 1 THERMOSTAT, (170

1

’ 4378269 1 THERMOSTAT, (1809

2 4376118 1 COVER, thermosiat o
901651 bl PLUG, 'pipe, sg. hd., 1/8" P.T.
916257 4 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 2-1/2"
918740 1 CAPSCREW, 7,{16" NC x 4"
904207 ) LOCKWASHER, 17/16"

Continued

‘PACKAGE NO.

.




THERMOSTAT & BY-PASS ({CONTINUED)
(Used w/Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
USAGE: Prior to Serial No. 124119

\ _ PART -
| ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION - PACKAGE NO.
‘ 3 4310257 1 GASKET, water outlet tuhe (4339233) (4339266} (4337471)
. 4 4337601 1 TUBE, water cutlet {to Radiator) (4337471} (4339233) (4339266)
916197 2 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4"
) 904207 2 "LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
= 5 4376520 1 GASKET, thermostat cover
8 4348218 1 GASKET, by-passtube mounfing . . . . .« ¢ o o 4 o v v n s 0 s u . 4359120
- 7 . 4337288 1 TUBE ASSY., thermostat by-pass
l 914670 2 _CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/8"
. 904205 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
8 4254294 2 O-RING, by-passtube . .\ . .. ..., I PO 4354291
| 9 4336267 1 FLANGE, by-pass tube
, 919224 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8'" NC x 1-1/8"
. 910948 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

10 4347031 1 GASKET, flange . . . . v« v v v v & o v v v s vt v s e h e e e e 4359120

139




brmmemmsmm

;O

'__'“_'4—_7{
G\

—11

NN
s

]
1

7 e

—_———

PART
ITEM

4385938 -

4389036

918395
918740
904207
912415

140

1

TR,

o ‘-‘ —10
s )
@ @ -
SITIVR O -

NUMBER QTY.

THERMOSTAT .
{(Used w/Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold)
: 10000 & 11000 '
Power Unit & Dicsel Electri¢ Set
USAGE: Effective w/Serial No. 124118

'DESCRIPTION

COVER ASSY., thermostat (Incl. tems 2 & 3)
{Prior to Serial No, 10-12740 & 11-]11535)

. COVER ASSY., thermostat {ncl. Ttem 3) . :
: (Effective w/Serial No. 10-12740 & 11-11535)

CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 3-1/4"
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 4"
LOCKWASHER, 7/16" -

COCK, drain, 1/4" NPTF (for venting air)

Continued

PACKAGE NO.




ITEM

10

11

12

13

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4317553 .

4317554

4354537

4386137

4338866
912069
904206
4369981
922198
4376520
4348218
4338131
915813
904205
4338864
919224
904206

4347031

2

[ov]

(A R

[

THERMOSTAT (CONTINUED)
(Used w/Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
USAGE: Effective w/Serial No, 124118

DESCRIPTION ' _ " PACKAGE NO.

BUSHING, cover (Prior to Serial No. 10-12740 &
11-11535)

SEAL, cover

THERMOSTAT, (180°)

GASKET, elbow hy~pass

ELBOW, water by-pass
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

HOSE, elbow to tube

CLAM.P, hose

GASKET, cover

GASKET, flange . .. ... ..... e 4359120

PLATE, hole cover ‘
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

TUBE, water by-pass
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

GASKET, by-passtube . . . . .. ... ... .. .. ...... . . 4359120

141




' (4430756) (4430757)
(4430837) (4430839)

HT-50266

OIL COOLER & WATER INLET MANIFOLD
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set |
* 10000 Engine (4336981}
_ ** 11000 Engme (Standard)
. . PART  -QTY. o o , _
ITEM NUMBER + * **  DESCRIPTION i S PACKAGE NO.
! 4336506 - - 'l 1 COOLER, luljrication oil- -
' 912081 4 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2~ 1;"2"
$04206 3 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4349084 2 2 GASKET, oil cooler .
z . e :
4430499 1 - GASKET, water m!et mamfold (4430706) (44307’57)
{(4430837) (4430839)
(" 4348099 1 1 CONNECTION, water outlet {Prior to Serial No. 113447)
4337210 1 1 CONNECTION, water outlet {Effective w/Serial No
< ' 113447) (4430837) (4430839) (4430756) (4430757)
3
' 919293 2 2 CAPSCREW 3/8" NC x 5"
204206 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
919227 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/B" NC x 3-1/4"
[ 920416 2 2 PLUG, pipe hex. hd., 1/2'""P.T. (Eifective w/Serial
. ' _ No. 113447) : :
4 4348144 1 1 GASKET, water outlet . . .. .. .... e e - 4359120

142 o Continued




ITEM

10

PART
NUMBER
4348100
916273
904206
4348185

4001687

4034474

- 4430565

916275 .
919015
919225
904206

1919358

916965
4511053

919358

- 316965

QTY.
* *
1.1
2 2
2 2
11
1 -
11
2 2
1 -
S
3 -
T -
R
6 .-
4 -
4 .-
o
.

o]
1

HOSE, water pump

OIL COOLER & WATER INLET MANIFOLD (CONTINUED)

Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* 10000 Engine (4336981)
** 11000 Engine {(Standard)

DESCRIPTION . . . PACKAGE NO.

CONNECTION, water inlet
- CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
GASKET, water inlet (Standard) . .. .. e e e e e e e s e

GASKET, water inlet (4430756) (4430757) (4430837)

CLAMP, hose } (See WATER PUMP)

MANIFOLD water inlet. (Standard)

MANIFOLD water inlet (4430756) (4430757) (4430837) (4430839) -

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3-3/4" _

CAPSCREW,. 3/8" NC x 3-1/2" ' . ‘
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/gn ( (Used with 4034474)
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

CAPSCREW, 3/_8" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" } (Usedwith 4430565)

COVER, by-pass outlet flange (4430756] (4430707)

{4430839) {4430837)
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1- 1/8"
" LOCKWASHER, 3/8" |

4359120 .

143




T-38659

“ITEM

6

10

144

"PART
NUMBER QTY.

4337311

916272

904206
913730 -

904205

4337332
4315259

4397280

916272
Q0LL0G

4045150
4337233
4337245
4337282
016272
Q04204
916001
4750319

06T

B2 N

2

HEAT EXCHANGER

(Used w/Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold & Raw Water Pump)

10000 & 110060

~ Power ‘Unit & Diesel Electric Set’

(4338083} (4430787)

D ESCRIPTION

TUBE ASSY , (Raw Water Pump to Heat Exchanger}

(4338084 only)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x l 1/4" (to Heat Exchanger)

LOCRWASHER 3/8"

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 2-1/4" (to Water Pump}

i} (4338084)

LOCKWASHER, 5/16""
GASKET, tube (Raw Water Pump'End)

GASKET, tube (Heat Exchanger End)

~ BONNET, cnd mleL . .
CAPSCREW /8" NC x 1-1/4" -

. LO(_,I\WASIIER, .S/'S"

PLNCIL zine
BUNDLE, tube
CGASKET, honnet and tube bundle
TANK, expansion

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x-1- 1/4‘

LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

PIN, roll, 3,."’1(»{' X1
O-RING, expansion lank

O-RING

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

.




.—--.

ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

PART

NUMBER QTY,

923856

4338300
816272
904206
915514
917885

4045150

4254804

4368993

4337219
916868
904207

4255013

4361978

4337234 -

921518-
4114622
904205

43549018
915430
904205

4354281
923581

4641273
904209
810124

4337959
913827
904209

4364865
916009
924694
4335550

4336491

1

- 00 OO e

s o i = LN ]

Ll

HEAT EXCHANGER (CONTINUED)
(less raw water pump)
10000 & 11000 Power Unit
{4358975)

" DESCRIPTION

O-RING

BONNET, end (outlet)
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/B" ’
COCK, drain, 1/8'" PT
PLUG, plpe, 1/8" PT

PENCIL, zinc

CAP, filler
GASKET, elbow
ELBOW, water outiet

CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 3-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

CLAMP, hose.

HOSE, water outlet

PULLEY, water pump : :
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NF x 1-3/4"
WASHER, annular
LOCKWASHER, 5/18"

SPACER, pulley, water pump
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NF x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

BELT, water pump
O-RING

STUb, spacer
LOCKWASHER, -5/8"
NUT, 5/8" NC

SPACER
CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"

BRACKET, engine front supporl {incl. CAD’)
WASHER, shimming, 1/32"
CAPSCREW
LOCKWASHER

LINER, bracket, front support

PACKAGE NO,

147




HEAT EXCHANGER
{Used with Torgue Converter)
Power Unit
* 11000 Engine w/0il Cooler (43'36918) {Std. on 4336895 Englne Assy. )
** 10000 Engine w/0il Cooler (4337967)
*** 10000. Engine w/a Qil Cooler (4337774) L
*kokk 10000 Engine w/Torque Converter (Std.) |

PART . QTY. ' o . ; -
"ITEM NUMBER *oodok ok fookk DESCRIPTIOI\’ . PACKAGE NO.
1 4335639 1 1 1 1. CONNECTION, water outiet (4338057): - L : l
’ 9LHTTH 4 4 "4 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 4-3/4" (to Block) . '
904266 4 ' 4 4 1 LOCK\’\ASHER 3/8" .~ . ' )
920525 1 1 1 1 "PLUG, .pipe, hex. hd., 3/4" PT - . ﬁ
2 4348184 1" 1 1 t  GASKET, water outlet connection” . . . . . . . .. . 4359120
3 C 433668 2 2 2 2 GASKET, cooler or cover plate (433805 ) So.oe s .. 4359120 o
4 4337561 - - 2 2 PLATE, cover {Water Connection) ‘
916271 - - 8 5 . CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1" -
904206 - - = % E! LOCKWASIHER, 3/8"
4 4336544 L I -. - COOLER, oil, engine (4338057)
012069 88 - - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/2"
904206 3 3 - - LOCKWASHER, 3/3"
6 4348185 1 1 1 1 GASKLET, water inlet connection . . .. .. .. . . . 4359120
7T e C - 2 2 2 CLAMP, hose (See WATER PUMP)
"8 S 11 1 HOSE, water (Pump Lo Cooler) (Sce WATER PUMP) {

148 . N Contiﬁued




HEAT EXCHANGER (CONTINUED)
{(Used with Torque Converter)
Power Unit
* 11000 Engine w/Qil Cooler {4336918) (Std. on 4336595 Engine Assy )
#% 10000 Engine w/0il Cooler (4337967)
**x* 10000 Engine w/o Qil Cooler (4337774)
*¥* 13000 Engine w/Torque Converter (Std.)

PART QTY. . .
ITEM NUMBER  * *% %% si4x DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
9 4347539 1 1 1 1 CONNECTION, water inlet (4338057)
916272 2 2 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4" {to Block)
904206 2 2 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
912415 11 1 1 COCK, drain, 1/ "
10 4354395 - 1 1 1 1 COOLER, oil {Torque Converter) (4338057)
916311 - - - 8 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4" to Water
916315 8 8 8 - CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2-1/4" ggnn:‘cﬁons)
904208 - 8 8 8 *

- LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

149




T-33966

PART
1T M NUMBL R

i 4337238
915807
904205

2 4337239

4338250

4334102

914670
904205

4 4338117

6] 4338116
916285
906958

6 4337298
807548
916313
904208

150

QTY.

P b e
|

1
e

Wb by —
B B DO e

RAW WATFER PUMP (4338084 & 4354948)
{Used w/Heat Exchanger Cooling)
10000 & 11000
Pawer Unil & Diesel Electric Set
* First Type
** Second Type

DESCRIPTION

SPACER, front
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" . X

SPACEL, inte rmediutc

ADAPTOR, weler pump (Prior to Serial No.

10-10889 & 11-10089)

ADA PT(_.)]{, water pump (Elfective w/Serial No.
10-10889 & 11-10089)..

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

SHIM, luminated, 3/32" thick (.003" laminations) -

COUPLING, {lexihle
. CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 17
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

BRACKET, waler pump
PIN, dowel, 1/4" x 1-1/4"
CAPbCl’{EW 1/2" NC x 1-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/27

Continued |

@

PACKAGE NO.




PART
ITEM NUMBER

. 7 4338119
] 915430
. 904205
8 4337332

9 4337246

921160 -
904205

10 4354427

11 4255011

QTY.

* %%
1 -
- 1
3 3
3 3
1 1
1
2 2
2 2
- 1.
- 2

RAW WATER PUMP (4338084 & 4354948) (CONTINUED)

(Used w/Heat Exchanger Cooling)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* First Type
** Second Type

' DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.

PUMP. ASSY., raw water (Order 4338119 WATER
PUMP & Items 3, 4, 5 & 4338101 SPACER)

PUMP ASSY., raw water (See Page 152 for Components}

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NF x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

GASKET, elbow (2 required £/4354948 Group}

ELBOW, flange (Raw Water Pump) (2 required
£/4354948 Group)
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 2-1/4" (4 required
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" /4354948 Group)

HOSE, pump to heat exchanger
pamp : g . {Not [llustrated)

CLAMP, hose (I/4354948 Group Only)




17

77
// .
1 2
7 {
FIRST TYPE——
12
\ o
T-34767 7
RAW WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY - 4338119
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
USAGE: Sece Page 151
PART - ‘ )
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . - _ . PACKAGE NO.
i 4050446 © SCREW, fillister head
2 - 4054077, "1  COVER, end
a l4044861' 1 GASKET, end cover ]
4 4050440 1 ‘IMPEL'-LEAR ASSY." ‘
5 4034083 1 O-RING T ‘ : B ' 4
6 4054085 1 SEAL
7 4054078 L' - 'SPACER, seal . ' o o ) .
8 | 4050449 1 RING, retaining ]
9 4054084 1 - O-RING ' I S "
t0 4054086 1 . SEAL
i 4054081 | 1 SLEEVE, shaft
12 4054080 1 SHAFT
13 4084079 1 BODY .
14 4084082 1  SCREW, fillister head
152 Continued




ITEM
15
16
17
18-

19

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4054076
4050443
4044863
4044869
4337232

4338103

1

1

RAW WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY - 4338119 (CONTINUED)

10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION

CAM ASSY., (Incl. WEAR PLATE)

SLINGER

SEAL

BEARING, ball

CQUPLING, (first type) (See M. N.I. for first replacement}

COUPLING, (second type)

PACKAGE NO.

153




i

_,_*_'57:___;! i

RN RN NN |
R s;a\@ | -
r-ﬂ’%"f'.":%”:‘:";"::";’ o L
- ET. Q&gum&&%av”% %é o | Le—
J A L

TeB6TG1
RADIATOR & FAN GUARD
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
PART , . o
ITEM . NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION : , - PACKAGE. NO.
: r' . - - oo
4337158 1 RADIATOR ASSY., (Incl. Items 1 & 14) (4336908)
(4430629) (4430631) :
.| 4ss7ise 1 RADIATOR asSY., (Incl. Items 1 & 14) (4336909)
- © . {4430630) (4430832) '
4336070 4 LOCKNUT, mounting
912010 4 ' WASHER, plain, 1/2"
| 4348584 4 WASHER, rubber

154

Continued




ITEM

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4337146
4338175

4053614

999008 -

4385795

914331

4336866

916002
920187

4336867

916284
904204

910880 -

916002
920187

4338077
921475
920187
913168
4338076
921475
920187
913168
4337879

4337880

.914331

4336808

813827
904209

910308 -

4015851
919789

1

- [\ o B L TR R

Lo e oo s] ap oo oD

[ Y N U] "

(X

RADIATOR & FAN GUARD (CONTINUED)
10000 & 110400
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

-

DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.
SHELL, radiator (Prior to Serial No. 115495)
SHELL, radiator (Effective w/Serial No. 115495)

SHROUD, radiator fan
- S8CREW, No. 10 NC x 3/8"

PLATE, name, Allis-Chalmers (vertical)
SCREW, self-tapping, No. 6 x 1/2"

GUARD, fan (Prior to Serial No. 120675 f/Catalog Group
4336915) (Prior to Serial No. 117221 including
Serial No. 117257 f/Catalog Group 4336917)

SCREW, No. 14 NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, internal tooth, No. 14

EXTENSION, fan guard (Used -w/o Tachometer or 7
Overspeed Governor) (4336917) (Prior to Serial
No. 117221 inciuding Serial No. 117257) (Not lllustrated)

CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

- NUT, 1/4" NC
SCREW, No. 14 NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, internal tooth, No. 14

GUARD, fan (4430629) (4430630) (4430631) (4430632) '
(Effective w/Serial No. 120675 f/Catalog No. 4336915}

SCREW, No. 14 x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, internal tooth No. 14.
WASHER, flat, No. 14

(6 only req'd. {/
Catalog Group 4336915)

GUARD, fan (4336917) (Effective w/Serial No. 117221
except Serial No. 117257)

SCREW, No. 14 x 3/4" :
LOCKWASHER, internal tooth, No. 14
WASHER, flat, No. 14
PLATE, name (10000} (4430629) (4430631) (4336908)
PLATE, name (11000} (4430630} (4430632) (4336909).
SCREW, self-tapping
BRACKET, support, radiator
CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
NUT, 5/B8" NC

HOSE, radiator outlet
CLAMP, hose, strap type, 12" Ig.

Continued . 155




ITEM

10

11

£

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4336800

4339091

4339083

919015
904206

4337447

916269
204206

4337446
916255
14338288
4338280
4337448
916269

904206
910324

910880

904204
900816
913544

4031353

4339093

4502999

4013495

919789

4401151

hs RS R B3 B BS BD

1

RADIATOR & FAN GUARD (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION 3 PACKAGE NO.

BRACKET, radiator brace {Prior to Serial No. 124119 except
116694, 116695, & 116897 £/10000 Engines & 11- -01001

_ f/11000 Engines)

BRACKET, radiator brace (R. H.) (Effective on 10000 Engines
w/Serlal No. 124119 plus 116694, 116693, & 116697 &

" on 11000 Engines w/Serial No. 11-01001)

BRACKET, radiator brace (L. H.) (Effective on 10000 Engines
w/Serial No. 124119 plus 116694, 116695, & 116697
& on 11000 Engines w/Serial No. 11-01001)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3-1/2"
LOCKWASHER 3/8"

BRACKET, radiator brace {4337471)

"CAPSCREW, 3/8"-NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

BRACKET, brace, lower (Not Illusirated) (4337471)
ICAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-3/4"

BRACE, radiator (R.H.}

BRACE, radiator (L. H.)

BRACE, radiator {Used w/Water Cooled Exhaust
Manifold) (4337471)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"

LOCKWASHER, 3/8" (to Bracket)
NUT, (4 used w/4337448), 3/8" NC ‘

NUT, 1/4" NC . .
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" (to Vibration Dampener)

" . WASIIER, plain, 1/4"
“M&SHPfl plain, 3/8" (Used w/4338288 & 4338289) .

IIOSE, radiator inlet {Prior to Serial Ne. 124119 except

116694, 116695, & 116697 {/10000 Engines & 11-01001
/11000 Engines) (4336908) (4336909) (4430629)
(4430630) (4430631) (4430632)

HOSE, radiator inlet (Effective on 10000 Enﬁiues w/Serial No.

124115 plus 116694, 116695, & 116697 & on 11000 Engines
Effective w/Serial No. 11-01001) {4336908) (4336909)
(4430629) (4430630) (4430631) (4430632)
HOSE, rudiator inlet (Prior to Serial No. 118162) (4337471)
HOSE, radiator inletl (Effectivé w/Serial No. 118162) (4337471)
CLAMP, hose, strap type, 12" lg.

DAMPENER, vibration, radiator

Continued




ITEM

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- PART

NUMBER QTY.

4338179

915343
904204
913168
910880
4369565

4337147
4337148

4430754
4430753

816271

|- 9204206

910324

4430755
915343
904204
910880

4337499
918237
913168
904204

4348770

4056176 -

4054539

2

T Moo b b

Moo B DO 06 o 0o ha [sr Mo RN 7)

e

RADIATOR & FAN GUARD (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.

BRACE, radiator shell top (4430629) (4430630} (4430631)
‘ (4430632) (Effective w/Serial No. 115495 {/Catalog
Group 4336908 & 4336909)
CAPSCREW, 1/4'" NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, /4"
WASHER, plain, 1/4"
NUT, 1/4" NC

CAP, radiator pressure

RADIATOR, (less shell) (Incl. Kems 2, 13, 20, & 21)
(4336908) (4430629) (4430631)

RADIATOR, (less shell) (Incl. ltems 2, 13, 20, & 21)
(4336909) (4430630) (4430632)

bucCT, radxator air {R. H.) W
DUCT, radiator air (L.H.) o !

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1" -
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 5 (Not Illustrated) (4430758)
NUT, 3/8" NC. _

DUCT, radiator air, top & bottom
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

NUT, 1/4" NC

A

SPACER, radiator shell support {lower) (Not Illustrated)
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER, 1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

PAD, shim, vibration {Not DNlustrated)

TUBE, overflow

} {Not Ilustrated)
CLIP, coverflow tube

157




L R
-d
\\
'Y

FrI]

FFE,

TIXTIRI IR INIY
Yrr7rrs

ITEErRiis

AFERFRTINS,

r7
ISR TINITRD,

WL R

(2

(Lt

“T-40945
* RADIATOR & FAN GUARD
10000 & 11000 -
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
PART : : :
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION, ° PACKAGE NO.
- - : ’ '
. 4430993 1 .GRILL, radiator (Used w/Sheet Metal) (4339235)
- 919351 12 CAPSCREW, .1/4" NC x 7/8" '
916964 12 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" .
. 4255473, 12 NUT, speed
1 < 4389624 12 CLIP
4430869 1 GUARD, core (Used w/Sheet Metal Shell) (4339236) -
916019 G CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 3/4"
016964 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
| 4389624 6 .CLIP
2 4430488 1 ADAPTOR ASSY., air duct {Caanot be used w/Core
. Guard) (4430865)
208295 6 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NCx 1
916964 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
3 4430887 1 SHELL, radiator (4339234)
918214 8 SCREW, L/4" NC x 5/8"
912300 6 LOCKWASHER, '1/4"
907722 2 SCREW, 1/4" NC x 5/8"
916964 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
4 4430913 2 SPACER, radiator shell (4339234) .
915599 2 T CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 2-3/4"
318264 2 WASHER, 1/4"
916964 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

158

Continued




"

ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

—

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4430831

4430874

4254804

4401151

4338987

4338988

9008186
504204
910880
916269

904206

913544
910324

4339091
4339088

919015
9042086

4030808
4015373
4255012
4338076
921332

904205

910335

4363119
4255013
4407995

4430873

4430870,

913827
904209
510308

4336070
912010
4348584

1

[

bo = 2 B2 BD B o=

o0 oo Qo = b3

—

W

ho b DD

RADIATOR & FAN GUARD (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 .
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

RADIATOR ASSY., (10000 Engine) (Incl. Item 6)
(4339067) (4339233)

" RADIATOR ASSY., (11000 Engine) (Incl. Item 6)

(4339264) (4339266)

CAP, radiator

DAMPER, vibration (4330067) (4339233) (4339264) (4339266)

BRACE, radiator (R, H.) (4339067) (4339264)

BRACE, radiator (L. H.) (4339067) (4339264)
WASHER, plain, 1/4" '
LOCKWASHER, 1/4
NUT, 1/4" NC -

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

WASHER, plain, 3/8"

NUT, 3/8" NC _

BRACKET, radiator Lirace (R. H.) (4339264) (4330067)

BRACKET, radiator brace (L. H.) (4339264) (4339067)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

HOSE, radiator inlet (4339264) (4339057)
HOSE, radiator inlet (4339233) (4339266)
CLAMP, hose (4339264} (4339067) (4339233) (4339266)
GUARD, fan (4339253)
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
WASHER, flat, 5/16"
HOSE, radiator outlet (4339264) (4339067) (4339233) (4339266)
CLAMP, hose (4339264) (4339067) (4339233) (4339266)
PAD, vibration shim (4339264) (4339067) (4339233} (4339266)

SUPPORT, radiator (L. H.) (4339264) (4339067) (4339233)
{4339266)

SUPPORT, radiator (R. H.) (4339264) (4339067) (4339223)
(4339266) -

CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" '
NUT, 5/8" NC

NUT
WASHER, 1/2
WASHER, rubber

Continued ] . ' : 168




ITEM

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

160

PART
NUMBER

4337447
916197
904207

4339265
916269
904206
910324

4337446
900816

- 904206

910880

924304
4354941
4354942

524306

4354944

QTY.

-3 S ] b gy

b2 b2 o b

[3=]

' RAD[ATOR & FAN GUARD (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION

BRACKET, brace (4339233) (4339266)
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

BRACE, radiator (4330233) (4339266)
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

NUT, 3/8" NC

BRACKET, radiator (4339233) (4339266)
WASHER, 1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
'NUT, 1/4" NC

DECAL, verlical (Aflis-Chulmers) (4339233) (4339266}
(4339067) (4339264) (Not Illustrated)

CHROME CAL, (10000 Engine) (4339233) (4339266)
(4339067) (Not Ilustrated)

CHROME CAL. (11000 Engme) (4339233) (4339266)
{4339264) (Not [l[uqtrated}

CHROME CAL, {Allis-Chalmers) {4354945)
{Not [Llustrated)

CHROME CAL, (11000} (_4354945) {Not Tllustrated)

PACKAGE NO,




/. HT-51918

per

212019 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 1 10 9

ITEM

PART

NUMBER @QTY.

"4337606

4337603

4337604

© 4337607

4336322

922849
919227

912069

304206

1

1

[=1 3=

6

i

FAN & HUB
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Eleeiric Set

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

BLADE, fan, 24" sucker (4336910) (4339077) (4430631)

BLADE, fan, 24" blower, 6 blade (4336911) (4339082)
(4430629)

BLADE, fan, 24" sucker, 6 blade (4336912) (4339247)
(4430632) '

BLADE, fan, 24" blower, 6 blade (4336913) (4339248)
(4430630) -

BLADE, fan, 22" sucker, 6 blade (4338054)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 4" (4339077) (4339247)
CAPSCREW, 3/8'" NC x 3-1/4" {4336910) (4336912)
(4430631) (4430632) (4339082) (4339248)
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/2" (4336911} {4336913)
(4338054) (1430629) (4430630) : :
LOCKWASHER, 13/8"

Continued ' _ : 161




ITEM

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
21

22

23
24

162

PART
NUMBER QTY.

4348551

4336870

4338039

4349457
4339464
4347781
4252241
4339459
4336777
916317
904208
915969
913432
4338769

4371703

4054232

4056068

4371707

4040386

4040385

4040384

4371710

4253863

4040383

4640978

4253862

4348502
. 911064

4337046
914465

088561

4042081

1

- BELT, fan {Order as matched set)

‘SPACER, spindle beﬁriugs

‘FAN & HUB (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 _
Fower Unit & Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION - PACKAGE NO.

SPACER, fan (4336910) (4336912) (4430631) (4430632) : 1
(4339082) (4339248) X _ | |

SPACER, fan (4336911) (4336913) (4430629) (4430630)

SPACER, fan (4338054) - ' .

SPACER, fan (4339077) (4339247) o ‘ . - o 1
HUB ASSY., fan (Incl, Items 9 thru 24) ) '
SPACER, fan hub : L S !

SCREW, fab belt adjustment
NUT, lock

BRACKET, fan mounting .
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2~3/4" . . -
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" )
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 3"
WASHER, plain, .1/2"

WASHER, plain, spindle clamping, rear

WASHER, plain, apindle clamping, front

SPINDLE (Prior to Serial No. 10-10974 & 11-10126
aiso order 1-4339245%)

RING, snap, fan hub
RETAINER, spindle sealing washer

WASHER, spiadle sedling (Cork)

WASHER, retaining, rear bearing

GASKET, bearing retaining washer

BEARING, ball, rear

WASHER, spacing, front bearing
BEARING, ball, froni . _ .

NUT, spindle ]
PIN, cotter,.1/8" x 1-3/8"

HUB, fan
FITTING, lubricating, 1/8" P.T.

CAPF, hub

RING, snap, cap retaining




E-1377

ITEM

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4339903
4335476

. 4354337

4255587
4339901
916271
904206
923820
4357289
4339658
4336258

916225
2904026

P —

AUXILIARY DRIVE
10000 & 11000
Power Unit
(4357719)
DESCRIPTION ’ PACKAGE NO.
DRIVE ASSY., fan (Incl. items 1 thru 4, 6 & 7)
NUT, lock
FLANGE, mounting, pulley
SEAL, oil
FLANGE, mounting {to front cover)
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
O-RING, l'lalnge
BEARING, shaft
GEAR, drive
PULLEY, auxiliary drive (2 groove) (Not Hlustraled)

CAVPSCREW, 3/8" NI x 1"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

163




T-34755

ITEM.

164

- BELT GUARD
10000 & 11000
‘Diesel Electric Set

USAGE 4430606, 4430608 4430619, 4430620, 4430621, 4430622 44'30624 4430626

4430627, & 4431'309 Diesel Electric Sets

. PART .

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION
4430639 1 GUARD ASSY., belt
4430643 "BRACKET, lower left

i .
915406 - 1 . CAPSCREW, 1/4'" NC x 3/4"
904204 Tl LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
HOUR1G - 1 WASHER, plain, 1/4" .
FLO8KY { NUT, 1/4" NC

4430642 i BRACKET, upper lcft

915406 1 CAPSCREW, '1/4" NC x 3/4"
904204 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
900816 L WASHER, plain, 1/4"
920462 1 NUT, speed 1/4" NC
916309 1 CAPSCREW 1/2° NC x 3/4"
904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
910244 1 WASHER, plain, 1/2"
4430644 BRACKET, upper right

915406 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 3/4"
904204 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

920462 NUT, speed, 1/4" NC
916309 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NCx‘?/4"

i
1
1
900816 1 - WASHER, plain, 1/4"
1
1
904208 1 -‘L()CKWA%HER 1/2"

Continucd

PACKAGE NO.




ITEM

BELT GUARD (CONTINUED)
- 10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
USAGE: 4430606, 4430608, 4430619, 4430620, 4430621, 4430622, 4430624, 4430626,
. 4430627, & 4431309 Diesel Electric Sets

PART : ASSEMBLY OR
NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4430645 BRACKET, lower right

1
515406 1 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 3/4"
904204 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

900816 1 WASHER, plain, 1/4"

920462 1 NUT, speed, 1/4" NC

919224 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8'" NC x 1-1/8"
911115 1 WASHER, plaino, 3/8"

915644 1 TRANSFER, trademark (Not Illustrated)

165




. . ‘\\ . . .
WS 7 SEE.OIL COOLER &
. WATER INLET MANIFOLD

T-34766
IMMERSION WEATER
10000 & 11000
. Dicsel Electric-Sel
~ % Used w/Dry Exhaust Manifold (4430740) (4430756)
** Used w/Water Cooled Fxhaust Manifold (4430741) (4430757)
- PART QTY. . o
ITEM NUMBER # x%  DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
1 44424496 1 \ THERMOSTAT, immersion heater
00556 22 . SCREW, vrd. hd., No. 10 NF x 3/8"
Y0375 1.1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
BO4206 1 | LOCKWASHER, /8"
igg - Conlinued




[y

IMMERSBION HEATER (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
* Used w/Dry Exhaust Manifold (4430740) (4430756}
** Used w/Water Cooled Exhaust Manifold {4430741) (4430757T)

PART QTY.
NUMBER * *x  DESCRIPTION

4461054 1 1 PLATE, name, immersion heater
4430743 "1 1 BRACKET, immersion heater
916269 1.1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
904206 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
810324 1 1 NUT, 3/8" NC
4430744 1 1 BRACE, immersion heater bracket
916253 11 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 3/4"
904207 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
. 4430710 - 1 1 WIRE ASSY., No. 20
4430711 1 -1 WIRE AS8Y., No. 21
4445472 1 1 TUBING, plastic
4441258 1 1 GROMMET
4430742 1~ 1 HEATER ASSY., immersion (In¢l. Items 10 thru 13)
915404 2 2 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x /4"
904204 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
3108840 2 2 NUT, 1/4" NC
901842 2 2 BUSHING, reducer, 1" x 1/2"
" 4430745 1 - TUBE ASSY., immersion heater to manifold
(Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
4430749 - 1 TUBE ASSY., immersion heater to manifold
{Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
917811 2 2 NUT, 1/2" O.D. tube
317808 2 2 SLEEVE, tube, 1/2" O.D. tube
921021 1 2 ELBOW, 1/2" P, T. x 1/2" 0.D,
921339 1 - CONNECTOR, 1/2" P.T. x 1/2" Q.D,
4430931 - 1 TUBE ASSY., water inlet manifold to immersion heater
(Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
4430747 1 - TUBE ASSY., water inlet manifold to immersion heater
(Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES) .
901843 -1 BUSHING, reducer, 1-1/4" x 1/2"
921021 2 2 ELBOW, 1/2" P, T. x 1/2" O.D.
917811 2 2 NUT, 1/2" O.D. tube
917808 2 2 SLEEVE, 1/2" 0.D. tube
4053605 1 1 ELEMENT, immersion heater
4053606 1 1 TANK., immersion heater
901652 1 1 PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 1/4" NPT
4053607 1 1 GASKET, head, immcersion healer
40536038 1 1 HEAD ASSY., (Incl. VALVLE)
915406 6 0 CAPSCREW, 1/49 NC x /4"

904204 £ (3 LOCKWASHER, /4"

PACKAGE NO.

167




IMMERSION HEATER o — 1
" 16000 & 11000 : .

Diesel Electric Set : .
(4430836) (4430838) ‘
PART o ‘ , o
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

1 4430862 1 HEATER ASSY., immersion, 1000 watt (Incl.

o . TERMINALS) (See Page 172 for Components)

919351 - 2 CAPSCREW, 1/4'" NC x 7/8".

917377 2  WASHER, plain, 1/4"

916964 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

916622 2 NUT, L/4" NC
2 4430833 1 BRACKET, immersion healef

9149357 2 CAPSCREW, 1/8" NC x 7/8"

916965 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

(" 4430230 1 TUBE, immersion heater to water outlet manifold
: (Incl. NUT & SLEEVE) (4430836)
924013 | 1 CONNECTOR, 1/2" P.T. x 5/8" 0.D. tube ) -
y19539 1 NUT, 5/8" O.D. tube L
: 919537 1 SLEEVE, 5/8" 0.D. tube . ’ . )

5 .

4430231 1 TUBE, immersion heater to water cocled exhaust manifold

{Incl. NUT & SLEEVE) (4430838)
924071 1 ELBOW, 1/2" P.T. x 5/8" 0.D. tube
919539 1 NUT, 5/8" O.D. tube
L 919537 1 ~ SLEEVE,.5/8" 0.D. tube

4 4371890 3 HOSE
5 42549468 G CLAMP, hose

168 Continued




PART

ITEM NUMBER QTY.

6 4430831
7 4430229
. 924071

919539
918537

1

[P

IMMERSION HEATER {CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
(4430836) (4430838)

DESCRIPTION
THERMOSTAT, immersion heater

TUBE, water inlet manifold to immersion heater
(Incl. NUT & SLEEVE) _
ELBOW, 1/2" P.T. x 5/8" O.D. tube .
NUT, 5/8"0 D. tube
SLEEVE, 5/8" Q.D. tube -

PACKAGE NO.

169




| T-40950
IMMERSION HEATER
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set :
(4430837) (4430839) . : . 1
_ PART : . -
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . - PACKAGE NO.
1 4430862 1 HEATER ASSY., immersion, 1000 watt (locl. ‘
. TERMINALS) (See Page 172.for Components) - o ) . .
919351 2 . CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 7/8" : ' '
917377 2 WASHER, plain, 1/4" o o .
9164964 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
916622 2 NUT, .1/4" NC
2 4430833 1 BRACKET, immersion heater
919357 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
916965 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4430230 1 TUBE, immersion heater to water outlet manifold : ' .
(Incl, NUT & SLEEVE) {4430837)
4430231 1 TUBE, immersion heater to water outlet manifold
3 {Incl. NUT & SLEEVE} (4430839)
924013 1 CONNECTOR, 5/8" QO.D. x 1/2" P.T. (4430837)
924071 1 ELBOW, 5/8"” Q.D. x 1/2" P.T. (4430839) :
919539 1 NUT, 5/8" 0.D, tube
419537 1 SLEEVE, 5/8" O.D. tube
170 Continued




IMMERSION HEATER (CONTINUED)
: - 10000 & 11000
. ) Diesel Electric Set
{4430837) (4430839)

PART ] .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO,
4 4371890 3 HOSE
5 4254968 ] CLAMP, hose
- 6 4430831 1 THERMOSTAT, immersion heater
R 7 4430229 i TUBE, water inlet manifold to immersion heater
N ' (Incl. NUT & SLEEVE) '
924071 1 ELBOW, 5/8" O.D. x 1/2" P.T.
919539 1 NUT, 5/8" O.D. tube

- 919537 1 SLEEVE, 5/8" O.D. tube




B

V4

T-36471

' IMMERSION HEATER ASSEMBLY - 4430862
- 10000 & 11000
Diesel Eléctric Set

USAGE: See Pages 168 thru 170.-

ITEM
1-

2

172

PART - .

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION , PACKAGE NO.
. 4055154 1 ELEMENT KIT, heater (Incl. GASKETS &‘SEALS)“ '

4055155 1 - HOUSING, top _ ' , : B
4055156 1 HOUSING, bottom ‘ .
4055157 1 VALVE ASSY., heater :
4055161 1 éAS}{ET KIT, center
4055158 1 BRACKET, mounting
4055160 1 COVER, terminal
4055159 1 ‘-V;!IRE,-heater to terminal b.lock‘(Ir'ml. TERMINA LS)
4055162 1 THERMOSTAT, safety




E-1367 ** 2nd Type
WATER FILTER
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
(4354462)
PART QTY. . . ’
ITEM NUMBER '* ** DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO,
4339979 1 - FILTER ASSY,, wuter (Incl. Items 2 thru 9) (Prior
to Serial No, 10-14388 & 11-14731)
4387474 - 1 FILTER ASSY., wuter (In¢l. llems 2 & 4 thru 9)
1 ¢ (Effective w/Serial No. 10-14388 & 11-14731)
915813 2 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8"
904205 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" ’
910323 2 2 NUT, 5/16" NC

Continued

173




ITEM

10

174

.

PART
NUMBER

4456524

917425

14055031
‘920131

., 4056521

4056520

4054569

4056519

4054568

4058820 .

4058821

4059380

- 4059381

4056518

4055034
4056517
4454566

4056525
923107 .

4055032
4055033

4339952

920807
919206

4025968
9210911

4255286

QTY.
* * %
o
t -
-1
- 2
1 -
1. -
-1
1 -
- ]_
1 —
1 -
-1
-1
1 -
- 1.
1 -
-1
1 -
2 -
- 1
- 2
1 1
2 2 ’
11
11
2 2

WATER FILTER (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Sct
: (4354462)

DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.

BODY, filter
PLUG, pipe, 1/4" NPTF

BODY, filter
PLUG, pipe, 3/8" NPTF

. PLATE, sump

SPRING, filter element
SPRING, filter element
PLATE, lilter element corrosion resistor

PLATE, filter element corrosion resistor
™

ELEMENT KIT, filter {PAF)
J (Incl. Item 8)

ELEMENT KIT, filter (chromate) A
(See NOTE)

. ELEMENT KIT, filter {chromate)

) (Incl. Ttems 5, 7& 8)
ELEMENT KIT, filter (PAF) / . :

NOTE: Chromute Element - For use with plain water,
all nonpermanent anti-freeres and certain types
of permunent anti-freezes.

NOTE: PAF Element < For use with all permanent
type anti~freeres only. Not recommended
for use with plain water,

PLATE. filter clement (upper)

- PLATE. filter element {upper)

GASKE T, filter cover’

GASKET, filter 'cwer

" COVER. filter

(,_',‘:\PSCRE\"«' ASSY., {Incl. LOCKWASHE R}

COVER, filter :
"‘BOLT ASSY., (Incl. LOCKWASHER)

HOSE, water inlet (Incl. SWIVEL) (11000 Engine)

- {Prior to Serial No. 11-10931).

SWIVEL, hose, 1/2" tube x 3/4" NDT
ELBOW, mile, 1/2" tube x 3/4" NPT

HOSE, water inlet (10000 Kngine) (Effective w/Seriul No. 11-10931)
CLAMP, hose

ELBQOW, filter hose (10000 Eri'g;ine) {Effective w/Serial No. 11-10931)

Continued




ITEM

12

13

PART
NUMBER

4255171
605525

4339947
915990
904206
922465

4339950

920807
919206
913257
901653 -

4338594
921911

913257
901653

QTY.

* * %

{=r B C
(=200 =0 R

e N .
LT ) i

—_
—

— o
il ]

WATER FILTER (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
(4354462)

DESCRIPTION " PACKAGE NO,

VALVE ASSY., water, inlet and outlet (11000 Engine)
{Prior to Serial No. 11-10931)

VALVE ASSY., water, inlet and outlet (10000 Engine)
(Effective w/Serial No. 11-10931)

BRACKET, water f{ilter mounting
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" NC
WASHER, plain, 3/8"

HOSE, water outlet (Incl. SWIVEL) (11000 Engine)
{Prior to Serial No, 11~10931)

SWIVEL, hose, 1/2" tube x 3/4'" NPT
ELBOW, male, 1/2" tube x 3/4" NPT
TEE, pipe, 3/8" NPT

PLUG, pipe, square head, 3/8* NPT

HOSE, water outlet (10000 Engine) (Effective w/Serial No. 11-10931)
CLAMP, hose

TEE, pipe, 3/8" NPT
PLUG, pipe, square head, 3/8" NPT

175




T-36762

ITEM

176

PART
NUMBER

4349193
4336798
416311
904208
919840 -

4337156
4255009

4651235

4379678

. AIR CLEANER (OIL BATH TYPE}
L0000
Power Unit

_ * Normal Duty - 1800 R.P.M. & Under {4336899)
#x Heavy Duty - Over 1800 R.P.M. {43365801)

QTY.

* ek

11

1

4 .

4

1

11
2

il

DESCRIPTION ' L PACKAGE NO.

GASKET, air inlet elbow

ELBOW, air inlet (at Intake Manifold)
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2”
PLUG, pipe, 1/4"

HOSE, air cleaner
CLAMP 7 .

CAP; air inlet
CAP, air inlet

Continued




ITEM

10

S Wt

{
{
{
(
(

PART
NUMBER

4651234

4336787

4336791 -

4336792

916269
304206
510324

4336814
916253
904207

4053575

4053580
4053577
4053582
4053576
4053581
4053579
4053584
4053578

4053583

AIR CLEANER (OIL BATH TYPE) (CONTINUED)

10000
Power Unit

* Normal Duty - 1800 R.P.M. & Under {4336899)
- ** Heavy Duty - Over 1800 R.P.M. (4336901)

QTY.

* Kk

b
[ =

W e
[N S

DESCRIPTION
CLEANER ASSY., air (Incl. ltems § thru 12)
CLEANER ASSY., air (Incl. Items 8 thru 12)
STRAP, air cleaner -
STRAP, air cleaner
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
NUT, 3/8"
BRACKET, air cleaner
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 3/4" .
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
BODY ASSY., air cleaner
BODY ASSY., air cleaner {Incl. Items 9 & 190)
BAND ASSY., air cleaner
BAND ASSY., air cleaner
PRE-FILTER, air cleaner
PRE-FILTER, air cleaner .
DISC, air cleaner
DISC, air cleaner

CUP ASSY., air cleaner (Incl. Ttem 11)

CUP ABSY., air cleaner (Incl. Item 11)

PACKAGE NO.

177




T-34764
AIR FILTER (DRY TYPE)
11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set .
* Norimal Duty (4336500) (Std. on Diesel Eléectric Set 4430606 & 44.}1020)
+* Heavy Duty (4336902) (4430680)
PART : ’ . - .
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION B PACKAGE NO.
{ 4377986 FILTER ASSY., air (Incl. Items 11 thru 16)
1 o .
- __4378013 FILTER ASSY., air (Incl. ltems-11 thru_lG}
{ 4379678 CAP, air filter
2 .
4378015 CAP, air filter
4377988 STRAP, air filter
3 437801}1 STRAP, air filter
915408 CAPSC.REW, {to Bracket) 3/8" NC x 3/4" (4336900) (4336902)
178 Continued ‘




’ ITEM

AIR FILTER (DRY TYPE) (CONTINUED)

11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

* Normal Duty (4336900) (Std. on Diesel Electric Set 4430606 & 4431020)
** Heavy Duty {4336502) (4430680)

PART
NUMBER

916271
504206
910324
4336797
4336796
915813

904205
919134

4337157

4337426
919790
4379391
4430672
916272
904206
910324
4337371
4430671
4338176
916866
916255
4430673
916272

904206
910324

4052676
4052677
4051924

4051925

4052116

4052109

4052110

4052112
4051963

QTY.
* *k
4 4
4. 4
4 4
1 -
- 1
6 6
6 6
1 1
- 1
1
2. 2
1 1
2 2
2 2
‘2 2
2 2
2 2
- 1
i 1
4 4
4 4
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
1 1
1 -
- 1
i -
- 1
]_ -
3 3

DESCRIPTION ) PACKAGE NO.

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1" (to Bracket) (Std.) (4430680)
LOCKW%SHER 3/8"
NUT, 3/8" NC
ELBOW, air filter
ELBOW, air filter
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8%
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
PLUG, pipe, 1/8"
HOSE, (4430680) (Std.)
HOSE, (4336300} (4336902)
CLAMP, hose
HOSE, {on Turbo.)
SUPPORT, air filter (R.H.)
CAPSCREW, (to Bracket) 3/8" NC x 1- /4"
LOCKW%SHER 3/8n
NUT, 3/8" NC
SPACER, bracket, air filter {4336900) (4336902)
BRACKET, air filter mounting (Prior to Serial No. 117230)
BRACKET, air filter mounting (Effective w/8erial No. 117230)
CAPSCREW, {to Cylinder Head} 7/16" NC x 2-3/4"
(4336900)(4336902)
MWWWWMWMxMM%MﬂMHW)MMW
SUPPORT, air filter (L. H.)
CAPSCREW, 3/B" NC x 1-1/4" (to Bracket)
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
NUT, 3/8" NC
BASE ASSY., fiiter (Not Serviced Separatety) (Order Item 1) _
CARTRIDGE ASSY., (Incl. Item 13)
CARTRIDGE ASSY., (Incl. Item 13)
BATT

BATT

- BCREEN ASSY., (locl. Item 15)

SCREEN ASSY., (Incl. Item 15)
SPRING, screen retaining
COVER

COVER

179




T-34764

AIR FILTEHR (DRY TYPE) °
10000 '
Power Unit i
* Dry - Heavy Duty (4338255)
** Dry - Normal Duty (4338256)

PART QTY. . o o .

ITEM  NUMBER * % DESCRIPTION _ _ o PACKAGE NO. o
' 4377986 1 -  FILTER ASSY., air (Incl. Items 13 thru 18) ' '
' { 4337389 - 1 FILTER ASSY., air (Incl. Items 13 thru 18) = ' - .
P 4379678 1 1 CAP, air filter
4377988 2 -~ STRAP, air filter '
4337370 - 2 STRAP, air filter

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"

916271 4 4
904206 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910324 4 4 NUT, 3/8" NC

Continued




AIR FILTER (DRY TYPE) (CONTINUED)
10000 )
Power Unit
* Dry - Heavy Duty (4338255)
** Dry - Normal Duty (4338256)
PART QTY. ' .
NUMBER * #** DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
4337294 i- ELBOW, air filter
4337293 - - 1 ELBOW, air filter :
. 4 _
. 915813 & 8 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8"
904205 6 & LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
‘ 919134 1 1 PLUG, pipe, 1/8"
5 4430658 1 1 HOSE :
919790 2 32 CLAMP, strap type, 16" ig.
6 4337295 1. 1 ELBOW, air intake manifold
916311 4 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
904208 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
919840 1 PLUG, pipe, 1/4"
7 4346193 1 1 GASKET, elbow
8 4430677 1 1 BRACE, air Jilter bracket
916271 -1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
904206 - 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910324 - 1 WUT, 3/8" NC
. 9 4430675 2 2 SUPPORT, air filter
. ' 10 4337371 2 2 SPACER, air filter bracket
i1 - 443‘0674 1 1 BRACKET, rﬁounting, air filter
916866 4 4 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 2-3/4"
912298 1 1 WASHER, plain, 7/186"
12 4430676 2 2 SUPPORT, air filter .
916272 1 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4"
914847 1 - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
904206 .22 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910324 z2 2 NUT, 3/8" NC
13 =e—e—e- i 1 BASE ASSY., {ilter (Not Serviced Separately) (Order Item 1)
{ 4052676 1 - CARTRIDGE ASSY., (Incl. Item 15)
14 .
4053618 - 1 CARTRIDGE ASSY., (Incl, Item 15)
. { 4051924 1 - BATT, primary
15 -
i 4053603 - 1 BATT, primary
’ { 4052116 1 - SCREEN ASSY., {Incl. Item 17)
16
4053619 ~ 1. SCREEN ASSY., (Incl. Item 17)
17 4052110 3 3 SPRING, screen retaining |
{ 4052112° t - COVER, air filter
" 4 18 4 |
. 4053586 - 1 COVER, air [ilter ;
181




HT-50283

ITEM

182

AIR FILTER
10000
Diesel Electric Sel
¥ Normal Duty (Standard on D1esel Electrm Set 4430608)
Lk Heavy Duty (4430668) .

PART . QTY. .
NUMBER  * %% DESCRIPTION .
4537369 1~ . FILTER ASSY., air {Incl. Items 11 thru 16)
4377980 - 1 TFILTER AS8SY., air (Incl. Items 11 thru 16)
4430677 I 1 BRACE, air filter bracket
916271 r - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NCx 1" 7
904206 1 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8" (to Bracket)
910324 1~ NUT, 3/8" NC
4430675 2 2 SUPPORT, air filter
4430674 1 1 . BRACKET, air filter ‘ '
916235 3 3 * CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-3/4"~
- 4430676 2 2 SUPPORT, air filter
916272 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4"
914847 - 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
904206 22 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910324 2 2 NUT, 3/8" NC

Continued

PACKAGE NO, -




A]:R FILTER (CONTINUED)
10000
Diesel Electric Set

* Norma.l Duty (Standard on Diesel Electric Set 4430608)
** Heavy Duty (4430668) ’ .

PART  QTY.
ITEM NUMBER #* #** DESCRIPTION : . PACKAGE NO.
4337370 2 - STRAP, air filter
| 4377988 - 2 STRAP, air filter
5 .
916271 4 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
904206 -4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910324 4 4 NUT, 3/8" NC
6 4379678 1 1 CAP, air filter inlet
. 4337293 i - ELBOW, air outlet .
4337294 . - 1 ELBOW, air outlet
7 . :
919134 1.1 PLUG, pipe, 1/8" - ‘
9156813 8 6 CAPSCREW, 5/18" NC x 7/8"
904205 B 6 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
8 4430858 1 1 HOSE, air filter
; 919790 2 2 CLAMP, strap type, 16" lg.
9 4337295 1 -1 ELBOW, air intake manifold
919840 .11 PLUG, pipe, 1/4".
916311 4 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
904208 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
10 4349193 1 1 GASKET, air intake elbow
11 - 1 1 BASE ASSY., air filter (Not Serviced Separately)
: (Order FILTER ASSY.)
{ 4053618 . 1 - CARTRIDGE ASSY., air fliter (Incl. Item 13)
12
. 4052676 - 1 CARTRIDGE ASSY., air filter (Incl. Item 13)
4053603 1 - BATT, primary
13 .
.4051924 - 1 BATT, primary
4053619 1 - SCREEN ASSY., outer (Incl. Item 15)
14 ‘
4052116 - 1 SCREEN ASSY., outer (Incl. Item 15)
15 4052110 3 3 SPRING, screen retaining
{ 4053586 1 - COVER, air fiiter
16

4052112 - 1 COVER, air filter

183




T-40942
AIR CLEANER
10000 :
_ Power Uait & Diesel Electric Se
' * Heavy Duty
** Extra Heavy Duty
PART QTY. : _ : K
ITEM ~ NUMBER * #** DESCRIPTION , : PACKAGE NO.
1 4339004 - 1- ASPIRATOR, (4339079) (4339229) (4339551)
2 4333006 - 1 CAP, rain aspirator (4339079) (4339229) (4339551)
3 4255370 - 2 CLAMP, (4339079) (4339229) (4339551) *
4 4329011 - 1 HOSE, metal flexible (Pre-Cleaner ta Aspirator) .
(4339079) {4339229) (4339551) . : -
5 4339001 1 1 HOUSING ASSY., element (Incl. Items 6 thru 10 )
& indented parts below) (4339551) (4339550)
(4339066) (4339079) (4339228) (4339229)
920158 1 1 WASHER, plain, 3/8"
016965 1 1 " LOCKWASHER, 3/8" :
922718 1 1 CAP, pipe (Not used w/AIr Filter Service [ndicator}
918403 2z NUT, jam, 3/8" NF )
G 6a8713 "1 1 ADAPTOR
7 4055617 1 1 WASHER, f{iber
184 ) Continued




ITEM

10
i1
12
13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

PART
NUMBER

638712
185132

185133
917356

4055633
4339078
4339230

4339002
4339008

4339263

4339451
4338995
915408
916866
904206
904207

4337371

4339003 -

4339329
4254347

4254964

4336798

916311 . .

904208
919840

4349193

QTY.
* ook
4 4
4 4
4 4
4 4
1 1
1 —
1 1
-1
1 1
11
1 1
11
4 4
4 a4
4 4
4 4
22
11
1 1
L1
2 2
11
4 4
4 4
11
11

AIR CLEANER (CONTINUED)
10000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* Heavy Duty
*¥* Extra Heavy Duty

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

BOLT, tee
HOOK

NUT, wing
LOCKWASHER, 5/18"

ELEMENT, (4339066) (4339228) (4339229)
(4339551) (4339550) (4339079)

PANEL ASSY., moisture eliminzator (4339066)
{4339228) (4339550)

GUARD, rain (Canpot be used w/Vertical Inlet
Adaptor} (4339230)

PANEL ASSY., pre-cleaner (4339079) (4339229) (4339551)
CAP, inlet (4339231)

ADAPTOR, vertical air iulet (Cannot be used
w/Rain Guard) (4339231)

BRACKET, air cleaner mounting (4339551) (4329550)
BRACKET, air cleaner mounting (4339066} (4333073)
CAPSCREW, 3/8'" NC x 3/4"
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 2-3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 7/18"
SPACER, mounting (4339066) (4339079} (4339551) (4339550)

HOSE, air cleaner to inlet elbow (4339550) (4339551)
(4339066} (4339079)

HOSE, air cleaner to inlet elbow (3' Long) (4339331)
HOSE, air cleaner to inlet elbow {10' Long) {4339332) (4337872)

CLAMP, (4339066) (4339079) (4339331) (4339332)
{4339550) (4339551) (4337872)

ELBOW, air inlet (4339066} (4339079) (4339228)
(4339229) (4339550) (4339551)
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
PLUG, pipe, 1/4" P.T.

GASKET, (4339066) (4339079) (4339228) {4339229)
{4339550) (4339551)

185




(e

T-40943
AIR CLEANER
11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set .
* Heavy Duty
** Extra Heavy Duty
PART QTY. . ' , o C
ITEM NUMBER * %k DESCRIPTION . . ' - PACKAGE NO.
1 4339000 - .1 “.ASPIRATOR (4339257) (43.'39258) (4339553)
2 4339005 - 1 CAP, rain asp1rator (4339257) (4339258) (4339553)
3 -185502 -2 CLAMP, (4339257) (4339258) (4339553)
4 4387713 - 1 HOSE, metal flexible (Pre~-Cleaner to Aspirator)
(4339257) (4339258) (4339553)
4430658 1 1 HOSE, air cleaner to inlet elbow (4339257) -
(4339260) (4339553) (4339552)
o 4339329 1 1 . HOSE, air cleaner to inlet elbow (5' Long) (4339331}
4254347 } 1 1 HOSE, air cleaner to inlet elbow (10' Long} (4339332)
B 4254964 2 2 CLAMP, (4339257) (4339260) (4339331) (4339332)
‘ (4339553) (4339552)
7 4338993 1 1 HOUSING ASSY., element {Incl. Items 8 thru 12
& indented parts below} (4339257) (4339258)
o (4339260) (4339261) (4339553) (4339552)
920158 1 1 "WASHER, plain, 3/8"
916965 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
922718 1 1 CAP, pipe, 1/8" P.T. (Not used W/All" Filter Serv:ce Indicator) -
918403. 2 2 NUT, jam, 3/8" NF .
. Continuved

186




ITENM

10
11

12
13
14
15
16

17

18 -

19

20

PART QTY.

NUMBER  * **
638713 11
4055617 1 1
638712 4 4
185132 4 4
185133 4 4

" 917356 4 4
634446 11
4339259 1 -
4339262 1 1.
4338994 - 1
4339008 1 1
4338007 1 1
4339451 11
4338995 . 1 1
916271 4 -
915408 4 4
916866 4 4
904206 4 4
904207 4 4

4337371 2 2

AIR CLEANER (CONTINUED)
11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* Heavy Duty
** Extra Heavy Duty
DESCRIPTION
ADAPTOR
WASHER, fiber
BOLT, tee
HOOK

NUT, wing
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

ELEMENT, {4339257) (4339258) (4339260)
(4339261) (4339558) (4339552)

PANEL ASSY., mmsture eliminator (4339260)
(4339261) (4339552)

GUARD, rain {(Cannot be used w/Vertical Inlet
. Adaptor) {4339262)

PANEL ASSY., pre-cleaner (4339257) (4339258)
(4339553)

CAP, inlet (4338986)

ADAPTOR, vertical air inlet (Cannot be used
w/Ram Guard) (4338986)

BRACKET, air cleaner mounting (43395_52) (4339553)
BRACKET, air cleaner mounting (4339257) (4339260)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1" (4339552 only}
CAPSCREW, 3/8'" NC x 3/4"

CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 2-3/4" (4339553, 4339257,
4239260)

LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

SPACER, mounting (4339257) (4339260) (4339552)
(4339553)

PACKAGE NO,

187




T-32341 3 - . T-40907 .

AIR FILTER SERVICE INDICATOR
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

PART

ITEM  NUMBER. QIY.  DESCRIPTION . o _ o ':'I?ACI{AGE_LN().:
1 »1::75:4':: I © " INDICATOR Assv..ﬁtr't'na,ur- service '{37 M (438441 A
. _ ‘ (l’r‘ln_r tn Serial No. 10-11796 & 11~102095)
2. - 4379928 1 CONNECTOR, (lucl. FILTER) (4338441)
3 4388648 1 INDICATOR.ASSY., air filter service (4339666) (4339079)

(4339228) (4339229) (4339257) (4339258) (4339260)
(4339261) (4339550) (4339551) (4339552) (4339551)
(4388648) (Effective w/Serial No. 10-11796 &
11-10295 £/Catalog No. 4333441)

188




HT-50128

INSTRUMENTS & PANELS
16000 & 11000
Power Unit

PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4339094 1 PANEL, instrument (Mounts on SAE No. 1 Flywheel
S Housing) (4339071) (4339900)
916253 2 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 3/4"
904207 2 LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
915408 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8'" NC x 3/4"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
1 J 4335911 1 PANEL, instrument (Mounts on SAE No. 1 Flywheel
Housing) (4335912) (Std. on 4336888, 4336847,
4336888, 4136891, 4336892, 4336893 Engine Assys.)
910229 u CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/8"
916269 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8'" NC x 7/8"
204207 2 LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/3" .
. 912332 2 WASHER, plain, 17/32"

Cantinued 189




‘INSTRUMENTS & PANELS (CONTINUED)
- 10000 & 11000
Power Unit
PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION ' _ » PACKAGE NO.
~ 4335910 1 COVER, mstrumem; panel (4339512) (Std. on 4336836,
4336887, 4336888, 4336891, 4336892, 4336893
Engine Assembhes)
915813 5 - CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8" :
2 < 904205 5 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" : C .
4332097 1 COVER, instrument panel (R. H.) (4339900}
- 4339096 . 1 COVER, instrument panel {L.H.) (433907 1)
. 912320 . 9 _ CAPSCREW, No. 10 NCx 1/2"
( 4335901 1 PANEL, instrument (Radlator Mounted Right Hand
Side) {4335751)
4335878 1 PANEL, instrument (Radiator Mounted - Left Ha.nd
. Side) (4335881) :
915408 - 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"
'3 (904206 - 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910324 3 , NUT, 3/8" NC
43391_06 1 PANEL, instrument (Radiator Mounted - Left & Right
Hand Side) (4339083) (4339084)
916272 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x
L 904206 .3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4 4339108 1 SPACER panel (4339083) (4339084)
5 4339107 l BRACE, pancl (4339083) (4339084)
915406 1 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x3/4"
904204 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
9108840 1 NUT, 1/4" NC ‘
916278 | {. CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1/2"
01165 I " WASHER, pl.J.m, 5/16"
04205 | I.()(‘KWASHFR )/I(."
AAB2 195 I GAUGE, water lCIT!.pUI.,I,l.Ul ¢ (4352195)
6 4354130 1 GAUGE, water tempelaturu (4304130)
4506592 1 GAUGE water temperature (w/Safety Switch) {4378575) (4378580) ..
4376438 1 GAUGE, oil pressure (4378478) (4378577)
7 4506591 - 1 - GAUGE, oil pressure (w/Safety Switch) (4378575) (4378580) - . -t
910199 1 CONNEC'I‘OR )
B8 4016592 1 AMMETER (4336966) (4336967) (4336968) (4336969)
(4337956) (4337957)
4386066 1 " LINE, oil pressure gauge (36" Long) (4378478) (4378575) ‘
9 4386065 1 LINE, oil pressure gauge (60" Long) (4378577) (4378580)
910126 1 CONNECTOR, 1/8" P.T. x 3/16" O.D. tube

190 - Continued




INSTRUMENTS & PANELS (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
{ 4034456 1 BRACKET, stop control (4336993)
10
4503243 1 BRACKET, speed control (4339073)
- 11 4016034 1 CLIP, speed and stop control (4336991} (4336993) (4339073)
. 901217 1 SCREW, No. 10 NC x 5/8"
904203 1 LOCKWASHER, No. 10
. 901310 1 NUT, Neo. 10 NC
: (" 4014781 1 SWIVEL, throttle control (43398073) (2 req'd t/grp. 4339074}
900552 1 SCREW, No. B NC x 3/8"
904746 1 PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 5/8"
917658 1 CLIP, 3/16" dia.
916268 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NCx 5/8" {f/917658 clip)
904206 i LOCKWASHER, 3/8" . _ (f“*/%;imigégo’;i‘}'d
12 < 911115 2 WASHER, flat, 3/8" (4338074 ounly)" grp. 2ot
4362297 1 SWIVEL, throttle control (4336991)
901216 1 © SCHEW, No. 10 NC x 1/2"
900816 1 WASHER, plain, No. 10
L 900970 1 PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 1/2"
13 4506640 1 SWITCH, magnetic (f/’Fuel valve) (4506640) {4336977)
3 14 - 4390952 2 CONTROL, throttle and stop (4336991) (4336993)
. {4339073) (4339074)
15 - 1 SWITCH, starter (See STARTER)
16 4365450 1 SWITCH, pressure, hourmeter (4378572} (4385735) (4509976)
907059 . .1 ELBOW 90°, 1/8" PT
17 4378570 1 HOURMETER, (0-1000 Hours, 24 Volt) (4378572) (4335735)
18 4401189 . 1 GROMMET, rear panel (¢378575) (4378580)
19 4361530 1 HO.WL.ER, warning, 24 volt (4361539)
20 4720510 1 ‘.HOURMETER, 12 volt (4509976)
900547 3 SCREW, No. 6 NC x 3/8"
906963 3 LOCKWASHER, No. &
901309 3 NUT, No. 6 NC
191
¢




T-34756

FNGINF CONTROL PANEL - (STANDARD)

10000 & 11000

* Far 4430608, 4430608 4430819, 4430620, 4430621, 4430622, 4430624 4430625 4430626 &4430627 DES

PART
ITEM NUMEBER

1 4430633
- 921876

918199
918267
919358
916965
918266
921442
921443
921445
921446

2 4461049

3 4461051

192

QTY.
* ko

11
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
4 3
2 1
302
3 2

1 1

1 1

** For 4431020 DES

DESCRIPTION

PANEL ASSY., engine control.
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/8" .
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
WASHER, plain, 7/16"
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER 3/8"
WASHER, plain, 3/8"
BUTTON, plug, 5/8"
BUTTON, plug, 11/16"
BUTTON, plug, 1-5/16"
BUTTON, plug, 2"

PLATE, mame, water temperature

PLATE, pame, oil pressure

-Confinued

PACKAGE NO.




ENGINE CONTROL PANEL - (STANDARD) (CONTINUED)

10000 & 11000

* For 4430606, 4430608, 4430619, 4430620, 4430621, 4430622, 4430624, 4430625, 4430626 & 4430627 DES

ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18
15

20

PART
NUMBER

4461046
4661047

4461221
4406597
911254
917365
216221

4430638

4330872
916277
304205

4016034
901173
904203
901310

4034456

4362297
801172
900816
900970

4312302

919321
918199

4445472

4443640

4390952

4651489

913474

- 910129

4511721
910126
901702

4378438
4354130
4461282
916080

917365
916621

*

1

3]

_—

[y

= e DD

QTY.
*%

SN R e |

09 19 b0 ko

— ]

1

By b B =

— o]

[

—

— B2

" ** For 4431020 DES

DESCRIPTION

PLATE; name, speed control
PLATE, name, stop control

BLOCK, terminal

BLOCK, terminal o
SCREW, rd. hd., No. 10 NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, No. 10
NUT, No. 10 NC

DAMPER, vibration, panel

CLIP, throttle and stop countrol cable.
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" _

CLIP, throttle and stop control cable
SCREW, rd. hd., No. 10 NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, No. 10 ‘
NUT, No. 10 NC

BRACKET, contraol cable

SWIVEL, throttle control
SCREW, No. 10 NC x 1/2"
WASHER, No. 10
PIN, cotter, 1/16' x 1/2"

CLAMP, tube '
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

TUBE, plastic, 1/2" L.D. x 36" long

CONTROL, throttie

CONTROL, stop

TUBE, copper, 3/16" Q,D. x 44" long

ELBOW, female (Incl. NUT & SLEEVE), 1/8” P.T.
ELBOW, male (Incl. NUT & SLEEVE), 1/8" P.T.

TUBE, copper, 1/8" 0.D. x 16" long
ELBOW, ferale, 1/8" P.T.
TEE, pipe, 1/8" P.T.

GAUGE, oil pressure

GAUGE, water temperature

COVER, hole, panel
SCREW, rd. hd., No. 10 NC x 1/2"

LOCKWASHER, No. 10
NUT, No. 10 NC

Continoed

PACEAGS NO.

193




ITEM

21

23

24
25
26
27
2§

29

30

31

194

PART

NUMBER

4016592

4461071

4470354
901825
901125
4461053

4401189

4016702

4445929
4408624
4444419
4513017

915643

ENGINE CONTROL PANEL ~ (§TANDARD) (CONTINUED)

) 16000 & 11000 _

* For 4430606, 4430608, 4430619, 4430620, 4430621, 4430622, 4430624, 4430625, 4420626 & 4430627 DES
** For 4431020 DES

QTY. .

*

DESCRIPTION - | PACKAGE NO.
NOTE: (Items 21 thru 31 are not Illustrated) o
AMMETER, (4430739) (4430786)
P-LATE, name, ammeter (4430786) {4430739)
SWITCH, safe;ty, low oil pressure
BUSHING, reducer, 1/4" x 1/8"
ELBOW, male, 1/8" P.T.
PLATE, name, low oil switch
GROMMET
SWITCH, low oil by-pass
PLATE, name, (Jﬂ by-pass
S"NITCH, stop
PLATE, name (on-off)

BRACKET, cable supporting

TRANSFER, A.C. trademark




s

HT-51381
ENGINE CONTROL PANEL - (STANDARD)
10000 & 11000
USAGE: For 4430225, 4430800, 4430801, 4430803, 4430804, 4430967,
4430968, 4430969, 4430970, 4431440 & 4431643 DES
PART . '
ITEM NUMBER @QTY. DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
1 4430852 1 PANEL, engine control
907727 6 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 5/8" °
916964 - 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
921443 1 PLUG, button, 11/16" diameter
921445 1 PLUG, button, 15/18" diameter
921446 2 PLUG, buiton, 2" diameter
2 -4431213 1 GASKET, cootrol panel
3 4016702 1 SWITCH, low oil by-pass
4 4445929 1 PLATE, name (siart by-pass)
5 4461049 1 PLATE, name (water temperature)

Continued , 195




ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

16
17

18

19
29

21

22

24

196

PART

ENGINE CONTROL PANEL - (STANDARD ) (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
USAGE: For 4430225, 4430800, 4430801, 4430803, 4430804, 4430967,
44309068, 4430969, 4430970, 4431440 & 4431643 DES

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

4354130
4461282

915643

- 916080

917365
916621

4461047
4408624
4430854
207727

916964

4430855
4461046
4443640

4378438
913199

4461051
4430492

4430859
907727
316964
921442

447131222
440113%

4430858
D072
9164964
21442

4431222
4431246

4312302
919321
918199

4651489
901825
910130
910129

1 GAUGE, water temperature

2 COVER, hole

1 TRANSFER, A-C trademark

T SCREW, round head, 3/16" NC x 1/2"
1 LOCKWASHER, 3/16"

1 NUT, 3/16" NC

1 PLATE, name (stop control)

1 SWITCH, stop’
1 - COVER, generator end
8 _ CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 5/8"
8 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
1 GASKET, end cover .
1 PLATE, name (speed control}
1 CONTROL, throltie
1 GAUGE, oil pressure .
L " CONNECTOR, female, 1/8" P.T. x 3/16" O.D. tube
1 PLATE, name (oil pressure)
1~ TUBE, 3/16" O.D. x 22" long {(gauge to switch)
1 PANEL, preliminary coatactor
8 CAPSCREW, 1/4'" NC x 5/8"
G LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
2 PLUG, button, 5/8"" diameter
1 GASKET, preliminary contactor pancl
1 GROMMET
1 PANEL, safety contactor
G CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 5/8"
G LOCKWASHER, t/4"
1 © . PLUG, button, 3/8" diameter
1 GASKET, safety contactor panel
1 GROMMET
CLAMP, tube supporting

CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 3/4"
1 . LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
[ TURE, 3/16" Q.D. x 44" long (switch to gallery)
1 BUSHING, reducer, 1/4" x 1/8" (at switch)
1 TEE, male, 3/16" tube x 1/8" PT {at switch)
i

ELBOW, male, 3/16" tube x 1/8" PT (at gallery)

Continued

PACKAGE NO.




ITEM

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

34

35

36

ENGINE CONTROL PANEL - (STANDARD) (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000

USAGE: For 4430225, 4430800, 4430801, 4430803, 4430804, 4430967,

4430968, 4430969, 4430970, 4431440 & 4431643 DES

PART ' '
NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4470354 1 SWITCH, safety, low oil pressure
4461053 1 PLATE, pname (low oil switch)
4330872 1 CLAMP, cable supporting
905661 1 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"
904205 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
4016034 1 CLIP, cable supporting
901173 1 CAPSCREW, round head, No. 10 NC x 5/8"
904203 1 LOCKWASHER No. 10 (4430225 only)
910310 1 NUT, No. 10 NC
922026 1 CAPSCREW, round head, No. 10 NC x 5/8"
917365 1 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 (all except 4430225)
916621 1 NUT, No. 10 NC :
4034456 1 BRACKET, cable supporting (4430225 ooly)
4513017 1 BRACKET, cable supporting (all except 4430225)
4362297 1 SWIVEL, throtile control ‘
901172 1 SCREW, round head, 3/16'' NC x 1/2" }
900816 2 WASHER, plain, 1/4" {4430225 only)
916080 1 SCREW, round head, No. 10 NC x 1/2"
017377 2 WASHER, plain, No. 10 } (all except 4430225)
200970 1 PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 1/2"
4430988 1 STRIP, marking (1 to 12)
4430987 2 BLOCK, terminal
917439 4 SCREW, round head, No. 6 NC x 1-1/4"
917459 4 LOCKWASHER, No. 6
917479 4 NUT, No. 6 NC
4430853 1 BRACKET, terminal block
907727 2 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x'5/8"
916964 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
4430989 1 STRIP, marking (13 to 24)
4444419 1 PLATE, name, stop switch {on-off) {Not Illustrated)

197




o o O O (o (e A T O

Bsessssososee
9606860668088

13 1516 17 I8 I3 30 al2e23am®

T-34757

SAFETY CONTROLS
10000 & 11000
Diegel Electric Set

* (4430735)
** (4430736)
*kk (4430737)
*kkk (41430829)

"PART QTY..

ITEM  NUMBER * %% ##* #&xx DESCRIPTION
4511721 1 1+ - - TUBE, copper
4461539 - - 1 . - TUBE, copper
1 4444337 - - - 1 TUBE, copper
901825 - 1 - 1 1 BUSHING, reducer, 1/4" x 1/8" P.T.
910129 2 2 2 2 ELBOW, 1/8" P.T. x3/16" O.D.
901702 11 - - TEE, pipe, 1/8" P.'T, '
910126 11 - - CONNECTOR, 1/8" P.T. x 3/16" 0.D.
2 4401189 2 - 2 2 GROMMET (4445953) '
3 4441258 { - 1 - GROMMET
4 4016651 - 1. - - SWITCH, safety, combination high water
temperature and low oil pressure
917375 -2 - - SCREW, rd. hd., No. 12 NC x 1/2"
917389 - 2z - - LOCKWASHER, No. 12
917376 - 2 - - NUT, No. 12 NC

198 Continued

PACKAGE NO.




ITEM

10

11

13

PART
NUMEER

4442495
4442494
4470355
4461221
911254

917365
916621

NOTE: (items

4430706
4430707
4430708
4430709
4430715
4430716
4430722
4430726
4430727
4430728
4430731
4430732
4430733

4430814

4312302

4461052

4461053
4445598

4445599

1

1

SAFETY CONTROLS (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
. Diesel Electric Set
* (4430735)
** (4430736)
**% (4430737)
k&% (1430829)

QTY. :
¥k kkk xxx¥  DESCRIPTION

- 1 1 SWITCH, safety, low oil pressure
- 1 1 SWITCH, safety, high water temperature

- - 1 SWITCH, safety, high water temperature
(4445353 on\y)

- BLOCK, terminal

SCREW, No. 10 NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, No. 10

- NUT, No. 10 NC

]
B T O ]
1

8 thru 12 are not illustrated)
- - - WIRE ASSY.. No. 16
- - - WIRE ASSY., No. 17
- - -  WIRE ASSY., No. 18

- - ~  WIRE ASSY., No. 19

1 - -  WIRE ASSY., No. 25
1 - -  WIRE ASSY., No. 26
- 1 - _ WIRE ASSY., No. 32

- - - WIRE ASSY., No. 36

- .- -  WIRE ASSY., No. 37
- - -  WIRE ASSY., No. 38
- 1 -  WIRE ASSY., No. 41
- 1 -  WIRE ASSY., No. 42
- 1 -  WIRE ASSY., No. 43

S | WIRE ASSY, safety switches
- - 1 CLAMP, tube

- 1 1 PLATE, name, high water temperature sw1tch
(4430735 4430737 444‘3953)

- 1 - PLATE, name, low oil pressure -switch

PACKAGE NO.

- - | PLATE, name, high water temperature switch (4430829)

- - 1 PLATE, name, low oil pressure switch

198




T-24655

PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY.
1 4368936 i
2 4348923 1
910128 1
3 4365741 1

ETHER STARTING AID
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
(4335764)
DESCRIPTION
DISCHARGER ASSY., pressure primer

TURE, ether fluid
ELBOW, male, 1/8" P.T. x 1/8" 0.D. tube

ELBOW, sprayer

PACKAGE NO.




HT-51773

WARNING HORNS & RELAY
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
o : ‘
4505791 . 1 HORN, warning, 6 volt (4505791)
4352249 1 HORN, warning, 12 volt (4352249)
1 4 4361539 i HORN, warning, 24 volt (4361539)
4311548 1 HORN, warning, 32 volt (4311548)
L 4442414 1 HORN, warning, 120 volt (4442414)
2 4406621 1 HORN, warning, 120 volt A.C. (4406621)
4444418 1 RELAY, warning horn, 120 veolt A. C, (4444417)
3 4430860 1 RELAY, warning hora, 24 volt D.C. (4430868)
412731 2 SCREW, No. 8 NC x 5/18"
91739_5 ) 2 LOCKWASHER, No. 8

201




T-34769
FUEL PRESSURE GAUGE
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
* (4430766)
** (4430823)
PART QTY. .
ITEM NUMBER * *k DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO. : *
4366293 1 - -GAUGE, fuel pressure '
1
4336040 - 1 GAUGE, fuel pressure .
2 4461050 1 1 PLATE, name, fuel pressure
4386065 - 1 . TURE, copper
4617430 1 - - TUBE, copper
3 . .
910199 1 - CONNECTOR, female, 1/8" P.T. x 3/16" O.D. -
910856 -1 ADAPTOR, 1/8" P.T. x 1/4"
910129 11 ELBOW, 1/8" P.T. x 3/16" O.D.

202° Continued




PART
ITEM  NUMBER

4250024
4 4304889

919318
917356

5 4460794
901825

QTY.
* deok
1 -
-1
11
11
11
11

FUEL PRESSURE GAUGE (CONTINUED)
‘ -10000 & 11000
Diesel Electrie Set
* (4430766)
** (4430823)

DESCRIPTION
CLAMP, tube
CLAMP, tube

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

SNUBBER, pressure

BUSHING, reducer, 1/4" x 1/8" . T.

PACKAGE NO.

203




TERMINAL BLOGK

o—f |

IN ENGINE PANEL

PPOOOIOOSHEE
FPOSOCOOOBCES
E’%;
5
4
_
I ~‘_i ~_ - . . ‘“- | :
- S e )
/l / / . & }_' \B. ;’// .
:_x_ S
I \ N \?
{
; .- INJECTION PUMP
“T-34770
FUEL VALVE
10000 & 11000
Diesel ‘Electric Set
. PART o
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
(" 4378941 1 VALVE, fuel cut-off, 6 volt D.C. (4430682)
4378939 1 VALVE, fuel cut-off, 12 volt D.C. (4430683)
. 4378938 1 VALVE, fuel cut-off, 24 volt D.C. (4430684)
1 4378940 1 VALVE, fuel cut-off, 32 volt D, C. (4430685)
4378942 1 VALVE, fuel cut-off, 120 volt D.C. (4430686)
4378543 1 VALVE, fuel cut-off, 120 volt A.C. (4430687)
807058 1 ELBOW, 45° street, 1/4" P, T, .
L 901478 1 NIPPLE, close, 1/4” P.T. x 7/8" long
4441258 1 GROMMET, (in Valve)
3 4430688 1 TUBE ASSY., 2ud filter to valve (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
917807 2 '~ SLEEVE, 3/8" O.D. tube
917810 2 - NUT, 3/8" O.D. tube
4 4430701 1 WIRE ASSY., No. 11
5 4430703 1 WIRE ASSY., No. 13-
8 4430729 1 WIRE ASSY., No. 39
204




T-34771

ITEM

10

11

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4430765

4470336
910880

4430563
4430562
4441873

4430690
300806

4430561
915408
917377
904204
910880
4430692
4430700
921441

917800

1

[ T N B =

—

STOP CONTROL SOLENOID {4430681)

10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
DESCRIPTION
BRACKET, stop control

BOLT, eye
NUT, 1/4" NG~

SPRING
ARM, injection pump
SPRING

ARM, counnection
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x _1"

SOLENOID, stop control
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 3/4"
WASHER, plain, 1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

NUT, 1/4" NC

WIRE ASSY., No. 2

WIRE ASSY., No. 10

PLUG, button, 1/2"

(Not Hlustrated)

PLUG, button, 13/16"

PACKAGE NO.

200




F% GEDEOEEEDD |
;am@@@@n“@®1

T"

TERMINAL BLOCK IN ENGINE PANEL

_WIRE ASSY., No. 34

4 3 6 1 8 8 K U 12 -
2. I - A
9
i
fl R
13— 5
3 A
1 4
]'»] £
E v
'1'] !’
';'.'_j ["‘
!
z ,,
¥ P
R Tortvedinse i o e oot v g
'HT-50264
EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
(4430738}
PART -
e NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.:
1 4445303 1 FPLATE, name, emergency stop
9 4016702 1"  SWITCH, stop
3 4430723 1 . . WIRE ASSY., No. 33
4430724 1 -




T-29475.
TACHOMETER
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
PART - . .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
. ‘ 4354371 . 1 DRIVE ASSY., tachometer (Incl. Items 2 thru 6)
) (4336975) (4339046) (4336974) (4338127) (4339326)
| - {4430304) (4430734)
4354370 1 DRIVE ASSY., tachometer (Incl. Items 2 thru 6) -
(4339085) (4339325) (4339327) (4339328) (4430824)
1 4335712 -1 GASKET, tachometer drive
4339237 1 GEAR, drive (Part of 4354371 Assy.)
213522 1 PIN, groove, 3/16" x 1-3/4"
2
4430876 1 GEAR, drive (Part of 4354370 Assy.)
921272 1 PIN, roll, 3/16" x 1-3/4"
3 - 4253766 - 1 RING, snap
. 4 4339249 1 BEARING, tachometer drive
: 5 4430580 1 ADAPTOR, drive key
- B 4354389 1 HOUSING, drive
7 4430579 1 ADAPTOR, tachometer drive (lmcl. Item 11) (4430579} (4339325)
(4339327) (4339328) (4339085) (4430824} (4430828) (4389858)
" 4034020 1 CABLE, tachometer (60" long) (4338741) (4430304) (4430734)
4034520 1 CABLE, tachometer (44" long) (4338127}
8
. < 4047639 1 CABLE, tachometer (25" long) (4336974)
.4045152 1 CABLE, tachometer {84" long) (4339046)
Continued ’ - 207
e




TACHOMETER {CONTINUED)
: 10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set

ITEM Ngﬁ%};ﬂ QTY. DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.
4034251 1 CAELE, tachometer (48" long) (4339325) (4339328}
8 4048821 T :_VCABLE, tachometer {60" long) (4339085) (4339327) . )
‘ '4048867- 1 . bABLE, tachometer (78" loog) (4430824) (4430828) . '
[ 4251849 | 1 CLIFP, tachometer caiale {4339085) (4339325) (4430734) .
(4339327) (4339328) 2 Required £/ (4339046) ] .
(4336974) {4338127) (4430304) .
P SR o A P |
9 { 4352834 1 CLAMP, tachometer cable (4430824) (4430828)
4254154 1 'CLAMP, tachometer cable (4430734) (4430824) (4430828)
a0d208 1 S eRhanER ) (430731)
gL CATORRWLETNGRU' ) agnens assoszs
4388842 1 TACHOMETER, (4339085) (4339325} (4430824) (445(;323) (4430734)
10 4388843 1 TACHOMETER & HOURMETER, (4339327) (4339328)
4033703 1 ':I‘ACHOMETER, (4338127) (4338741) (4339046) (4430304) (4430734)
11 4046124 1 TIP, drive {Not IIlustrated)
12 4034550 1 ADAPTOR, tachometer (Not Illustrated) (4338127 4338741 &

44 30734)




ITEM

TACHOMETER DRIVE
(11000 Off-Highway)
(4337378) (4338741)

PART
NUMBER QTY., DESCRIPTION
4348354 1 GEAR, tachometer driving
917466 1 PIN, roll, 3/16" x 1-1/8"

805122 - |1 KEY, woodruff, 1/8" x 3/4"

4253773 1 GASKET, adaptor housing

4348387 1 HOUSING, tachometer drive adaptor
919224 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8"
804206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

4348388 © 1 SHAFT, drive

4348386 1 CAP, tachometer drive adaptor

PACEKAGE NO.

209




HT-50265
CRANKING LIMIT - OVERSPE ED GOVERNOR - DRIVE
10000 & 11000 ‘
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* w/Tachometer Drive - (4430856) (4430850) (4430819) (4430821} (4430817)
* w/o Tachometer Drive - (4339334) (4339335)
PART . QTY. '
iTEM NUMBER ¥ ** DESCRIPTION ‘ PACKAGE NO,
1 4354370 1 - DRIVE ASSY., governor (Incl. Items 6 thru 9
919362 2 - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4"
916965 2 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8" :
2 4430878 1 1+ GASKET, governor adaptor
3 4430877 1 1 ADAPTOR, governor
921508 2 2 CAPSCREW, nylok, 5/16" NC x 3/4"
905759 1 1 SETSCREW, 1/4" x 1/4"
4 4253797 2 2 O-RING
- )
4430820 1 - GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed (Refer to Page 221
{/Components} (1800 RPM) (4430819)
4430822 1 -~ GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed (Refer to Page 221
f/Components} (1500 RPM) (4430821)
4A
ﬁ 4430818 1 - GOVERNOR ASSY., cranking limit (Refer to Page
. 212 f/Components) (4430817)
4430851 1 1 GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed (Refer to Page 214
f/Components) (1800 RPM) (4430850) (4339335)

210

Continued




CRANKING LIMIT - OVERSPEED GOVERNOR - DRIVE (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
" Power Unit & Diese! Eleciric Set
¥ w/Tachometer Drive - (4430856) (4430850} (4430819} (4430821) {4430817)
** w/o Tachometer Drive - (4339334) (4339335}

PART QTY .
ITEM NUMBER * ** DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO,

4430857 1 1 GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeéd (Refer to Page 214
4A f/Components) (1500 RPM) (4430856) (4339334)

. 5 43356712 1~ GASKET, drive housing
8 4430876 1 - GEAR, governor drive
ot 921272 1 - PIN, 3/16" x 1-3/4"
7 4253766 1 - RING, snap
4339249 1 - BEARING
; 4430580 ° 1 - ADAPTOR
9 4354389 1 - HOUSING, drive

'NOTE: Items 10 thru 13 are Not Hlustrated,

10 4441258 1 1 GROMMET, in governor cap
11 4371118 . 1 - CAP, tachometer drive
12 4367080 1 - GASKET, tachometer cap
,,_. 13 4430936 1 - WIRE, jumper (No. 1) (4430819) (4430821)

211




i

| | o
- 'n:.!:ﬂun \.ﬁ‘\--n‘—f. -\iL:
S 1 15
23 218 i7
. : s
HT-53756

CRANKING LIMIT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY ~ 44308138
10000 & 11000
Diescl Electric Set

USAGE: See Page 210

ITEM Ngﬁn}ga QTY. DESCRIPTION. - " PACKAGE NO. ._/
1 . 4042262 2 SCREW, #8 NC x 1-1/4"
2 . 4041837 1 STUP, switch support
3 T 4042248 6 "N"UT, #8'NC |
4. 40422489 4  LOCKWASHER, #8
5 4042259 4 LOCKWASHER, external touth, #8
K 4052606 1 WASHER, insulating -
7 4049882 1 .I‘BUSHING, {iber
8 4042251 o2 WASHER, fiber
9 4051448 1 LOCKWASHER, #3
10 4049873 1 SWITCH
11 4041840 2 STUD. adjusting
12 - 4058893 1 RING. retuining
13 4048é94 1 SHATT ASSY., governor
14 4058892 1 BODY ASSY., governor
- 15 T 4086597 1 FITTING. grease

16 4042247 1 SCREW, #8 NC x 1/4"

212 Continued




ITEM
17
1B
19
20
21
22

23

PART

4052609

4041835

4051445

4041834

4042550

4052160

4052611

CRANKING LIMIT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY - 4430818 (CONTINUED
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set

'NUMBER QTY.

1

2

‘DESCRIPTION

CAP, governor.

LUG, switch mounting
SCREW, #3 NC x 5/32"
SPACER, switch
WASHER, #8
SCREW, #8 NC x 7/8'

COVER, governor

PACKAGE NO.

213



12 ... 16

4 8
)3 1 /90 wpayas
K M/ ]
E/ I ! . ] w | ] 17 .
1 \y|lam @ (|l /A \
Bk v g) h 77777 g
f , N = ‘J' | PR 1% n "
0 N1 S . "
" r = | . '
=\ L _H i [
oF = .
0 \ = -
E: i © O 1|l .
| ;; t
Vil <P 18 .
‘eninn il = : ‘
292 25123 22 20 18
24 2 .
28
27
HT-53757
’ OVERSPEED GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 4430851 & 4430857 1
- } 10000 & 11000 :
Power Unit
|
USAGE: See Page 210 & 211
PART T ‘ :
ITEM - NUMBER ®QTY. DESCRIPTION T PACKAGE NO. ._/
1 - 4051175 1  STUD ASSY., reset '
2 4049866 1 SPRING, reset stud
3 4049867 1  RING, retaining
4 4055354 1 COVER, dust
5 4042262 2  SCREW, #8 NC x 1-1/4"
6 4058943 1 WASHER, insulating
7 4049862 - 5 BUSHING, insulating
8 4042251 3 WASHER, insulating
9 4055353 1 BRACKET, switch ' ; A : . |
10 4055798 1 LUG, jumper
11 4056326 2 NUT, #3 NC "
12 4055800 7 WASHER, star, #4
13 4053351 1 SWITCH
14 4053343 1 CAP, governor
4050814 2 SPRING, extension (Blue -~ £/4430851)
15
4050389 2 SPRING, extension (Orange - £/4430857)

214 ] Continued




ITEM

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

3C

OVERSPEED GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 4430851 & 4430857 (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
" Power Unit

PART
NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

4041840 - 2 - 8TUD, adjusting
4058945 i ROTOR ASSY., governor
40658944 1 BODY ASSY., governor
4042250 7  WASHER, #8

4042247 1 SCREW, #8 NC x 3/8"
4052163 1 O-RING |
405632¢ 4 SCREW, #4 NC x 3/16"
4055352 3 LEAD ASSY., wire
4055349 1  BRACKET, switch
4056325 2  SCREW, #3 NC x 13/16"
4055351 3 NUT, Kep, #8 NC
4042249 4  LOCKWASHER, #8
4042248 3 NUT, #8 NC

4053346 3 SCREW, #8 NC x 3/4"

4051448 2 LOCKWASHER, #3

PACKAGE NO.

215




ITEM

218

(4]

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4335817
4335818
4335819

43358490

" 4335841

| 4335856

4335814
904775
904206
4349011
4335857

4337473
9035759

4441258

4337600

1

1

R

OVERSPEED GOVERNOR
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION

PACKAGE NO,

' .A GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed (1200 RPM) (4337441)

GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed (1400 RPM) (4337442)

GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed (1500 RPM) (4337443}

GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed (1600 RPM) (4337444)

GOVERNOﬁ ABSY., overspeed (1806 RPM) (4337445)

"+ ADAPTOR, overspéed governor

COVER, overspeed governor drive
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

.GASKET, cover

KEY, drive

COUPLING, overspeed governor drive
SETSCREW, 1/4" x 1/4"

. GROMMET

WASHER, coupling (Not Illustrated)

~

- NOTE: Refer to Page 225 for Component Parts of above Governors.

) (4337440)




T-20868
OVERSPEED & CRANKING LIMIT GOVERNORS -
10000 & 11000 '
Diesel Electric Set
* (4430760) (4430761)
** (4430762)
*xk (4430763) (4430764)
- PART - QRTY.
ITEM NUMBER * k¥ k% DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
[ 4335819 1 - -  GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed (1500 RPM}
{See Page 225 for Component Parts) (4430761)
4335841 1 - - GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed (1800 RPM)
{See Page 225 for Component.Paris) (4430760)
1 J 4430537 - 1 - GOVERNOR ASSY., cranking limit
: (See Page 223 for Component Parts) (4430762}
4430687 - = 1 GOVERNOR ASBY., overspeed & cranking limil
' (1500 RPM) (See Page 219 for Component Parts) (4430764)
4430586 - - 1 GOVERNOR ASSY., overspeed & cranking limit
\ (1800 RPM) (See Page 219 for Component Parts) (4430763)
2 4335856 B 1 1 ADAPTOR
3 4335814 1 1 1 COVER, governor drive
903775 4 4 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
904206 4 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4 4345011 11 1 GASBKET, cover
5 4335837 1 1 1 KEY, drive
6 4337473 1 1 1 COUPLING, povernor drive
905758 i 1 1 SETRCREW, /4% x 1/4%
4337600 1 1 | WARITER
7 4441258 1 1 ! GROMMET
Continued 217




OVERSPEED & CRANKING LIMIT GOVERNORS (CONTINUED) .
10000 & 11000 :
Diesel Electric Set
* (4430760) (4430761) -
*+ (4430762)
**% (4430763) (4430764)

PART  QTY. ! :
ITEM  .NUMBER * ** *» DESCRIPTION  PACKAGE NO.

" 4430698 1 - ‘1  WIRE ASSY., No. 8 ) ' e
4430704 i - 1  WIRE ASSY., No. 14 : S .
4430725 1 - 1  WIRE ASSY., No. 35 '

§ ﬁ o } (Not Illustrated) *

4430693 - 1 1  WIRE ASSY., No. 3 :
4430697 - 1 1  WIRE ASSY., No. 7

L 2430699 - 1 1  WIRE ASSY., No. 9

9 4445472 1 1 1 TUBE, plastic {Not Illustrated)




2 .73 24 25 26 27 W8 i)

@)
N4
% .
N
N
N
N

L

KLl

AN
il

13 .

{0}

T-34765

OVERSPEED & CB..A_NKING LIMIT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 4430586 & 4430587

10000 & 11000
7 Diesel Electric Set
".' USAGE: See Page 217

ITEM Ngﬁl};‘n QTY. DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.
1 4052241 2 SCREW, rd. hd.
2 4049892 2 SCREW, set
3 4049793 2 NUT ASSY.
t 4 4049891 2 . CAP, spring
4049830 1 SPRING, compression (No. 1)
? 4052016 . 1 SPRING, compression (No. 2)
6 4049889 2 PIN, spring
L 7 4049888 1 LEVER, channel
. 8 4049886 1 SWITCH, lifter
’ 9 4049885 . 1 PIN, bearing stop
10 4042247 3 SCREW, hex.
11 4042249 1 LOCKWASHER, split
12 4042255 1 RING, retaining
' .!. 13 4042256 1 RING, bearing retaining
14 4051175 1 RESET ASSY,

Continued ' 219




OVERSPEED & CRANKING LIMIT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 443058—6_& 4430587 (CONTINUED)

ITEM
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

" 23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4049866

4049867

4041836

- 40493868

4052014
4052245
405é246
4049873

4049880

4049789

4052247

4049790

4049882

4049833

4053489

4054107,

4053058

1

1

10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION : . ." PACKAGE NO.

SfRING. reget

RII;T_G, snap

S‘J\{iTCH, micro (manual)

S-CREW, flat head

COVER ASSY., governor (lncl. RESET BUSHING)
SCREW, rd. hd. mach.

NUT

SWITCH, micro

SCREW, rd. hd. mach.

CAP ASSY., goverunor

NUT

BRAéKET, char;uiel lever

swﬁcn, lifter, No. 2 .

RING, snap

SPRING, extension (4430586 Assy. ouly)

WEIGHT & SHAFT ASSY.

. BODY, governor




® s Q8 _uB 2 g p 2
!4. 'I - -
13 i iy
112 ; =5 3
i t ! ’©‘ \ e
9 : : ! N E LA AR ///{(\\\\/\(\/ - :
3 | N . - |
. I : . i
7 |1 oy SRR AR
. : |1 SN / S
6 | R & i
" 4 37000 @ : ) 24
] PSS S =
33 34 3? 29 30 292 27 26
HT-51526 -

OVERSPEED & CRANKING LIMIT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES 4430820 & 4430822
’ 10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set

USAGE: See Page 210

ITEM Ngﬁ%rgn QTY. DESCRIPTION o PACKAGE NO.
1 4049861 . 2  SCREW, fillister head
' 2 4049862 1  BUSHING, insulator
3 4042251 2 WASHER, insulator '
4 . 4042250 - 5 WASHER, plain
5 4042259 1 LOCKWASHER, star
6 4042248 2 NUT
7 4049863 1 SCREW
8 4042249 4 LOCKWASHER
9 4049788 1~ BUTTON ASSY., reset !
_ 10 4049866 1 SPRING, reset
P 11 4049794 1 BUSHING, reset
. 12 . 2049867 1 RING, retaining
) 13 4041836 1 SWITCH, micro (manual) [
14 4049868 2  SCREW, fillister head
15 4049869 - 1 COVER, govérnor
16 4049871 2 SCREW, round head
' 17 4049873 1 SWITCH, micro

18 4049880 1 SCREW, round head

Continued ’ 221




ITEM
‘19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21
.28
29
30

31

o

33
34
35

36

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4049789
4049790
4049882
4049791

4049883

4049792

4049502
4049501
4042247
4049885
4049886
4049888
4049889
4049890

4051452

4049891
. 4049793

4049892

4049893
4049884

4056596

2

2

OVERSPEED & CRANKING LIMIT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 4430820 & 4430822 (CONTINUED)

10000 & 11000

- Diesel Electric Set
DESCRIPTION | | . PACKAGE NO.
CAP ABSY., governor |
SPRING & BRACKET ASSY.
SWITCH, lifter No. 2
SHAFT ASSY., governor
RIﬁG, snap
BODY ASSY., governor (Incl. BEARING)

WICK, oil

CUP, oil

~ SCREW, hex. head

PIN, bearing stop

SWITCH, lifter No. 1

‘LEVER, channel

PIN, spring

.SPRING, compression (low speed)

SPRING, compression (high spee'd)
CAP, spring

NUT ASSY., adjustable post

. SETSCREW

TERMINAL

SPRING, povermor control (4430820 Assy.)

SPRING,, governor control (4430822 Assy.)




16 17 18 49 20
NN\
23
. 7 |
. N
5 7, o 4
. 9 2' \ rrrrrrieaasy

A.__LI_____
:‘I_| 11
L

TZTTTr <55

LTI,

SNSRI

’ . HT-50231

CRANKING LIMIT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY - 4430537
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set

USAGE: See Page 217

ITEM Nﬁ?/gll:m QTY. DESCRIPTION ~ ' PACKAGE NO.
1- 4041837 1 STUD, switch support
2 - 4049862 3 BUSHING, terminal
3 4051448 I LOCKWASHER, split
4 4042253 2 SCREW, hex. hd.
. 5 4042248 . 6 NUT
] 6 4042249 3 LOCKWASHER, split
. 7 4042259 3. LOCKWASHER, star
7 8 4041834 2 SPACER, switch
.
9 4041835 2 LUG, switch mounting
. 10 4049873 1 SWITCH
. A 1 - 4042249 | 1 LOCKWASHER, split
12 4052610 1 SCREW

Continued- 223




ITEM
13 |
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22

23

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4042250
4042262
4042251
465261;
4042250

4052606

4051445
. 4053846

4052609

4041840

4053847

1
2

CRANKING LIMIT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY - 4430537 (CONT

10000 & 11000
Diesel E_lectric Set
DESCRIPTION
WASHER, plain
SCREW, fil. hd.
WASHER, insulating

COVER, povernor

' WASHER, plain

WASHER, insulating (f/CAP)

 SCREW

'SHAFT ASSY., (Incl. WEIGHTS & SPRINGS)

CAP, body
STUD, adjusting

BODY, governor

PACKAGE NO.




22 2324 25 2 27 28 29 30

PV A v

T-29869

W
T O 2 7
{ /- i il
1 _ M > il
\ )
'-.J A e /{)
N4 @ — ] |
NA 7 5™ V] 1 /
v @ ) 2777
N O \ \
oy :

0 [BA ;@ -
Els,\, \u B \\\%ﬁl .

7 8

—
rJ

OVERSPEED GOVERNOR ASSEMEBLIES - 4335817, 4335818, 4335819, 4335840 & 4335841

USAGE: See Page 216

ITEM

1

12

13

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4042253
4042248
4042249
4042259
40;2250
4051177

4041834

4051445

4041835
4041836
1042250
4042247

4042249

2

G

10000 & 11000
Power Unil & Diesel Electric Set

-

DESCRIPTION . : PACKAGE NO.

SCREW

NUT

_ LOCKWASHER, split .

WASHER, star, external tooth
WASHER, plain

WASHER, insulating
SPACER, switch

SCREW

LUG, mounting

SWITCH

WASITER, plain

BCREW

LOCKWASHER, split

Céntinued

225



OVERSPEED GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 4335817, 4335818, 4335819, 4335840 & 4335841 (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 ) ’
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set -

PART

. ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION - _ 'PACKAGE NO.
14 4042255 1  RING ASSY., retaining |

15 40422586 1 RiNeG, retaining, bearing

16 4051175 . 1 STUD ASSY.. ' _ : o ‘

17 - 4049866 ‘ 1 SPRING, reset ' .

18. 4049867 1" . RING, retaining ' : ' )

19 4042262 2 SCREW ' o

20 4051176 1 COVER ASSY.
21 4041837 1 STUD, support, switch -

22 4049862 - 3  BUSHING, terminal

23 4042251 2 WASHER, ins.ulating

24 4042250 1 WASHER, plain

25 4051444 - 1 CAP, body

26 4051448 1 LOCKWASHER, split

4050383 1 SPRING, extension (4335817 Governor)
27 4050385 1 SPRING, extension (4333818 - 4335819 - 4335840 Governor) V
4050387 1 SPRING, extension (4335841 Governor}’

28 4053543 1 ' WEIGHT & SHAFT ASSY.

29 4041840 2 STUD, adjusting '

30 : 4053_958 - 1 BODY, .governor

226




T-36268
TAILSHAFT GOVERNOR
11000
Power Unit
* (4336989)
** (4339271)
PART  QTY. :
ITEM NUMBER * * DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4368087 2 - BEARING, control rod
4255598 ~« 2 BEARING, control rod
1 § 511048 2 2 NUT, jam, 3/8" NC
916285 11 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1"
916282 1 1 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 7/8"
911114 2 2 WASHER, flat, 1/4"
904204 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
L 910880 1 1 NUT, 1/4" NC
{ 4336598 "1 - ROD, control
2
: 4354444 - 1 ROD, control
'3 4339572 1 w1 GOVERNOR ASSY., tailshaft (See page 228 f/parts)
916272 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/B" NC x 1-1/4"
904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" )
900817 2 2 WASHER, 3/8"
919324 2 2 NUT, 3/8" NC
4337403 1 1 SHAFT, flexible drive, 25' (4337403) (Prior to
' Serial No. 11-10201 f/catalog number 4338100)
4 4338100 1 1 BHAFT, flexible drive, 25" (Effective w/Serial No.
: 11-10201 f/catalog number 4338100)
4338099 1 1 SHATT, flexible drive, 32" (4337402) (4338099)
5 4336632 ' 1 4 BRACKET, governor mounting
916271 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
6 4316073 1 1 SPRING, idle, governor

227




19

8 : ! 9 Y
® A \ L A
1 [:l -
B N '& O | . pnuns 7 nuw A
: .
§ . I P prao e
: = [ ‘ J ] IE b y-v 4 :ia 23
‘ » —_— ~ | O ll
3 TANN
2 B Q0 @,: \1
— .
\ e /
¢
/i 35 H
- B3N B [
HT-50315

TAILSHAFT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLYT- 4339572
11000 ’ . .
Power Unil

USAGE: Sce Page 227

ITEM

1

PART

NUMBER QTY., DESCRIPTION

4052718 1 LEVER ASSY., speed change
4050428 1 . PIN, roll, lever to shaft
4052734 2 - 'SCREW, adjusting, hex. hd.
4052733 2 " NUT, jam, adjusting screw
4053282 i LEVER, speed change
4050428 1 PIN, roll, lever
4052725 1 SHAFT, speed change
4045863 | 1 SPRING, governor
921055 1 SCREW, adjusting, poéitive idle, 1/4" NC x 2"

920435 1 NUT, jam, 1/4" NC

Continued

PACKAGE NO.




11
12

13
14
15
16 |
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29

30

31

TAILSHAFT GOVERNOR ASSEMELY - 4339572 (CONTINUED)

11000
Power Unit
PART . . ) : .
NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4053281 1 LEVER, spring
4050428 1 PIN, roll, lever retaining
4052724 1 EYE, adjusting screw
4055401 2 NUT, jam
4052719 1 l LEVER, throttle
4050428 1 PIN, roll, lever retaining
4614092 1 SPRING, bumper
4052721 1 SCREW, bumper
920437 1 NUT, bumper screw, hex., 1/4" NF
4062731 1 SHAFT, rocker
4253653 2 RING, snap, external
4050277 2 SEAL KIT, oil, shaf_t (Inel. l‘iETAINER) (Sérviced as a unit)
4507158 .2 BEARING, ball, shaft - s
4041789 2 PIN, escutcheon
4052738 1 OILER. oil check
4049931 1 TAG, oil level, governor
4062726 1 BODY, governor
. 411892 1 YOKE, yoveraor
4041829 2 FASTENER, sems
4041957 1 PLATE, name
4052728 1 SLEEVE, thrust
4512412 4 WEIGHT, governor
4052732 4 PIN, weight
4065396 1 SPIDER & SHAFT ASSY.
4049917 1 GASKET, body
4056180 : 1 FLANGE, governor (Also order Item 34 [/Engines Prior to
Serial No. 11-10158)
4052737 4 SCREW, retaining, socket hd.
4049403 .1  CUP, oil
4253860 1 BEARING, hall
4052745 ‘ 1 SEAL, oil
40656309 1 RING, snap, internal (Effcclive w/Serial No. il-lUl.")B)
40565325 1 QUP'STOP & HUB ABSY.

Continued 7 | 229




TAILSHAFT GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY - 4339572 (CONTINUED}

NUMBER QTY.

11000
. Power Unit
DESCRIPTION
E-RING, retaining
BEARING, thrust

SCREW, bracket retaining, 1/4" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

BRACKET, governor

' BUSHING, shaft

PACKAGE NO.




E-1037
. SPEED CONTROL.
: {4430284)
1’ ' PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION : PACKAGE NO.
1 . 4431513 1 MOTOR, speed control '
: 917395 2 LOCKWASHER, #8
917385 2 NUT, #8 NC
2 4431087 1 BRACKET ASSY., motor mounting (Incl. BUSHINGS)
3 4431514 I COUPLING, slip clutch (Incl. SETSCREW)
4 4431515 1 SCREW, drive, coupling
5 4431516 1 DRIVE, throttle
916964 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
917662 1 YOKE, 1/4"
919316 1 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1-3/4"
917377 1 WASHER, plain, 1/4"
- 916622 2 NUT, 1/4" NC "~
6 4431606 1 BRACKET, throttle control
. 916269 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8"
C . 904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
7 4055326 1 SCREW, shoulder, bracket to bracket
922323 1 NUT, 1/4" NF (Flexloc)
8 4431563 1 BLOCK, terminul
917443 4 SCREW, #8 NC x 3/4"
-~ : 917395 4 LOCKWASHER, #8 '
9 44315865 1 COVER, terminal block

Continued 231




SPEED CONTROL (CONTINUED)

(4430284)
PART : I |
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO,
10 4408653 4 LUG, terminal
11 4430285 1 HARNESS, wiring ‘
12 . 4430286 1 SWITCH, speed adjusting ' N - .
13 1430287 1 CAPACITOR - ' (Not Illustrated) .
917800 1. PLUG, button, 13/16"
14 4430289 . 1 PLATE, switch S

15 4051410 1 LEVER ASSY,, throttle (on pump)

232




T-29878

ITEM

PART

COMPRESSOR
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

4347992

4339482

4349597

4339480

1

1

1

1

COMPRESSOR ASSY., air (Model TU-FLO 400, 7-1/4"
cu. ft.} (Incl. 4040311 GOVERNOR) (See Pages
236 & 239 for Components) (4336904) (Prior to
Serial No. 10-12007 & 11-10477)

COMPRES3SOR ABSY., air {(Model TU-FLO 400, T-1/4"
cu. ft.) (Incl. 4051039 GOVERNOQR) (See Pages
239 thru 248 for Components) (4336904)
{Effective w/Serial No, 10-12007 & 11-10477)

COMPRESSOR ASSY., air (Model TU-FLO 500, 12
cu, ft.) (Incl. 4051039 GOVERNOR) (See Puges
250 thru 252 for Components) (43369506)
(Prior to Serial No. 10-11689 & 11-10240)

COMPRESSOR ASSY., air (Model TU-FLO 500, 12
cu. ft.) (Incl. 4389283 GOVERNOR) (See Puges
261 thru 268 for Components) (4336906}
(Effective w/Seriul No. 10-11689 & 11-10240)

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

233




ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

PART
NUMBER

4347855
904207
9108886

4040305

4368870
915389
911309

4368846
910181

4368870
915389
910947
915399

4347714
915666
904208
4347722
904208
910195

4347993
4347994

4347681
910147

4346724
903534
904206
4338770

4368867

‘004271

911309
917386
918331

QTY.

RS

—

—

—

Lol Se T S ST o

=

b

=

o

'PULLEY ASSY., adjustable (Incl. Items 10 thru 12)

COMPRESSOR (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

STUD, compressor mounting
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
NUT, hex., 7/16" NC

GASKET, base flange (Part of Compressor Assy.) ) T,

HOSE ASSY., water, volute to compressor
ELBOW, street, 90°, 3/8" P,T.
ELBOW, male, 90°, 3/8" P.T. x 1/2" O.D. tube

HOSE ABSY., oil (Crankcase to Bracket)
ELBOW male, 90°, 1/8" P.T. x 1/4" O.D. tube

HOSE ASSY., oil drain (Bracket to Gear Housing)
ELBOW street, 90°, 3/8" P, T, . '
CONNECTOR, male 3/8" P.T, x 1/2" OQ.D. tube
ELBOW, street, 90°, 1/8" P,T.

BRACKET, air compressor
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/8" )
LLOCKWASHER, 1/2"

STUD, bracket, mounting
- LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
NUT, hex., 1/2" NC

PULLEY, stationary half

PULLEY, adjustable half
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 1-1/8"

PLATE, pulley locking
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NG x 2" .
- LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

BELT, compressor drive

HOSF ASSY., water (Compressor to Thermostat Housmg)

BUSHING, reducer, 1/2" x 3/8"
ELBOW, male, 90°, 3/8" P.T. x 1/2" O.D, tube

COUPLING, pipe. 3/8" P.T. .
NIPPLE, 3/8" P.T. x 1-1/a" Ig. p (/4349597 Compressor)




MEMO

236




HT-5203%

AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 4347992 |

236




AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 4347992
{Model Tu-Flo 400, 7-1/4 Cu. Ft. Capacity)
10000 & 11000 :
Power Unit
{Prior to Serial No. 10-12007 & 11-10477)

USAGE: See Page 233

ITEM Ngﬁ%TER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
1 4040549 i NUT, slotted hex., crankshaft
960970 1 PIN, cotter, 1/18" x 1/2"
2 4040306 i SEAL, oil
3 4040515 1 = COVER, front end
4 4040514 2 GASKET, end cover
5 4048259 2 BEARING, ball
6 4040304 1 KEY, woodruff
7 4040499 1 CRANKSHAFT
8 " 4050464 - 8 CAPSCREW, end cover
904205 8 - LOCKWASHER, 5/16" .
9 4053198 1 CRANKCASE ASSY., compressor (Incl. Item 10)
10 4040493 1 TUBE, oil, crankcase
11 4040299 -1 RING, oil seal
12 4040516 1 COVER, rear end
4040550 1 PLUG, pipe, socket hd. {Not Shown).
13 4040539 1 ~GASBKET, vcil seal |
14 4049255 1 HEAD ASSY., cylinder (incl. Item 16)
901653 3 PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 3/8" P.T.
15 4049264 1 GASKET, cylinder head
16 4049256 2 SEAT, discharge valve
17 4040522 2 VALVE, discharge
18 4040303 2 SPRING, discharge valve
19 4040523 2 CAPNUT, discharge valve
20 4053197 8 CAPSCREW, cylinder head
21 4040302 | i GABKET, cylinder head fitting
22 4049265 2 STUD
" 904205 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
910233 2 NUT, 5/16" NC
23 4053195 1 BLOCK ASSY., compressor cylinder (Incl, PLUGS & Items 39 & 40)
901653 4 . PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 3/8" P.T.
24 4049262 1 RING SET, piston {Incl. 8 Compressor Rings)

Continued . 237




AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 4347992 ({CONTINUED}
(Model Tu-Flo 400, 7-1/4 Cu. Ft. Capacity)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit
{Prior to Serial No. 10-12007 & 11-10477)

ITEM  NUMBER QIY. DESCRIPTION ' : PACKAGE NO.
25 4053358 2 PISTON ASSY., (Incl. Item 26) (Alunﬁinum) .
4049261 2 PIN, piston (Standard) -
% { 4054436 2 7 PIN; piston (. 005" Oversize)
27 4040340 2 WIRE, lock, piston _ .-
28 - ' 4053355 2 ﬁOD ASSY., connecting (Incl. CAP & Itéms 29 thru 31)
(Aluminum) ’
29 4053356 4 lBOLT, connecting rod cap
30 4053298 4 - LOCKWASHER
31 4054432 2 BUSHING, connecting rod
32 4053357 4 ‘BEARfNG, connecting rod
33 4040494 1 GASKET, cylinder block
34 4058898 1 UNLOADER VALVE KIT, (Incl. 1-SPRING SADDLE,
: 1~-UNLOADER SPRING, 1-SPRING SEAT,
2~UNLOADER PLUNGERS, 2-UNLOADER
. PISTONS & 2-PLUNGER GUIDES - (Not Servmed
Separately) & 1-4040341 GASKET .
'35 4053193 6 CAPSCREW, cylinder block
904206 6 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
36 4040336 z SPRING, inlet valve
37 4052124 . 2 GUIDE, inlet valve
38 4020335 2 VALVE, inlet : o S o
39 4054439 1 BUSHING, unfoader bore (.006" Oversize) - '
40 4040330 2 SEAT, inlet valve (Not Illgstrated) _
41 4053235 1 DRAIN COCK, (Not Ntustrated)

238



—— 27

-~
" ' T-21815

GOVERNOR (COMPRESSOR)
10000 & 11000
. Power Unit

PART .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION , PACKAGE NO.

4040310 1 GOVERNOR ASSY., compressor {Incl. Items 1 thru 26)
{Part of 4347992 Compressor} (Prior to Serial No.
10-12007 & 11-10477) (See NOTE on Page 246)

4051039 1 GOVERNOR ASSY., compressor (Incl. Items 1 thru 26)
. {Part of 4349597 Compressor) {Effective w/Serial
No. 10-12007 thru 10-11688 & 11-10477 thru
11-10239) {(See NOTE on Page 246)

4040353 . 2 - CAPSCREW
: 904205 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
. 1 N 4040770 2 CAP |
) 2 4040786 2 RING, sealing
3 4040761 1 SPRING, seat retaining
4 . 4040767 .1 SPRING. inlet valve .
P 5 4040778 1 VALVE, inlet, exhaust
.’ 8 4040868 1 GROMMET

7 4040778 1 SEAT, inlet valve

Continued _ i 239




ITEM

10
1
12
13

14

16

|

18

19

20

21

22

23
o 24
25

26

27

PART
NUMBER QTY.

4040762
4040775
40407686
4040841
4041337
4041334
4054000
4052239
4040777
4040869

4041335

4054438

917101
900800

4040870

4051427

. 4040785

917673

4040779
4040769
917358

904020

4054504
4040771
4040773
4040787
4040772

4040345

L

*

10000 & 11000
Power Unit

‘DESCRIPTION

SHIM, (.010") {(* Use as Required)

' GOVERNOR {COMPRESSOR) (CONTINUED)

PACKAGE NO.

SHIM, (.003™ (* Use as Required)

BUSHING, puide

- GROMMET, exhaust stem

SCREW, mach., rd. hd.

BODY ASSY., valve (Inci. BODY & Items 9 & 1Q)

SPRING, exhaust stem
STEM, exhaust
FOLLOWER, upper and lower

DIAPHRAGM

STEM ASSY., diaphragm (Incl. STEM & Items 15,

16 & 18) (First Type)

STEM ASSY., diaphragm {Incl. STEM & Items 15,

16, 18 & 22) (Second Type)}

NUT, hex., slotted, 1/4" NF

FIN, cotter, 1/16" x 3/4"

GROMMET, diaphragm stem

CAGE, spring (4051039 Governor}

CAGE, spring (40403 10 Governor)

PLUG, pipe ctsk. hex. sock

(2 Used on 4051039 Governor Only)
SPRING, pressure setting

SEAT, spring

NUT, hex., slotted ' :
{First Type) .

PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 1"
NUT, elastic stop (Second Type}
FILTER
WASHER, rubber

RING, sealing

" CAP, filter

GASBKET, governor

} (First Type)

-, 1/B" P.T.




HT-51215

USAGE: See Page 233

ITEM

" PART

NUMBER ' QTY.

4049255
918887

4049264

4049256
4040522
4040303
4040523
4053197

4040302

1
4

1

COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD

(Model Tu-Flo 400, 7-1/4 Cu. Ft. Capacity)

10000 & 11000
Power Unit
(Effective w/Serial No. 10-12007 & 11-10477)

DESCRIPTION

HEAD ASSY., cylinder (Inel, Item 3)
PLUG, pipe, 3/8" sq. hd.

GASKET, cylinder head
SEAT, discharge valve
VALVE, discharge
SPRING, discharge valve
CAPNUT, discharge valve
CAPSCREW, cylinder head

GASKET, cylinder head fitting

PACKAGE NO.




HT-51693

PART

1. 4033195

918887
901652
920333
4053235

4054439
2 4049262

3 4049260

USAGE: See Page 233

ITEM NUMBER QTY.

1

1
1
5
1
2

—

COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK
(Model Tu-Flo 400, 7-1/4 Cu. Ft. Capacity)
10000 & 11000
- Power Unlt .
{Effective w/Serial No. 10-12007 & 11-10477)

DESCRIPTION : PACKAGE NO.

BLOCK ASSY., compressor cylinder (Incl. UNLOADER X .
VALVE BUSHINGS & Item 17)
PLUG, pipe, 3/8"
PLUG, pipe, 1/4"
PLUG, pipe, 3/8"
COCK, drain, 3/8"
BUSHING, unloader valve (Standard) (Use 4054439)
. BUSHING, unloader (.006'" oversize} (Use as Required)

RING SET, piston
PISTON ABSY., (Incl. Item 4)

‘Continued




COMPRESSCR CYLINDER BLOCK (CONTINUED)
(Model Tu-Flo 400, 7-1/4 Cu. Ft. Capacity) '

’. ' : 10000 & 11000
T Power Unit |
(Effective w/Serial No. 10-12007 & 11-10477)

PART ,
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION o PACKAGE NO.

{ 4049261 | 2 PIN, piston (Standard)
4

4054436 2 PIN, piston (. 005" oversize)
) 5 4040340 - 2 WIRE, lock, piston J
" 6 4056426 2 ROD AS;SY., connectlng (Incl. ROD, CAP, & Items 7 thru 9) '
7 4053356 4 BOLT, connecting rod cap ' -
8 4053298 4  LOCKWASHER
g © 4056412 2 BUSHING, coqnectidg rod
10~ 4053357 4  BEARING, connecting rod
1 4040494 1  GASKET, cylinder block
12 ' 405233'9.3 1 UNLOADER VALVE KIT, (Incl. 1-SPRING SADDLE,

1-UNLOADER SPRING, 1-SPRING SEAT,
2-UNLOADER PLUNGERS, 2-UNLOADER PISTONS
& 2-PLUNGER GUIDES - (Not Serviced Separately)
& 1-4040341 GASKET C

’. 13 4053193 6 . CAPSCREW, cylinder block
4110730 6 . LOCKWASHER
14 - 4040336 2 épRlNG, inlet valve
15 4052124 2 GUIDE, inlet valve
16 4040335 2 VALVE, inlet
17 4040330 2 SEAT, inlet valve

18 4040341 1 GASKET, strainer




HT-51691.

COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE
{Model Tu-Flo 400, 7-1/4 Cu. Ft. Capacity)
10000 & 11000

. Power Unit
(Effective w/Serial No. 10-12007 & 11-10477)
USAGE: See Page 233 '
" PART’ . o
" ITEM NUMBER QTY. - DESCRIPTION - ' -PACKAGE NO.
1 4040351 1 NUT, crapkshaft ' '
2 4040306 1 SEAL, oil
3 4040515 1 COVER, front end o ’ o
4050464 4 CAPSCREW . : .
4112723 4 LOCKWASHER : .
4 4056560 1 GASKET, ltront cover .
5 4049259 1 BEARING, ball )
6 4053198 1 CRANKCASE ASSY., compressor (Incl. Item 13)
\
7 4056128 1 CRANKSHAFT
910545 1 KEY, hi-pro, 1/4" x 1"
8 4056130 . 1 WASHER, thrust
9 4056133 1 BEARING, (bushing type}

Continued




\

ITEM
10

11

12

13

14

COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE (CONTINUED}
{Model Tu-Flo 400, 7-1/4 Cu. Ft. Capacity)
10000 & 11000

Power Unit oo
(Effective w/Se;‘ial No. 10-12007 & 11-10477)

PART
NUMBER .QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4056132 1 GROMMET, rear covler
4056129 1 COVER ASSY., rear end (Incl. Item 9)
4055557 4 CAPSCREW ' ’
4112723 . 4 LOCKWASHER
919134 1 PLUG, pipe, 1/8" NPT
4040550 1 PLUG, pipe, rear cover
4040493 1 TUBE, oil

4040539 1 GASKET, oil seal

245




W \\\‘\\\\\ - — \\ \\\\

> \\\

'}—‘ \\\
/ .. - ' '
T E;/ . |

./// =
L Uk . // :
- | '\ ™ :‘\ ? - 13 |
5 2z \\\\\\\ :‘C\\x\\ {,_\ T

.
\
\

| , .
3 : )
y N N 7 ‘ “

| . 13

== Ell

' T-51692
' GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 4056131 & 4056135
. 10000 & 11000
Power Unit
NOTE: GOVERNOR ASSY. 4056131 replaces 4040310 and 4056135
repl.mes 4051039 as a complete unit- replacement
' PART . ' : - -
ITEM NUMBER QTY. ' DESCRIPTION ] PACKAGE NO.
1 4055272 1 SPRING, valve .
2 4055273 1 VALVE, {Incl. INSERT)
3 4055278 1 STEM, exhaust : ) , : .
4 4055274 1 PISTON ASSY., (Incl. Items 5 & &)
5 4054151 1 GROMMET, piston (inker)
6 4055275 1 WASHER, piston
7 4055279 1 SPRING, exhaust stem

246 Continued



GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 4056135 & 4056135 (CONTINUED)

© 10000 & 11000
’. . Power Unit

ITEM Ngﬁggn. QTY. DESCRIPTION - | ‘ : PACKAGE NO.
8 4055276 1 SCREW & SPRING ASSY., adjusting (Incl. SCREW, NUT,
- SPRING, GUIDE & SEAT) (Serviced only as a unit)
) - ' 9 4055277 1 COVER, governor |
? 10 4056265 1 RING, retaining
’ . | 11 4055281 1. BODY ASSY., governor (Incl, Item 13)
. , 917673 © 4 PLUG, pipe, ctsk, hd., 1/8"
12 4055283 2 GROMMET, piston (cuter)
b . 13 4055282 . -2 FILTER, body
' 14 ' 4040345‘_ Y GASKET, gover.l.nér 7
ORISR ) o M

NOTE: Items 14 & 15 not included in Governor Assembly.

247




L T-21816
AIR COMPRESSOR AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY - 4050662
‘ 10000 & 11000
Power Unit
(4356904 & 4336906)
PART _ .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
1 4040618 1 CUP ASSY.. vuil {Incl. CLID)
2 ‘4040682 1 BODY ASSY.. air cleaner
903747 2 SCREW. fillister head, 1/4” NC x 3"
904204 -, - 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" ' '
3 . 4040681 1 GASKET, top to hody 7
| 4 4040676 1 GASKET. adaplor {(Not Incl. in 4050662 Assy.) .
5 4040680 1 - TOP ASSY., air cleaner g
6 4050663 1 ADAPTOR, uir cleaner . B .
003626 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4" . )
904205 2 - LOCKWASHER, 5/16" (Not Incl. in 4050662 Assy.)
7 4040341 1 GASKET, adaptor to compressor ] _ : ' .
‘248 .




T-14631 -

AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 4349597




AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 4349597

' (Model Tu-Fto 500, 12 Cu. Ft. Capacity)
". 10600 & 11000 :
Power Unit
USAGE; See Page 233
PART .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
1 4040343 2 CAPNUT, discharge valve
", 2 4040303 2  SPRING, discharge valve
3 4040315 © 2 VALVE, discharge
- 4 4050468 10  CAPSCREW
4040342 1 HEAD ASSY., cylinder (Incl. Inlet Valve Spring SEAT,
Inlet Valve Spring INSERT & Item 8)
5 901653 2 - " PLUG, pipe, sq. hd. 3/8" P.T.

4054434 2 SEAT, inlet valve spring

. . : } {Not Illustrated)
4054435 -2 INSERT, inlet valve spring _»

i 4051040 2 STUD - .
910233 2 NUT, 5/16" NF
7 4040302 1 GASKET, fitting
"‘0 _ ) 4050467 2 SEAT, discharge valve
9 4050466 1 GASKET, cylinder head
10 4040336 2 SPRING, inlet valve
11 40952124 2 GUIDE, inlet valve
12 4040335 2 ' VALVE, inlet
13 . 4040330 2 SEAT, inlet valve
14 4058899 1 KIT, unicader valve {Incl. 1-SPRING SADDLE,

i-UNLOADER SPRING, 1-SPRING SEAT,
2-UNLOADER PLUNGERS, 2-UNLOADER
PISTON ASSY., 2-GUIDES & 1-4040341
GASKET) (The above items not serviced
separately with Exception of Gasket)

' 15 memee- - 2 CUP, unloader (First Type) : : .

g : Replace w/Kit No. 4058899

16 eeeeeee .2 STOP, unloader cup (First Type) o
- . 17 . . 4054439 2 BUSHING, unloader bore (. 006" Oversize)

18 ——mee—- 1 GASKET, adaptor (See Compressor Air Cleaner Group)
18 e S | ELBOW, (See Compressor Air Cleaner Group)
20 4050464 .8 CAPSCREW

0 21 904205 8 LOCKWASHER

Continued . 251




AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 4349597 (CONTINUED)
(Model Tu-Flo 500, 12 Cu. Ft. Capacity)
10000 & 11000

Power Unit
PART .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION : ~ PACKAGE NO.
% . 4050453 1 BLOCK ASSY., cylinder (Incl. Items 13 & 17)
' . 901653 1 PLUG, ‘pipe, sq. hd., 3/8" P.T.
. 901652 1 PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 1/4" P.T. -

23 - 4050462 8 : CAPSCREW ~ o . , , .
24 904206 - 6 .. LOCKWASHER, 3/8" <
25 4052939 2 PIS'i‘ON ASSY., (Incl. Itemn 26) - S ' ‘ .

"~ 4040338 2 PIN, wrist (Standard) ' ' | )

“ { 4054437 2 PIN, wrist (. 005" Oversize)

27 | 4040340 2 WIRE, locking, wrist pin

28 4052940 1 RING SET,l piston (Incl. 10 lCompressipn Rings) -

29 4052936 2 BUSHING, wrist pin '7

30 4053356 4 BOLT, connecting rod

31 4053298 4 LOCKWASHER

a2 4053595 4 BEARING, connecting rod

33 4053594 2 - ROD ASSY., connecting (Incl. CAP & Items 29, 30 & 31)

34 4040321 i GASKET, cylinder block

35 4040643 1 COVER, rear
" 36 4040550 1 PLUG, pipe, socket head

37 4040299 1 RING, oil seal

a8 4040322 . .1 GASKET, rear cover |

a9 4254151 - 2° BEARING, ball

40 4040312 - 1 CRAﬁKSHAFT

a1 4040304 1  KEY

42 4051038 1 - CRANKCASE ASSY., (Incl. Item 49)

43 4040323 1 C;}ASKET, front cover - ) .
44 4040300 1  COVER, front end .
45 4040306 1 SEAL, oil, front , o ' _ .
46 4040549 1 NUT, crankshaft ' ‘ |

904004 1 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 2-1/2"

47 4040539 | GASKET, oil seal

48 4053235 1 DRAIN COCK, (Not Illustrated)

49 4047564 1 TUBE, oil, crankcase (Not Illustrated)

252




MEMO

253




£X

£

)

e

)

)

T-37778

AIR COMPRESSOR

254




} _"‘.

ITEM

12

13

14

ATR COMPRESSOR (4339292, 4354446 & 4357537)
10000 & 11000

Power Unit
PART : :
NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ) PACKAGE NO.
4368867 1 HOSE ASSY., water, compressor to thermostat ho'ulsing
504271 1 BUSHING, reducer, 1" x 3/8"
911309 1 ELBOW, male, 90°, 1/2" tube x 3/4" NPT
917386 1 COUPLING, pipe, straight, 3/8" NPT
918331 1 NIPPLE, 3/8" NPT x 1-1/4"
4336174 1 BRACKET, air inlet tube’
4347724 1 CLAMP, air inlet tube (2 halves)
915343 1 CAPSCREW, 1/4"'NC x 5/8".
904204 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" :
910880 1 NUT, 1/4" NC
. 4338284 1

TUBE, air inlet

_ 4356232 2 - HOSE, air inlet tube

42563452 4 CLAMP, hose

" . 4338770 1 . ‘BELT."compressor
4347994 1 PULLEY, compressor'(stationary half)
4347681 1 PULLEY, compressor {adjustable hulf)
910147 1- PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 1-1/8"
4346724 17 PLATE, locking, pulley
910984 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2"
904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4338283 1 COMPRESSOR ASSY., air (Incl. 4389823 GOVERNOR) {See Page 258

thru 260, 267 & 268 for Components) (Prior to Serial No.
10-12007 & 11-10490 Including 11-10646 & 11-10649)
(4339232)

4339481 1 COMPRESSOR ASSY., air (Incl. 4389823 GOVERNOR) (See Page 261
thru 268 for Cﬂmponents) {Effective w/Serial No.
10-12007 & 11-10490 Except 11-10646 & 11-10649)
{4339232) f

4354443 1 COMPRESSOR ASSY,, air (Incl. 4056278 GOVERNOR) {See Page 261
thru 268 for Components) {4354446)

4357538 1 COMPRESSOR ASSY., air (Incl. 4389823 GOVERNOR) {(See Page 261
thru 268 for Components) (4357537)

4347855 4 STUD, compressor mounting

910986 4 NUT, 1/2" NC

904207 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

4347714 1. BRACKET, uir compressor

919230 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1—3/8"
904208 . 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

4347722 2 STUD, bracket mounting

910195 2 NUT, 1/4" NC

904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2¢

Caontinued




ITEM

15

16

17

18

19.

2586

PART
NUMBER

4368870
915389
915399
910947

4368846
910161

4368870
915389
911308 -

4338174
916280
917330

4347921

AIR COMPRESSOR (4339292, 4354446 & 4357537) (CONTINUED)

QTY.

P e

10000 & 11000 .
Power Unil

DESCRIPTION | : _ PACKAGE NO.

HOSE ASSY., otl drain

. ELBOW, street, 90°, 3/8" NPT

FLBOW., street, 90, 1/8" NPT
CONNFECTOR. male, flare type, 1/2" tube x 3/8" NPT male

HOSE ASSY.. oil {crunkcase to bracket) -

ELBOW. flared tvpe, 1/4" tube x 3/16" NPT

HOSE ASSY., (water volute to compressor) -

ELBOW, street. 90°, 3/8" NPT
. ELBOW, 907, 1/2" tube x 3/8" NPT

ADAPTOR, air inlet tube

CADPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 2
WASHER. copper. 5/16"

. ADAPTOR, air inlet (nt muanifold) -




MEMO

257




TRER7RL

3o D?E
=
s-@a : P
D '.T‘
, ]

sH—®

51

HT-50413

AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 4338283




.

USAGE: See Page 255

ITEM
1

2

g

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4040343
4040303
4040315

4040342

920333

40564434
4054435
4040302
4050467

4050466

. 4050468

4051040
910233

4051038
4047564
4254151
4040323
4040300
4040306

4040549
904004

4050464
904205

4040305

4040533 .

4040312
910545

4040322
4040299

4040550

2

2

10

LE-I &)

ATR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 4338283
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION

CAPNUT, discharge valve
SPRING, discharge valve
VALVE, discharge

HEAD ASSY., cylinder (lncl. 2-SEAT 4054434,
2-INSERT 4054435 & Item 6)

PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 3/8" P.T.
SEAT, inlet valve spring (Not Ilustrated)
INSERT, inlet valve spriﬁg (Not Illustrated)
GASKET, fitting
SEAT, discharge valve
GASKET,; cylinder head
CAPSCREW, (Special)

STUD
NUT, 5/16" NF

CRANKCASE ASSY., {Incl. TUBE) (Serviced oﬁly as a unit)
TUBE, oil, crankcase (Not Illustrated) .
BEARING, bali .

GASKET, front cover

COVER, front end

SEAL, oil, front

NUT, crankshaft -
PIN, cotter, 1/8'" x 2-1/2"

CAPSCREW, crankcase cover
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

GASKET, crankcase base flange
GASKET, oil seal

CRANKSHAFT
KEY, Hi-Pro, 1/4" x 1"

GASKET, rear cover
RING, oil seal

PLUG, pipe, socket hd.

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

259




ITEM

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32

33

31 .

35

36

37

38
39
40

41

. 4040336

PALYT
NUMBER

40406473
919134

4040321

4053356

4053298

4053594

4053595

4052936

4052940

© 4052939

4040339
4044437
404_0346
4050453

D1BBRT
901652

1920333

4050462
904206

4050454
4054439

4058899

404¢341
4040330
4040335

4052124

QTY.

i
1

1

— e 80

6

SPRING, inlet valve

AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMELY - 4338283 (CONTINUEL)

10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION _ PACKAGE NO,

COVER, roear _
PLUG, pipe, hex, hd., '1/8" P.T.

GASKET, cylinder block

BOLT, connecting rod
LOCKWASHER, connecting rod bolt
ROD ‘ASSY., connecting (Incl. CAP & Items 25, 26 & 29) | ‘ .
BIF_;ARING, connecting rod |

BUSHING, wrist pin

RING SET, piston (Incl. 10-Compression Rings)

PISTON ASSY., (Incl. Item 3Z)

PIN, wrist (Standard)

PIN, wrist (,005" QOversize) (* Use as Required)

WIRE, locking, wrist pin

BLOCK ASSY., cylinder (Incl. Ttems 36 & 39)
PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hex. socket, 3/8" P.T.
PLUG, pipe, sq. hd. 1/4"

PLUG, pipe, hex. hd., 3/8" P.T.

CAPSCREW, cylinder bloci{_ to crankcase
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

BUSHING, unloader hore (Standard)
BUSHING, unloader hore (. 006" Oversize} (* Use as -quui_r_ecl)
VALVE KIT, unloader (Incl. 1-SPRING SADDLE,
© 1-UNLOADER SPRING, 1-SPRING.SEAT, 2- UNLOADER

PLUNGERS; 2-UNLOADER. PISTON ASSY., .

2-GUIDES) (Not Serviced Separately) & 1- GASKET 4040'!41
GASKET, unloader valve
SEAT, inlet valve ' o : -
VALVE, inlet

GUIDE, inlet valve




T-37751

USAGE* See Pages 233 & 255

ITEM

COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK

* (Model Tu-Flo 500, 12 Cu. Ft. Capacity) ({/4339480, 4339481 & 4354443 Assys.)y )
- ** (Model Tu~Flo 600, 14,5 Cu, Ft, Capacity) (f/4357538 Assy.}

PART
NUMBER

4040321
4059544
4053356

4053298

QTY.

*  xx

10000 & 11000 Power Unit

"DESCRIPTION

GASKET, eylinder I)ll;(:k

GABKET, cylinder block

BOLT, ¢onneeting rod
LOCKWASHE N, conneeting rod holl

Continucd

PACKAGE NO.

261




ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

16
17

18

e,

COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK (CONTINUED)

* (Model Tu-Flo 500, 12 Cu. Ft. Capacity) (£/4339480, 4339481 & 4354443 Assys.)
** (Model Tu-Flo 600, 14.5 Cu. Ft. Capacity) (f/4357538 Assy.)

10000 & 11000 Power Unit

PART QTY. . _
NUMBER * ¥+ DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NOQ.
4056425 2 - ROD ASSY., connecting (Incl. ROD, CAP & Items 2, 3 & 6)

{f/4339480 & 4339481 Assys )

4053594 2 2 ROD ASSY., connecting (Incl. ROD, CAP & Items 2,‘ 3 & 6)
(/4354443 & 4357538 Assys.)

4053585 4 4 BEARING, connecting rod

4056353 2 2 BUSHING, wrist pin

4052940 1 - RING SET, piston (Incl. ten compression rings}

4059553 - 1 RING SET, piston (Incl. ten compression rings)

4052939 2 -~ PISTON ASSY., (Incl. Item 9)

4059549 - 1 - PISTON ABSY., (Incl. Item 9)

4040339 2 - PIN, wrist (Standard)

4059547 - 2' Piﬁ, wrist (Standard)

4054437 * .—. PIN, wrist (.005" oversize) . .
. ) *(Use as Hequired) ¢

4059548 o * . PIN, wrist (.005" overs;’ze

4040340 2 2 WIRE, locking, wrist pin

4050453 1 - BLOCK ABSY., cylinder (Incl. Items 13 & 18)

.4059545 - 1 BLOCK ASSY., cylinder (Incl. Items 13 & 16)

918887 3 2 PLUG. pipe, 3/8" NPTF (Use 2 £/4354443) .

901652 11 PLUG, pipe. 1 /4" NPTF

920333 4 4 PLUG, pipe, 3/8" NPTF (Use 3 £/4339480 & 4339481 Assys )
918850 . 1 1 PLUG, pipe, 1/4" NPTF (Not used on 4339480 & 4339481 Assys.)
4053235 1 - COCK, drain {f/4339480 & 4339481 Assys.) '

4050462 6 éAPSCREW cylmder block to- crankcase

4110730 - B 6 LOCKWASHER

4054439 2 2 BUSHING, unloader bore {.006" oversize)

4058899 1 1 VALVE KIT, unloader (Incl. 1-SPRING SADDLE,

1-UNLOADER SPRING, 1-SPRING SEAT,
2-UNLOADER PLUNGERS, 2-UNLOADER
PISTON ASSY., & 2-GUIDES) (Not Serviced Separately)
4040341 1 1 GASKET, elbow
4040330 2 2 SEAT, inlet valve
4040335 2 2 VALVE, inlet

4052124 2 2 @GUIDE, inlet valve

Continued




ITEM
19

20

PART
NUMBER

4040338

917330
916280

COMPRESSOR CYLINDER ELOCK (CONTINUED)
* {(Model Tu-Flo 500, 12 Cu. Fi. Capacity) (f/4339480, 4339481 & 4354443 Assys.)
** (Model Tu-Flo 600, 14.5 Cu. Ft. Capacity) (/4357538 Assy.)

QTY.

* **¥

b
[y

B bO
oo bo =

10000 & 11000 Power Unit

DESCRIPTION
SPRING, inlet valve
ELBOW, inlet (See Page 261) (Not part of Compressor)

WASHER, copper, 5/16"
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 2v

PACKAGE NO.

263




T-37750

USAGIE.

. ITEM

9

COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD

* (Model Tu-Flo 500. 12 Cu. Ft. Capacity) (I/4339480, 4339481 & 4354443 Assys.)
** (Model Tu Flo 600, 14.5 Cu. FiL. Capucity) (£/4357538 Assy.)

PART
NUMBER

4040343
4059546

4040303

| 4040315

4040342

920333

4054434
1054435
4040302
4050467

4050466

AUSU468

4051040
920263

Sec Pages 213 & 255

QTY.
€ kx
2 -
- 2
2 2

12 2
i 1
2 2
2 2
2 2
1 2
2 2
1 i
10- 10
2

10000 & 11000 Power Unit

DESCRIPTION
NUT. discharge valve
NUT. discharge valve -

SPRING. discharge valve

" VALVE. discharge

HEAD ASSY.. cylinder (Incl. 2-SEAT - 4054434,
2-INSERT - 4654435 &.ltem 6)

PLUG, pipe. 3/8" NPT

SEAT, inlet valve spring .
o (Not Hlustrated)

INSFRT, inlet valve spring

GASKET. fitting

SEAT. dizscharge valve
GASKE'T, cylinder head
CAPSCREW, (Speciul)

STUD, cylinder heuad
NUT, 5/16" NT

PACKAGE NO.




ad

HT-50913

COMPRESSOR

USAGE: See Pages 233 & 255

PART :
ITEM NUMBER QTY.
1 4040351
904004
2 4040306
3 4040300
4050464
904205
4112723
4 4040323
5 4254151
6 4051038
903630
4058845
7 4055526
910545

1
1

—

b s

CRANKCASE ({1/4339480, 4339481, 4354443 & 4357538 ASSYS.)
(Model Tu-Flo 500, 12 Cu. Fi. Capacity) -
(Modcl Tu=-Flo 600, 14.5 Cu. Ft. Capacity)
10000 & 11000 Poewer Unit

DESCRIPTION - ' ' PACKAGE NO.

NUT, crankshaft T
PIN, cotter. 1/8" x 2-1/2" (/4339480 & 4339481)

SEAL, oil, crankshaft

COVER, f{ronl end
CAPSCREW, (Special)
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" (f/4339480.& 4339481)
LOCKWASHER, (/4354443 & 4357538)
GASKET, front end cover
BEARING, ball, rear

CRANKCASE ASSY., (Incl. TUBE) (Servlced only as a unit)
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"

CRANKSHAFT. (f/4354443 & 4357538)
CRANKSHAFT. (/4339480 & 4339481}

KEY, Ili-Pro, 1/4" x 1"

Continucd - . 28




10

11

266

12

13

14

15

16

COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE ([/4330480, 4339481, 4354443 & 4357538 ASS‘JI’S.) {CONTINUED)

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4055528
4055558

4040322

4055527

4055529.

4055557
- 4050463
4112723
919134
4040550
4055556
4040539

4040305

fary

Ll

(Model Tu-Flo 500, 12 Cu. Ft.

{(Model Tu-Flo 600, 14.5 Cu. Ft.

Cupucity)
Capacity)

10000 & 11000 Power Unit

DESCRIPTION

WASHER, thrust
BEARING, cover (bushing type)

GASKET, rear cover

_RING, oil seal

COVER, rear (Incl, Ttem 9)
CAPSCREW, (Special)
" LOCKWASHER (f/433948
LOCKWASHER 3
PLUG, pipe, 1/8" NPT

PLUG

O-RING, sealing

' GASKET, oil seal

GASKET, crankcase base flange

& 4339481)
(£/4354443 & 4357538)

PACKAGE NO.




LTS

T-36633

v o NN
RS \g\k \\\;\\S&\\\

[

A

)
R
g

B
- 1 .
S N
R §§§§§§§ N§é§\\
= / :‘3\.\\%\\\\ R
,— AN

N\ \

|

%%%E§§&
%

USAGE: See Pages 233 & 255

ITEM
1

2

PART

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

4055272
4055273

4055278

4055274

4054151

4055275

4055279

1

1

SPRIN G, valve
VALVE

STEM, exhaust

AIR COMPRESSOR GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 4056278 & 4389823
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

PISTON ASSY., (Incl. Items 5 & 6) -

GROMMET, piston (Inner)

WASHER, piston

SPRING, exhaust stem

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

267




ITEM

10

1

12
13

14

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4055276

4055277

4055280

4056265 -

4055281
817673
4055341
904205
4112723

4055283

4055282

4040345

1

[

Lol - RS

AIR COMPRESSOR GOVERNOR ASSEMBLIES - 4056278 & 4380823 (CONTINUED)

10000 & 11000
Power Unit
DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

SCREW & SPRING ASSY., adjusting (Incl. SCREW, NUT,
SPRING, GUIDE & SEATS) (Serviced only as a umt)

COVER, governor

- RING, retzining (4055284 Governor Assy.)

. RING, ‘retaining (4056278 Governor Assy.)

BODY ASSY., governor (Incl. Item 13) .
PLUG, pipe, etsk. hex. sock., 1/8" P.T.
CAPSCREW, (Speclal)
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" (4389823 Gavernor Assy. )
LOCKWASHER, (4056278 Governor Assy.)

GROMMET, piston (Outer}
FILTER, body

GASKET, governor mounting (Not IHlustrated)
{Not Incl. in Governor Assy.)




Ll

T-34775
GENERATOR (4430756)
10000 & 11000
Diesel Fiectric Set
PART ) : :
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
-1 4336809 1 GENERATOR ASSY., (10 Amp.) (Incl. NUT, WASHER
& KEY for Pulley) (Delco-Remy No. 1103019)
{Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)
2 4337968 _'l BRACKET, generator mounting '
503638 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
912883 2 WASHER, plain, 1/2"
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" -
905662 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/8"
404205 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
911025 2 NUT, 5/16" NC
3 4613571 1 BELT
4 4336804 1 PULLEY
5 4502638 | FAN
G 4337969 1 BRACI, penerator :uijitstinp;
. 9156606 i CAPSCREW, L/2" NC x 1-3/8"
904208 | LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
903771 1 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8"
901165 1 WASHER, plain, 5/16"
" 904205 . 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

Continued . 269



ITEM

10

11

270

PART
NUMBER QTY.

4335747
905818

904204 -

910880

4337958
903632
904206

4445472

4430705
4430719

4430720

4430721

1
4
4
4

DO 0D =

’ GENERP;TOR {4430786) (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION ' " PACKAGE NO.

REGULATOR, voltage
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"

NUT, 1/4" NC

BRACKET, mounting, voltage regulator
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" :

TUBING, plastic (Not Illustrated)

‘WIRE ASSY., No. 15

WiRE ASSY., No. 2%

{Not Illustrated)
WIRE ASSY., No. 30 '
WIRE ASSY., No. 31

AMMETER, (Not Illustrated) (Refer to Engine Control Panel)




T-22677
GENERATOR (4430739)°
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
PART - )
ITEM NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
1 4336809 '1 GENERATOR ASSY., (10 Amp.) (Inci. KEY, NUT & ‘
WASHER for Pulley) (Delco-Remy No. 1103019)
(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)
2 4502638 1 FAN, generator cooliu-g
3. 4336804 1. PULLEY, generator
4 4664445 1 LINK, generator adjusting
903772 1 - CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1" (to Bracket)
911025 1 NUT, 5/16" NC .
903771 1 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8" (to Generator)
904205 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
901165 1 WASHER, plain, 5/16"
5 4347963 1 BRACKET, adjusting link
903638 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
905670 ° 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 5"
. 904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
6 4707730 1 BELT, generator drive
7 4337165 1 BRACKET, generator mounting
903638 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4" (to Gear Cover & Housing)
912883 2 WASHER, plain, 1/2"
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
805662 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/8" (to Generator)
904205 2 - LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
911025 2 NUT, 5/16" NC
B ——————- 1 PULLEY, generator drive (See CRANKSHAFT GROUFP)

Continued

271




ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4337217

- 913717

904208
905818
904204
910880
4335737
1430646
905656
904204
913168
910830
4430705
4430719
4430720
4430721
4445472

1
3
J
4
4
4

1

BN

‘WIRE ASSY., No. 29

GENERATOR (4430739) (CONTINUED)
. 10000 & L1000
Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION : - PACKAGE NO.

BRACKET, voltage regulator

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" )
" CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1-1/2"

LOCKWASHER, 1/4" .
NUT, 1/4" NC . ) _ .-
REGULATOR, voltage & current (Delco-Remy No. 1113164) S .

(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)

GUARD, charging genel_‘ator

CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4'
WASHER, plain, 1/4"

" NUT, 1/4" NC

WIRE ASSY., No. 15 . M

WIRE AS3Y., No..30

) (Not MNlustrated)
WIRE ASSY., No. 31 .

TUBE, plastic

AMMETER (See Engine Control Panel)




"'\
m \

m\i\

2
. __.* 3 -
5 ' 4
T-36766 '
GENERATOR
10600 & 11060
: Power Unit .
Used w/Water Cooled Manifold & Heat hxchanger
¥ 24 Volt, 10 Amp., Low Mounted (4337956)
** 24 Volt, 18 Amp., Low Mounted (4337957)
PART - QTY. h '
ITEM NUMBER: * ** DESCRIPTION o < PACKAGE NO.
" 4336809 1 - GENERATOR ASSY., (10 Amp.) (Incl. KEY, NUT &
: WASHER for Pulley) {Delco-Remy No. 1103019)
(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)
9056662 2. - CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/8" (to Bracket)
904205 2 - LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
911025 2 - NUT, 3/16'" NC
1 :
< 4347982 - 1 GENERATOR ASSY., (18 Amp.) {Incl. KEY, NUT &
WASHER for Pulley) (Deleo-Remy No. 1105988)
(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)
.904706 - 2 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4" {to Bracket)
904207 - .2 LOCKWASHER, 7/46"
L 912201 - 2 NUT, 7/16" NC
2 4502638 1 1 FAN, generator
3 4336804 I i PULLEY, generator
94 4337964 I 1 BRACE, wadjusting, gencrator
DIHE6G LI CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-13/3" (Lo Cover)
G04208 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 1/27
HIISY S | - CAPSCREW, 57167 NC x 7/8" (lo Generulor)
Y401165H 1 - WASHER, plain, 5/16"
904205 1 - LOCKWASHER, /16"
903775 - 1= CAPSCREW, "5/8” NC x 7/8" (to (xcnelator)
900817 - 1 WASHER, plain, 3/8"
904206 - 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

Continued

273




_ PART .
ITEM NUMBER

‘ 4613571
5
4707730
" 4337968
4336470
903638
904208

212883

4335737
4375471

905818
904204
. 910880

9 4337958
903632
904206

11/ J——

274

QTY.
® KK
1 -
- 1
i 1
1 -
- 1
2 2
2. 2
2 2
1 -
- 1
4

4

4

1 1
2

2

LT

3

_BRACK ET, mounting, generator

GENERATOR (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
. Power Unit
Used w/Water Cooled Manifold & Heat Exchanger
* 24 Voll, 10 Amp., Low Mounted (4337956)
** 24 Volt, 18 Amp., Low Mounted (4337957)

DESCRIPTION ‘ PACKAGE NO.

BELT, generator drive

.BELT, generator drive .

PULLEY, generator drive (See CRAﬂKSHAFT GROUP)

BRACKET, mounting, generator

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4" (to Gear Cover)
* LOCKWASHER, 1/2n
WASHER, plain, 1/2"

REGULATOR, voltage (Delco-Remy No. 1119164)
(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer}

REGULATOR; voltage (Delco-Remy No, 1119177)
(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)

CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
NUT, 1/4" NC

BRACKET, regulator mounting
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" .

AMMETER (See INSTRUMENTS & PANELS) (Not Illustrated)




HT-50129
GENERATOR
10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* 24 Volt, 10 Amp., Low Mount (4336965)
** 24 Volt, 18 Amp., Low Mount (4336967)
” PART QTY. :
ITEM NUMBER * *x  DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.
4336809 1 - GENERATOR ASSY., (10 Amp.)} (Incl. KEY, NUT &
WASHER for Pulley) (Delco-Remy No. 1103019)
{(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Deuler)
1 i
4347982 - 1 GENERATOR ASSY., (18 Amp.) (Incl. KEY, NUT &
WASHER for Pulley) (Delco-Remy No. 1105988)
{Order parts from Local United Motors Service Deuler)
2 4502638 1 1 FAN, generator cooling
3 4336804 1 1 PULLEY, generator
" 4664445 1 - LINK, generator adjusting
4336177 - 1 LINK, generator adjusting (Prior to Serial No. 1241193)
. ) 4338269 = - 1 LINK, generator adjusting {Effective w/Serial No. 124119)
4 903772 1 1 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1" (to Bracket)
* 911025 1 1 NUT, 5/16" NC
- 903771 1 - CAPSCREW, 5/16'" NC x 7/8" (to Generator)
8903775 - 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 7/8" (to Generator)
. 904205 2 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" . -
904206 - 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
901165 1 - WASHER, plain, 5/16"
900817 -1 WASHER, piain, 3/8"
—_— 5 4347963 1 1 BRACKET, adjusting link
. 903638 1 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
905670 1 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 5"
904208 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

Continued 275




PART
ITEM NUMBER

4707730
6
4378806

- 4337968

.o

4337183

903638
914907
912883
7 (904208
905662
904706
904205
904207
911025
912201
911993

~ 4335737

4375471

4348208

) 4337217
913717
904208
905818
904204
910850

QTY.
L ek
1 -
T -
- 1
2 2
2 -
2 2
2 2
2 -
- 2
2 -
_ 2 .
2 P
- 2
-1
b
1 —
- i
-1
11
2 2
2 2
+ 4
4 4
44

GENERATOR (CONTIN'UED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit ]
* 24 Volt, 10 Amp., Low Mount (4336966)
¥k 24 Voli, 18 Amp., Low Mount (4336367)

DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.

BELT, generator drive
BELT, generator drive
BR_ACKET,‘ generator mounting
BRACKET, generator mounting

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4" (to Gear Cover & Housmg)
WASHER, plain, -1/2"

WASHER, plain, 1/2"

LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

CAPSCREW, 3/16' NC x 1-1/8" (to Generator)
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4" (io Generator)
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" -

LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

NUT, 5/18'" NC

NUT, 7/18" NC

SPACER, generator to bhracket (at Rear)

PULLEY, generator drive (See CRANKSHAFT GROUP)

REGULATOR, voltage & current {Delco-Remy No. 1119164)
{Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)

REGULATOR, voltage & current {(Prior to Serial No. 120815)
(Delco~Remy No. 1119177) (Order parts from Local
United Motors Service Dealer)

REGULATOH, voltage & current (Effective w/Serial No.
120815) {Delco-Remy No. 1118793) {(Order parts from
Local United Motors Service Dealer)

BRACKET, voltage regulator
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCK“ASHER /2"
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1- /2
LOCKWASHER, 1/4'

NUT, 1/4" NC

AMMETER (Sce INSTRUMENTS & PANELS) (Not Illu.slrated)




@
T-29867
GENERATOR
10000 & 11000
Power Unit
* 24 Volt, 10 Amp., High Mount (4336968)
** 24 Volt, 18 Amp., High Mount (4336969)
PART "QTY.
ITEM NUMBER * %%  DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4336809 . 1 - GENERATOR ASSY., (10 Amp.) {(Incl. KEY, NUT &
: WASHER for Pulley) (Pelco-Remy No. 1103019)
{Order parts from Local United Molors Service Dealer)
i
4347982 -. 1 GCENERATOR ASSY., (18 Amp.) (Incl, KEY, NUT &
i WASHER for Pulley) (Delco-Remy No. 1105488)
{Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)
2 4502638 1. 1 FAN, generator cooling
4336804 1 1 PULLEY, generator
r " 4662520 1 - BAR, generator support
4374627 - 1 BAR, gencrator support
4 ﬁ 902871 11 SETSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1/2"
903772 2 - CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1"
904706 - 2 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4"
904205 2 - LOCKWASHER, 5/1G"
904207 - 2 LOCKWASIHER, 7/16"

Continued ' ' 277




ITEM

10

11

278

PART
NUMBER

4337888
903639
904208

4335737

4375471
4348208

4336873
903637
904208

4336795
903631
903630
903771
904206
904205
900817
901165
910324

4613371

4337887
918794
904204
310880

QTY.
* ¥k
11
3 3
3 3
1 -
- }_
-t
11
2 2
2 2

] e | e
e I A A

11
11
1 71
4 4
2 4
2 2

GENERATOR (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit
* 24 Volt, 10 Amp., High Mount {(4336968)
*k 24 Volt, 18 Amp., High Mount {4336969) ~

-DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.

BRACKET, generator mounting
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

REGULATOR, voltage & current {Delco-Remy Ni). 1119164)
(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)

REGULATOR, voltage & current {Delco-Remy No. 1119177)
(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)
(Prior to Serial No: 120815) .

" REGULATOR, voltage & current (Delco~Remy No. .1'1-18.'793)

- {(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)
{Effective w/Serial No. 120815)

SUPPORT, adjusting brace
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

BRACE, generator adjusting
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4" (to Support)
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1" (to Generator)
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/B" (to Generator)
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
WASHER, plain, 3/8" (at Generator)
WASHER, plain, 5/16" (at Generator)
NUT, 3/8" NC

BELT, generatér drive

AMMETER {See INSTRUMENTS & PANELS) (Not Illustrated)

BRACKET, mounting, voltage regulator (Not Illustrated) '
CAPSCREW 1/4" NC x 1-3/8"

LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
NUT, 1/4" NC




HT-51721
GFNEBATOR (4338533 & 4339494)
10000 & 11000
Power Unit
(High Mounted) {Fan Hub Driven)
PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ‘ PACKAGE NO.
i 1 4336873 L SUPPORT, adjusting brace, generator
903637 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1"
904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
2 4336795 1 BRACE, generator adjusting :
: 903630 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1" (Brace to Generator}
904208 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
900817 1 WASHER, plain, 3/8"
903631 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4 (General AdJustmg)
904206 - 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910324 1 NUT, 3/8" NC.
3 4379623 1 PULLEY, generator
4 4707727 1 BELT, generator drive
5 4364777 1 FAN, generator
. [ 4344912 1 GENERATOR, 12 volt, 50 amp. (Incl. KEY, NUT &
. WASHER for Pulley) {(Delco-Remy No. 1106822)
(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)
904706 2 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4"
- 904207 2 LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
7 4372905 1 SHAFT, generator support
902871 1 SETSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1/2"
8 4337888 1 BRACKET, generator support
903639 3 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/2"
804208 3 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

AMMETER

4365564

Countinued




GENERATOR (4338533 & 4339494) (CONTINUED) °
10000 & 11000 '
. Power Unit
. (High Mounted) (Fan Hub Driven) -

PART -
ITEM - NUMBER -QTY. DESCRIPTION . o PACKAGE NO.
10 4055175 1 REGULATOR, voltage (Delco-Remy No. 1119156) .
(Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer})
11 4664290 1 MOUNT ASSY., shock, regulator .
12 4337887 1 BRACKET, voltage regulator (4339494) -
918794 4 CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 1-3/8" _ ) . .
904204 2. LOCKWASHER, 1/4", _ - .
910880 2 NUT, 1/4" NC . . . '

280




TTEM

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4336809

915807
904205
910323

4337327

916311
904208
912333
4513922
4336804

4337328

- 4338269

914302
904205
911421
920275
904206

1

ot = = e

GENERATOR - LOW MOUNT
10000 & 11000 Power Unit
(4354933)

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

GENERATQOR, 24 volt, 10 amp. (Incl. KEY, NUT &
WASHER for pulley) (Delco-Remy No. 1143019
{Order parts from local United Molors service
Dealer)

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
NUT, 3/16" NC

BRACKET, generator .
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
WASIIER, plain, 1/2"

FAN, generalor

PULLEY, generator

BELT, generator drive

BRACE, generator adjusting
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1"
LOCKWASHER, 3/18"
WASHER, plain, 3/8"
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

Continued - 281




GENERATOR - LOW MOUNT (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 Power Unit

(4354933)
PART . ‘
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION - : .. PACKAGE NO.
7 4385117 1 SPACER, adjusting brace '
8 4335737 1 REGULATOR, voltage & current (Delco-Remy No. 1119164)
' (Order parts from local United Motors Service Dealer)
9 4016592 1 AMMETER )

282




HT-50888

STARTER (4339493)
11000
Power Unit
: PART . :
ITEM NUMEBER . QTY. - DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
1 4338264 1 STARTER ASSY., (Delco-Remy No. 1114055)
{Order parts from Local United Motors Service Dealer)

915963 3 CAPSCREW, 5/B" NC x 2-1/4"

904208 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
2 . 4346320 ADAPTOR, starter
3 4362868 1 SWITCH, push button .

(Not Illustirated)

4 4757673 1 BOOT, solenoid, battery terminal

283




PART

(" 4358472

4379655

< 4.387600

4339392

915963
q 904209

ITEM NUMBER QTY.

1

.1

1

1

STARTER .
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION

MOTOR, starting, 24 volt (Delco-Remy No. 1113708)
{Inci. MAGNETIC SWITCH) (Requires Flywheel
w/Ring Gear for Dyer Drive) (Order parts from

Loecal United Motors Service Dealer) (434942'_7)

MOTOR starting, 24 volt (Delco-Remy No. 1113855}

(Incl. MAGNETIC SWITCH & SPRAG OVERRUNNING

CLUTCH) (Requires Flywheel w/Ring Gear for
Bendix Drive) (Order parts from Local United
Motors Service Dealer) (4336965) (Prior to
Serial No. 10-10530 & 11-100411)

MOTOR, starting, 24 volt (Delco-Remy No. 1113853)

(Incl. MAGNETIC SWITCH & SPRAG OVERRUNNING

. CLUTCH) (Requires Flywheel w/Ring Gear for
Bendix Drive) (Order parts from Local United

Motors Service Dealer) (4336965) (Effective w/Serlal

No. 10-10690 & 11-10011)

MOTOR, starting, 12 volt (Delco-Remy No. 1114072)

{Incl. MAGNETIC SWITCH & SPRAG OVERRUNNING

CLUTCH) {Requires Flywheel w/Ring Gear for
Bendix Drive) (Order parts from Local United
Motors Service Dealer) {4339906)

CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"

Continued .

PACKAGE NO.




ITEM

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4346320

4362868

4369633

4757673

4445990,

1

‘1

STARTER {CONTINUED)

10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.
ADAPTOR, starting motor

SWITCH, push button

GASKET, starting motor (4339268) (4338095) (Not Tllustrated)

BOOT, solenoid, battery terminal (43399@6) {Not Tllustrated)

CABLE ASBY., ground (4336965) (Not IlluStrated}

285



TERMINAL BLOCK — 1

IN ENGINE PANEL

FLYWHEEL
HOUSING

286

4445472

TUBE, plastic

Continued

T-34774
STARTER - AUTOMATIC (4430752)
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
PART _ ) ‘
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
(" 4379655 1 ‘STARTER. 24 volt (Deico-Rer_ny No. 1113855}
o . "~ (Incl. MAGNETIC SWITCH) (Order parts from
Local United Motors Service Dealer) (Used -
Prior to Serial No. 117223)
- 4385463 1 STARTER, 24 volt (Delco-Remy No. 1113892)
(Incl. MAGNETIC SWITCH) (Order parts from
Local United Motors Service Dealer} (Effective
1 ¢ w/Serial No. 117223 thru 10-10248 & 11-10028)
4387601 1 STARTER, 24 volt (Delco-Remy No. 1113892}
' {Incl. MAGNETIC SWITCH) (Order parts from
Local United Motors Service Dealer) (Effective
w/Serial No. 10-10249 & 11-10029) ‘
905819 3 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4"
L 904\1209 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" :
2 4346320 1 "ADAPTOR, starter
3 1




ITEM

10
11

12

-

PART

NUMBER . QTY.

4430691
4430714
4430713
4430730
4513207
901172

904203

910243
901310

4430771

4430695
4430694

4430696

1

L

PO BI LD DD

-

STARTER - AUTOMATIC {4430752) (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 .
Diesel Electric Set

¥

DESCRIPTION

WIRE ASSY., No. 1

WIRE ASSY., No. 24

WIRE ASSY., No. 23

WIRE ASSY., No. 40

SWITCH, relay, auxiliary starter
SCREW, rd. hd., No. 10 NC x 1/2"
LOCKWASHER, No. 10
WASHER, plain, No. 10
NUT, No. 10 NC

BRACKET, mounting, relay s_witch

WIRE ASS8Y., No. 5

' WIRE ASSY., No. 4

WIRE ASSY., No. 6

PACKAGE NO.



TERMINAL BLOCK
IN ENGINE PANEL

FLYWHEEL

HCOUSING

T-34773

ENGINE PANEL

PART
ITEM NUMBER

4379655

4385463

4387601

919376
917373

288

QTY.
* *k

11
3 3
3 3

STARTER - MANUAL
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
* (4430751)

** (4430815)

DESCRIPTION R PACKAGE NO.

STARTER, 24 volt (Delco-Remy No. 1113835)
(Incl. MAGNETIC SWITCH) (Order parts from
Local United Motors Service Dealer) (Prior-
to Serial No. 117223) ‘

STARTER, 24 volt {Delco-Remy No. 1113892) .
{Incl. MAGNETIC SWITCH) (Order parts from
Local United Motors Service Dealer} (Effective.
w/Serial No. 117223 thru 10-10248 & 11-10028)

STARTER, 24 volt (Delco~Remy No. 1113892}
{Inci. MAGNETIC SWITCH) (Order parts from
Local United Motors Service Dealer) (Effective
w/Serial No. 10-10249 & 11-10029)

CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"

Continued




PART
ITEM NUMEBER

4430696

2

. 4430935

’ 3 4346320

’ 4445472

4 4430812

4251645

5 4430691

6 - 4430702

7 4430712

3 4430717

9 4430718

10 4461045

4362868

QTY.

* *k

STARTER - MANUAL (CONTINUED)
: 10000 & 11000
Diesel Electiric Set
-* {4430751)
** (4430815)

DESCRIPTION

WIRE ASSY., No. 6

WIRE AS8Y., No. 27

ADAPTOR, starter

TUBE, plastic

HARNESS, wiring

CLAMP
WIRE ASSY.,
WIRE ASSY.,
WIRE ASSY.,
WIRE ASSY.,

WIRE ASSY.,

PLATE, name (Starter)

SWITCH, push button

No.

No.

No.

No,

No.

12

22

27

28

PACKAGE NO.




T-40959

STARTER - AUTOMATIC (4430818)
10000 & 11000 "

Diesel Electric Set ) : ’
- PART . _
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
1 4387601 1 STARTER, 24 volt (Delco-Remy No. 1113832)
(Incl. MAGNETIC SWITCH) (Order parts from
' Local United Motors Service Dealer)
919376 3 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4"
917373 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
:3 4346320 1 ADAPTOR, starter -

Continued



PART ,

ITEM NUMBER QTY.
3 4251645 1

4 4430812 1.

. 5 4431047 1
. 907727 . .2
917377 2
916964 2
: 916622 2
6 . 4430940 1
7 4430935 1
8 4406921 1

 STARTER - AUTOMATIC (4430816) (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000 .
Diesel Electric Set

DESCRIPTION

CLAMP, harness

HARNESS, wiring, starter

RELAY, auxiliary starter
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 5/8"
WASHER, 1/4".
LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
NUT, 1/4" NC

HARNESS, wiring relay

WIRE ASSY., No. 1

SWITCH, stop (Not Illustrated)

PACKAGE NO.

201




AIR STARTER
- 10000 & 11000
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* (4338731, 4 O'clock Starter Position)
** (4338732, 9 O'clock Starter Position)

PART ©QTY.

ITEM  NUMBER * *¢° DESCRIPTION .. =77 " PACKAGE NO.
( 4338728 1 - STARTER ASSY.; air (See Page 294 for Components)
4338729 - 1 STARTER ASSY., air {Sce Page 294 {or Components)
1 { 905819 3 3 - CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4" :
904209 3 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" T
901512 11 NIPPLE, 3/4" x 2-1/2" (Starter to Elbow)
912556 1 1 ELBOW, reducer, 3/4" x 1" ' -
901521 11 NIPPLE, 1" x 2" (Elbow to Vaive) , .
.2 4346320 1 1  ADAPTOR, starter mounting
3 4460070 1 1  VALVE, quick opening

292




T-37141

N
N
N
N
N ,
N\ &
N
A E
= :
N N R
N NN
-7 :r\”:\ ' B \ S
N SN N D
_ N ‘ N N
o : . N NN
— . N [
. N : | .
- NEEE :fg
oo & :‘E
\ E-—L\":g"
" Ne
P YN 3
. ) =
S5 ¥

SN
L
N

L - "
NN AT

294

AIR STARTER ASSEMBLY - 4338728 & 4338729




AIR STARTER ASSEMBLY - 4338728 & 4338729

10000 & 11000 " e
. . Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
F. PART ¢ S )
ITEM NUMBER . QTY. DESCRIPTION L PACKAGE NO.
1 4055504 } 1 COVER, motor housing (incl. PLUG.& Items 2 thru 5 & 24)
° 918887 = 2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hex. sock., 3/8" P.T.
2 4055505 3 FELT, oiler ot
. 3 4055506 2 SCREW, felt retaining ‘
4 4055508 1 WASHER, bearing ejecting
" ‘ 5 4055507 1 'BEARING, rotor
G 4055510 2 GASKET, motor
7 4055513 1 PLATE, rear end
8 4055516, -7 VANE, air starter
9 4055511 - -1 CYLINDER |
10 4055514° 1 VROI’I‘OR '
1 4055515 1 DOWEL, cylinder
12 _ 4055512 . 1 PLATE, front end
— 13 4055507 1 BEARING, rotor
. 14 4055518 1 SEAL, oil, housing
15 4055524 - 1 DRIVE ASSY., starter (Bendix No. A-2114)
16 4055490 1 OILER, bushing, drive housing
4055491 1 PLUG, oil, bushing
17 4055525 1 SHAFT, ﬁrive
910224 1 KEY, drive shaft, 5/32'" x 5/8_"
18 4055523 - 1 BUSHING, drive housing 5
19 4055522 1 HOUSING, drive, starter (Incl. Items 16 & 18)
. 20 4055521 6 CAPSCREW, drive housing
904204 - 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
e 21 4055520 1 CbLLAR, drive shaft
) 22 _' 4055519 1 - WASHER, thrust, drive shaft
- 23 4055517 1 HOUSING, starting mctor (Incl. Items 13, 14 & 22)
24 4055471 1 SCREW, oiler adjusting
25 4055509 6 CAPSCREW, cover, motor housing
904204 6 LOCKWASHERWIM”

295




[y

T-36763

TORQUE CONVERTER
10000
Power Unit
* Standard (4339359}
** (4338044 - 4339360 (w/o [reewheel))
**¥ (4338045 - 4339361 (w/ireewheel))’
- PART . QTY. : :
I[TEM - NUMBER * ** ***x {[ESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.
e 41&37924 ‘1 - - CONVERTER ASSY.. torque {(w/o Disconnect Clutch)
| ‘ (Sve Pages 298, 299 & 1304 thru .‘\30? fur Componentg)
4337026 - 1 - CONVERTER ASSY.. torgue (w/Nisconnect Clutchy
' K : (Sce Pages 301 thre 307 for Components) .

{IIsced Prior to Scrial No, 10-12184. for

Catalog (.uJ(:U]J 4'3‘!‘)'360) (41?5044)
4354178 - 1 - _CONVERTER \ssx torque (w/Disconnect Clutch)

: B {Sce Pages 308 thru 214, for Compunents) .

~(Effcctive w/Serial No, 10-12184 fur Catalog -

Group 43394640)
4337925 . - - 1 CONVERTER ASSY., torgue “(w/Disconnect Clutchy

1 < o {Sce P‘Lges 3m t]nu 307 tor Components)
’ ' {Uscd Prior o Serial No. 10-14102 for

Catulog Gloup 4339361) (4338045}

4354145 - - 1 CONVERTER ASS8Y.. torque (w/Disconnect (,lutuh)
' . {Sce P‘chb 303 thru 314 for Components)

(Effective w/Serial No, 10-14102 for-Catalog

Group 4339361)
916272 o] - - “CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4" (to Flywheel Housing)
916273 - 8 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/4" {to Flvwheel Housing)
019224 11 - - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/8" (to Flvwh(,(‘l Hnuamg)
904206 + 19 8§ g LOCKWASHER. 3/8"
904706 - 12 12 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4" (lo Ilvuhcel Hnusmg)

- 12 12 LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

904207

Contipued .




ITEM

PART
NUMBER

4378639

4378640

903630
904206
919246
919064

4378871

4337400

- 4337401 .

903630

- 904206

919246
919064
901725
9017286

4369248
903631

904206

4337385

4048731
904281
904206
910324

8904706
904207

1o BB

—

12
12

[N T L N T

QTY.
Aok

| B o S

LT T T o

]

TORQUE CONVERTER (CONTINUED)

10000
Power Unit

* Standard (4339359)

** (4338044 - 4339360 (w/0 freewheel)) . -
**x% (4338045 - 4339361 (w/freewheel))

ook ok

e | B BS

b

i T T ol o

b

b e e

DESCRIPTION : PACKAGE NO.

HOSE ASSY., oil, cooler to converter (See Page 371
f/components)

HOSE ASSY., oil, cooler to converter _iSee Page 371
f/components)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"

LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

CONNECTOR, male, 3/4" P, T. x 1" 0.D. tube
"CONNECTOR, male, 1" P.T.-x 1" O.D. tube

GASKET, flange

HOSE ASSY., oil, converter to cooler (See Page 371
f/components) : J

HOSE ASSY., oil, converter to cooler (See Page 371
f/components)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"

LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

CONNECTOR, male, 3/4" P.T. x 1" 0.D. tube
CONNECTOR, male, 1" P.T. x 1" O.D. tube
ELBOW, street, 90°, 3/4" P.T

ELBOW, street, 90°, 1" P. T. ‘(In Converter)

CLAMP, hose, double
CAPSCREW 3/8" NC x 1- 1/4" ’

LOCKWASHER, 3/8" . (Not req'd. on Catalogl

.Group 4339359)

PLATE, clamp

LEVER, hand operating (4338209)
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2- 1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8” .
NUT, 3/8" NC

ADAPTOR, flywheel housing (Not Illustrated)
{Refer to FLYWHEEL GROUP)’
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4" (Lo [lywheel housing)
LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

207




" CONVERTER INPUT & HOUSING
10000 Power Unit

Tur Standurd, Converter No. 4337924
(Not Illustrated)

USAGE: Refer to Page 296

: . PART - _ ' :
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACEKAGE NO.
1 4054699 1 RING, driving, ioput - . )
903631 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1- 1/4" (to Flywheel) - :.
" 904206 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" o ' : B
2 4054696 1 BEARING, pilot - - S S : o,
3 4054700 1 GASKET, ring i
4 4054701 1 PILOT, flywheel
5 4053675 2 CAPSCREW, hex: hd.
‘916269 6 - CAPSCREW, hex. hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8"
6 . 4054662 ' 1 . WASHER, refainer
7 4054703 6 WASHER, copper
-8 4054697 1 GASKET, pilot
9 4054692 1 HOUSING, rotating :
917673 -2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hex. sock., 1/8" NPTF
10 4054693 1 HUB, splined
11 4054639 - 6 CAPSCREW, socket hd.
12 . 4054637 2 PLATE, clamp
13 4054635 1 . WHEEL, turbine . - .
| 4054641 4 PIN, roll
14 o . .
921450 4 PIN, roll, 3/8" x'5/8"
15 4054634 1 - WHEEL ASSY., guide (Incl. GUIDE RING, BLADE,
: : WHEEL & DEFLECTOR) .
16 4054709 1 CARRIER, guide wheel
' 916271 4 - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
17 4054633 1 . WHEEL, impeller - S . .
18 4053620 24 WASHER, flat *
914392 24 - CAPSCREW, hex. hd., 5/16" NC x 1"
19. 4054695 2 - SPACER . L .
20 4054694 . 1 _ RING, gasket
21 4054735 1 GEAR, driving, oil pump
22 4054719 1 SEAL, (4.75 shaft)
23 4054710 1 " CARRIER, seal
24 4253965 8 SCREW, machine, rd. hd. (Seal Carrier)

298 C Continued




ITEM
25
26

27

29

30.

31,
32
33
34

35

36
3t
38
39
40
T 41
42

43

45
* 46
47

48

PART -
NUMBER QTY.

4054712
4054672
4054689
4054674
4054680

4054682
921459

4054708

4053692

4255134

4053699

- 4054707

303629
916273
920131

4054713

4053704
4046336
4054705
4054724
4054729
4053694
4253965
4054711
4054716
4054718
901656

4054704

CONVERTER INPUT & HOUSING (CONTINUED

10000 Power Unit
TFor Standard Converter No, 4337924
‘ {(Not llustrated)

DESCRIPTION

GASKET, seal carrier

SLEEVE, split guide carrier
BEARING, steel backed (3.50 shaft)
BODY, regulator

SPRING, regulator

WASHER, plain
PIN, roli, 3/8" X 5/8"

RING, piston (4.00 diameter)

~ PISTON

RING, snap, internal

RING, snap, ioternal

HOUSING, converter
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/4"
PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 3/8" NPTF

GASKET

PLATE, instruction

SCREW, drive

BUSHING, oilite

RING, piston (2.00 diameter)

RING, snap, external (2.00 shaft)

CAPSCREW, hex. hd.

SCREW, machine, rd. t;d.

COVER & SCREEN

PLATE, sump cover

PLATE, cover

PLUG, pipe

BAFFLE

)

PACKAGE NO.




T-36767

300

" CLUTCH, INPUT SHAFT & HOUSINGS




CLUTCH, INPUT SHAFT & HOUSINGS .
_ 10000 Power Unit
. * Tor No. 4337926 Converter, w/o freewheel
** For No. 4337926 Converter, w/freewheel

USAGE: Refer to Page 296

PART QTY. :
ITEM NUMBER * ** DESCRIPTION : ; PACKAGE NO,
1 4046188 1 1 RING, driving
. 916273 8 8 . CAPSCREW, 3/8'" NC x.1-3/4" (to Flywheel)
. 904206 8 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
. 2 - 4053705  I- 1 BEARING, ball, pilot
; 3 1047379 1 1 NUT, clamp
4017672 _ 1 1 WASHER, locking, clamp nut
: { 4054663 1 1 WASHER, (Not Illustrated)
5 4048982 1 1 PLATE, hub and back (Clutch)
6 4041815- 1 1 PLATE, driving
7 4048981 1 1 PLATE, floating
8 4053536 3 3  PIN, finger
9 4046839 G 6 WASHER, spring
‘“. 10 4048978 3 3 LEVER, finger
11 916872 '3 3 PIN, roll, 5/32" x 3/4"
12 4048977 | 1 1 PIN, adjusting lock
13 4017659 1 1 SPRING, adjusting lock pin
14 4048980 1 1 RING, adjusting
4054643 1 1 SLEEVE ASSY., sliding (Incl. SLEEVE & tems 16 thru 21)
" { 4054644 1 1 SLEEVE, sliding
16 4053171 6§ 6 PIN, lever link
17 4046841 & 6 LINK, lever
915180 6 6 PIN, roll, 1/8" x 5/8"
_- 18 4054647 1 1 RING, snap, sleeve collar
. 19 4054646 1 1 BEARING, ball
3 20 405464.2 1 1 RING, snap, sleeve
21 4054645 1- 1 COLLAR, sleeve
22 4054664 1 1 SEAL, oil, input shaft
23 4053541 1 1 FORK, operating
— . : 914847 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
. | 24 405371z 1 1 PLATE, instruction
25 - 921537 2 2 SCREW, rd. hd., 1/4" NC x 1/2" (Incl. LOCKWASHER)

Continuved ' . 301




(,LUTCH INPUT SHATT & HOUSINGS (CONTINUED)
1000¢ Power Unit
* For No. 4337926 ‘Converter, w/o freewheel
*+ For No. 4337925 Converter, w{’freewhgel -

. PART QTY. _ _ L :
ITEM " NUMBER * **. DESCRIPTION . .. ° PACKAGE NO.

- 26 4017676 1 1 GASKET, instruétion plate .
27 4054667 - 1 1 HOUSING, clutch and end plate .
28 916383 12 12 CAPSCREW 3/8" NF x 1= 1/2” (to Converter Housing)

29 '_ 4053648 1. 1. -"BEARING. splined hub - . L | IR
30 4054669 1 1.  RING, snap, splined hub ‘
31 4054668 . 1 1 HUB, splined |
33 | 4054665 12 12 STUD
: 910123 12 12 NUT, .3/8" NF
33 . 4053677 1 - CARRIER, piston ring
34 4053679 I - RING, piston
35 906173 1 1 KEY, input shaft, straight, 378" x 3/8" x 2-1/2" lg.
36 . 4054670 1. 1 SHAFT, input A
" 37 4054666 1 1 BEARING, ball
'lés : 4054636 1 '1 HOUSING, rotating
917673 2 2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hex. sock., 1/8" NPTF
1 T . 1 SPACER, freewheel . . .. .. e e e e e e e . . 4058851
916202 - 2 PIN, roll, 1/8" x7/8" . ...... e e .o . 4058851
10 . 4054105 - 2 SPRING, return’. .. .- . : e o .1 e w0, 4058851
a1 4054108 - - 14 ' ROLLER, freewhéel ... .. .. ........ s . 4058851
42+, ————=—= . - 1 CAGE. [reewheel (Order Service Kit No. 1058851)
43 - ——eee -~ .- 1 CAM, freewheel (Order s‘ervicg Kit No. 1058851
44 . et - 1 CARRIER, ring, oil s;egl e ... 4058851
a5 4054103 - 5 SPRING, bumper . .. ..... e .. 4088851 .
46 e - 1 RING, PISTOD + vk e e ] aossssi -
4053678 1 - PLATE, clamp ' ' | "
a7 - - 1 RACE, outer, freewheel ... . Ce e ... . 4058851 '
4054651 -1 WASHER, bearing retainer (th Dlustrated)
48 4054635 1 1 WHEEL, turbine
49 4054639 6 6 .ICAPSCREW guide wheel
' 4054637 2 2 _PLATE, clamp, guide wheel capscrew (Not Illustrated)’

© Continued




ITEM

50

51
52
53
‘54

857

56

o7

58
59
60
81
62
63
64
65

66

67

68
69

70

PART
NUMEBER

4052105
905126

4054634
4054633

915813
4053629

4054638

4054686 . -

915809
4054678
4054675 ;
916271 -
916274
921459
4054672
4053631
4054681
4054674
4053692
4054680
4054682
4255134
4054649
4054677
917686.
918780

4053704
4046336

4054673
4054640
4054642
4054641

921459

CLUTCH INPUT SHAFT & HOUSINGS (CONTINUED)
10000 Power Unit

* For No. 4337926 Converter, w/o freewheel
** For No., 4337925 Converter, w/freewheel

QTY.
* 3 ]
11
2 2
11
11
24 24
24 24
1t
1 1
8 8
11
11
4 4
‘33
11
11
11
1 1
11
11
11
101
11
1o
11
2 2
2 -2
11
4 4
1 1
1 1
2 2
4 4
4 4

DESCRIPTICN PACKAGE NO.

SHAFT, operating
KEY, woodruff, 1/4'" x 1"

WHEEL ASSY., guide

WHEEL, impeller
CAPSCREW, 5/16" x 1"
WASHER, flat

RING, snap, internal

GEAR, driving, oil pump )
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"

RING, piston

CARRIER, guide
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4"
PIN, roll, 3/8" x 5/8"

SLEEVE, guide carrier (Not Hiustrated)

BUSHING, governor drive shaft

TUBE, exhaust

BODY, regulator

- PISTON, 'regulator

SPRING, regulator
WASHER, regulator
RING, snap, internal {(Regulator)
GASKET, converter housing . . . . . . .. .. . o v . v o .. . 4058851
HOUSING, converier
PLUG, pipe, ctsk., sq. sock., 3/4" P.T.
FLUG, pipe, ctsk. sq. sock., 1" P.T.

PLATE, instruction
SCREW, drive

BAFFLE, sump
HUB, splined (Not Illustrated)
RING, snap, external (2-1/2'" Shaft Diameter) (Not IHustrated)
PIN, roll, 7/32" x 5/8"

’ (Not Illustrated)
PIN, roll, 3/8" x 5/8"

303




T-367638

LSAGLE:

ITEM
1

2

304

OIL FILTER OIL PUMP & OUTPUT SHATT
- L0000 Power linit .
* Used with No. 4337924 Converter w/o Disconnect Cluteh
** Used with No. 4337925 & 4337926 Converlers w/Disconnect Clutch

Refer to Page 2946

PART QTY.

NUMBER * #x  DESCRIPTION

4053682 1 1 FILTER ASSY., oil-(Incl, Item 2)

4053683 1 1 ELEMENT KIT, oil filtel“

Continued

PACKAGE NO.




ITEM

o .

11
12
13

14

16

o

18

r-—”f—“ﬂrﬁ-\r‘—*‘-ﬂr—mﬂ

OIL FILTER, OIL PUMP & QUTPUT SHAFT (CONTINUED)

10000 Power Unit

* Used with No. 4337924 Converter w/o Discomnect Cluteh
** (Jsed with No., 4337925 & 4337926 Converters w/Disconncet Clutch

PART QTY.
NUMBER  * *x
4053681 11
4053694 2 2
4053684 101
4053685 IS
4053695 -1
4053692 -1
4054739 i -
4053680 - 1
917686 2 1
917673 2 2
916271 2 3
916272 2 3
918780 - 2
921459 4 4
4053686 11
4053693 - 1
4054736 1 -
4054687 -1
905118 .1 ]
4054737 1 -
4054650 -1
916271 2 2
4054734 1 -
4054685 -
4054738 b -
4053694 2 -
4054688 -
4054684 -2
4053643 -
4053633 . - 1
4053701 1 1

DESCRIPTION

COVER, gauge
CAPSCREW

GAUGE, temperature, oil

GAUGE, pressure, oil

SPRING, [ilter by-pass

PISTON, filler by-pass

BODY, valve and filter

BOIDY, valve and filter .
PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hd., 3/4" P.T.
PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hd., 1/8" NPTF
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4"
PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hd., 1" P. T,

PIN, dowei

GASKET, valve body to housing

RING, snap, driven gear

GEAR, driven, oil pump

GEAR, driven, oil pump

KEY, woodruff, 1/8" x 1/2"

PUMPT, oil

PUMP, oil .
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"

GASKET, suction tube

GASKET, suction tube

TUBE, suction
CAPSCREW, (Incl. LOCKWASHER).

TUBE, suction
CAPSCREW

O=-RING, hreather

BREATHER ASSY., housing

SHAFT, governor drive

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

305




. riEM
1
20
21
22
23

24

25 .
26
27

28

29
30
a1
32

- 43

34

OIL FILTER OIL PUMP & OUTPUT SHAFT (CONTINUED}
) 10000 Power Unit

_* Used with No, 4337924 Converter w/o Disconnect Clutch .

** Uged with No. 4337925 & 4337926 Cnnverters ‘w/Disconneet Clutch

"PART - QTY. : S R ;
NUMBER. * ** DESCRIPTION o " PACKAGE NO.

4053699 1 1 'RING, snap bearing .
4053698 1 1 BEARING, drive shaft .

4053700 1 1 “RING, sndp, drive shaft bearing” = o o

4053652 1 1. . GASKET, adaptor ~
4053702 © 1 1 ADAPTOR, governor drive
915809 4 4. CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"
054715 1 - ~ NIPPLE ' -
4053646 - 1 TUBE, oil gaugle B
4054706 'l = GAUéE, oll level -
4053637 - 1 GAUGE, oil level
4054733 8 - CAPSCREW, hex. hd.
4054684 - 2 - CAPSCREW, socket hd.
4053675 - 2 CAPSCREW, self-locking
4054683 2 2 PLATE, clamp .
4054689 - : 1 ° BUSHING, steel backed
4054656 - 1 RING, piston
405"1722 -+"1. - 'GEAR, governo;r' drive
4054654. - 1 GEAR, governor drive A
4054721 2 - BEARING, tapered roller (Output shaft) -
4054653 - 2 'BEARING, roller ('C_).utput' Shaft) S
4054728 1 - SHAFT, output ‘
.905119 1 - . KEY, woodruff;_ 1/8" x 1/27 | A;. T .-'.
4054660 - 1 SHAFT, output‘ ‘ . )
4054723 {- - KEY, straight, output shaft- : '_ . 3 ‘ S
4054655 .- 1 KEY, straight, output shaft ' '
1054725° ~* - SHIM, .003" '
4054726 . % -~ SHIM, .005" {* Use As Required)
054727 % - S.HI.M: 015" ' |
' Cont‘inrued




OIL FILTER, OIL PUMP & OUTPUT SHAFT (CONTINUED)
10000 Power Unit o
“4 * Used with No. 4337924 Converter w/o Disconnect Clutch
** Used with No. 4337925 & 4337926 Convertiers w/Disconnect Clutch

PART QTY. .
ITEM NUMBER * ** DESCRIPTION ‘ PACKAGE NO.
4054657 = - *  SHIM, .o003"
« 34 4054658 - %  SHIM, .005" (* Use As Required)
4054659 - *  SHIM, .010"
) { | 4054730 1: - SEAL, oil, output shaft
35
4054664 - 1 SEAL, oil, output shaft
36 4054731 2 - SETSCREW, (Not Illustrated)
37 4054740 1 - GASKET, impeller hub, (Not Itlustrated)
88 . 4054662 .- 1 - WASHER, retainer
: . {Not Illustrated
39 4054661 - - .1 PIN, roll : S




A
4
A

AT T T T T A

\

TORQUE CONVERTER 4354178 & 4354445 (INPUT)
10000 Power Unit

USAGE: Refer to Page 296

PART : ;
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.
1 4046188 1 . RING, driving
2 4056584 1 BEARING, ball, pilot

jos Continued




ITEM

10

11

12

13

i4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

29

28

29

30

PART

TORQUE CONVERTER 4354178 & 4354445 (INPUT) (CONTINUED)
10000 Power Unit

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

4047379
4017672
4048982
4041815
4048981
4017659
4048977

4048980

4056182

4046839
4048978
4056578
4054643
4056579
4046341
4056580
4054644

4054647

4054646

4054642
4054645
4054664

4053541
914847

4054667

4053712
9215317

4017676

4053648

4054669

1 NUT, clamp
1 WASHER, locking
1 PLATE, hub & back
| PLATE, driving
1 PLATE, floating
1 SPRING, pin, lock, adjusting
1 PIN, lock, adjusting
1’ RING, - adjusting
3 PIN, lever, finger

-6. WASHER, spring

3 LEVER, finger
3 PIN, cotter
£ SLEf:VE ASSY., sliding (Incl. Items 16 thru 22)
_ 6 PIN, link, lever
6 LINK, lever
6 PIN, cotter
1 SLEEVE, sliding
1 RING, snap, interual
1 BEARING, ball, sleeve collar
1 RING, snap, external
1 COLLAR, sleeve
. 1 SEAL, oil
1 YOKE, operating
2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
1 HOUSING, clutch
1 PLATE, instruction.
2 SCREW, rd. hd., 1/4" NF x 1-1/2"
1 GASKET, ianstruction plate
1 BUSHING, stcel-biacked
1 RING, snuap, internil

Conlinued

PACKAGE NO.

309



TORQUE CONVERTER 43541738 & 4354445 (INPUT) (CONTINUED)
10000 Power Unit -

PART , . o
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION , : 'PACKAGE NO.
31 4056585 1 WASHER, retaining
32 4054668 L HUB, splined
916383 12 _ CAPSCREW, 3/8" NF x 1-1/2".
33 4054670 1 SHAFT, input .
906173 1 ©  KEY, straight, 3/8"x3/8"x2 1/2".
34 4054666 1 'BEARING, ball, pilot, output shaft _ o C
'35 4054651 1 -~ WASHER, bearing retainer
36 4054636 1 HOUSING, rotating
917673 2 PLUG, pipe, hex. socket, 1/8" NPT
37 4054665 12 STUD, eclutch housing
910123 12 NUT, hex., 3/8" NF
38 4052105 1 SHAFT, operating
905126 2 - KEY, woodruff, 1/4" x 1"
39 4063679 1 RING, piston
40 4053677 1 CARRIER, piston ring
‘4 4053678 1 ' PLATE, clamp
42 4054638 1 RING, snap, Internal
43 4054642 . 2 . RING, soap, external
44 4054640 1 - HUB, splined
45 4054635 1 WHEEL,. turbine
46 4054639 4 CAPSCREW, plate retaining
47 - 4054637 2‘ * PLATE, clamp
921459 4 PIN, roll, 3/8" x 5/8"
48 4054634 1 WHEEL ASSY., guide
49 4054683 2 PLATE, clamp
915809 8 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"
50 4054633 1 WHEEL, impeller ' R ' . N .
51 . 4054689 1 BUSHING, steel backed
52 4054686 1 GEAR, driving : ' ‘
53 4053629 24 WASHER, flat _
915813 24 . CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8"
54 4054671 ° 4 PIN, roll
55 4054678 1 RING, piston
1] 4054672 1 .SLEEVE, carrier, guide wheel

Continued




TORQUE CONVERTER 4354178 & 4354445 (INPUT} (CONTINUED)
10000 Power Un_it

ITEM NII;QIII{S%R QTY. DESCRIPTION . ' } PACKAGE NO.
57 4056587 1 CARRIER, guide wheel
916274 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4"
916271 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
. 921459 1 PIN, roll, 3/8'" x 5/8"
: 4054657 * SHIM (.003)
58 - 4054658 *, SHIM (. 005) * Use as required
) 4054659  * SHIM (. 010)
59 4054649 1 GASKET, hOUSIDE « « « = « « =« v e e a e v oo en e e n e as 4058851
" 60 4054677 1 HOUSING, converter : '
917686 2 PLUG, pipe, sq. sock. hd., 3/4" NPT
318780 2 + PLUG, pipe, sq. sock. hd., 1" NPT
61 4054664 1 SEAL, oil '
62 4054673 1 BAFFLE, sumﬁ
63 4056574 Il_ BUSHING, flanged, spiral gear shaft
64 4054681 1 TUBE, exhaust
f‘. 65 4255134 - 1 RING, snap, internal
66 4054682 1 WASHER, plain
67 4054680 © 1 SPRING, regulator
68 4053692 1 PISTON, regulator
69 4054674 . 1 BODY, regulator
70 mmeme-a - 1 "BPACER, freewheel . . . . . . . . . v e e e e e e e e 4058851
916202 2 PIN, roil, 1/8" x 7/8" |. . . . . . . s i i e e e e e e 4058851
7 4054105 . 2  SPRING, return . . ... ... .... I 4058851
72 4054108 14 ROLLER, freewheel . .. .|]. .. ... Fe e e e e e e e e 4058851
] £ T B CAGE, freewheel . . ... .. .... e e ... ... 405885
B 74 N 1 CAM, freewheel . . . . . . . } /4354445 Converter) 4058851
| . (- — 1 CARRIER, ring, oil seal
SPRING, bumper ... ... f e e e e s e e e s e v+ e e+ . 4058851
RING, piston . . .. ... .|o.... e 4058851
RACE,outer . . ......Juv.uuivein ... ... 4058851




HT-511189

TORQUE CONVERTER 4354178 & 4354445 (OIL FILTER & OGUTPUT)

312




USAGE: Refer to Page 296

ITEM

1

10

11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4054662
922403

4054656
4056581
4054653
4056582
4056583
4054655

4054688
922845

4054685 -

4054687 -

905119

4053693

4053686-

4053680
916272
916271
918780
8917673
917686
921459

4053692
4053695

4053685

4053684

4053681 -

4053694

4053682

4508865
4054690
916271
921459
4053633

4053643

TORQUE CONVERTER 4354178 & 4354445 (OIL FILTER & OUTPUT)
10000 Power Unit

b =

DESCRIPTION

WASHER, retainer
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NF x 7/8"

RING, pistqn

GEAR, governor drive
BEARING, tapered
SHAFT, output

KEY, straight

KEY, straight

TUBE ASSY., suction
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"

GASKET, suction tube

GEAR, driven
KEY, woodruff, 1/8" x /2"

RING, snap, external

GASKET, valve & filter body

BODY, valve & filter
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4"
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
PLUG, pipe, sq. sock. hd., 1" NPT
PLUG, pipe, hex. sock., 1/8" NPT
BLUG, pipe, sq. sock. hd., 3/4" NPT
PIN, roll, 3/8" x 5/8"

PISTON, filter by-pass

SPRING, filter by-pass piston

GAUGE, oil pressure

GAUGE, oil temperature

COVER, gauge

CAPSCREW, cover retaining

FILTER ASSY., oil (Serviced only as a unit)

ELEMENT KIT (Serviced only as a unit)

PUMP ASSY., oil .
CAPSCREW, hex. hd., 3/8" NC x 1"
PIN, roll, 3/8" x 5/8"

BREATHER, oil

O-RING, oil breather

Continued

"PACKAGE NO.

313



ITEM

25

26
27
28
29
30
31
a2
a3
24
35
36

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4053704

906759
4053646
4056576
4056586
4056577
4056575
4056573
4053699
4053698
4053700
4053652

4053702
915809

4056588

1
4

1

TORQUE CONVERTER 4354178 & 4354445 (OIL FILTER & OUTPUT} (CONTINUED)

10000 Power Unit

DESCRIPTION

PLATE, lnstruction :
" SCREW, drive, No. 4 x 1/4"

TUBE, oil level gauge
SHAFT, spiral gear
BUSHING, flanged
SPACER, governor drive
RING, snap, external
SHAFT, governor drive
*RING, snap, internal
BEARII.\TG,‘ batl, governor drive shaft
RING, snap, external_
' GASKET, governor drive adaptor

ADAPTOR, governor-drive
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"

GAUGE, oil level

PACKAGE NO.




TORQUE CONVERTER
11000
Power Unit
* Standard on 11000 Torque Converter Engine Assy. (4339362)
ok (433T197) (4339363) (w/o freewheel)
% (4337675) (4339364) (w/freewheel)

O PART QTY.

ITEM NUMBER * ¥ k¥ DESCRIPTION _ : PAQKAGE NO.
(" 4336863 1 - - CONVERTER ASSY., torque (w/c Disconoect Clutch)
{See Pages 317 thru 322 for Components}
4337195 - 1 - CONVERTER ASSY., torque (w/Disconnect Clutch)
: {See Pages 326 thru 327 for Components
4337632 - - 1 CONVERTER ASSY., torque (w/Disconnect Clutch)
1 < . {See Pages 320 thru 327 for Components)
912069 - 8 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/2"
915987 8 - - CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/2"
916197 12 12 12 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4" -
904207 12 12 12 LOCKWASHER, 7/16" (to Housing)
904206 - 8 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
. [ 904208 g8 - - LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
- 4378639 1 - - HOSE ASSY., oil, cooler to torque converter (29-15/16"
hose length) (See Page 371 for parts)
. . 4378640 - 1 1 HOSE ASSY., oil, coeler to torque converter (35-7/16"
2 hose length) (See Page 371 for parts)
916271 2 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
904206 2 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
. 919064 1 1 1 ADAPTOR, flared, 1" P.T. x 1" O.D. tube
'-o 3 4378871 2 2 &z GASKET, adaptor

Continued . . 315




TORQUE CONVERTER (CONTINUED)
11000
Power Urit R C
* Standard on 11000 Torque Converter Engine Assy. (4339362)
** (4337197) (4339363) (w/0 freewheel) -
*xk (4337675) (4339364) (w/freewheel)

PART QTY. ’ _
ITEM  NUMBER * ** ** DESCRIPTION : .PACKAGE NO.

(~ 4337400 1 - -  HOSE ASSY., oil, torque converter to cooler
: (See Page 371 for Parts) Co .

4337401 - 1 1 HOSE ASSY., oil, torque converter to cooler

4 < (See Page 371 for Parts)
916271 2 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
904206 2 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
915064 1 1 1 ADAPTOR, flared, 1" P.T. x 1" O.D. tube

\. 901726 1 1 1 ELBOW, street, 90°, 1" NPT

5 4369248 1 1 1 CLAMP, hose, double
916272 1 1 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4".
904206 1 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

6 4337385 1 1.1 PLATE, clamp

7 4048731 - 1 1 LEVER, hand operating {4338209)
915274 - 1.1 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/4"
904206 - 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
910324 - 1 1 NUT, 3/8" NC

w
-




T

TSttt

T-36764

* . ‘ DRIVE SPIDER, INPUT FLANGE & HOUSING
_— (Torque Converter)
11000
Power Uit .
USAGE: 4336863 Converter Assembly

PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIFTION PACKAGE NO.

1 4053655 1 RING, driving
903639 8 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/2"
i. _ 904208 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

2 4053658 SPIDER, drive
916271 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"

[

Continued




ITEM

10

11
12

13
14
15
16

i 17
18
19
20
21

22
23

T 24
25

26
27

28

318

PART
NUMBER

4053654
4053649
4053656

4053657

40563659
910123

4053653
4053648
4053650

4053651
916383

4053625
917673

4053677
4053679
4053678
4053622
4053628
4053626
4053621
4053624

4053620

4053627

4053623

4053688
914430

4053629
914670

4063641
4053635
4053634

916271
910948

DRIVE SPIDER, INPUT FLANGE & HOUSING (CONTINUED)
(Torque Converter) :
11000
Power Unit
USAGE: 4336863 Converter Assembly

QTY. DESCRIPTION

8 "PIN, dowel, spider

26 BLOCK, rubber {Driving Ring & Spider).

1 O-RING, spider, ioner
1 SEAL, oil, end plate
12 - STUD, end plate

12 . NUT, 3/8” NF

1 PLATE, end
1 BEARING, end plate, inner

-1 BEARING, input flange, inner

1 FLANGE, input

12 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NF x 1-1/2" (to Rotator Housing)
1 HOUSING, rotating .
2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hex. sock., 1/8" NPTF .

1 CARRIER, piston ring
1 7 RING, piston

1 = PLATE, clamp

1 WHEEL ASSY., turbine
6 CAPSCREW

2 PLATE, clamp

1 WHEEL ASSY., guide
1- (_':ARRIER, hearing

1 WHEEL, impeller

1 RING, suap, internal
1 BEARING, ball

1 GEAR, driving, oil pump

8 SETSCREW, 7/16" NC x 3/4"
36  WASHER, flat, impeller wheel capscrew
s CAPSCREW, impeller wheel; 5/16" NC x 1~1/8"
2 RING, piston, guide wheel carrier
2 PIN, dowel, guide carrier
1 CARRIER, guide wheel
5 - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2"
' Continued

PACKAGE NO.




DRIVE SPIDER, INPUT FLANGE & HOUSING (CONTINUED)

(Torque Converter)
11600

Power Unit
USAGE: 4336363 Converter Assembly

ITEM NE?/II}{}%R QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
29 4053647 1 TURE, regulator
: 4053632 1 . BODY, regulator
' * ( 4053644 1 0O-RING, regulator body (Not Illuétrated)
. 31 4053640 1. PISTON, regulator .
32 4053645 i ‘ SPRING, regulator
33 4053703 1 WASHER, regulator
” 4053642 1 RING, snap, regulator
35 40353631 H BUSHING, gove-rnor drive shaft
36 4053636 _ 1 GASKET, converter housing
a7 4053638 1 HOUSING, converter .
917686 2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. sq. sock., 3/4" P.T.
801656 2 PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 1"
’ 38 4053639 v PLATE, instruction /
’. 4046336 4 SCREW, drive
39 4053630 1 ' BAFFLE, sump

319




a5
9/ 16

— 37
39
/.40

NG, 4336864
OPTYONAL GOVERNOR DRIVE PARTS

28

Y

'
i
i
'
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
1
j]

-

OIL FILTER, OIL PUMP & OUTPUT SHAFT
(Torque Converter) : N
11000
Power Unit
USAGE: 4336863 4337195 & 4337632 Converter Assemblies
PART L .
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO, {
1 4053682 1 FILTER ASSY., oil (Incl. Item 2)
2 4053683 1 ELEMENT KIT, oil filter
3 4053681 1 * COVER, gauge
4053694 2 CAPSCREW, (Incl. LOCKWASHER)

4 4053684 1  GAUGE, temperature

320 . Continued




OIL FILTER, OIL PUMP & QUTPUT SHAFT (CONTINUED)
(Torque Converter)
‘ : 11000
~ Power Unit ; ’
USAGE: 4336863, 4337195 & 4337632 Converter Assemblies
PART :
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
5 4053685 . 1 GAUGE, pressure, oil
: ' 5 4053695 1 - SPRING, filtef by-pass
7 4053692 1 PISTON, filter by-pass
X 8 4053680 1 BODY, valve and filter
817686 "1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hd., 3/4" NPT
917673 3 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hd., 1/8'" NPTF
) 918780 2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hd., 1" NPT
! 816272 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4"
’ 916271 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
g 921459 4 PIN, dowel, oil pump and valve body
10 4053686 1 GASKET, valve body to housing
11 4053693 1 - RING, saap, driven gear
12 4053689 ° 1. GEAR, driven, oil pump
905119 1 KEY, woodruff
13 4053690 -, 1 PUMP, oil _
- 916271 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
. 4053697 - 2. WASHER, flat
14 4053687 1 GASKET, suction tube
15 4053696 i TUBE ASSY., suction .
4053694 - 2 CAPSCREW, (Incl. LOCKWASHER)
16 4053643 1 O-RING, breather
17 4053633 1 BREATHER ASSY., housing
18 4053652 1 GASKET, cover plate
19 4053676 1  PLATE, cover
915809 4 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"
20 4053646 1 TUBE, oil level gauge
. ) 21 4053637 1 GAUGE, oil level
22 4053675 . 2 CAPSCREW, clamp plate (Self-Locking)
. 23 4053665 1 PLATE, clamp, inner race
T 24 4053667 1 RACE, bearing, inner
4053668 1 RING, snap, governor drive gear
4053666 2 RING, piston, governor drive gear
4003663 1 GEAR, governor drive
1053660 I BALL, steel, 174"

Continued 321




ITEM
29
30

31

32

33

34

35

36
37
38

39

40

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4053661
4053674
4053664
4053671
4053672

4053673

4053662

910948

" 4053670

4053702
915809

4053652

4053700

_4053698 '

4053699

4053701

4053669I

OIL FILTER, OIL PUMP & OUTPUT SHAFT (CONTINUED)

(Torque Counvertery
11000
Power Unit

USAGE: 4336863, 4337195 & 4337632 Converter Assemblies

2

1

1.

 ADAPTOR, governor drive

GASKET, "adaptor -

lRING, snap, ball bearing

DESCRIPTION -~ . PACKAGE NO.’

BEARING, roller, output shaft |

SHAFT, output . | . ' ‘ -
KEY, output shaft

SHIM, bearing carrier {.003" thick)

SHIM, bearing carrier (. 005" .tl-iick) * Use as Required

SHIM, bearing carrier (.015" thick)

CARRIER, bearing

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2"

SEAL, oil, output shait

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"

RING, spnap, hall bearing _ (Tailshaft Governor P
Drive No. 4336864)

BEARING, ball, drive shaft

SHAFT, governor drive p.

O-RING, bearing carrier (Not Illustrated)




T-36113

324

CLUTCH, INPUT SHAFT & HOUSING




ITEM

10

b1

16

17

18

19~

20

21

PART
NUMBER

4048839
903635

204206

4053705
4053530
4053531
4054559

4053529

4043088

4053528

4050866

4048981
4053536
4046839
4048978
916872
4048977
4017659
4048980
4053719
4053945
40531}1_
4046841
919180
4053948
4053047
405394

4053946

4053714

QTY.

* - Kk
11
8 8
8 8
1 1
11
1 1
11
11

2
11
101

1
3 3
6 6
3 3
3 3
11
11
1 1
11
11
6 6
6 6
& 6
11

CLUTCH, INPUT SHAFT & HOUSING
{(Torque Converter)
11000
Power Unit
* For No. 4337195 Converter w/o freewheel
** For No. 4337632 Converter w/freewheel
DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO.
RING, driving
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
BEARING, ball, pilot
NUT, clamp, hub and back plate
WASHER, clamp nut locking
CLUTCH ASSY., torque converter {Incl.- Items 6 thru 24)
PLATE, hub and back
PLATE, driving
PLATE, center

PLATE ASSY., floating (Incl. FLOATING PLATE
& Items 10 thru 15) '

PLATE, floating .

PIN, finger

WASHER, spring

LEVER, f{inger

PIN, roll

PIN, adjusting lock

SPRING, adjusting lock pin
RING, adjusting

SLEEVE AS5Y., sliding (Incl. SLEEVE & Items 18 thru 24)
SLEEVE, sliding

PIN, lever link

LINK, lever

PIN, roll, 1/8" x5/8"
RING, shap, sleeve collar
"BEARING, ball, sleeve collar
RING, saap, sleeve
COLLAR, slecve

SEAL, oil input shaft

Continued 32.5




ITEM

26
27

29

30

31

32
.33 .

34
35

36
a7
38
39
40
41
42
43

44

46
"
48
49

a0

51

326

CLUTCH, INPUT SHAFT & HOUSING (CONTINUED)
(Torque Converter)
11000
Power Unit
* For No. 4337195 Converter w/o freewheel
** For No. 4337632 Converter w/ireewheel

PART QTY. :
NUMBER * ** DESCRIPTION ' : PACKAGE NO.
4053541 1 1 FORK, operating 7 .
914847 2 2. CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
4053712 1 1 PLATE, instruction .
921537 2 2 SCREW, rd. hd., 1/4" NC x 1/2" (Incl.' LOCKWASHER)
4017676 1 1 GASKE'i‘, instructi.on plate
4053707 1 1 HOUSING, clutch ) : ‘
odtoe 12 1 CARSCREw, TGN ’“. 71/" ) o Fiywheel Housiog)
ez o2 gﬁﬁscaf/‘ﬁwhf/ 8" NF x 1-1/2" } {to Converter Housing)
4053648 1 1 BEARING, splined hub
4053713 2 2 RING, snap, splined hub
4053708 1 1t HUB, splined
916383 12 12 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NF x 1-1/2"
4053677 - 1 - CARRIER, piston rmg
4053679 1 - RING, piston '
4053'710 1 1 KEY, input shaft
4053715 1 1 SHAFT, input
4053709 1001 ‘BEARING-, output shaft
4053625 11 HOUSING, rotating
917673 2 2 * PLUG, pipe, ctsk. hd., 1/8" NPTF ' _
_______ =1 SPACER, freewheel . . . . . oo 4058851
‘n(,zoz : - 2 PIN, roll, 1/8" X T/8" . . . . . . o v oo oL e+ e+ . 4058851
4054105 . 2 SPRING, return . .. :...... . e el ... 4058851
4054108 ' - 14 ROLLER, freewheel . .. . .+ «« s« -« .. i e e e o« 4058851
------- - 1 CAGE, frecwheel {Order Service Kit No. 4054111)
——————— - 1 CAM, freewheel (Order Service Kit No. 4054111)
..... - - 1 ' CARRIER, ring, piston - R -
40541d3 - - 5 SPRING, bumper ....... e e e e e e .. ...... ... 4058851
——————— -1 RiNG,piston..........'.................40'53851
4053678 1 - PLATE, clamp

------- - 1 RACE, outer, freewheel . . .. ................ 4058851
4053622 1 1 WHEEL, turbine

| Continued .




53

54
55
56
57
‘58
59

60

61

62

63
64

65

X

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

'CLUTCH, INPUT SHAFT & HOUSING (CONTINUED)
{Torque Converter)
11000
: Power Unit
* For No. 4337185 Converter w/o freewheel
*x For No. 4337632 Converter w/freewheel

PART QTY.
NUMBER * ** DESCRIPTION
4053628 6 6 CAPSCREW, guide wheel, socket hd.
4053626 2 2 PLATE, clamp, guide wheel capscrew (Not Illustrated)
4052105 1 1 SHAFT, operating
905126 2 2 KEY, woodruff, 1/4" x 1"
4053621 1 1 WHEEL ASSY., guide
4053624 1 1 CARRIER, bearing
4053620 1 1 WHEEL, impeller
914670 36 36 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC .x 1-1/8"-
4053629 36 36 WASHER, flat
4053627 "1 1 RING, snap, turbine wheel
4053623 1 1 BEARING, ball, impeller wheel
4053688 - "1 1 GEAR, driving, oil pump
915480 8 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NF x 1-3/4"
4053641 . 2 2  RING, piston, guide wheel carrier
4053634 1 1 CARRIER, guide wheel
916271 5 & CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1"
910948 3 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 2"
4033635 2 2 PIN, dowel, guide and bearing carrier
4053631 1 1  BUSHING, governor drive shaft
4053647 1 1 TUBE, regulator
4053632 1 1  BODY, regulator
4053644 1 1 O-RING, regulator body (Not Illustrated)
4053640 1 1 PISTON, regulator
4053645 1 1 SPRING, regulator
4053703 1 1 WASHER, regulator
4153642 1 1 RING, snap, regulator
4053636 1 1 GASKET, converter housing
4053638 -1 1 HOUSING, converter '
917686 2 2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk. sg. sock., 3/4" NPT
901656 2 2 PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 1" NPT
4053704 1 1 PLATE, instruction
4046336 4 4 SCREW, drive
4053630 L1 1 BAFFLE, pump

PACKAGE NO.

327




T-21820

POWER TAKE-QOFF
" 10000
Power Unit . .
* Heavy Duty (Standard Shaft) (4349422)
** Normal Duty (4348728)
#*% Heavy Duty (Extended Shaft) (4338271)

PART QTY. o
ITEM ~ NUMBER * % xk* DESCRIPTION . . PACKAGE NO.
4033979 . 1 - -  POWER TAKE-OFF ASSY., (SAE No. 1 Housing,
Heavy Duty) (Incl. Items 1 thru 13 & 15 thru 39)
4017787 - 1 =  POWER TAKE-OFF ASSY., (SAE No. 1 Housing,
Normal Duty} (Incl. Items 2 thru 39)
4338276 - - 1 POWER TAKE-OFF ASSY., (SAE No. 1 Housing, - ' '
Heavy Duty) (Incl. Items 2 thru 13, 15 thru
- ¢ A 23 & 25 thru 39) , .
914847 - 8 - CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x t-1/2"
919230 8 -~ 8 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/8"
916197 12 12 12 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4"
904206 - 8 - LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
904203 8 - 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
904207 12 12 12 LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
\. 4033375 - -1 PLUG, pipe

328 Cbntinued




ITEM

.
N TN TN

N Ty T r

POWER TAKE-OFF (CONTINUED)
10000

Power Unit
* Heavy Duty (Standard Shaft) (4349422)
** Normal Duty (4348728)
*** Heavy Duty (Extended Shaft) (4338271}

PART QTY.
NUMBER A . * ** =3 DESCRIPTION
4033972 1 - - PLATE, instruction
4033973 4 - - PIN, escutcheon
4033968 r - - PLATE, hand hole cover
4017670 - 1 - PLATE, hand hole cover
4055144 - - 1 PLATE, hand hole cover
4046340 2 - - CAPSCREW
4253965 - - 2 2 CAPSCREW, rd. hd.
904204 - 2 - - LOCKWASHER, 1/4"
4033970 1 - 1 GABSKET, cover plate
4017676 © = 1 -  GASKET, cover plate
4046850 1 - 1 HOUSING, clutch No. 1
4048313 -1 - HOUSING, clutch No. 1
g17789 1 1 - SETSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/16.”
4017731 -1 - 1 YOKE, throwout
4046160 - 1 -  YOKE, throwout
914847 2 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
916543 2 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4046852 1 -1 SHAFT, operating
4046728 - 1 - SHAFT, operating
905126 _2 2 2 KEY, woodruff, 1/4" x 1" _
4017704 1 - 1 LEVER, hand
4017637 - 1 -  LEVER, hand
916313 1 1 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2" i\rc x 1-3/4"
4046851 1 - - SHAFT, clutch |
4046282 - 1 - SHAFT, clutt-:h
4055138 - -1 SHAFT, clutech, extended
912497 1 1 1 FITTING, lube, 1/4" P.T.
4047518 1 - - KEY
4046354 - 1 - KEY
-4335890- - =1 KEY (Not included in 4338276 Assy.)

Continued .

PACKAGE NO.

329




POWER TAKE-OFF (CONTINUED)
10000
Power Unit
* Heavy Duty (Standard Shaft) (4349422}
** Normal Duty (4348728)
**+* Heavy Duty (Extended Shaft) (4338271)

PART QTY. - -
ITEM NUMBER * #* *«* DESCRIPTION ' PACKAGE NO,
4046341 1 - 1 KEY, hub to shait '
1 { 906173 -1 - KEY, hub to shaft o ' .
4254870 2 - - CUP, bearing, clutch shaft
11 4250837 - 2 -  CUP, bearing, clutch shaft .
4250870 - - 2 CUP, bearing, clutch shaft
. 4250869 2 - 2 CONE, bearing, clutch shatt
1 { 4250047 - 2 - CONE, be.aring, clutch shaft
13 4047529 1 - 1 RING, smap
14 4017669 - 1 - SPACER, bearing
4047525 1 - 1  RETAINER, bearing
- { 4017673 - 1 - RETAINER, bearing
16 4017674 1 1 1  LOCK, bearing
905661 - 1 1 1 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8" -
910941 1 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
4044000 2° 2 -_  FITTING, lube
1 { 914465 - - 2 FITTING, lube
18 4017732 1 1 1  HOSE ASSY., flexible (Incl. FITTINGS)
916224 1 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" -
910345 1 1 .1 NUT, jam, 5/8" NF

4047522 1 ~ - COLLAR ‘ASSY., sliding sleeve (Incl. Ttem 20)
19 4050339 - 1 1 COLLARASSY., sliding sleeve (Incl. Item 20)
916386 2 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NF x 2-1/4"
917791 2 2 2 NUT, 3/8" NF )
.20

4047378 - 2 - SHIM, collar

4047521 1 - - SLEEVE, sliding : L
21 4048979 - 1 -  SLEEVE, sliding L
4052106 - - 1 SLEEVE, sliding

. 4017715 8 - & LINK, lever
22 ' ’

4046841 - & - LINK, lever

{ 4017720 2 - 2  SHIM, collar : ‘ ' ' - SR

33b ' Continued




ITEM

23

24
25
26
27

28

29

30
31

32

33

NN YN Y Y Y

e N

Y N Y Y

PART
NUMBER

4041257
4054534

916872

"4017663

4017682
4017683
4041259
4048980

4041253

4048977

4041254

4017659

4041250

4048978
4041251

4054531

. 4051941

917466
4048983
4041255
4046839
4041252
4017682
4041218
2048581

4053585

4041815

QTY.
*k

POWER TAKE-OFF {CONTINUED)

10000
Power Unit

* Heavy Duty (Standard Shaft) (4349422)
** Normal Duty (4348728) '
*** Heavy Duty (Extended Shaft) (4338271)

kg

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

PIN, lever link (1st Type) (Used w/Retainer Ring)
PIN, lever link (2nd Type) (Used w/Roll Pin)

PIN, roll, 5/32" x 3/4" (For 2nd Type Link Pin)
PIN, lever link .
RING, snap, lever link pin (Used w/1st. Type Link Pin)
RING, snap, lever link pin
RING, adjusting |

RING, adjusting

. PIN, lock compression spring

PIN, lock compression spring
SPRING, compression
SPRING, compression
LEVER, finger
LEVER, finger
PIN, finger lever (1st Type) (Used w/Retainer Ring)
PIN, finger lever (2nd Type} (Used w/Roll Pin)
PIN, finger lever (2nd Type) {Used w/Roll Pin)
PIN, roll, 3/16" x 1-1/8" (For 2nd Type Pin)
PIN, finger lever ‘

WASHER, spring, lever pin

WASHER, spring, lever pin

RING, snap, lever pin (Used w/1st.Type finger lever pin)
RING, snap, lever pin |

PLATE, floating

PLATE, floating

PLATE, driving

. PLATE, driving (3 Segments)

Continued o83




ITEM

35
36

37

38

39

332

N N ™

- PART
NUMBER

4046855
4048982
4046180
4046188
4017729
4017672
4017728

4047378

4250324

4250773

4052189
4250200

4053954

B
*%

ok k
QTY.’
Fk sk kK
-1
. -
. 1
1 -
-1
1 -
-
1 -
1" -
-1
2 -
- 2

POWER TAKE-OFF {(CONTINUED)
10000
Power Unit
Heavy Duty {Standard Shaft) (4349422)
Normal Duty (4348728)
Heavy Duty (Extended Shafty (4338271)
DESCRIPTION
PLATE, hub and back
PLATE, hub and back
RING, driving
RING, driving
LOCKWASHER, hub nut
LOCKWASHER, hub out
NUT, hub
NUT, hub.
BEARING, pilot
BEARING, pilot
BEARING, pilot
CUP, oil

FITTING, lube

" PACKAGE NO,




NORMAL DUTY

T-29853

POWER TAKE-OFF

334




ITEM

PART
NUMBER
4378000

4386645

4358722

4336785

4338278

916197
912069
015987
016191
904207
9042086
404208
4017726
0916314
4053098
904208
014465

4017670
4253965

4017676
4052108°
4053533
4053541
4017731

014847
916543

4046852
4053540
905126

4017637
4017704

915313

*

POWER TAKE-OFF
11000
Power Unit

* Heavy Duty (Standard Shaft)- (4377999) (4358666)

** Normal Duty (4336960) )
*** Heavy Duty (Extended Shaft) (4338272)

QTY.

L2 ]

L2 L]

L B == = - T (=]

[

DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.

POWER TAKE-OFF ASSY., (SAE No. 1 Housing) (4377999)
{Incl. Items 1 thru 39 (Prior to Serial No. 120908)

POWER TAKE-OFTF ASSY., (SAE No. 1 Housing) (4377999}
{Incl, Items 1 thru 39) (Effective w/Serial No. 120508)

POWER TAKE-OFF ASBY., (SAE No. 1 Housing) (4358666)
{Incl. Items 1 thru 39)

POWER TAKE-OFF AS8SY., (SAE No. 1 Housing)
{Incl. Items 2 thru 12 & 14 thru 39)

POWER TAKE-OFF ASSY., (SAE No. 1 Housing)
{(Incl. Items 1thru 12 & 14 thru 39)

CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/4"
CAPSCREW, 3/B" NC x 2-1/2"
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/2"
CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC x 1-1/2".
LOCKWASHER, 7/16" :
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

CARRIER, bearing
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 2"
LNOCKWASHER
LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
FITTING, lube, 1/8" P.T.

PLATE, hand hole, upper
CAPSCREW

GASKET, hand hole plate
HOUSING, clutch (SAE No. 1)
HOUSING, clutch (SAE No. 1)
YOKE, throwout

YOKE, throwout

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

SHAFT, operating
SHAFT, operating
KEY, woodruff, 1/4" x 1"
LEVER, hand (Incl. CAPSCREW)
LEVER, hund (Incl. CAPSCREW)
CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-3/4" -

Continued o 335




POWER TAKE-OFF (CONTINUED)
11000
' Power Unit
* Heavy Duty (Standard Shaft) (4377998) (4358666)
** Normal Duty (£336960) )
*** Heavy Duty (Extended Shaft) (4338272)

PART QTY. _ :
ITEM NUMBER * #®¢ *&x DESCRIPTION 7 PACKAGE NO.
(" 4055163 1 - - SHAFT, clutch, output (Part of 4386645 & 4358722}
- 4052176 T - - SHAFT, clutch, output (Std.) (Part of -4378000) )
4053535 - 1 <  SHAFT, clutch, output '
; . < 4055139 - - 1 SHAFT, clutch, output {Extended) )
912497 111 FiT’fING, lube, 1/4" P.T.
4050234 1 - - PLUG,- pipe
\. 4033975 - - I PLUG, pipe
(" 4253962 1 - - KEY, clutch shaft drive
9 1 4050869 - 1 -  KEY, clutch shaft drive
4338462 - - 1 KEY, clutch shaft drive (Not included in 4338278 Alssy.)
4253964 1 - 1 KEY, hub and back plate
10 { 4053532 - .1 - KEY, hub and back plate
. . 4251346 2 - 2 CUP, beariné, clutch shaft
H { 42515[14 - 2 '—: CUP, bearing, clutch shaft
4251345 2 - -  CONE, bearing, clutch shaft (Part of 4379900;
lé { ;1251113 .- 2 - ., CONE, bearing, clutch sﬁaft . '
| . 4251668 g _ 2 CONE, bearing,. clutch .sha.t't (Part-ox'4ssée45 & 4358722)
13 . 4253966 p - - ' RING, snap, clutch shaft
2017721 1 - -  RETAINER, bearing (Part of 4378000)
14 { 4053537 .- - 1 - RETAINER, beéring ' ' .
4055142 | 1 - 1 RETAINER, bearing (Part of 4386645 & 4358722)
401767;1 -1 =~ LOCK, bearing retainer .
{ 4017647 1 -~ 1  LOCK, bearing retainer ‘
e 915809 1 - 1 . CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4" )
905661 - 1 - CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"
910941 1 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
18 4017732 1 1 1 HOSE ASSY., flexible
916224 1 1 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
910345 1 1 1 NUT, jam, 5/8" NF
914465 1 1 1 FITTING,, lube, 1/8" P.T.
3% . | - Continued




POWER TAKE-OFF (CONTINUED)

11000
' Power Unit
* Heavy Duty (Standard Shaft) (4377999) (4358666)
*+ Normal Duty (4336960) '
*** Heavy Duty (Extended Shaft) (4338272)

PART QTY.
ITEM NUMBER L DESCRIPTION ) PACKAGE NO,
4053538 - 1 - COLLAR ASSY., sliding slecve (Incl.
CAPSCREWS, NUTS & Item 18)
17 4047522 1 - 1 COLLAR ASBY., sliding sleeve (Incl.
’ . CAPSCREWS, NUTS & Item 18) .
* 016386 = 2 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8 NF x 2-1/4"
817791 2 2 2 NUT, 3/8" NF
4053539 - 2 -  SHIM, collar
18
4017720 2 - 2 SHIM, collar
4041258 -1 - - SLEEVE ASSY., sliding (Incl. SLEEVE &
Items 17, 20, 21 & 22) (Part of 4378000)
4053526 . - 1 -  SLEEVE ASSY., sliding (Incl. SLEEVE &
19 4 . Items 17, 20, 21 & 23) .
40412'56 ' 1. - - SLEEVE (Part of 4378000)
40563542 . - 1 - SLEEVE
) L 4052106 1 - 1 ' SLEEVE (Part of 4386645 & 4358722)
. ) 4046841 - 6 - LINK, lever
20 : .
4017715 B8 - 8 LINK, lever
[ 4063172 | - 6 - PIN, lever link
4041257 8 - - PIN, lever link (1st Type) (Used w/Retainer Ring)
2l 4 4054534 8 - 8 PIN, lever link (2nd Type) (Used w/Roll Pin & Coiter Pin)
916872 8 - 8 PIN, roll, 5/32" x 3/4" (For 2nd Type Lever Link Pin)
. 912317 8 - - PIN, cotter, 5/32" x 1" (f/4358722 P.T.O.)
4053171 -~ 6 - RING, lever link retaining
22
4017682 8 - - RING, lever link retaining (Used w/lst Type Lever
Link Pin)
4048980 - - 1 - RING, adjusting
23
4041259 .1 - 1 RING, adjusting
4048977 - 1 = PIN, lock, compressio.n spring
24 . - ’
{ . 4041253 -1 - 1 PIN, lock, compression gpring
4017659 - 1 - SPRING, compression
25
4041254 1 - 1 SPRING, cornpression

Continued e | 337




ITEM

26

29

30

‘31

32

33

338

POWER TAKE-QFF (CONTINUED)
110006
Power Unit .
* Heavy Duty (Standard Shaft) (4377999) (4358666)
** Normal Duty (4336960) '
*** Heavy Duty (Extended Shaift) {4338272)

PART T QTY.

NUMEER SR DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO,
‘4050866 - 1 -  PLATE ASSY., floating (Incl. PLATE & '
Items 24, 25 & 27 thru 30)

4048981 - 1 . PLATE, floating
4041218 1. -1 PLATE, floating
4048978 - 3 - LEVER, finger -
4041250 4 - 4 LEV.ER, finger

. 405353 - 3 -  PIN, finger lever
4051251 4 - - PIN, finger lever {1st Type) (Used w/Retainer Ring)
4054531 4 - - 'PIN, finger lever (Used w/Roll Pin) (2nd Type)
4051941 - - 4  PIN, finger lever (Used w/Roll Pin) (2nd Type)
405997'}’ 4 - .- PIN, finger lever (Used w/Cotter Pin)_r .
917466 4 - 4 PIN, roll, 3/16" x 1-1/8" (For 2nd Type Finger Lever Pin)
4059978 . 4 - - PIN. cotter (f/4358722 P.T.0.)
4046839 - B - WASHER, spring, lever pin
4041255 | g - 8 WASHER, sprin.g, lever pin
4053168 - 3 - PIN, retaining, lever pin _
4041252. 4 - - RING, retaining .lev'er pin (Used w/1st Type Ei.r.lger Lever Pin)
4653585 2 - 2 PLATE, driving (Solid) {f/4378000 & 4386645 P.T.0.)
4059974 2 - - PLATE,'driviné iSolid) (f/4358722- P.T.0.)
4043088 o - PLATE, driving (Solid) - '
4053528 - 1 - PLATE, center
4041219 1 - i PLATE, center
4041249 1 - - PLATE, hub and back (Part of 4378(500)
4053529 - 1 - -  PLATE, hub and back _

. 4055143 1 — 1 P_LATE, hub and back {(Part of 4386645 & 4358722)
4017703 1 - 1 RING, driving . .
4048839 - 1 - RING, driving

Continued




ITEM

35

36

37

38

39

FPART
NUMBER

4017729
4053531
4055141
4017728
4033530
4055140
4052189

4046327

4250200

4053954

4017730
4253965

POWER TAKE-OFF (CONTINUED)

11000
Power Unit

* Heavy Duty (Standard Shaft) (4377999) (4358666)
** Normal Duty (4336960)
**# Heavy Duty (Extended Shaft) (4338272)

QTY.
*xk

* kK

[

DESCRIPTION

. LOCKWASHER, hub nut (Part of 4378000)

LOCKWASHER, hub nut

LOCKWASHER, hub nut (Part of 4386645 & 4358722)
NUT, hub (Part of 4378000)

NUT, hub 7

NUT, hub (Part of 4386645 & 4358722)

BEARING, pilot '

BEARING, pilot

CUP, oil

FITTING, lube

PLATE, hand hole, lower
CAPSCREW, button head

PACKAGE NO.

339




n
10 12 16
\ 13 14 ) 17
i .-
. . én/,
- \\”( : 15 A1 If\
RO\ ] I (i)
!
] .
N ZZZ7Y , 7 .
|!: 'y o ) 19
8 ey *
7 —
6
1
\ l . . i
& Sl
[
P
| S sy | L Bitwn!
T-36112
POWER TAKE-OFF OUTBOARD BEARING"
10000 & 11000 ’
Power Unit
(Used w/Power Take-Off with Extended Shaft) .
* (4338271) s
** (4338272) . - : .
PART QTY. - Lo
ITEM NUMBER * #*  DESCRIPTION R . PACKAGE NO.
4338260 1 1 CHANNEL ASSY., base, R.H.
. 4338262 1 1 CHANNEL ASSY., base, L.H.
919234 8 8 CAPSCREW, 5/8'" NC x 1-5/8" (to Front Support)’
903792 4 4 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-3/4" (to Flywheel Housing)

340 ) Continued




o

PART

ITEM NUMBER 'QTY. DESCRIPTION

919231
904208
919225
904206

6 4367241

COTTA REDUCTION GEAR & ENGINE BASE (CONTINUED)
- 10000 & 11000 :

Power Unit
{Not Ilustrated)

PACKAGE NO.

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/8" {4337886)
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" .

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-3/8"

LOCKWASHER, 3/8" }('4337920) (4337921)

- -

*

SHIM, support to base (* Use as Required) (4337886)
{4337920) (4337921}

343




1A |

—

46 Q-

45

d
|
A

p ¥

37
T-36109

COTTA REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 4337909
10000
Power Unit

USAGE: See Page 342

PART

ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
1 e 1 BEARING, pilot, drive shaft
2 e 1 * SHAFT, drive
------- i KEY, drive shaft, clutch
3 1 CASE, transmission, No. 1
_______ 1 PLUG, pipe

344 Continued




ITEM

10
11
12

13

14

16

17

18

19
20
21
22

23

PART

NUMBER QTY.

[ ——

COTTA REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 4337909 (CONTINUED)
10000 :

Ppwer Unit

1

W

DESCRIPTION
LEVER, hand, clutch release
COVER, clutch housing
SCREW, button head
LOCKWASHER
SEAL, oil, drive shaft
HOUSING, drive shaft front outside
CAPSCREW
LOCKWASHER
GASKET, housing, drive shaft front outside

HOUSING, drive shaft front inside

GASKET, housing, drive shaft front inside '
'SPACER, bearing, drive shaft. '

" BEARING, drive shaft

GEAR, drive shaft, 18-T
KEY, gear, drive shaft

BREATHER, gear case
BUSHING, reducer
GASKET, rear plate, transmission case -
PLATE, transmission case rear
CAPSCREW
LOCKWASHER
PLATE, drive shaft rear
CAPSCREW
LOCKWASHER
GASKET, rear plate, drive shaft
RING, snap, drive shaft gear
FITTING, lube, pilot bearing
GEAR, drive, idler shaft,- 33-T

GEAR, driven, idler shaft, 28-T
KEY, gear, idler shaft

GASKET, housing, idler shaft rear inside
HOUSING, idicr shaft rear inside

GASKLET, housing, idler shaft rear outside

'HOUSING, idler shaft rear outside

CAPSCREW
LOCKWASHER

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

345




COTTA REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 433790% (CONTINUED)
. 10000
Power Unit
: PART e
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . ' PACKAGE NO.
28 i — 1 BEARING, idler shaft rear
29 ————— 1 SHAFT, idler gear
0 e 1 GASKET, housing, lower shaft rear inside -
31 mm————— 1 HOUSING, lower shaft rear inside , . . . ¥
" 32 ————- 1 BEARING, lower shaft rear ' '
33 ————- 1 'SEAL, oil, lower shaft rear
34 e 1 SHAFT, lower, transmission
35 —————— 1 HOUSING, lower shaft rear outside
....... 4 CAPSCREW
_______ 4 LOCKWASHER .
36 - ————— 1 'GASKET, housing, lower shaft rear outside
a7 ————— 4 BUSHING, rear plate pilot
38 0 e 1 PLUG, drain, magnetic
39 - 1 GEAR, lower shaft, 31-T
40 0 emmeme- 2 KEY, gear, lower shaft
7S L —— 1 SPACER, gear, lower shaft
42 e 1~ WASHER, lower shaft front
43 C e ———— 1 BEARING, lower shaft front
44 R 1 NUT, bearing, lower shaft front
_______ 1 LOCKSPRING, nut, lower shaft front
45 ————- 1 HOUSING, lower shaft front
_______ 4 CAPSCREW
_______ 4 " LOCKWASHER
46 I 1 GASKET, housing, lower shaft front
. -1 HOUSING, idler shaft front
R 4 CAPSCREW '
_______ 4 LOCKWASHER
FY S— 1 GASKET, housing, idler shaft front
49 —————- 1 BEARING, idler shaft front
50 ——————— 1 WASHER, idler shaft front
51 e 1 TUBE ASSY., tube, clutch collar (Not Illustrated) ’ :
....... 2 FITTING, lube ' ' '
52 ——--=== 1 SHAFT, clutch release (Not Hlustrated)
_______ 3 KEY, woodruff
53 e 1 FORK, clutch release
NOTE: Order replacement parts by description and
specify Part Number and Model and Serial Number of

_Cotta Reduction Gear. Alsd, for Clutch parts refer to
Specification Number 25499,

246




MEMO




T-36110

COTTA REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 4337907

348



@

USAGE: See Page 342

ITEM
1

2

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21

22

23

PART

NUMBER QTY.

1

oo e SO L)W

=]

w

[

COTTA REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 4337907

10000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION
BEARING, pilot, drive shaft

SHAFT, drive
KEY, drive shaft, clutch

CASE, transmission bell No. 1
PIN, taper, No. 8
PLUG, pipe
LEVER, hand, clutch reiease
COVER, clutch housing
SCREW, bhutton head
LOCKWASHER
SEAL, oil, drive shaft
HOUSING, drive shaft front outside
CAPSCREW
"LOCKWASHER
GASKET, outside housing (Not Itustrated)
BEARING, drive shaft

HOUSING, drive shaft front inside
GASKET, inside, housing (Not Illustrated)

BREATHER, transmission case

- BUSHING, reducer

GASKET, rear plate, transmission case

PLATE, transmission case rear
CAPSCREW, plate
LOCKWASHER

GEAR, drive shaft, 21-T
KEY, drive shaft gear
RING, snap, drive shaft gear

GASKET, drive shaft rear plate

PLATE, cirive shaft rear

CAPSCREW, plate
LOCKWASHER

FITTING, fube, straight (Pilot Bearing)

HOUSING, lower shaft rear outside
CAPSCREW, housing
LOCKWASIIER

GASKET, housing, lower shaft rear outside

SEAL, oil, lower shaft rear

Continued

PACKAGE NO.

349




COTTA REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 4337907 (CONTINUED)
10000
Power Unit

ITEM Ngﬁ‘I%II;R QTY. DES.CRIPTION PACKAGE NO-.
24 [ 1 SHAFT, lower
25 e 1 SHAFT, cluich release
‘ —————— 2 KEY, woodruff
26 0 e 1 FORK, clutch release (Not Illustrated) )
27 JP— 1 HOUSING, lower shaft rear inside
28 | —————— 1 GASKET, housing, lower shaft rear inside )
29 - ——eemee 1 BEARING, lower shaft rear
1 J— 1 PLUG, drain, magnetic
31 ——meeea 1 GEAR, lower shaft, 31-T
——————— 1 ' KEY, lower shaft gear -
32 mmeee—- 1 WASHER, lower shaft froot
[T —— .1 BEARING, lower shaft front
34 ——m——— 1 NUT, hearing, lower shaft front
------- 1 LOCKWIRE, nut
35 - ————e 1 HOUSING, lower shait front
------- 4 CAPSCREW, housing
------- 4 LOCKWASHER
6 0 1 G_ASKET, lower shaft front housing
E Y 1 SPACER, bearing, drive shaft
38 o ; ' TUBE E%I'?‘?,I'El.\f(}fu?:bglumh collar } (ot Niustrate a

NOTE: Order replacement pzirts by description and
- specify Part Number and Cotta Model and Serial
Number of Reduction Gear.

350




IR

R A Y e

N

-

I
SR

T-36769
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
10000
Power Unit .
Part of 4337907 & 4337909 Reduction Gear Assemblies
PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO,
1. e 1 RING, driving

PLATE, hub and back, clutch

T, dri haft .
M LSS?;;}UZ }(Not THustrated)

PLATE, driving {3 Segments)

PLATE ASSY., floating (Incl. PLATE & Items
6, 7, 8, 14 & 15)

LEVER

WASHER, spring

PIN, lock tever
PIN, roll

Continued




ITEM

10

11

12
13
14

15

352

PART

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)
14000
. Power Unit
Part of 4337907 & 4337909 Reduction Gear Assemblies

NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION

B
8

" PIN, lock (Sliding Sleeve Lever Link)
PIN, roll

LINK, lever (Sliding Sleeve}

COLLAR ASSY., sliding sleeve {Incl. COLLAR,
CAPSCREWS, LOCKNUTS & SHIMS)
CAPSCREW, hex. hd, ‘ ’

LOCKNUT, capscrew
SHIM

SLEEVE ASSY., Sliding (Incl. SLEEVE & Items 9; 10 & 11)
RING, adjusting |

PII;I, lock, compression rfng

SPRING, compression 7

NOTE: Crder replacement parts by description and

specify Part Number and-Cotta Model and Serial
Number of Reduction Gear,

.PACKAGE NO.

._,4




LLJ

1 ' ‘&6 65 64

52

——————— ‘ 1 PLATE, hub and hack, clutch

Continued

T-36108
COTTA REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 4337884, 4337923‘, & 4339830
. 110600
Power Unit
USAGE: See Page 342
. PART ’
ITEM NUMBER @QTY. DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
1 e 1 RING, cluteh driving
2 e 1 LOCKWASHER, shaft nut
3 ——e—— 1 NUT, shaft, drive
4 mrmesee "1 BEARING, pilot
5

353




ITEM

10

11

12
13

14

15
16
17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25
26

“354

COTTA RENUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 4337884, 4337923, & 4339890 (CONTINUED)
' 11000
Power Unit

PART

NUMBER QTY.

1

2

b

DESCRIPTION .
KEY, drive shaft, clutch
PIATE, driving; clutch
PLATE, center
HOUSING, bell

CAPSCREW, (Drilled Head)
(Not Illustrated) {Parts of 4337923

Reduction Gear

. CAPSCREW, (Drilled Head) Assembly, Only)

{Not [liustrated)
COLLAR, (Not Illustrated)
PLATE, floating clutch
PIN, lever, headed
PIN, roll )
WASHER, spring (Lever Pin)

LEVER, finger

~ RING, adjusting

LEVER, hand, clutch release
LINK, lever

PIN, lever link
PIN, roll (Lever Link Pin)

SLEEVE ASSY., sliding, clutch (Incl. SLEEVE &
- Items 18, 19 & 24)

SLEEVE, sliding

COVER, clutch housing

CAPSCREW, (Button Head) (Part of 4337884 & 4339890
Reduction Gear Assy.) (Not Dlustrated) .

CAPSCREW, {(Button Head) (Part of 4337923
Reduction Gear Assy.) {Not Dllustrated)

LOCKWASHER, (Not Illustrated)

TUBE ASSY., lube
NUT, jam
FITTING, lube, 45° (Part of 4337884 & 4339890 -
Reduction Gear Asay.) ;

COLLAR ASSY., sliding sleeve (Incl. SHIMS,
CAPSCREWS & LOCKNUTS)

SHAFT, drive

'SEAL, oil, drive shaft

Continued

PACKAGE NO.




COTTA REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 4337884, 4337923, & 43398_90. (CONTINUED)}

PART
ITEM NUMBER QTY.
27 em—mee- 1
1 J— 1
1 J—— 1
30 —mmmee- 1
-5 A — 1
32 meemaee 1
------- 1
33 emmmee- 1
34 ————— 2
35 emmmeee 1
_______ T
_______ 1 -
——————— 1
------- 1
36 eemeee- 1
¥ - 1
® . .
——————— 2
1 S - 1
40 1 cmemee- ' 1
41 eemeee- 11
------- 11
7 S — 1
43 mmmeee- 1
44 ——meme- 1
45 —mmmoeo 1
: FT S— 1
_______ ' 14
——————— 4
’ 47 e 1
48 mmmmeee 1
------- 6
------- 6
49 memeeee 1
® - .

11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION

HOUSING, drive shaft front outside

PACKAGE NO.

GASKET, housing, drive shaft front outside

GASKET, housing, drive shaft front inside

HOUSING, drive shaft front inside

BEARING, drive shaft front

BREATHER, gear case
BUSHING, reducer

GEAR, idler

BEARING, idler gear

SHAFT, idler .
PLUG, expansion
PLUG, expansion
SETSCREW, idler shaft
NUT, check

SPACER, bearing, narrow

SPACER, bearing, wide

GEAR, drive shaft .
_KEY, gear, drive shaft

* CASE, reduction gear

GASKET, rear housing

CAPSCREW, rear housing
LOCKWASHER

HOUSING, drive shaft rear
RING, snap, gear retaining
FITTING, lube, pilot bearing

GASKET, cover, housing

_ COVER, housing

CAPSCREW, cover

!

(Part of 4337884 & 4339890
Reduction Gear)

LOCKEWASHER, cover capscrew

GASKET, housing, lower shaft, rear

HOUSING, lower shaft, rear
CAPSCREW, housing
LOCKWASHER

BEARING, rear, lower shaft

SEAL, oil, lower shaft, rear

Continued

355




COTTA REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY - 4337884, 433 7923 & 4339890 (CONTINUED)

11000
Power Unit
PART
ITEM 'NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION : PACKAGE NO.
3 — ' 1 SHAFT, lower
52 —memeam 1 GEAR, lower shaft
——————- g KEY, gear, lower shaft
T, F— 1 WASHER, front, lower shaft :
54 —_——— 1 PLUG, drain, magnetic
‘55 o BEARING, front, lower shaft
56 e ——— 1 GASKET, housing, lower shaft front
57 —————— 1 HOUSING, lower shaft front
———m e 14 CAPSCREW (Not Hlustrated) (Parts of
------- 8 CAPSCREW No. 4337884 & 4339890
_______ 4 CAPSCREW Reduction Gear Assy.)
68
——————— 5 CAPSCREW (Not Illustrated) (Parts of
------- 8 CAPSCREW No., 4337923 Reduction -
———— 10 CAPSCREW Gear Assy.) - '
------- 14 LOCKWASHER {Not Iliustrated) (Parts of No. 4337884 &
------- 12 - LOCKWASHER 4339890 Reduction Gear Assy.)
59 ' :
——————— 7 - LOCKWASHER {Not Iilustrated) (Parts of No. 4337923
T e 10 LOCKWASHER Reduction Gear Assy.)
60 [ 2 PIN, taper (Not Ilustrated)
——————— 2 PLUG, pipe
61 ) (Not lllustrated)
_______ 3 PLUG pipe, ctsk. hd.
62 RN 2 PLUG, pipe (Not Illustrated). (Part of No. 4337884 & 4339890
: Reduction Gear Assy.)
63 [ ‘L SHA FT, cluich release
it 2 KEY; woodruff (Clutch Shaft)
64 D m——— 1 FORK, clutch release
65 = mmm——— 1 PIN, lock, clutch compression spring
66 00 - 1 SPRING, compression, clutch

NOTE Order replacement parts by description and - .
specify Part Number and Cotta Model and’ Serla.l : —
Number of Reduction Gear. . .

356




» g "
Y
©
N8
@-—B
| 5 »
t |
HT-50470
SUB-BASE
11000 Diesel Electric Set
* (4430840)
*¥* (4431036)
PART QTY.
ITEM NUMBER * % DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO,
1 4430841 1 1 SUB-BASE
9156334 4 - CAPSCREW, 7/8" NC x 2-1/2"
919379 - 4 CAPSCREW, 7/8" NC x 2-1/4"
. 415963 2 - CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4"
419376 - 2 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4"
905347 4. - LOCKWASHER, 7/8"
919426 -4 LOCKWASHER, 7/8"
. 904209 2 - LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
© 917373 - 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
912616 4 - NUT, /8" NC
919424 - 4 NUT, 7/8" NC
910308 2 - NUT, 5/8" NC
915726 - 2 NUT, 5/8" NC
201653 2 2 PLUG, pipe, 3/8" PT, square head
4461069 il 1 PLATE, name, fuel suction

[

Comtinued




ITEM

358

PART

" NUMBER

4461070
4461141

911100
904209

"910308

4461142

911116
905347

- 912616

4461141
911100
904209
910308
4353882
4460173
4430678
4431038

4431031
920279 -

4358816

923466

901834

917810

917807
920700

4431029

4358814

917810
917807
920700
919005
920279

[Nl R ]

N

e

=y -

QTY.
LT
1 1
2 2
2
2
2
4 4
6 8
6
6
6
6 6
6 6
1 1
1 -
- 1
1 1
- 1
- 1
~ 1
2 2
2 2
1 1
1 1
- 1
2 2
2 2
1 1
1 -
- 1

SUB-BASE (CONTINUED)
11000 Diesel Electric Set
¥ (4430840)

** (4431036)

DESCRIPTION ‘ ) ) “ PACKAGE NO.

PLATE, name, fuel return
BOLT, foundation

WASHER, plain, 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
NUT, 5/8" NC g
> (4430379) .
BOLT, foundation

WASHER, plain, 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 7/8"
NUT, 7/8" NC J

BOLT, foundation h
WASHER, plain, 5/8". > (4430380)

LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
NUT, 5/8" NC J

TUBE, foundation bolt (4430379 & 4430380)

PAD, vibration damper (rubber) (4430376)
BRACKET, fuel line

TﬁBE ASSY., filter to base (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)

TUBE ASSY., filter to base (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
{Prior to Serial No. 11-12822)

CONNECTOR, 3/8" O.D, tube x 1/4" NPTF (Prior to
Serial No 11-12822 £/4431036 Group)

TUBE ASSY., hand primer to base {Incl, NUTS & SLEEVES}
(Effectwe w/Serial No. 11-12822) .
CONNECTOR, 3/8" O.D. tube x 1/4" NPTF
BUSHING, reducer, 1/8"x 1/4" NPTF -

NUT, 3/8" 0.D. tube
SLEEVE, 3/8" O.D, tube
CONNECTOR, 3/8" Q.D. tube x 3/8" NPTF

TUBE ASSY., overflow to base (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES) -
: {Prior to Serial No. 11-12822 /4431036 Group).

TUBE ASSY., overflow to base (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
(Effective w/Serial No. 11-12822)

NUT, 3/8" O.D. tube
SLEEVE, 3/8" 0.D. tube

CONNECTOR, 3/8" 0.D, tube x 3/8" NPTF
ELBOW, 3/8" NPTF.x 3/8" NPTF
CONNECTOR, 3/8" 0.D. tube x 1/4" NPTF

Continued




A

ITEM

10

PART
NUMBER

4251645
903629
908127
904206
916965
910324
919650

QTY.

LI R S o I - I U

SUB-BASE (CONTINUED)
11000 Diesel Electric Set
* (4430840)

** (4431036)

DESCRIPTION

CLAMP, fuel line
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"
'CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
NUT, 3/8" NC
NUT, 3/8" NC

PACKAGE NO.




=)
5 -
6 4
==
7 00
I\
3 2 1
]
9 \
Y i
AR AR W 5 A n
\ Y
10
T-32495
FOUNDATION EQUIPMENT
Diesel Electric Set
¥ 10000
** 11000
PART QTY. , :
ITEM NUMBER * *% DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
. B
1 4430597 1 1 SUB-BASE
916260 - 4 ~ CAPSCREW, 7/8" NC x 2-1/2"
916262 - 4 CAPSCREW, 7/8" NC x 4"
905347 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 7/8"
912616 4 .4 NUT, 7/8" NC
915963 2 2 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4" '
904209 2 2 - LOCKWASHER, 5/38"
910308 2 2 NUT, 5/8" NC : :
901653 2 2 PLUG, pipe, sq. hd., 3/8" P.T. .
2 4461069 1 1 PLATE, name, fuel suction
3 4461070 1 1 PLATE, name, fuel return
(4430662) (4430663)
4 4430664 1 1 - TUBE ASSY., overflow to base . :
(Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
917811 2 2 NUT, 1/2" O.D. tube
917808 2 2 SLEEVE, 1/2" Q.D. tube
961479 i 1 NIPPLE, 1/4” P, T. x 1-1/2"
920399 2 2 ELBOW, 3/8" P.T. x 1/2" O.D.
904226 1 1 COUPLING, reducer, 3/8" x 1/4" P.T.
5 4430666 1 1 TUBE ASSY., filter to base
{Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
917811 2 2 NUT, 1/2" O.D. tube
917808 2 2 SLEEVE, 1/2" O.D. tube , :
920208 2 2 ‘CONNECTOR, 3/8" P.T. x 1/2" O.D. J
360 Continued




ITEM

10

11

10

11

PART
NUMBER

4251849
915408
904206
910324
4430678
4430661
4460173
4461141
911100
904209
910308
4461142

911116 -

" 905347

912616

4353882

4461141
911100
904209
910308

4353882

LTSN

QTY.
* **
2 2
2. 2
2. 2
2 2
1 1
- 2

6
2 2
2.2
2 2
2 2
4 4

4

4

4
5 6
6 6
6 G
6 6
6 6
6 6

Diesel Electric Set
* 16000
** 11000

DESCRIPTION
CLAMP
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
NUT, 3/8" NC
BRACKET, fuel line support
SPACER
PAD, vibration dampner (rubber)
_BDLT, foundation
WASHER, plain, 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
NUT, 5/8" NC
BOLT, foundation
WASHER, 7/8"
LOCKWASHER, 7/8"
NUT, 7/8" NC
TUBE, . foundation bolt

BOLT, foundation
WASHER, plain, 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
NUT, 5/8'" NC

‘ TUBE, foundation hoit

FOUNDATION EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

N

] (4430662) {4430663)

J .
(4430376)

f (4430379)

(4430380)

PACKAGE NO,

361




T-41039
SHEET METAL
. 10000 & 11000
Power Unit
PART , -
ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION . - . PACKAGE NO.
r 4338089 1. 'HOOD, top (4339333) ' '
916277 18 CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"
904205 18 . LOCKWASHER, 5/16" :
910323 16 NUT, 5/16" NC : o o : L
4337138 1 HOOD, top (4336962)
915408 16 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4" ° ’
904206 16 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" :
910324 6 . NUT, 3/8" - .
4338990 1 PANEL, rear (4339333)
915408 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"
2 904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" -
4336793 1 PANEL, rear (Prior to Serial No. 116267 Execept
115972) (4336962) ‘
352 ‘ Continued




ITEM

(

PART

NUMBER QTY.

4338048
903629
904206
4253949

4336757
4354334

43591867

924520

1

TS

SHEET METAL (CONTINUED}
10000 & 11000
Power Unit

DESCRIPTION

- PANEL, rear (Effective w/Serial No. 116267

Plus 115972) (4336962)

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

GROMMET, rear panel (4336962) (4339333)

DOOR, side (4336964) o
DOOR, side (4339899) } (Not Illustrated)

LATCH, side door (4336964) {4339899) (Not Illustrated)

CHROME CAL (Allis-ChalmerS) (4339333) (Not Tllustrated)

PACKAGE NO.

363




ITEM

364

PART
NUMEBER

4430880
918875

- 917356

917372

4430884
918875
917356 -
917372

4430885
917397
9173586
917372

4430864
919319
019318
917356
917372

4431508

4420994
919319
917642
9173566

917372

4359167

QTY.

MR

s

SHEET METAL
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
{Not Hlustrated)

DESCRIPTION

FRAME ASSY., center

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/8"

LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
NUT, 5/16" NC

' SUPPORT, rear panel

CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 1-1/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
NUT, 5/16" NC

PANEL ASSY., rear
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" :
NUT, 5/16" NC ‘

HOOD ASSY. _
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 7/8"
CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

NUT, 5/18" NC

"DOOR, ‘side

GRILL, side door
CAPSCREW, 5/15" NC x 7/8"
“WASHER, 5/16"
LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
NUT, 5/16" NC

LATCH, side door

? (443086 1

) .(4430863)

PACKAGE NO,




SHEET METAL AND LIFTING FRAME
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
(Not Illustrated)
. ¥ (4431024)
** (4431076)

PART QTY. ’ . .
NUMBER * ** DESCRIPTION . PACEAGE NO.
4431025 1 1 FRAME ASSY., center
917404 4 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1-1/2"
916966 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"

916951 4 4 NUT, 1/2" NC

918212 4 4 CAPSCREW, 7/16" NC'x 1"
918199 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 7/16"
4431067 1 1t BRACKET ASSY., lifting )
8508871 4 4 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-3/4"
917373 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"

915726 4 4 NUT, 5/8'"" NC

4431073 - . 1 1 SHACKLE, anchor

4430885 - -'1 - PANEL ASSY., rear .
917397 . 4 - CAPSCREW, 5/16'" NC x 3/4"
917356 o4 - LOCKWASHER, 5/18"
917372 4 - NUT, 5/18" NC

4430884 1 - SUPPORT, rear paaecl

918875 | 2 - CAPSCREW, 5/18" NC x 1-1/8"
917356 PR LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
917372 2 - NUT, 5/16'" NC

4430864 1 -~ HOOD ASSY. )

919318 18 - CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC x 5/8"
919319 6 - CAPSCREW, 5/16'" NC x 7/8"
917356 24 - LOCKWASHER, 5/16"

917372 24 - NUT, 5/16" NC

365




ITEM

366

- PART
NUMBER QTY.

4431040
919379
919426
919424
919376
917373
915726

4431034
917400 -

918266
316965
916950
901653

4431048

920279

4358935

901834
923466

917810

917807 -

920700
4431054

920700

819005

917810
917807

4431050

4358837

917810
917807
920700
920279

4430678

4251645
908127
916965
916850

)

BI DD B3 D

SUB-BASE AND FUEL TANK
10600 & 11000
‘Diesel Electric Set
(4431052) (44310586)
{Not Illustrated)

'DESCRIPTION . PACKAGE NO.

SUB-BASE ASSY.

CAPSCREW, 7/8" NC x 2-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 7/8"

NUT, 7/8" NC

CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 2-1/4"
LOCKWASHER, 5/8"

NUT, 5/8" NC '

TANK ASSY., fuel

CAPSCREW 3/8" NC x 1-1/4"
WASHER, plain, 3/8"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"

NUT, 3/8" NC

PLUG, pipe, 3/8" NPT

TUBE ASSY., fuel tank to hand primer.(Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
(Prior to Serial No. 11-12822) (4431052) .
CONNECTOR, 3/8" OD tube x 1/4" NPTF

TUBE ASSY., fuel tank to hand primer {Incl. NUTS.- & SLEEVES)

(Effective w/Serial No, 11-12822) (4431052)
BUSHING, reducer, 1/8" x 1/4" NPTF
CONNECTOR, 3/8" OD tube x 1/4" NPTF

NUT, 3/8" OD tube
SLEEVE, 3/8" OD tube
CONNECTOR, 3/9" OD tube x 3/8" NPTF

TUBE ASSY., fuel tank to filter b
(Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
CONNECTOR, male, 3/8" PT x 3/8"
OD tube (at Fuel Tank) . '
ELBOW, 3/8" PT x 3/8" OD tube r
(at Filter)
NUT, 3/8" OD tube
SLEEVE, 3/8" OD tube - o

| (4431056)

'TUBE ASSY., overflow to fuel tank (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)

(Prior to Serial No. 11-12822 /4431052 Group)
(4431052 & 4431056)

TUBE ASSY., overflow to fuel tank (Incl. NUTS & SLEEVES)
(Effectwe w/Serial No. 11-12822 £/4431052 Group)
(4431052 & 4431056)

NUT, 3/8" OD tube

SLEEVE, 3/8" 0D tube

CONNECTOR, 3/8" OD tube x 3/8" NPTF
CONNECTOR, 3/8" OD tube x 1/4" NPTF

BRACKET, tube support

CLAMP, fuel tube

CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 3/4"
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
NUT, 3/8" NC

Continued




10

PART
NUMBER

4431053
4461069

4461070

QTY.

1

1

1

SUB-BASE AND FUEL TANK (CONTINUED)
10000 & 11000
Diesel Electric Set
(4431052) (44310586)
{Not Tllustrated)

DESCRIPTION
GAUGE, fuel level
PLATE, name, fuel suction

PLATE, name, fuel return

PACKAGE NO,

367



BASE
Powor Unit

* 10000
** 11000
{Not Illustrated)
‘ PART QTY. - ‘
ITEM NUMBER * #** DESCRIPTION " PACKAGE NO.
4337985 1 - BASE, channel, R.H. (4338035)
4338973 1 1 BASE, channel, R.H. (4338034) {4338037)
1 4 4337983 - 1 BASE, channel, R.H. (4338036)
919234 4 4 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-5/8" (to Front Support) E .
916221 2 2 CAPSCREW, 5/8'" NC x 1-3/4" (to Flywheel Housing)
904209 6 & LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
A, 910308 6 6 NUT, 5/8" NC
(- 4337986 1 - BASE, channel, L.H. (4338035)
4339973 1 1 BASE, channel, L.H. (4338034) (4338037)
9 § 4337984 - 1 BASE, channel, L.H. (4338036)
919234 4 4 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-5/8" (to Front Support)
916221 | . 2 2 CAPSCREW, 5/8” NC x 1-3/4" {to Flywheel Housmg)
904209 6 6 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
L s10308 6 6 NUT, 5/8" NC
(" 4337978 1 - SUPPORT, torque converter (4338034) (4338035)
3 ﬁ 4337979 - 1 SUPPORT, torgue converter (4338036) (433803?)
916271 4 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1"
[ 904206 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
4 4338033 2 2 BRACKET, support to base (4338034, 4338035, 4338038, & 4333037)
913827 4 4 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-1/4"
913828 4 "4 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-1/2"
204209 . B B LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
GL0308 85 B NUT, 5/8" NC
5 4336784 2 2 BASE, channel (4336971) -
9102454 8 3 CAPSCREW, 5/8" NC x 1-5/8"
916221 4 4 CAPSCREW, 5/8'" NC x 1-3/4"
904209 12 12 LOCKWASHER, 5/8"
910308 12 12 . NUT, 5/8" NC

368




(X3

) 7
(e i)
T-29865
MUFFLER
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* 10000
¥* 11000
PART QTY. . . -
I'teEm NUMBER * k¥ DESCRIPTION PACKAGE NO.
4254493 1 - PIPE,. exhaust, 3" IPS one end x 18" long
(425449:1)
1
4254839 - 1 PIPE, exhaust, 5" IPS one end x 20" lon
(4378098) .

Continued 369




10

370

— e N st

PART
NUMBER

068967

‘4254371

" 4253816

917157
910200
910175
4517495
920186
920212
4403571
4406097
4033683
4033881
4033132_

4034006
4016652

4033688

QTY.
* k%
1 -
- 1
- 2
- 16
- 16
- 16
- 2
1 -
1 -
- 1
- 1
- 1
- 1
1 -
1 -
1 -

MUFFLER (CONTINUED)
Power Unit & Diesel Electric Set
* 10000 '
** 11000
DESCRIPTION 7 - PACKAGE NO,
CAP, rain (068987)

CAP, rain (4378098)

- FLANGE, muffler, 5" pipe tap

CAPSCREW, 3/4" NC x 2-3/4" .
WASHER, 6 m’:m 1 tooth, 3 // o (4461232) (4461234) (4461236)

NUT, 3/4" NC -
GASKET, flange (4461232, 4461234, 4461236)
BUSHING, reducer, 3-1/5" x 3" (920186)
COUPLING, reducer, 3-1/2' x 3" {920212)

TUBE, flexible exhaust, 3" IPS x 18" long (4403571) -

- TUBE, fiexible exhaust, 5" IPS x 24" long (4406097)

‘MUFFLER, (Spark Arrester, Type 2, 36" Long) (4461236)

MUFFLER, (Industrial, Type 1, 59" Long) (4461232)
MUFFLER, (Hi-Degree, Type 1, 77" Long) (4461234)

MUFFLER, (Industrial, Type 1, 3-1/2" PT x
48" Long) (4034006)

MUFFLER, (Hi-Degree, Type 1, 3-1/2" PT x
54" Long) (4016652)

MUFFLER, (Spark Arrester, Type 2, 3-1/2" PT x-
54" Long) (4033688) N




we/ 1-2 ¢I¥0E6 ¥91616 a E¥C616 w———— Y TLLOTG ————— We/1-58 991616 DFIBLET
uwe/1-% CI¥026 791616 a £¥E616 ————— ¥ GLL0Z6 mm——— WIT/T-08 991676 . BEIBLET
- mmm=— ———=—- J 908086 | ~-—=-- = g 9030%6 —————- Wwe/T-T1 88E0T6 G1BESEY
- _——— Tmm——— g 908026 iatuiied J 9080%68 |  mmm=—- W91/€1-21 8REOT6 NEFLEET

ug pu= 73 £¥9REET .
W/ 1-% |- PU2 T# BLEGI6 ¥91616 a GO1616 £26026 a 0LE2T6 ————— ubl 62L0Z6 CBGREEY
WG/ 1-% TIP0Z6 ¥916T6 a EVT616 === Y gLLOEE | —----- w8/ 1-8% 991616 T0FLEET
W/ T8 eIF0Z6 ¥91616 a C¥Z616 me———- v cLL0%6 mme——- WS- 991616 00PLEETF
- —————— U%ZBG16 a 218088 (| —---- - Ay 9TLIEG ———— W9L/5-6 128616 TELGEET

uf pus g# TGZ616
¥/ 1-8 FU? T# $.E616 282616 a 1#1026 me-—-- a L1026 m————- W9/ L=6 geeoes LI9GGEEY
uwE 162616 28T6TH a S81086 mem——— a £ATOT6 mme——— W91/2-¢ e 99¢GEEY
- ikl EeFI6T8 g 00e61I6 EEBOTE. v T0E0Z6 LFBOZE WOT/ET-2 9616146 LGGGEEY
‘ung *on] 1B (spug adAy LTup 100y adh g, £140 jox00y B0Youy) (Tr0a 52} CON
q1o6) arddIN Burpnyouf e1ddiN Surpnioul J13uoy 350l Alquessy
18y003 - ISOY ing 850}
afuerf arddiN pug g4} erddIN (pug 1#) s1ddiy
S1YYd ASOH

cogie~-1H

|

X—|

D)UY hm)i]

Jd ddA1

3 4L

SEETLIHDAS

T

a IJXL

ATddIN G ASAL 4O

SHONYTT IT4dIN

O 3dAL

=

AvEIHHI ddid

>

JUVTI ITVHIS

SLINIOS

371




372

MEMO




ASSEMBLIES & PACKAGED PARTS

PACKAGE NO. DESCRIPTION

4354291 GASKET KIT, cylinder head
2 4336148 GASKET, cylinder head eover
‘4 4336182 GASKET, water manifold
2 4337764 GASKET, tappet cover
6 4339848 GABKET, fire ring (Cyl. Hd., Front & Rear)
6 4346138 GASKET, intake manifold
o2 4348133 GASKET, truiler tube
6 4338511 GASKET, exhaust munifold
1 4354294 GASKET ASSY., cyl. hd. (Front} (Incl. 3-4339848)
1 4354295 GASKET ASSY., eyl. hd. (Rear) (Incl. 3-4339848)
6 4378031 GASKET, injection nozzle
4 4252796 O-~RING, connector tuhe
4 923574 O=RING, by-puass lubc
1 4336263 GASKET, thermostat housing
S | 4336266 GASKET, w.o. elhow
1 4300145 GASKET, w.o. elbow
4359120 GASKET KIT, intermediate, cylinder block
2 035249 GASKET, oil druin plug
L2 4113897  GASKET, oil regulating valve nut -
1 923718 O-RING, oil filter
1 923814 O-RING (Discard-Not Required)
1 923589 O=-RING, fan drive (Discard-Not Required)
i 923815 O-RING, camshaft hold plug
1 43350566 GASKET, water pump volute
3 43356577 GASKET, oil filter hose
1 4335578 GASKET, oil filter hose
2 4335668 GASKET, ¢il cooler
1 4335712 GASKET, cover plate
1 4336345 GASKET, cover plate
1 4336897 O-RING, flywheel housing to crankcase
1 4346169 GASKET, oil pipe .
2 4346441 GASKET, oil pipe
‘1 4346456 GASKET, water inlet elbow
1 4346744 GASKET, water pump . :
1 4347031 GASKET, water by-pass flango
1 4347120 GASKET, oil filter hole cover
1 4348136 GASKET, timing gear housing
1 4348126 GASKET, timing gear cover
1 43481584 GASKET, oil cooler water outlet
1 4348185 GASKET, oil cooler waler inlet
2 4348215 GASKET, oil pipe
1 4348218  GASKET, oil pipe
1 4349011 GASKET, cover plate
1 4354304 GASKET, oil filler
1 4362458 GASKET,. oil .pump cover
1 4371289 GASKET, o0il pan cover {DlSCJ.ld -Not Required)
2 4373069 GASKET, oil pan cover




ASSEMBLIES & PACKAGED PARTS (CONTINUED)

PACKAGE NO. DESCRIPTION -
4359123 ’ GASKET KIT, turbocharger mounting {11000} .
: ' 1 4105451 GASKET, annular (Discard-Not Required)

1 4335647 GASKET, turbo oil tube

1 4335649 GASKET, turbo cil drain

1 4336436 GASKET, turbo drain flange

2 4336558 GASKET, turbo mounting .

1 4336764 GASKET, diffuser outlet flange °

1 4336775 GASKET, outlet elbow flange - -

1 4339532 GASKET, oil drain line )

1 4339533 GASKET, oil feed line ‘ C .

2 . 4349193 -GASKET, turbo elbow .

1 4377634 GASKET, breather tube (D:scard-Not Required)

1 . 4379397 GASKET, diffuser flange (Discard-Not Required)

1 4379605 GASKET, exhaust diffuser

1 4670023 GASKET; outlet flange {Discard-Not Required),
4358752 PISTON & SLEEVE KIT (f/one Cylinder}

2 4255465 RETAINER, piston pin -

1 " 4336578 RING BET, piston (4 Rings)

1 4337395 PIN, piston

2 4337972 O-~RING, cylmder sleeve packing

1 4338648 SLEEVE cylinder

1 4358730 PISTON, sleeve
4058851 FREE WHEEL KIT, torque converier

1 == RING, piston

2 916202 PIN, roll

5 4054103 ° SPRING, bumper

2 4054105 SPRING, return

1 —————— RACE, outer

14 4054108 ROLLER

1 —————— CARRIER, ring

1 4054649 GASKET, flat

) FREEWHEEL ASSY., cage

1. -

....... CAM, [rcewheel

o




Part No.

NUMERICAL INDEX

4017731 .

4040787 . .

Part No. Page Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
4001687 . . 143 4017731 . . 335 4040303 . , 237 4040343 . . 264 4040841 .. 240
4003490 . . 18 4017732 . . 330 241 4040345 . . 240 4040868 . . 239
4004054 . . 33 . 336 251 ’ 247 4040869 . . 240
37 4017787 . . 328 259 . 268 4040870 . . 240

4013450 . . 74 4021227 , |, 124 264 4040351 . . 244 4041015 , . 111
4013495 . . 158 4025229 , . 106 4040304 . . 237 265 4041097 . . 131
4014781 . . 191 4025230 . . 106 252 4040353 . . 239 4041103 . . 58
4015373 . . 159 4025385 . , 118 4040305 . . 234 4041369 . . 81 62
4015851 , . 155 119 259 4040383 . . 182 66
4016034 , . 191 121 266 4040384 . . 162 4041218 . . 331
. 193 4025391 ., . 44 4040306 . . 237 4040385 . . 162 338
197 4025914 . . 41 244 4040386 . . 162 4041219 ., . 338

4018592 . |, 190 4025968 . . 174 252 4040493 . . 237 4041249 . . 338
184 4026447 . . 37 259 245 4041250 . . 321

282 4027280 . . 27 265 4040494 . . 238 338

4016651 . . 198 31 4040310 . . 239 243 4041251 . . 331
4016652 . . 370 4027282 . . 27 4040312 . . 252 4040495 . . 237 4041252 . . 331
4016702 . . 194 32 259 4040514 . . 237 338
195 4027416 . . 33 4040315 . . 251 4040515 . . 237 4041253 . . 331

- 208 4030481 . . 145 259 . 244 » 337

4016972 145 4030808 . . 159 264 4040516 . . 237 4041254 . , 331
4017637 . . 329 4030970 . . 342 4040321 . . 252 4040522 . . 237 337
335 4031353 . . 156 260 241 4041255 . . 331

4017647 . . 338 4032895 . . 341 261 4040523 . . 237 338
4017659 . . 301 4033132 . . 370 4040322 . . 252 241 4041256 . . 337
309 4033683 . . 370 259 4040539 . . 237 4041257 . . 331

325 - 4033688 . . 370 266 245 337

-331. 4033703 . . 208 4040323 . . 252 252 4041258 . . 337

337 4033881 . . 370 259 259 4041259 . . 331

4017663 . . 331 4033968 . . 320 265 : 266 337
4017669 . ., 330 4033970 . . 329 4040330 . ., 238 4040549 , . 237 4041334 . . 240
4017670 . . 329 4033972 . . 329 243 252 4041335 . . 240
335 4033973 . . 329 251 259 4041337 . . 240

4017672 . . 301 4033975 . . 328 260 4040550 . . 237 4041789 . . 229
309 ' 336 262 245 4041815 . . 301

332 4033979 . . 328 4040335 . . 238 252 309

4017673 . . 330 4034006 . . 370 243 259 331
4017674 . . 330 4034020 . . 207 251 266 4041829 , , 229
336 4034251 . . 208 260 4040618 . . 248 4041834 . . 213

4017676 . . 302 - 4034272 , . 28 262 4040643 . . 252 223
309 4034300 . . 29 4040336 . . 238 260 225

326 4034380 . . 341 243 4040676 . . 248 4041835 . . 213

329 4034456 . . 191 251 4040680 . . 248 223

335 193 260 4040681 . . 248 225

4017682 . . 331 197 263 4040682 . . 248 4041836 . . 220
337 4034469 . . 57 4040339 . . 252 4040761 . . 239 221

4017683 . . 331 64 260 4040762 . . 240 225
4017703 . . 338 4034474 . . 143 262 4040766 . . 240 4041837 . ..212
4017704 . . 329 4034520 . . 207 4040340 . . 238 4040767 . . 239 223
) 335 4034550 . . 208 243 4040769 . . 240 228
4017715 . . 330 4040013 . . 105 252 4040770 . . 239 4041840 . . 212
337. 4040288 , ., 237 260 4049771 . . 240 215

4017720 . . 330 252 262 4040772 . . 240 224
337 259 4040341 . . 243 4040773 . . 240 226

4017726 . . 335 4040300 . . 252 248 4040775 . . 240 4041957 . . 229
4017727 . . 336 258 260 4040776 . . 239 4042081 . . 162
4017728 . . 332 ) 265 262 4040777 . . 240 4042247 . . 212
' 339 4040302 . . 237 4040342 , , 251 4040778 . . 239 215
4017729 , , 332 241 2509 4040779 . . 240 219
339 251 264 4040785 . . 240 222

4017730 . . 339 259 4040343 . . 251 4040786 . . 239 225
. 329 264 2h9 240 4042248 . . 212

I




NUMERICAL INDEX

Purt No. Page Part No. Page Purt No, Page Part No. Page Part No. Puge

4042248 . . 215 4046336 . . 327 4048980 , , 3256 4049871 . . 221 4050468 . . 251

221 4046340 . . 329 331 4049873 ., . 212 ‘ 259

223 4046341 . . 330 337 220 264

225 4048354 . , 329 4048981 . , 301 221 4050516 , , 123

4042249 . ., 212 4046728 . . 329 309 223 4050519 , , 123

2156 4046839 . , 301 325 4049880 . , 220 4050520 . . 123

219 309 331 221 4050523 ., . 123

221 © 325 338 4045882 , ., 220 4050638 , . 130

223 - 331 4048982 , , 301 222 . 4050637 . . 130

225 338 309 4049883 . . 220 4050638 . . 130

4042250 , . 215 4046841 . . 301 332 222 4050645 . . 130

221 309 40489883 . . 331 4049884 . . 222 4050646 . . 130

224 325 4049255 , . 237 4049885 , , 219 ° 4050663 . . 248

225 330 241 222 4050685 . . 111

228 337 4049256 . . 237 4049886 . . 219 4050814 . . 214

4042251 ., 212 4046850 . . 329 241 222 4050866 . . 325

214 4046851 . . 329 4049259 , , 237 4049888 . . 219 338

221 4046852 . . 329 244 222 4050869 . . 336

224 335 4049260 , . 242 4049889 . , 219 . 4051038 . . 252

226 4046855 . . 332 40498261 . . 238 - 222 259

40422563 , . 223 4047378 . . 330 243 4049890 . . 219 265

225 4047379 . .. 301 4049262 , . 237 222 4051039 . . 239

4042255 , . 219 309 242 40495891 . . 219 4051040 . . 251

226 332 4049264 . . 237 222 259

4042256 . . 219 4047518 , . 329 241 4049892 . . 219 264

226 4047521 . . 330 4049265 . . 237 222 4051175 . . 214

4042259 , . 212 4047522 , . 330 4049282 . , 123 4049893 ., . 222 219

221 337 4049403 . . 229 4049913 . . 230 226

223 4047525 . . 330 4049464 . . 341 4049917 . . 229 - 40561176 . . 226

: 225 4047529 . . 330 4049465 ., 341 4049931 . . 229 4051177 . . 225

4042262 . ., 212 - 4047564 . . 2562 4049466 ., . 341 4050234 . . 336 4051214 , . 238

214 259 4049467 . . 341 4050277 . . 229 | 4051251 . . 338

224 4047639 . . 207 4049501 . . 222 4050339 . . 330 . 4051304 . . 111

226 4048313 . . 329 4049502 . . 222 4050383 . . 226 4051410° . . 232

4042550 . . 213 4048596 . . 103 4049788 . . 221 4050385 . . 226 4051427 . . 240

4042910 , . 29 4048597 . . 100 4049789 ., , 220 4050387 . ., 226 7 4051444 , . 226

4043088 . . 325 103 222 4050389 . . 214 4051445 ,,. 213

338 4048598 . . 100 4049790 . . 220 4050428 . . 228 . 224

4044000 ., . 330 103 222 229 225

4044209 ., |, 132 4048649 . . 130 4049791 . . 222 4050440 . . 152 . 4051448 . . 212

4044210 . , 132 4048731 . . 297 4049792 . . 222 4050443 . . 153 215

4044211 , , 132 316 4049793 . . 219 4050446 . . 152 223

4044212 , |, 132 4048821 . . 208 222 4050449 . . 152 226

4044437 , . 260 4048839 . . 325 4049794 . . 221 4050453 . . 252 4051452 , , 222

- 4044861 . . 152 338 4049861 . ., 221 260 4051483 . . 105

4044863 . ., 153 4048867 . . 208 4049862 . . 212 * 262 - 4051484 , , 105

4044869 . . 163 4048894 ., . 212 214 4050454 . . 260 4051485 . . 105

4045150 . . 144 40489538 . . 59 221 4050462 . . 262 4051839 . . 123

147 65 223 260 4051924 . . 179

. 4045152 . . 207 4048977 . . 301 226 262 181

g 4045863 . . 228 309 4049863 . . 221 4050463 . . 266 183

: 4046124 . . 208 325 4049866 . . 214 4050464 . . 237 4051925 . . 179

. 4046160 . . 329 331 220 244 4051941 . . 331

P 4046180 . . 332 337 221 251 338
4046188 ., . 301 4048978 . . 301 226 269 4051963 , . 179~

08 309 4049867 . . 214 265 4052014 . . 220

332 325 220 4050466 , . 251 4052016 . . 219

4046282 . . 329 331 221 ‘ 259 40521056 . . 303

4046327 . . 339 338 226 264 310

4046326 . . 299 4048979 . . 330 4049868 ., . 220 4050467 . ., 251 ) Jar

’ 303 4048980 . . 301 221 209 4052106 , . 330

319 309 4049869 . . 221 264 ' 337

Iv

o




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Dage Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
4062108 . . 335 4052939 . . 260 4053356 . . 252 400153595 . . 260 4053639 . . 319
4052109 . . 179 262 260 . 262 4053640 . . 319
4052110 . . 179 4052940 . . 252 261 4053597 . . 81 327
' gl 260 4053357 . . 238 4053598 . . 81 4053641 . . 318
183 262 243 4053599 ., . &2 327
4052112 . . 179 4052974 . . 81 4053358 . . 228 4053600 . . 81 4053642 . . 319
181 4052475 . . 81 4053400 . . 90 4053601 . . 81 427
183 4052977 . . 81 54 4053602 . . 82 4053643 . . 305
4052116 . . 179 4052979 . 81 4053412 . . 8t 40536035 . . 181 313
181 4052987 . . 81 4053416 . . 90 183 321
183 4052988 . . 82 94 4053605 . . 167 4053644 . . 318
4052124 . . 243 . 405298% . . 81 4053417 . . 90 4053606 . . 167 327
251 4052990 . . 81 04 4053607 . . 167 4053645 , . 319
260 4052991 . . 81 4053426 . . 81 4053608 . . 167 327
262 4052992 . . 81 4053427 . . 81 4053614 . . 155 4053646 . . 306
4052160 . . 213 4052894 . . Bl 4053428 . . 81 4053618-. . 141 314
4002163 . . 215 4052997 . . B2 4053428 . . 81 1183 321
4052173 . . 105 4053003 . . 82 4053431 . . 82 4053615 . . 181 4053647 . . 319
4052174 . . 105 4053005 . . 82 4053489 . . 220 ' 183 327
4052176 , . 336 4053006 . . 81 4053526 .. . 337 4053620 : . 318 4053648 . . 302
4052189 . . 332 4053007 . . 81 4053528 . . 325 oooaev 309
339 4053008 . . 82 338 4053621 . . 318 318
4052239 . . 240 4053009 . . 82 4053529 . . 325 327 326
4052241 . . 218 4053010.. . 81 338 4053622 , . 318 40563649 . . 318
4052245 . . 220 | - 4053032 . . B8I 4053530 . . 325 326 4053650 . . 318
4052246 . . 220 - 4003035 . . 130 339 4053623 . . 318 4053651 . . 318
4052247 . . 220 4053036 . . 130 4053531 . . 325 327 4053652 . . 306
40525655 . . 118 4053037 . . 130 339 4053624 . . 318 314
4052556 . . 117 -4053038 . . 220 4053532 . . 336 . 327 321
4052606 . . 212 226 4053533 . . 335 4053625 . . 318 322
224 4053098 . . 335 4053535 . . 336 326 4053653 . . 318
4052609 . . 213 4053156 . . 118 4053536 . . 301 4053626 . . 318 4053654 . . 318
224 4053168 . . 338 . 325 : 327 4053655 . . 317
4052610 . . 223 4053171 . . 301 338 4053627 . . 318 4053656 . . 318
4052611 . . 213 325 4053537 . . 336 327 4053657 , . 318
224 ) 337 4053538 . . 337 4053628 . . 318 4053658 . . 317
4052676 . . 179 4053172 . , 337 4053538 . . 337 327 4053659 . . 318
181 4053193 . . 238 4053540 . . 335 4053629 . . 298 4053660 . . 321
183 243 4053541 . . 301 303 4053661 . . 322
4052677 . . 179 4053195 . . 237 309 310 4063662 . . 322
4052714 . . 123 - 242 326 318 4053663 . . 321
4052715 . . 123 40563197 . . 237 335 327 4053664 . . 322
4052718 . . 228 .- 241 4053542 . . 337 4053630 ., . 319 4053665 . . 321
4052718 . . 229 4053198 . . 237 4053543 . ., 226 327 4053666 . . 321
4052721 . . 229 | . 244 4053575 . . 177 4053631 . . 303 4053667 . . 321
4052724 . . 229 4053235 . . 238 4053576 . . 177 319 4053668 . . 321
4052725 . . 228 242 4053577 ., 177 327 4053669 . . 322
4052726 . . 229 252 4053578 . . 177 4053632 . , 319 4053670 , . 322
4052728 230 262 4053579 . . 1797 327 4053671 , . 322
4052729 . . 229 4053281 . . 229 4053580 . . 177 4053633 . . 305 4053672 . . 322
4052731 . . 229 4053282 . . 228 40563581 . . 177 313 4053673 . . 322
"4052732 . . 229 4053298 . . 238 4053582 . . 177 321 4053674 . . 322
4052733 . ., 228 243 4G53583 . . 177 4053634 . . 318 4053675 . . 208
4052734 ., . 228 252 4053584 . . 177 327 306
4052735 . . 229 2860 4053585 . . 331 40563635 . . 318 321
4052736 . . 230 261 338 327 4053676 . ., 321
4052737 . . 229 4053343 . . 214 4053586 . . 181 4053636 . . 319 4053677 . . 302
40352738 . . 229 4053346 . . 215 183 327 310
4052739 . . 230 4053351 . . 214 4053694 . . 262 4053637 . . 306 318
4052936 . . 252 4053355 . . 238 260 321 - 326
260 4053356 . . 238 262 40563638 . . 319 4053678 , . 302~
4052939 . . 252 243 4053595 . . 252 : 327 310




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page - Part No, Page
4053678 . . 318 4053702 . . 306 4054435 . . 209 4054648 , . 303 | 4054683 . . 310
326 314 264 31t 4054684 . . 305
4053679 . . 302 az22 4054436 . . 238 405465t , , 302 306
310 4053703 , . 319 243 : 310 4054685 . . 305
318 . 327 4054437 . . 252 40548653 ., . 306 313
326 4053704 . . .299 262 313 40564686 . . 303
4053680 . . 305 303 4054438 . . 240 4054654 . . 306 310
313 314 4054439 . ., 238 4054655 . . 306 4054887 . . 3056 -
321 327 242 .- 313 313
4053681 . . 305 4053705 . . 301 251 4054656 . . 306 4054688 . . 305
’ 313 325 260 313. Y ]
320 4053707 . . 326 262 4054657 . . 307 4054689 ., . 289 -
4053682 . . 304 4053708 . . 326 4054504 . . 240 . 311 . 306
313 4053709 .. . 326 4054529 . . 92 4054658 . . 307 . 310
320 4053710 . . 326 96 311 4054690 . . 305
4053683 ., . 304 4053712 . . 301 4054531 . . 331 4054659 . . 307 313
e . 309 338 311 4054692 . . 298
4053684 . ., 305 T 326 4054534 . ., 331 4054660 , . 306 4054693 . . 298
313 4053713 . . 326 337 4054661 . . 307 4054694 . . 298
320 4053714 . . 325 4054539 . . 197 4054662 , . 298 4054695 . . 298
4053685 . . 305 4053715 . . 326 4054540 . . 130 307. 4054696 . . 298
313 4053719 . . 325 4054558 . . 325 313 4054697 . . 298
321 4053744 . . B2 4054566 . . 174 4054663 . . 301 4054699 . . 298
4053686 . . 305 4053846 . . 224 4054568 . . 174 4054664 , . 301 . 4054700 . . 298
313 4053847 . . 224 4054569 . . 174 307 4054701 ... 298
321 4053945 . . 325 4054633 . . 298 309 4054703 . . 298
4053687 . . 321 - 4053946 . . 325 303 311 4054704 . . 299
4053688 , . 318 4053947 . . 325 310 4054665 . . 302 4054705 . . 299
: 327 T 4053948 . . 325 4054634 . . 208 310 4054706 -. . 306
4053689 ., . 321 4053949 . -, 325 303 4054666 . . 302 4054707 . . 299
4053690 . . 321 4053954° . . 332 310 310 4054708 ., . 299
4053692 . . 299 339 4054635 . . 29% 4054667 . . 302 4054709 . ., .298
303 4054000 . . 240 302 309 4054710 . . 298
305 4054046 . . 82 . 310 4054668 . . 302 4054711 . . 299
a1l 4054076 . . 153 4054636 . . 302 310 4054712 . . 299
313 4054077 . . 1562 . 310 4054669 . . 302 4054713 . . 299
321 4054078 . . 152 4054637 . . 298 308 4054715 . . 306
4053693 ., . 305 4054079 . . 152 302 40564670 . , 302 4054716 . . 299
313 4054080 , . 152 ) - 310 . 310- 4054718 . . 298
321 4054081 , ., 152 4054638 . . 303 4054671 . . 310 4054719 . . 298
4053694 , . 299 4054082 ., . 152 310 4054672 . . 299 4054721 . . 306
305 4054083 . . 152 4054639 . . 298 : : 303 . 4054722 . . 306
313 4054084 . . 152 302 310 | 4054723 . . 306
320 4054085 . . 152 < . 310 4054673 . . 303 4054724 . . 299
321 4054086 . . 152 4054640 . . 303 311 - 4054725 . . 306
4053695 . . 305 4054103 . . 302 310 4054674 . . 299 4054726 . . 306
313 - 311 4054641 . . 298 ) . 303 40564727 . . 308
321 326 303 311 4054728 . . 306
4053696 . . 321 4054105 . . 302 4054642 . . 301 4054675 . ., 303 4054729 . . 299
4053697 . . 321 311 303 4054677 . . 303 4054730 . . 307
. 4053698 , . 306 . 326 309 311 4054731 . . 307 -
314 4054107 . . 220 310 4054678 . . 303 4054733 . . 306 .
322 4054108 ., , 302 4054643 . . 301 310 4054734 . . 305
4053699 . , 299 311 309 4054680 . . 299 4054735 . . 298
306 326 4054644 . . 301 . 303 4054736 . . 305
.314 4054151 . . 246 309 a11 | 4054737 . . 305
322 267 4054645 . . 301 4054681 , . 303 4054738 . . 305
4053700 . . 306 4054432 . . 238 309 311 4054739 . . 305
314 © 4054434 , . 251 4054646 . . 301 4054682 . . 299 4054740 . . 307
322 . 258 309 303 4055029 . . B2
4053701 . . 305 264 40564647 . . 301 311 4055031 . . 174
324 4054435 . . 251 309 4054683 ., . 306 4055032 . . 174
vl




Part No.

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Puge Part No. Page Puart No.  Page Puart No. Page
40565033 . . 174 4055352 . . 215 4056287 . . 85 4058899 . . 251 4252796 . . 136
40565034 . . 174 4035353 . . 214 4056289 ., . 8b 260 4253106 ., . 57
4055082 ., , 92 4055354 . . 214 4056290 . . B85 4058943 . . 214 4253193 . . 59
96 405539 . . 229 4056291 . . 83 4058944 . . 215 62
4055083 . . 92 4055401 . . 229 4056293 . . B85 4058945 . . 215 65
96 4055471 . . 295 4056294 ., . 895 4059024 . . B85 4253270 . 68
4055114 . . 81 4055490 . . 295 4056295 . . 85 4059029 . . 85 69
4055138 . . 328 4055504 ., . 295 4056296 . . 85 4059030 . . 85 < TE
4055138 ., 336 4055505 . . 295 4056297 . . 86 4059049 . . 85 4253435 . . 1156
4055140 . . 339 4055506 . . 295 4056298 . 85 4055050 . . B85 426534532 . . 255
4055141 . . 339 40535507 . . 295 4056300 . . B85 4059061 . . 86 4253453 , . 43
4055142 . . 336 4055508 . . 285 4056302 . . 89 4059380 . 174 4253467 . . 74
4055143 . . 338 4035009 . . 295 4056303 . . 8o 405938L . . 174 42534090 . . 33
4055144 . . 329 40565510 . . 295 40563056 . . 85 4059544 . . 261 37
4055154 . . 172 - 4055511 . . 295 4056309 . . 229 4039545 . . 262 4253653 .. 229
40585155 . . 172 4055512 . . 295 4056314 . . 83 4059546 . . 264 4353751 . . 58
4055156 . . 172 . 4055513 . . 295 4056324 . . 215 4059547 . . 262 61
4055157 . . 172 4055514 . . 295 4056325 . . 215 4059548 . . 262 ' 65
40560158 . . 172 4055515 . . 295 4056326 . . 214 4059549 , . 262 4253766 . . 207
4055159 . . 172 . 4055516 . . 295 4056353 . . 262 4059553 . . 262 211
4055160 . . 172 4055517 . . 295 4056412 . . 243 4059620 , . 130 4253771 . . 43
4055161 . . 172 4055518 . . 295 4066425 . , 262 4039974 . . 338 4253773 . . 209
4055162 . . 172 " 4055519 . . 295 4056426 , . 243 4059977 . . 338 4253797 ., . 210
4055163 . . 336 4055520 . . 295 4066517 . . 174 40594978 ., 338 4253816 . . 370
4055175 . . 280 40565521 . . 295 4056518 . . 174 4110730 . . 243 4253860 . . 229
4055195 . . RS 4055522 . . 295 4056519 . . 174 262 4253862 . . 162
4055207 , . 341 4055523 . . 205 4056520 . . 174 4112723 . . 244 4253863 . . 162
40355208 . . 341 4055524 . . 295 4066521 . . 174 245 4253922 . . 132
4055209 ., . 341 T 4055525 . . 295 4056524 . . 174 247 4253949 . . 363
4055210 . . 341 4055526 . . 265 4056625 . . 174 2635 4253962 , . 336
4055211 | | 341 4055527 . . 266 4056560 . . 244 266 4253964 . . 336
4055213 . . 341 40556528 . . 266 4056573 . . 314 268 4253965 . 298
4055214 , . 341 4055529 . . 266 4066674 . . 311 4113897 . . 14 299
4055272 . . 246 4053556 . 266 4056575 . . 314 4114622 . . 132 329
267 4055557 . . 245 4056576 . . 314 . 147 335
4055273 , . 246 266 4056577 . . 314 4181081 . 85 339
267 4055558 . . 266 4056578 . . 309 4250024 . . 203 4253966 . . 336
4055274 . . 246 4055563 . . 105 4056579 . . 309 4250047 . . 330, 4254151 . . 252
267 4055617 . . 184 4056580 . . 309 4250200 . . 332 259
4065275 . . 248 - 187 4056581 . . 313 339 265
' 267 4055633 . . 185 4056582 . . 313 4260324 . . 332 4254154 . . 208
4065276 . . 247 - 4055788 . . 214 40566583 . . 313 4250773 . . 332 4254291 .. 135
268 4055800 . , 214 4056584 . . 308 4250837 . . 330 4254294 . . 139
4055277 . . 247 4055913 . . 105 4056585.. . 310 4250869 . . 330 4254347 . . 185
268 4056068 . . 162 4056586 . . 314 4250870 . . 43¢ 186
4055278 . . 248 4056128 . . 244 4056587 . . 311 4250898 ., 19 4254363 . . 46
267 4056129 . . 245 4056588 . . 314 4251113 . . 336 4254371 . . 370
4055279 . . 248 4056130 . , 244 " 40568506 . . 222 4251114 . . 336 4254493 . |, 369
267 *4056131 . . 246 4056597 . . 212 4251141 . . 55 4254961 . . 106
4055280 . . 268 *4056132 . . 245 4056633 . . 105 4251345 , . 336 4254804 » . 145
4055281 . . 247 4056133 . . 244 4058820 . . 174 4251346 . . 338 ‘ 147
268 |**4056135 . . 246 4058821 . . 174 4251593 . . 70 _ 159
4065282 . . 247 **4056136 . . 82 4058845 . . 265 4251645 . . 289 4254839 . . 369
268 4056137 . . 82 4058851 . . 11 ' 291 4254870 . . 330
4055283 . . 247 4056176 . . 157 302 359 4254891 . . 34
268 4UH6180 . . 229 303 366 38
4055325 . . 220 4056182 . . 309 311 4251668 . . 336 4254964 . . 185
4055326 . . 231 4058232 . . 162 326 4251849 . . 208 186
4066341 . . 247 4056258 ., ., 120 4058892 . . 212 36l 42564968 . . 73
268 122 4058893 . . 212 4251856 . . 146 77
4055349 . . 215 4056265 . . 247 40588088 . . 238 4252241 . . 162 168
4055351 . . 215 268 243 4252796 . . 134 171
4056286 . . 86 4058899 ., . 232 : .

VII




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
4254977 . . 50 4335048 . . 55 4335668 . . 148 4336202 . . 67 4336566 . . 117
4254991 . . 70 4335050 . . 52 4335711 , . 34 4336209 . . 117 4336568 123
73 4335056 . . 132 37 4336234 . . 45 4336577 . 51

77 4335087 . 34 4335712 . . 34 4336249 . . 118 4336586 . . 41

4255003 . . 83 37 37 : 120 4336588 . . 73
87 4335152 ., . 56 207 122 4336589 . . 104

4255009 . . 176 4335153 : 55 21t 4336250 . . 118 - 4336596 . . 142
4255010 . . 115 4335167 . . 55 4335731 .. T4 ) 120 148
4255011 . . 151 4335168 . . 55 4335737 . . 270 122 4336598 . . 227
4255012 . . 137 4335264 . . 55 . 272 4336258 . . 183 4336601 . . 42
159 4335269 , . 281 274 4336260 . . 135 4336602 . . 42
4255013 . . 145 4335320 ., . 132 276 4336261 . . 135 4336604 . . 2B -
147 4335334 . . 57 278 4336263 . . 135 | - 4326609 . . 28

159 64 282 137 | 4336615 .. 73

4255017 . . 111 4335335 . 61 4335773 . . 35 4336266 . . 135 4336620 T4
4255020 . . 111 64 37 4336267 . . 135 77
4255067 . . 144 4335336 . . 61 4336777 . . 16 139 4336621 . . 28
4255134 ., . 299 65 4335807 . . 132 4336268 . . 135 4336632 . . 227
303 4335338 . 57 4335808 . . 132 4336322 . . 161. T 4336646 . . 45

311 . 60 4335814 . . 216 4336345 . . 34 4336687 . . 111

4255171 , . 175 4335339 . . 58 237 4336346 . . 34 4336728 . . 133
4255219 . . 100 4335348 . . 59 4335817 . . 218 4336381 . . 591 4336757 363
4255286 . . 174 62 4335818 . . 216 4336384 . . 51 4336758 . . 41
4255343 . 29 66 4335819 . . 216 4336385 . . 51 4336761 83
4255347 . 76 4335352 . . b8 217 4336386 . . 51 87
4255370 . . 184 62 4335840 . . 216 4336406 . . 47 4336762 . 83
42556465 . . 21 66 4335841 . . 216 4336418 . . 42 - 4336763 . . 83
4255473 . . 158 4335369 . . 13 217 4336419 ., . 42 4336764 . . 83
4255586 . 19 43356371 . . 34 4335856 . . 216 4336432 . . 14 87
4255587 . . 163 38 217 4336436 . . 13 4336765 . . 134
42565598 . . 227 4335382°. . 51 - 4335857 . . 216 17 136
4255916 . . 47 4335384 . . 52 217 73 4336773 . . 135
4300145 . . 137 4335451 . . 137 4335878 . . 190 (-3 4336775 . . 83
4303694 . . 27 4335454 . . 16 4335890 . . 329 4336454 . . 67 88
31 4335455 . . 16 4335901 , . 180 4336470 . . 274 4338777 . . 162

4303737 . . 30 4335456 . . 16 4335910 . . 190 4336491 . 34 4336784 . . 368
4304889 . ., 203 4335476 . . 163 4335911 . . 189 37 4336785 . ., 335
4304907 . . 27 4335534 . . 14 4335877 . . 100 147 4338787 , . 177
4304980 . . 52 4335550 . . 2 4336038 . . 100 4336524 . . 34 4336791 . . 197
4305073 . 13 : 37 4336040 . . 202 4336530G . . 118 4336792 . . 177
4305476 . . 29 147 4336070 . . 154 120 4336793 . . 362
31 4335557 . . 90 159 4336531 . . 118. 4436795 . . 278

55 92 4336127 . . 42 120 ' 279

. 4310257 . . 139 94 4335128 . . 43 122 4336796 . , 179
4311548 . . 201 96 4336129 . . 41 4336532 . . 118 4336797 . ., 179
" 4311869 . . 55 4335566 . . 60 4336130 . . 41 120 4336798 . . 176
4312302 . . 193 62 4336131 . . 41 122 185
196 4335567 .. 60 4336142 , . 46 4336540 . . 117 4336800 . . 156

189 62 4s00144 . . 4D wou00dl . . 117 4336804 . . 269

4315259 . . 144 4335577 . . 60 4336145 . . 49 4336542 . . 117 271
4318073 . . 227 62 4336148 . . 43 4336543 . . 117 273
4317495 . . 370 " 63 4336148 . . 41 4336544 . . 117 . 275
4317553 . . 137 4335578 . 60 4336153 . . 41 4336545 . . 117 277
141 62 4336156 . . 134 4336546 . . 111 : 281

* 4317554 . . 137 ) 63 136 113 4336805 . . 20
141 4335623 . . 68 4336157 . . 41 114 4336808 . . 155

4320227 . . 51 4335639 . . 148 4336174 . . 255 4336547 . , 111 4336809 . . 269
4330872 . . 193 4335647 . . T4 4336177 . . 275 113 27
197 4335649 . . T4 4336178 . . 42 114 273

4335000 . . 55 4335666 . . 58 4336182 . ., 70 4336549 . . 111 275
4335022 . . 16 61 134 4336558 . 7L 277
35 .65 136 78 . 281




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page- Part No. Page Part No.  Tuge
4336810 . , 135 4337165 . . 271 4337346 . . 132 4337690 . . 19 4337914 . . 342
4336814 . . 177 4337167 25 4337360 . . 180 4337698 . . 19 4337916 . . 342
4336828 . . B8 4337168 25 182 4337699 . . 19 4337918 ., 342
4336829 . . 89 4337175 . . 26 4337370 . . 180 4337700 . . 20 4337923 . . 342
4336830 . . 89 4337177 ., 26 183 4337701 . . 21 4337924 . . 296
4336831 ., . 89 4337180 26 4337371 . . 179 4337702 . . 21 4337925 . . 296
4336832 . . 89 - 4337183 . . 276 181 4337703 . . 21 4337926 . . 296
4336833 . . 89 4337187 . . 109 185 4337704 . . 22 4337943 . . 25
4336834 . . 89 4337195 . . 315 187 4337705 . . 22 4337958 . . 270
4336835 . . 90 4337205 . . T4 433737 .. 0T 4337710 . . 19 274

93 14337210 ., . 142 4337379 .. T4 4337711 ., 19 4337959 . . 35
4336836 . . 90 4337217 . . 272 76 4337712 : . 19 147

93 276 4337385 . . 297 4337713 . . 19 4337968 . . 269
4336837 . . B9 4337219 . . 145 ils 4337714 . . 19 274
4336838 . . 89 147 4337395 . . 21 4337715 . . 20 276
4336839 . . 8% 4337222 ., 18 4337400 , . 297 4337716 . . 20 4337969 . . 269
4336840 , . B9 4337223 . . 111 31s 4337723 . . 44 273
4336841 . . 90 4337224 30 4337401 . . 297 4337732 . . 132 4337971 . . 13
4336842 . , 90 g 92 . . 316 4337764 . . 1T, 4337972 . . 14

93 94 4337403 . . 227 4337781 . . 29 4337978 . . 368
4336843 . . 90 o .95 4337405 . . 28 4337805 . . 117 4337979 . . 368

93 | 4337227 .. 1% - 32 4337806 . . 117 4337983 . . 368
4336846 . . 20 4337228 . . 33 - 4337408 . . 145 4337807 . . 117 4337984 . . 368
4336855 . . 43 4337232 . . 153 4337409 . . 28 4337808, . 117 4337985 . . 368
4336857 . . 43 4337233 . . 144 4337426 . . 179 4337809 . . 117 4337986 . . 368
4336859 . , 43 146 4337446 . . 1586 4337810 . . 117 4338033 . . 368
4336863 . . 315 4337234 132 160 4337832 . . 91 4338038 . . 182
4336866 . , 185 147 4337447 . . 156 4337833 . . 9 4338043 . |, 363
4336867 . . 155 4337235 . . 144 160 | 4337834 .. 41 4338049 . . 35
4336870 . . 162 146 4337448 . . 156 4337835 .. 91 4338068 . , 29
4336872 . . 48 4337238 . . 150 4337449 . . 73 4337836, . . 91 4338069 . , 28
4336873 . . 278 4337239 . . 150 4337450 . . 74 4337837 , . 91 4338076 . . 155

279 4337246 . . 151 4337452 . . 70 4337838 . . 92 159
4336897 . 28 4337270 . . 34 4337455 . . 73 4337839 . . 92 4338077 . 155

32 4337276 . . 83 4337466 . . 48 ) 95 4338079 . 28
4337015 . . 111 87 4337473 . , 216 4337840 , . 92 4338081 . . 28
4337019 . . 111 4337277 . . 73 217 : 95 4338084 , , 144
4337022 . . 111 4337278 . . 171 4337474 . . T2 4337846 . . 91 4338099 , . 227
4337023 . . 111 4337279 . . 71 4337494 . . 28 4337847 ., 91 4338100 . , 227
4337045 . . 45’ 73 4337499 . . 157 433784% . . 81 4338101 . . 132
4337046 . . 162 78 4337527 . . 97 4337852 . . 9 4338102 . . 150
4337047 . . 30 4337280 .. 71 60 4337853 . . 92 4338103 . . 1583
4337060 . . 18 4337281 . . 33 4337528 . ., 58 4337856 . . 92 4338111 . . 93
4337061 . . 90 4337283 . . 70 4337544 . . 75 ‘ : 95 4338112 . . 93

92 -4337284 . . 83 4337561 . . 148 4337857 . . 92 4338116 . . 150

93 88 4337890 . . 7T 95 4338117-. . 150

95 4337288 . . 139 4337600 . . 216 4337874 . . 30 i 4338119 . . 151
4337071 . . 47 4337290 . . 144 217 4337879 . . 155 4338122 . . 93
4337114 . . 73 4337292 . . 144 4337601 . . 139 4337880 . . 155 4338123 . . 93

ki 146 4337602 . | 137 4337884 . . 342 4338124 . . 73
4337118 . . 108 4337293 . . 181 4337604 . . 161 4337887 . . 278 . 4338125 .. 73
4337120 . . 108 ) 183 4337605 . . 161 280 4338126 ., 73
4337122 ., 108 4337294 . . 181 4337606 . . 161 4337888 . . 278 4538131 . . 141
4337137 . . 30 183 4337607 . . 161 279 4338143 . . 45
4337138 . . 362 4337295 . . 181 1337632 . . 315 4337889 . . 30 4338151 . . 12
4337146 . . 105 183 4337683 . . 19 4337896 _ . 342 4338174 . . 258
4337147 ., 167 4347298 . . 150 43476484 . . 19 4337898 . . 342 4334175 . . 155
4337148 . . 157 433730 . L 144 43376850 . . 19 4337809 ., 342 4338176 . . 179
43371566 . . 176 4nnraz2y Lo, 2wt 4337686 . . 1D 433THOT L. M2 433RITT L L 341
ABSTIH? .. 1T A337328 0, 281 AJ376H7 .. 18 4337909 L L 342 433879 . L 167
4337108 . . 154 4337382 .. 144 43376H8 . . 19 4337910 . . 342 1338189 . . 63
4337150 . . 154 151 4337680 . . 19 4337012 L L 342 4338192, , 341

IX




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page

4338193 . . 341 4338615 . . 26 4339094 . . 189 4339404 . . 98 .| 4339759 .. 77
4338222 . . T4 4338617 - . 27 4339096 . . 190 4339405 . . 98 4339761 . . 77
4338223 . . ™ 4338619 . .° 25 ' | " 4339097 . . 190 4339406 . . 99 ] 4339763 .. 77
4338242 . , 137 4338620 .. 25 4339103 . . 131 4339407 . . 99 |. 4339772, . 97
4338243 . . 137 4338648 . . 13 4339106 . . 190 4339408 .. 100 [. 4339773 . . 99
4338250 . . 150 4338654 . . 112 4339107 . . 190 4339409 . . 100° 4339775 . . 98
4338260 . . 340 4338656 . . 113 4339108 . . 190 4339410 . . 100 | 4339776 . . 99 .
4338262 . . 340 4338660 . .. 26 4339129 , . 74 43394298 . . 27T . 4339777 . . 99
4338264 . , 283 4338663 . . 132 4339131 . . 73 4339430 . . 27 4339778 , . 98
4338269 . . 275 4338674 . . 17 4339135 . . 73 4339451 . . 185" 4339781 .. 98
4338276 . . 328 4338683 . . 70 . 78 187 4339783 . . 97 .
4338278 . . 335 4338728 . . 202 4339136 . . 119 -| 4339459 . . 162 4339788 . . 99
4338283 . . 255 4338729 . . 292 121 4339464 . . 162 4339791 . . 100
4338284 . , 255 4338763 . . 36 4335138 ., . 73 4339480 . . 233 4339798 . . 98
4338288 . . 156 4338769 . . 20 | 78 4339481 . . 255 |- 4339799 . . 100
4338289 . . 156 162 4339139 . . 78 4339482 . . 233 4339821 . . 99
4338299 . . 45 4338770 . . 234 4339155 .. 47 4339497 . . 42 | 4339822 .. 99
4338300 . . 147 255 4339156 . . 47 4339498 . . 42 .| -4339824 .. 20
4338330 . . 44 4338803 ., 124 4339174 . .- 43 4339499 . . 43 | -4339838 .. 77
4338361 . . 20 4338864 . . 141 4339197 . . 97 4339505 . . 42 4339843 . . 99
4338374 . . 20 4338866 . . 141 4339207 . . 118 4339511 . . 68 | 4339848 .. 43
4338382 . , 100 4338867-. . 146 To119 4339515 . . 69 | 4339851 . . 103
4338383 . . 100 4338869 . . 148 4339222 . . 25 4339524 . . 36 4339853 . . 100
4338390 . . 100 4338969 . . 119 4339230 . . 185 4339532 . . 77 .| - 4339892 . . 284
4338400 . . 31 4338970 -, . 119 4339237 . . 207 4339533 . . 77 4339893 . . 93
4338405 . . 63 4338971 ., : 119 4339243 . . 25 4339535 . . 73 4339895 , . 17
4338407 . . 47 4338972 . . 119 4339244 , ., 27 78 4339901 . . 163
4338409 . . 47 4338973 . . 119 4339245 ... 27 4339546 . . 42 - | 4339903 . . 163
4338412 . . 51 4338974 . . 119 4339246 . .- 27 | 4339547 . . 42 4339920 .. 99
4338428 . . 117 4338978 . . 35 4339249 . . 207 4339548 . . 41 4339922 , . 97 -
4338429 . . 117 4338987 . . 159 211 4339558 . . 121 4339924 ... 98
4338430 . . 117 4338988 , . 159 4339259 . . 187 4339559 . . 121 4339944 . . 99
4338431 , . 117 4338989 . . 362 4339262 ... 187 4339560 . . 121 4339947 . . 195
4338482 . . 117 4338990 . . 362 4339263 . ..185 4339561 . . 121 .| 4339949 . . 115
4338433 . . 117 4338992 . . 97 . 4339265 . . 160 4339562 .-, 121 | * 4339950 , . 175
4338452 . . 71 | 4338993. . 186 4339200 . . 342 4339563 , . 121. .| 4339952 . . 174
4338453 . . 71 4338994 . . 187 4339329 . . 185 4339572 . . 227 - | 4339973 . . 388
4338461 . . 73 4338995 . . 185 186 4339585 , . 74 | - 4339979 . . 173
4338462 . . 336 . 187 4339380 . . 98 _ 76 | 4341116 . . 87
4338463 . . 111 4339000 . . 188 4339381 . . 98 4339598 . . 137 '], 4341292 . . 27
112 4339001 -. . 184 4339382 . . 98 4339604 . . 13 - | 4343122 . . 146
' 4338466 . . 92 4339002 . . 185 4339383 . . 98 4339624 . . 42 | 4343799 .. d4i
4338485 . . 91 4339003 . . 185 4339384 . . 99 4339625 . . 42 | 4844912, . 270
4338511 . . 68 4339004 . , 184 | 4339385 . . 100 4339634 . . 100 | 4344938 . . 103
69 4339005 - .. 186 4339386 . . 160 4339656 . . 37 | 4346089 .. 13
71 4339006 . . 184 4339387 . . 99 4339658 . . 163 4346100 . . 13
4338544 , . 26 4339007 . . 187 4339388 . . 99 4339659 . . 44 -} 4346108 . . 14 :
| 4338575 . . 26 4339008 . . 185 4339389 . . 99 4339663 . . 112 4346138 . . 67
| 4338578 . . 26 o187 4339390 . . 99 4339665 . . 112 4346169 . . 51
4338580 . . 26 | 4339011 . . 184 4339391 ., .- 99 4339689 . . 115 4346184 . . 13 .
4338581 , . 2% 4339017 . . 21 4339392 . . 97 4339691 . . 115 4346191 . . 15
. 31 4339036 . . 14 4339393 . . 98 4339701 . . 1200 | 4346205 . . 18
4338582 . . 25 4339037 . . 15 4339394 . . 98 4339703 . . 129 4346206 . . 45
N 4338585 , . 63 "4339038 . . 15 4339395 . . 98 4339709 . , 129 | 4346208 .. 67
4338594 . . 175 4339048 . . 26 4339396 . . 98 -] 4339711 . . 87 _ 68
4338601 . . 25 4339070 . . 97 4339397 , . 99 4339712 . . 122 69
4338605 . . 26 4339078 . . 185 4339398 . . 99 4339721 . . 7T 71
4338606 . . 26 4339088 . . 156 4339399 . . 100 4339722 , .- 77 |- 4346246 . . 33
4338609 . . 25 ' T 159 4339400 . . 97 4339728 . . 98 4346307 . . 45
4338610 , . 25 4339091.. : 156 4339401 . . 99 4339733 . . a7 4346320 . . 283
4338612 . . 26 159 4339402 . ., 99 4339742 . . 47’ 285
4338612 . . 26 4339093 . . 156 4339403 . . 99 4339758 . . 98 286




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part.No. Page Part No. Page Part No, - Page Part No. Page
4346320 . . 289 4347982 , |, 277 4348684 . . 56 4353882 . . 358 4354450 , . 42
290 4347992 . . 233 4348689 . . 52 361 4354492 , . 17

292 4347993 . . 234 4348691 . . 51 4254130 . . 190 43

4346322 , . 15 4347994 , . 234 ob : 153 4354537 , . 137
4346323 . . 14 . 255 4348692 . . 49 196 141
4346324 . . 14 4348020 . . 50 4348757 . . 131 . 4354154 . . 98 4354568 . . 50
4346327 . . 55 4348038 . . 50 4348770 ., . 157 4354163 . . 36 4354573 . . 50
4346441 . , 52 4348044 . . 50 4348825 . . 132 4354171 , . 100 4354578 , . 100
55 4348072 . . 13 4348829 , . 15 4354175 . . 14 4354607 , . 27

4346456 . . 133 4348083 . . 50 4348830, , . 15 4354178 . . 296 4354617 . . 27
4346483 . . 51 " 4348089 . . 142 4348831 . . 15 4354179 ., . 21 32
4346734 . . 234 4348100 . . 143 4348857 . . 13 4354183 . . 20 4354635 . . 17
255 | 4348107 . . 33 4348858 . . 13 4354261 . ;. 19 4354671 ., . 29

4346744 . . 132 a7 4348859 , . 13 4354281 . . 147 4354698 . . 77
4347031 . . 135 146 4348864 . . 69 4354282 . ., 105 4354748 . . 21
137 4348126 . . 34 4348883 . . A0 4354288 ., . 97 4354785 . . 119

139 4348129 . . 45 4348885 . . 50 4354291 . . 1 121

141 4348130 . . 45 4348886 . . 49 41 4354787 ., 21

4347061 . . 14 4348133 . . 43 4348891 . . 50 : 42 4354788 . . 21
4347120 . . 34 4348136 . . 33 4348894 . . 50 - 43 4354797 ., 101
4347413 . . 14 o . a7 4348900 . . 13 T 67 4354798 . . 101
4347416 . . 13 4348184 . . 142 4348923 | . 200 T 4354799 . . 101
4347419 . . 13 ‘ 148 4348938 . . 82 : 59 4354831 .. 121
4347465 . . 14 4348185 . . 143 4348991 . . 19 LT 4354834 . . 363
4347511 . . 45 148 4348992 . . 19 | 4354872 . . 18
4347516 . . 17 4348208 , . 276 4348993 . . 19 ©. 128 4354918 °. . 147
4347539 . . 149 o 278 4348994 . . 19 124 4354941 . . 160
4347543 . . 47 4348215 . . 51 4348995 . . 19 125 4354942 . . 160
48 52 1349011 . . 34 ' 134 4354944 . . 160

4347572 . . 51 4348218 . . 51 216 135 4354952 . . 98
' 56 139 : 217 - 136 4354954 . . 103
4347575 . . 55 141 4348047 . . A7 137 14355491 . . 285
4347577 . . 55 |7 4348353 . . 28 48 o 139 4356232 . . 255
434¢578 . . 4ha 4348268 . . 59 43491587 . . 45 4354294 , . 42 4357289 . . 163
4347619 . . 42 62 4349193 . . 74 4354295 . . 42 4357323 ., 18
4347659 . . 50 65 78 4354304 . . 37 4357407 . . a7
4347881 ., . 234 4348269 . . 59 176 4354305 . . 87 4357409 , . 36
255 ) 62 181 4354306 . . 38 4357430 . . 115

4347714 . . 234 | » 65 183 4354337 . . 163 4357446 . . 126
255 4348270 . . 59 185 4354362 . . 103 4357449 . . 128

4347722 ., 234 62 4349257 . . M 4354370 . . 207 4357450 . . 107
255 - 65 4349303 . . 35 210 4357538 . . 255

4347724 . , 235 4348279 . . 57 4349375 . . 51 4354371 . . 207 4357721 . . 55
4347781 . . 162 64 52 4354389 . . 207 4357732 . . 4l
4347815 . . 18 4348303 . . 50 4349382 . . 55 211 4357735 . . 41
4347832 . . 43 4348310 ., 34 - 4349383 . . b1 4354301 . . 107 . 4357736 . . 41
4347836 . . 90 4348352 . , 50 52 4354383 . . 108 4357775 . . 41
' ‘92 43anid4 ., 209 4349457 . . 162 1354394 . . 107 4357856 . . 102

94 4348386 . . 209 4349488 . . 69 4354395 . . 149 4357857 . . 102

95 4348387 . . 209 4349597 . . 233 4354996 . , 146 4357858 . . 102

4347855 . . 234 4348388 . . 209 1349628 . . 29 4354397 ., . 100 4357859 . . 102
255 1348438 ., 90 31 1354407 ., . 42 4357860 . . 102

4347893 . . 5b 4348440 , . 45 4349629 . . 14 4354414 . . 37 4357861 . . 102
4347897 . . 19 4348502 . , 182 4349630 . . 15 4354415 , . 37 4357862 . . 102
4347916 . . 137 | 4348556t . . 162 4349631 . . 14 435416 ; . 105 4357871 . . 102
4347921 . . 256 4348584 . . 151 4349632 . . 14 13564427 . . 151 4357873 . . 101
4347924 . . 43 159 1349875 . . Gl 4354443 . . 255 4357874 . . 101
4347948 . . 51 4348682 . . 52 4349953 . . 132 1304444 ., 227 435787 . . 101
4447963 . . 271 56 $349984 ., 142 1354415 ., 206 4357876 . . 101
275 4348683 . , 5] 1352195 . . 190 13044405 . . 17 1357877 . . 101

4347982 ., 273 56 4352249 . . 201 oo 43 4357878 . . 101
275 4348684 . . 51 4352844 . . 208 1354460 .+ . 27 4357879 . . 101

Xt




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No.  Page Part No. Page Part No.  DPage Part No,  Page -Part No. Page
4357880 . . 101 4359120 . . 55 4367241 , . 343 4373614 . . 65 | 4378941 ., 204
4357881 . . 102 57 4367346 . . 83 4373770 . . 48 .| 4378942 . ., 204
4357882 . . 102 6L *4368232 . . 30 4374127 . . 52 - 4378943 . . 204
4357883 . . 102 62 *436R846 . . 234 4374129 . . 51 4379134 . . 75
4357884 . . 102 63 ‘ 256 52 4379141 . . 16
4357885 . . 102 54 4368867 . . 234 56 ‘ 35 .
4357886 . . 102 77 255 4374390 . . 18 4379291 . . 16
- 4357837 . . 102 132 4368870 . . 234 4374391 ., . 18 4379305 . ., 45
4357888 . . 102 133 256 4374627 . . 277 4379391 . . 179
4357889 . . 102 135 4368936 , . 200 4374735 .. &8 4379406 28 -
4357890 . . 102 137 4368977 . . 126 62 . 4379407 28
4357891 . . 102 138 127 66 4379421 18§
4357892 . . 162 141 129 4375471 . . 274 4379560 ., . 73
4357893 . . 103 142 43684993 . . 145 276 4379561 . . 71
4357894 , . 103 143 : 147 . 278 | 4379572 . . 83
4357895 . . 103 . 148 4369110 . . 51 4375686 . . 132 4379605 . . 83
4357896 . . 101 4359123 . . 11 4369248 , . 297 4375812 . . 51 4379623 . . 279
103 71 316 55 4379655 . , 284
43573897 . . 103 73 4369461 . . 120 4375937 . . 41, .286
4357898 . . 103 74 : 122 4376118 . . 138 288
4358472 . . 284 77 4369565 . . 147 4376294 . . 52 4379678 . . 176
4358722 . . 335 78 4369633 . . 285 4376497 . . 41 178
4358730 . . 21 83 4369981 141 4376520 . . 130 180
4358752 . . 1} 88 4371021 . . 58 ) 141 183
13 4359167 . . 363 62 4376749 . . 4l 4379687 . . 28
14 : 364 _ : 65 4377259 . . 105 o 32
21 4359174 . . 103 4371036 . . 59 4377986 . . 178 4379723 . . 73
4358754 . . 137 4359183 ., . 37 62 ' L8O 77
4358785 . . 131 *4350218 . . 103 66 182 4379546 29
4358786 , . 131 *4360457 . . 27 4371107 . . 68 4377988 . . 178 4379916 . ., 135
4358787 . . 131 4361468 ., 145 . 69 180 138
4358800 . . 132 4361539 . . 191 71 183 4379928 . . 188
4358812 . . 115 : 201 4371118 , . 211 4378000 . . 335 4380651 . . 125
4358814 . . 358 4361878 , , 145 4371443 . . 58 4378013 , . 178 4380652 . . 124
43588186 . . 358 ~ . 147 61 4378014 . . 178 _ 125
4358821 . . 126 4362297 . . 191 65 4378015 . . 178 4380654 . . 117
4358837 . . 366 ' . 183 4371456 . . 109 4378031 . . 123 4380656 . .. 124
4358839 . . 366 . 197 4371503 . . 19 124 o . 125
4458907 . . 27 4362338 . . 14 4371703 . . 162 .o125 4380662 .. . 124
4358971 . . 4] 47 4371707 . . 132 4378032 ., 125 125
4358048 ., 45 - 4362458 . . 55 162 4378033 . . 124 4385117 . ., 282
4358989 . . 45 4362611 . . 120 4371710 . . 162 : o 125 4385387 . . 73
4358056 . . 49 436286& . . 283 4371718 . . 100 4378268 . . 135 77
4359072 . . 4] 285 103 138 4385463 . . 286
359104 | 13 289 4371890 . . 168 4378408 . 28 288
4359112 . . 42 4363119 . . 159 171 31 4385480 . . 45
4359113 . . 42 4364422 . . 45 4372325 .. 98 4378409 . . 28 4383766 . . 342
4359114 . . 43 4364777 . . 279 62 437B438-. . 190 4385795 . ., 155
4359115 . . 43 4364865 . 34 . 65 193 4385938 . , 140
4359116 . . 42 147 4372864 . . 42 196 4386037 . . 83
4359117 . . 43 43653453 . . 19 4372905 . . 279 4378570 . . 181 4386065 . . 180"
4359120 . . 1. 4365344 . . 19 . 4373069 . . 48 4378592 . ., 52 202
13 4365450 . ., 191 4373610 . . 58 4378649 . . 297 4386066 . . 190
14 43659564 . . 279 61 315 7 4386137 . , 141
: 2R 4365741 . . 200 _ 65 4378640 . . 297 4386591 74
: 32 4365867 . . 55 4373612 . . 58 315 il
34 4365868 . . 19 61 4378806 , . 276 4386593 . . T4
36 4366087 . . 227 65 4378871 . . 297 4386645 . . 335
37 4366246 . . 37 4373613 . 58 315 45386863 . . 35
4R 466293 . . 202 81 4378938 . . 204 . 4387474 . . 173
51 4366461 . . 16 , 65 4378939 . . 204 4387600 . . 284
52 ) . 85 4373614 . 58 4378940 . . 204 4387601 . . 286
4367090 . . 61 ‘




T, T R o e N

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No.

Part No, Page _ Part No. Page Part No. Page Page Part No. DPage
4387801 . . 288 4430645 . . 185 4430723 . . 206 4430884 ., |, 365 4445472 . , 218
250 4430646 . . 272 4430724 . . 206 4430885 . . 364 270
4387713 . . 186 4430658 . . 181 44307256 . . 218 : 365 272
4388202 . . 42 ’ 183 4430726 . . 199 4430887 , . 158 286
4388205 . . 42 186 4430727 . . 199 44308838 . 158 289
4388648 . , 188 4436661 . . 361 4430728 . . 199 4430891 : , 159 4445598 . . 199
4388812 ., 29 - 4430664 . . 360 4430729 ., . 204 4430818 . 158 4445599 ., . 199
4388842 . . 208 4430666 . . 360 4430730 . . 287 4430931 . . 167 4445929 , ., 194
4388843 . . 208 4430671 . . 179 4430731 . . 199 4430935 . . 2892 195
4389036 . , 140 4430672 , . 179 4430732 . . 199 : 291 4445990 , . 285
43890591 . . 105 4430673 . . 179 4430733 159 4430936 . . 211 4460070 ., . 292
4389068 . . 14 4430674 . . 181 4430742 . . 167 4430940 . . 291 4460173 . . 358
4389113 . . 105 182 4430743 . . 167 4430987 . . 197 - 381
4389624 . ., 158 4430675 . 181 4430744 . . 167 4430988 . . 197 4460794 , . 203
4388910 . . 14 : 182 4430745 . . 167 4430989 ., . 197 4461045 . . 289
'4390852 , . 191 - 4430676 . 181 4430747 . . 167 4430993 . . 158 4461046 . . 193
193 : 182 4430749 ., . 167 4430994 . . 364 196
4401151 , | 156 4430677 -, . 181 4430753 . . 157 4431025 . . 365 4461047 . ., 196
i59 182 4430754 . . 157 4431029 . . 358 4461049 , . 192
4401189 . . 191 - 4430678 . . 3568 4430755 . . 1567 4431031 . 338 195
- 194 ’ 361 4430765 . . 205 4431034 , , 366 4461050 . . 202
196 - 3d66 4430771 . . 287 4431038 . . 3568 4461051 . . 192
148 4430688 . . 204 4430774 . . 128 4431040 .. . 266 196
4403571 . . 370 4430690 , , 205 4430775 . . 127 4431047 . . 291 4461052 . . 199
4408097 . . 370 4430691 . . 287 4430777 . . 128 1431048 . . 366 4461003 . . 194
4406597 . . 193 289 4430780 . . 127 4431050 ., . 366 197
4406621 . . 201 4430692 |, . 205 4430782 . . 127 4431053 . . 367 199
4406921 . . 291 4430693 . . 218 4430784 . ., 128 4431054 , . 366 4461054 . . 167
4407995 |, . 159 4430604 , . 287 4430812 ., . 289 . 4431067 . . 365 4461069 . . 357
4408624 ., . 194 4430695 . . 287 291 4431073-. . 365 360
: 196 4430696 . . 287 4430814 . , 199 4431086 . . 43 367
4408653 . . 232 . 289 4430818 . , 210 4431087 ... 231 4461070 . . 358
4430229 . . 169 - 4430697 . . 218 4430820 ., . 210 4431213 . . 195 360
171 4430698 , . 218 4430822 , . 210 4431222 . , 196 : 367
4430230 . . 168 4430699 . . 218 4430831 . . 169 4431246 . . 196 4461071 . . 194
170 4430700 . 205 171 4431508 . . 364 4461141 . . 358
4430231 . . 168 4430701 , . 204 4430833 , . 168 4431513 . . 231 361
170 4430702 . . 289 170 4431514 . . 231 4461142 . . 308
4430285 . . 232 4430703 . . 204 4430841 . . 357 4431515 . . 231 361
4430288 . . 232 4430704 . . 218 4430851 . 210 4431516 . . 231 4461221 . 193
4430287 . . 232 4430705 . . 270 4430852 , . 195 4431563 . 231 199
4430289 . . 232 272 4430853 , . 197 4431565 . . 231 4461282 . . 193
4430492 . . 196 4430706 . . 199 4430854 . . 196 4431606 . 231 , 196
4430499 . . 142 4430707 . . 199 4430855 . . 196 4441258 . . 167 4461539 . . 148
4430537 . . 217 4430708 . . 199 4430857 . . 211 A 198 4470336 . ., 2056
4430561 . .. 205 4430709 ., 199 4430858 . ., 196 204 4470354 . . 194
4430562 , . 205 4436710 . . 167 4430859 . . 196 216 197
4430563 . . 205 4430711 . . 167 4430860 . . 201 217 4470355 ., . 1899
4430565 . 143 4430712 . . 289 4430862 . . 168 4441873 . . 205 . 4500230 ., 14
4430579 . 207 4430713 . . 287 170 4442414 , . 201 4500300 . 28
4430680 . . 207 4430714 . . 287 4430864 . . 384 4442494 . . 199 : 32
211 4430715 . . 199 365 4442495 ; , 189 4501149 | | 117
4430586 . . 217 . 4430716 . . 199 4430869 . . 158 4442496 . . 166 4502638 . . 269
4430587 . ., 217 © 4430717 . . 289 4430870 . . 1569 4443640 . . 193 271
4430597 . . 360 4430718 . . 289 4430873 . . 1569 198 273
4430615 . . 3b 4430719 ., . 270 4430874 . . 159 4444337 . . 198 275
4430633 . . 192 ' 272 4430878 . . 207 4444418 , . 201 277
4430638 . . 193 4430720 ., 270 211 4444419 ., ., 194 4502999 . . 138
4430639 . . 164 ) 272 4430877 . . 210 . 197 4503243 . ., 191
4430642 . , 164 4430721 ., . 270 4430878 . . 210 4445303 . . 206 4504409 . . 11B
4430643 . . 164 272 4430880 . . 364, 4445472 , . 187 4505556 . . 111
4430644 , . 164 T 443072z . . 199 4430884 . . 364 ‘ . 193 4505791 . . 201
X




_NUMEREMLINDEX

Part No. Page Part No. . Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
4506581 190 4662520 , . 277
4506592 , , 190 4664290 . , 280
4506607 . . 47 4564445 . . 271
48 275
4506640 , . 191 4707727 . . 279
4506737 . . 132 4707730 .. 271
4506946 . . 45 274
4507084 , . 131 - . 276
4507691 . . 131 4720516 ... 191
4507158 . . 229 4750319 . . 144
45G7353 . . 118 4757673, . . 283
: 12G ’ 285
122
4508865 . . 313
4509035 . . 19
49
51
52
55
56
100
4511053 . . 143
4511213 . . 124
125
4511243 . . 124
125
4511721 . . 193
198
4511892 . . 229
4512412 . . 229
4513017 . . 194
107
4513207 . . 287
4513922 . . 281
4548440 . . 45
4611458 . . 34
4813571 . . 269
274
278
4614082 . . 223
4616160 . 28
31
4617430 . . 202
4617773 . . 29
4540727 . . 29
4640978 . . 162
4641273 .. 35
147
4651234 . . 177
4651235 . . 176
4651489 . . 193
196
4660356 . . 14
4660357 . . 14
" 4660358 . 14
: 4660365 . 45
B, 4660407 55
Y 4660408 . . 55
‘3* 4660409 , . 55
% 4660410 . . 55
4660412 , . 55
4661047 . . 193
XIv




The information contained herein is general in nature
and is not intended for specific application purposes.

" Allia-Chalmers reservesthe right to make changes-in

specifications shown herein, add improvements, or
discontinue manufacture at any time without notice or
obligation, '




L

A \\
A
)

i

Bt




